
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED CTC MEETING (Subject to Change): 
CTC Meeting – December 5-6 2012 in Riverside 

 

ESTIMATED TIMED AGENDA 
 

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
http://www.catc.ca.gov 

 

October 24, 2012 

Sacramento, California 
  
 

 
 Tuesday, October 23, 2012 
 

 5:00 p.m.  Retirement Reception for Annette Gilbertson 
   Cafeteria 15L 
   1116 15th Street 
   Outdoor Patio 
   Sacramento, CA 
   Please contact Sarah Skallet at (916) 653-2096 or sarah.skallet@dot.ca.gov for  
   more information; RSVP and payment must be received by October 16 
 
 7:00 p.m.  Commissioners’ Dinner 
    Esquire Grill 
    1213 K Street 
    Sacramento, CA 

  
 
 Wednesday, October 24, 2012 
 
  9:00 a.m.  Commission Meeting 
      California Environmental Protection Agency 
      1001 I Street 
      Byron Sher Auditorium 
      Sacramento, CA  
 
  

  To view the live webcast of this meeting, please visit: http://calepa.ca.gov/Broadcast/ and find  
  “California Transportation Commission” in the listed meetings 
 
 

 
NOTICE:  Times identified on the following agenda are estimates only. The Commission has the discretion to take up agenda items out 
of sequence and on either day of the two-day Commission meeting, except for those agenda items bearing the notation “TIMED ITEM.” 
TIMED ITEMS may not be heard prior to the Time scheduled but may be heard at, or anytime after, the Time scheduled.  The Commis-
sion may adjourn earlier than estimated on either day. 
  

A copy of this meeting notice and agenda and related book items will be posted 10 days prior to the meeting on the California 
Transportation Commission Website:  www.catc.ca.gov 
 
Questions or inquiries about this meeting may be directed to the Commission staff at (916) 654-4245, 1120 N Street (MS-52), Sac-
ramento, CA  95814.  If any special accommodations are needed for persons with disabilities, please contact Sarah Skallet at (916) 
654-4245.  Requests for special accommodations should be made as soon as possible but at least five days prior to the scheduled 
meeting. 
 
Persons attending the meeting who wish to address the California Transportation Commission on a subject to be considered at this 
meeting are asked to complete a Speaker Request Card and give it to the Executive Assistant prior to the discussion of the item.  If 
you would like to present handouts/written material to the California Transportation Commission at the meeting, please provide a 
minimum of 25 copies labeled with the agenda item number.  

mailto:sarah.skallet@dot.ca.gov
http://calepa.ca.gov/Broadcast/
http://www.catc.ca.gov/


CTC MEETING  ESTIMED TIMED AGENDA October 24, 2012 
 
Tab # / 
Time Item Description Ref. # Presenter Status* 
 

Page 2 
     

 

*  “A” denotes an “Action” item; “I” denotes an “Information” item; “B” denotes a Business, Transportation and Housing 
(BTH) Agency item; “C” denotes a “Commission” item; “D” denotes a “Department” item; and “R” denotes a Regional 
Agency item. 
 
FREQUENTLY USED TERMS:  California Transportation Commission (Commission or CTC), California Department of 
Transportation (Department or Caltrans), Regional Improvement Program (RIP), Interregional Improvement Program (IIP), 
State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP), State Highway Operation and Protection Program (SHOPP), Traffic 
Congestion Relief Program (TCRP), Public Transportation Account (PTA), Clean Air and Transportation Improvement Act 
of 1990 (Proposition 116), High Speed Passenger Train Bond Program (Proposition 1A), Highway Safety, Traffic Reduc-
tion, Air Quality, and Port Security Bond Act of 2006 (Proposition 1B), Corridor Mobility Improvement Account (CMIA), 
State Route 99 Bond Program (RTE or SR 99), Local Bridge Seismic Retrofit Account (LBSRA), Trade Corridors Im-
provement Fund (TCIF), Highway-Railroad Crossing Safety Account (HRCSA), State-Local Partnership Program (SLPP), 
Traffic Light Synchronization Program (TLSP), Letter of No Prejudice (LONP), Environmental Phase (PA&ED), Design 
Phase (PS&E), Right of Way (R/W), Fiscal Year (FY) 
 
9:00 am GENERAL BUSINESS 
1 Roll Call 1.1 Joseph Tavaglione I C 
2 Approval of Minutes for September 27, 2012 1.2 Joseph Tavaglione A C 
3 Executive Director’s Report 1.3 Bimla Rhinehart A C 
4 Commission Reports 1.4 Joseph Tavaglione A C 
5 Commissioners’ Meetings for Compensation 1.5 Joseph Tavaglione A C 
 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION & HOUSING AGENCY REPORT 
6 Report by Agency Secretary and/or Deputy Secretary 1.6 Brian Kelly I B 
 CALTRANS REPORT 
7 Report by Caltrans’ Director and/or Deputy Director 1.7 Malcolm Dougherty I D 
 LOCAL REPORTS 
8 Report by Regional Agencies Moderator 1.8 Wil Ridder I R 
9 Report by Rural Counties Task Force Chair 1.9 Sharon Scherzinger I R 
10 Report by Self-Help Counties Coalition Chair 1.10 Andy Chesley I R 
 FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION (FHWA) REPORT 
11 Report by FHWA Division Administrator  1.11 Vincent Mammano I R 
 INFORMATION CALENDAR  Stephen Maller   
12 Informational Reports on Allocations Under Delegated 

Authority  
-- Emergency G-11 Allocations (2.5f.(1)):  $10,500,000 for six 

projects.  
-- SHOPP Safety G-03-10 Allocations (2.5f.(3)):  $3,442,000 for 

three projects. 
-- Minor G-05-05 Allocations (2.5f.(4)):  $983,000 for one District 

minor project. 

2.5f.  I D 

13 Monthly Report on Projects Amended into the SHOPP by De-
partment Action 

3.1  I D 

14 Monthly Status of Construction Contract Award for State 
Highway Projects, per Resolution G-06-08 

3.2a  I D 

15 Monthly Status of Construction Contract Award for Local As-
sistance STIP Projects, Resolution G-06-08 

3.2b  I D 

16 Update on Implementation of the Recovery Act of 2009 3.3  I D 
17 Monthly Report on Local and Regional Agency Notices of In-

tent to Expend Funds on Programmed STIP Projects Prior to 
Commission Allocation per SB 184 

3.4  I C 

18 Report on Investment to State Highway System by Outside 
Funding Sources 

4.7  I D 

  



CTC MEETING  ESTIMED TIMED AGENDA October 24, 2012 
 
Tab # / 
Time Item Description Ref. # Presenter Status* 
 

Page 3 
     

 

 CONSENT CALENDAR  Stephen Maller   
19 The Transportation Agency for Monterey County proposes to 

amend the 2012 STIP for the Salinas Road Interchange 
project (PPNO 0032G) in Monterey County to revise the 
project funding plan.  The Department recommends that the 
CMIA baseline agreement be revised accordingly. 
STIP Amendment 12S-009 
Resolution CMIA-PA-1213-03, 
Amending Resolution CMIA-AA-0910-003 
(Related Item under Tab 78.)   

2.1a.(1)/ 
2.1c.(1c) 

 A D 

20 The Department proposes to amend the 2012 STIP to delete 
the Calexico Border Gateway and 1st Street Promenade 
project (PPNO 0508) on Route 111 in Imperial County.  The 
Imperial County Transportation Commission concurs with this 
request.   
STIP Amendment 12S-010 

2.1a.(2)  A D 

21 Notice of Preparation of a Draft Environmental Impact Report: 
BART to Livermore Extension Project 
04 – Alameda County 
Construct a 4.8-mile BART extension along I-580 in Alameda 
County.               
(NOD)  

2.2a.(1)  A C 

22 Approval of Project for Future Consideration of Funding: 
08 – Riverside County 
Construct a 24-mile extension of the Southern California 
Regional Rail Authority Metrolink commuter rail system in 
Riverside County.               
(FEIR) (STIP) (PPNO 1114) 
Resolution E-12-62  

2.2c.(1)  A C 

23 Approval of Three Projects for Future Consideration of Fund-
ing:  
 
03-Sie-49, PM 48.3/49.2  
Lemon Canyon Road Culvert Upgrade Project. 
(MND) (EA 4E540)  (SHOPP) 
Resolution E-12-64 
 
06-Tul-99, PM 39.6/41.3   
Betty Drive Interchange Project. 
(MND) (PPNO 6423)  (STIP) 
Resolution E-12-65 
 
05-Mon-68, PM 17.7/17.9  
Salinas River Bridge Widening Project. 
(MND) (PPNO 7000) (SHOPP)  
Resolution E-12-66 

2.2c.(2)  A D 

24 Approval of Project for Future Consideration of Funding: 
11 – San Diego County 
Construct improvements to the San Ysidro Rail Yard including 
two new track extensions and revisions to the track alignment 
in the community of San Ysidro. 
(MND) (TCIF) (PPNO 0854) 
Resolution E-12-68 

2.2c.(4)  A C 



CTC MEETING  ESTIMED TIMED AGENDA October 24, 2012 
 
Tab # / 
Time Item Description Ref. # Presenter Status* 
 

Page 4 
     

 

25 Approval of Project for Consideration of Funding: 
04-Son-116, PM 34.09/34.47 PM 
Madrone Channelization Project - Construct operational im-
provements including left-turn pockets in both directions from 
State Route 116 to Madrone Avenue  
(MND) (PPNO 0788) (SHOPP)  
Resolution E-12-63 

2.2c.(5)  A D 

26 Five Relinquishment Resolutions  
 
-- 04-Son-101-PM 14.2/14.9 
Right of way along Route 101 on Golf Course and Redwood 
Drives, in the city of Rohnert Park. 
Resolution R-3856 
 
-- 06-Fre-180-PM 66.57/72.34 
Right of way along Route 180 between De Wolf and Quality 
Avenues, in the county of Fresno. 
Resolution R-3857 
 
-- 11-SD-78-PM 33.8 
Right of way along Route 78 at Haverford Road, in the county 
of San Diego. 
Resolution R-3858 
 
-- 11-SD-94-PM 17.4 
Right of way along Route 94 at Steel Canyon Road, in the 
county of San Diego. 
Resolution R-3859 
 
-- 11-Imp-78-PM 13.2/15.5 
Right of way on Route 78 between existing Route 86 and 
realigned Route 111, in the city of Brawley. 
Resolution R-3860 

2.3c.  A D 

27 
8 Ayes 

23 Resolutions of Necessity  
Resolutions C-20956, C-20957, and Resolution C-20959 
through C-20979 

2.4b.  A D 

28 Director’s Deeds  
Items 1 through 9 
Excess Lands - Return to State: $733,450 
Return to Others: $0 

2.4d.  A D 

29 Financial Allocation Amendment:  Reduce the original CMIA 
allocation for construction by $1,633,000, from $24,000,000 to 
$22,367,000, for the US 101/Capitol Expressway-Yerba 
Buena Interchange project (PPNO 0460G) in Santa Clara 
County. 
Resolution CMIA-AA-1213-08, 
Amending Resolution CMIA-A-1112-042 

2.5g.(1a)  A D 

30 Financial Allocation Amendment:  Reduce the original CMIA 
allocation for construction by $2,044,000, from $41,275,000 to 
$39,231,000, for the I-880/Stevens Creek Interchange 
Improvements project (PPNO 0408G) in Santa Clara County. 
Resolution CMIA-AA-1213-09, 
Amending Resolution CMIA-A-1112-050 

2.5g.(1b)  A D 



CTC MEETING  ESTIMED TIMED AGENDA October 24, 2012 
 
Tab # / 
Time Item Description Ref. # Presenter Status* 
 

Page 5 
     

 

31 Financial Allocation Amendment:  Reduce the original CMIA 
allocation for construction by $5,191,000, from $17,300,000 to 
$12,109,000, for the CMIA/SLPP Watt Avenue at Route 50 
Interchange Improvements project (PPNO 0127A) in 
Sacramento County. 
Resolution CMIA-AA-1213-10, 
Amending Resolution CMIA-A-1112-031 
Resolution SLP1B-AA-1213-05, 
Amending Resolution SLP1B-A-1112-17 

2.5g.(1c)  A D 

32 Financial Allocation Amendment:  Reduce the original CMIA 
allocation for construction by $5,754,000, from $51,700,000 to 
$45,946,000, for the I-880 Southbound HOV Lane Extension-
South Segment (Marina to Davis) project (PPNO 0036F) in 
Alameda County. 
Resolution CMIA-AA-1213-11, 
Amending Resolution CMIA-A-1112-029 

2.5g.(1d)  A D 

33 Financial Allocation Amendment:  Reduce the original CMIA 
allocation for construction by $3,141,000, from $18,550,000 to 
$15,409,000, for the Route 101 Marin Sonoma Narrows – 
Southerly Interchange project (PPNO 0360J) in Marin County. 
Resolution CMIA-AA-1213-12, 
Amending Resolution CMIA-A-1112-051 
Resolution STIP1B-AA-1213-02 
Amending Resolution STIP1B-A-1112-013 

2.5g.(1e)  A D 

34 Financial Allocation Amendment:  Reduce the original CMIA 
construction allocation by $6,069,000, from $18,813,000 to 
$12,744,000, and reduce the original RIP Construction 
allocation by $4,450,000, from $4,947,000 to $497,000, for the 
SR 219 Widening, Phase 2 project (PPNO 9940C) in 
Stanislaus County. 
Resolution CMIA-AA-1213-13, 
Amending Resolution CMIA-A-1112-019 
Resolution STIP1B-A-1213-02, 
Amending Resolution FP-11-26 

2.5g.(1f)  A D 

35 Financial Allocation Amendment:  Reduce the original CMIA 
allocation for construction by an overall total of $71,989,000, 
from $303,063,000 to $231,074,000, for the I-5 Carpool Lane 
– Orange County Line to I-605 project in Los Angeles County; 
Segment 3 (PPNO 4154) by $42,289,000 from $131,736,000 
to $89,447,000 and Segment 4 (PPNO 4155) by $29,700,000 
from $171,327,000 to $141,627,000. 
Resolution CMIA-AA-1213-05, 
Amending Resolution CMIA-A-1112-030 

2.5g.(1g)  A D 

36 Financial Allocation Amendment:  Reduce the original CMIA 
allocation for Construction by $18,591,000 from $57,370,000 
to $38,779,000, for the I-215 Widening/Scott Road to Nuevo 
Road) project (PPNO 9991G) in Riverside County. 
Resolution CMIA-AA-1213-14 
Amending Resolution CMIA-A-1112-057 
Resolution STIP1B-AA-1213-03 
Amending Resolution STIP1B-A-1112-015 

2.5g.(1h)  A D 



CTC MEETING  ESTIMED TIMED AGENDA October 24, 2012 
 
Tab # / 
Time Item Description Ref. # Presenter Status* 
 

Page 6 
     

 

37 Financial Allocation Amendment:  Reduce the original TCIF 
allocation for construction by $6,478,000, from $25,570,000 to 
$19,092,000 for Project 17, the Alameda Corridor East (ACE) 
Gateway – Valley View Grade Separation Project (PPNO 
TC17), in Los Angeles County. 
Resolution TCIF-AA-1213-05, 
Amending Resolution TCIF-A-1011-01 
(Related Item under Tab 62.)            

2.5g.(5b)  A D 

38 Technical correction to Resolution CMIA-AA-1011-004, 
originally approved on January 20, 2011, for the I-205 
Auxiliary Lanes project (PPNO 1111) in San Joaquin County.  
A technical correction is needed to revise the contributions for 
local sources that were not correctly reflected in the vote box 
at the time of deallocation. 

2.9a.  A D 

39 Technical correction to Resolution SLP1B-A-1112-33, 
originally approved on June 27-28, 2012, to allocate 
$3,422,000 for the locally administered SLPP Moulten 
Parkway Smart Street Segment 3 Phase II project in Orange 
County. A technical correction is needed to revise the 
applicant from Orange County Transportation Authority to 
Orange County. 

2.9b.  A D 

40 Technical correction to Resolution TCIF-P-1213-08, originally 
approved September 27, 2012, which amended the TCIF 
Project Baseline Amendment for Project 23, Ports Rail System 
(West Basin Road Rail Access Improvements) in Los Angeles. 
County.  A technical correction is needed to correct the 
segment of the project from Segment 1 to Segment 2. 

2.9c.  A D 

41 State and Federal Legislative Matters 4.1  A C 
 END OF CONSENT CALENDAR 
 POLICY MATTERS 
42 Budget and Allocation Capacity Update 4.2 Mitchell Weiss 

Steven Keck 
I D 

43 Update on STIP AB 3090 Plan 4.13 Mitchell Weiss I C 
44 Proposed 2013-14 Allocation Set-Aside for the PUC Railroad 

Grade Crossing Maintenance Program 
Resolution G-12-13 

4.3 Juan Guzman A C 

45 SCRRA Request to Retain Proceeds from the Sale of Genera-
tion-2 Rail Cars Purchased with Proposition 116. 
Resolution G-12-14, Amending Resolution BFA-95-07 and 
Fund Transfer Agreement (FTA) 75T200 

4.14 Juan Guzman A C 

46 Proposition 1B State-Local Partnership Program, 2012-13 
Competitive Program   
Resolution SLP1B-P-1213-04 
(Related Item under Tab 77.)        

4.4 Laurel Janssen A C 

47 Proposition 1B State-Local Partnership Program, Formula 
Program - New Programming and Amendments   
Resolution SLP1B-P-1213-05 
(Related Item under Tab 77.)         

4.5 Laurel Janssen A C 

48 State Route 99  Corridor Bond Program – Prudent Reserve Policy 
Resolution R99-P-1213-01 

4.12 Stephen Maller 
Rachel Falsetti 

A D 

49 Adoption of the Amendment to the State Route 99 Program 
Resolution R99-P-1213-02 
(Related Item under Tabs 50 & 77.)   

4.6 Stephen Maller A C 

50 Adoption of the State Route 99 Baseline Agreement - North 
Bakersfield Widening Project 
Resolution R99-P-1213-03 
(Related Item under Tab 49.)    

4.9 Stephen Maller A C 



CTC MEETING  ESTIMED TIMED AGENDA October 24, 2012 
 
Tab # / 
Time Item Description Ref. # Presenter Status* 
 

Page 7 
     

 

51 Adoption of the Amendment to the Trade Corridors Improve-
ment Fund 
Resolution TCIF-P-1213-17 

4.11 Stephen Maller A C 

52 Adoption of the Amendment to the Corridor Mobility Improve-
ment Account Program 
Resolution CMIA-P-1213-01 
(Related Item under Tab 53.)   

4.8 Stephen Maller A C 

53 Adoption of the Corridor Mobility Improvement Account Pro-
gram - Gerald Desmond Project in Los Angeles County 
Resolution CMIA-P-1213-02B 
(Related Item under Tab 52.)   

4.10 Stephen Maller A C 

 Proposition 1B Multi- Funded Project Amendment for Action (Design/Build) 
54 The Department proposes to amend the TCIF baseline 

agreement for Project 23 (Gerald Desmond Bridge 
Replacement Project) to update the project funding plan; and 
reduce the original SHOPP allocation for construction by 
$153,657,000, from $170,205,000 to $16,548,000 for the 
locally administered multi-funded Design/Build Gerald 
Desmond Project (PPNOs 3037 and 4425) in Los Angeles 
County. 
Resolution FP-12-24, Amending Resolution FP-10-32 
Resolution TCIF-AA-1213-06,  
Amending Resolution TCIF-A-1011-005 
Resolution TCIF-P-1213-16,  
Amending Resolution TCIF-P-1213-09 
 (Related Items under Tabs 52, 53 & 55.)      

2.1c.(5f)/
2.5b.(2) 

Stephen Maller 
Rachel Falsetti 

A D 

 Financial Allocation for Proposition 1B CMIA Project – Design/Build  
55 Financial Allocation: $153,657,000 for the multi-funded Gerald 

Desmond Bridge Project in Los Angeles County.  
Contributions from other sources: $546,702,000. 
Resolution CMIA-A-1213-02 
(Related Items under Tabs 52, 53 & 54.)              

2.5g.(1i) Stephen Maller 
Rachel Falsetti 

A D 

 PROGRAM STATUS 
56 Status Update on Trade Corridor Investment Fund (TCIF) 

Projects  
3.5 Stephen Maller  

Kenneth Kao  
Patricia Chen  
Jose Nuncio  

A D/R 

 Environmental Matters – Comments on Documents in Circulation (Draft EIR)  
57 Consideration of State Water Resources Control Board's Pre-

liminary Draft - Water Quality Control Policy for Wetland Area 
Protection and Dredge and Fill Permitting 

2.2b.(1) Susan Bransen 
Bill Orme 
Jay Norvell 

I C/D 

58 Tehachapi Rail Improvement Project– in Kern County – 
Construct additional tracks along five rail segments in the 
Tehachapi Pass Area (DEIR) 

2.2b.(2) Susan Bransen 
Jay Norvell 

A D 

59 Interstate 5 North Coast Corridor Project in San Diego County 
- Improvements to a 27-mile portion of Interstate 5 (SDEIR) 

2.2b.(3) Susan Bransen 
Jay Norvell 

A D 

  



CTC MEETING  ESTIMED TIMED AGENDA October 24, 2012 
 
Tab # / 
Time Item Description Ref. # Presenter Status* 
 

Page 8 
     

 

 Environmental Matters – Approval of Projects for Future Consideration of Funding, Route Adoption 
or New Public Road Connection (Final Negative Declaration or EIR)  

60 Approval of Project for Future Consideration of Funding:  
State Route 91 Corridor Improvement Project. 
Corridor improvements including lane widening and inter-
change improvements along a portion of State Route 91 and 
State Route 15 in and near the cities of Norco, Corona and 
Yorba Linda. 
12-Ora-91, PM R14.43/R18.91,  
08-Riv-91,PM R0.00/R13.04,  
08-Riv-15, PM 35.64/45.14 
 (FEIR) (PPNO 0077J) (STIP)  
Resolution E-12-61 

2.2c.(3) Susan Bransen 
Jay Norvell 

A D 

 TCRP Amendments for Action  
61 The Bay Area Rapid Transit and the Santa Clara Valley 

Transportation Authority propose to amend TCRP Project 1.1 
(BART to San Jose; extend from Fremont to Warm Springs) to 
reprogram $16,000,000 from Right of Way to Construction,  
re-allocate previously allocated funds, and update the project 
funding plan. 
Resolution TAA-12-02, Amending Resolution TAA-08-12 
Resolution TFP-12-05, Amending Resolution TFP-07-08 

2.1a.(4)/ 
2.6e.(1) 

Juan Guzman 
Rachel Falsetti 

A D 

62 The Department and the City of Santa Fe Springs propose to 
amend TCRP Project 35.4 – Valley View Grade Separation ) 
Project (PPNO TC 17) to redistribute $3,740,000 in previously 
allocated TCRP funds from Construction to Right of Way. 
Resolution TAA-12-03, Amending Resolution TAA-10-08 
Resolution TFP-12-06, Amending Resolution TFP-10-04 
(Related Item under Tab 37.)       

2.1a.(5)/ 
2.6e.(2) 

Juan Guzman 
Rachel Falsetti 

A D 

 Proposition 1B TCIF Project Amendments for Action  
63 The Department proposes to amend the TCIF baseline 

agreement for the I-580 Eastbound Truck Climbing Lane 
project (PPNO 0104) to update the project schedule and the 
funding plan. 
Resolution TCIF-P-1213-11, 
Amending Resolution TCIF-P-0809-01B 

2.1c.(5a) Stephen Maller 
Rachel Falsetti 

A D 

64 The San Bernardino Association of Governments proposes to 
amend the TCIF baseline agreement for Project 64 (Lenwood 
Road Grade Separation [PPNO 1135]) to update the delivery 
schedule, cost, and funding plan. 
Resolution TCIF-P-1213-12,  
Amending ResolutionTCIF-P-0809-04B. 

2.1c.(5b) Stephen Maller 
William Mosby 

A D 

65 The San Diego Association of Governments proposes to 
amend the TCIF baseline agreement for Project 74 (Southline 
Rail Improvements – Yard Expansion [PPNO 0854]) to update 
the delivery schedule and funding plan. 
Resolution TCIF-P-1213-13,  
Amending Resolution TCIF-P-0809-04B. 

2.1c.(5c) Stephen Maller 
William Mosby 

A D 

66 The City of Richmond proposes to amend the TCIF baseline 
agreement for Project 82 (Marina Bay Parkway Grade 
Separation [PPNO 2008A]) to update the delivery schedule 
and funding plan.  
Resolution TCIF-P-1213-14,  
Amending Resolution TCIF-P-1011-20. 

2.1c.(5d) Stephen Maller 
William Mosby 

A D 



CTC MEETING  ESTIMED TIMED AGENDA October 24, 2012 
 
Tab # / 
Time Item Description Ref. # Presenter Status* 
 

Page 9 
     

 

67 The Department proposes to amend the TCIF baseline 
agreement for Project 6 (Tehachapi Trade Corridor Rail 
Improvement Project [PPNO TC06]) to update the scope, 
cost, and schedule.   
Resolution TCIF-P-1213-15,  
Amending Resolution TCIF-P-0809-04B. 

2.1c.(5e) Stephen Maller 
William Mosby 

A D 

 Airspace Leases  
68 Airspace Lease - Request to Directly Negotiate with the 

Jewelry Square Association for a Long Term Airspace 
Development Agreement 

2.4c.(1) Stephen Maller 
Brent Green 

A D 

69 Airspace Lease - Request to Directly Negotiate with 888 
Brannan, LP for a Long Term Airspace Development 
Agreement 

2.4c.(2) Stephen Maller 
Brent Green 

A D 

70 Airspace Lease - Request to Directly Negotiate with 
Euromotors, Inc. for a Long Term Airspace Development 
Agreement 

2.4c.(3) Stephen Maller 
Brent Green 

A D 

 Financial Allocations for SHOPP Projects 
71 Financial Allocation:  $6,514,000 for six SHOPP projects, as 

follows: 
--$3,567,000 for three SHOPP projects. 
--$2,947,000 for three projects amended into the SHOPP by 
Departmental action. 
Resolution FP-12-20 

2.5b.(1) Juan Guzman 
Rachel Falsetti 

A D 

 Financial Allocations for STIP Projects  
72 Financial Allocation:  $4,820,000 for the State Highway 216 

Widening (PPNO 0106) State administered STIP project in 
Tulare County, on the State Highway System. 
Resolution FP-12-21 

2.5c.(1) Mitchell Weiss 
Rachel Falsetti 

A D 

73 Financial Allocation:   $53,000 for the Whitmore Avenue 
Landscaping (PPNO 6631) locally administered STIP TE 
project in Stanislaus County, on the State Highway System. 
Resolution FP-12-22 

2.5c.(2) Mitchell Weiss 
Rachel Falsetti 

A D 

74 Financial Allocations: $1,948,000 for four locally administered 
STIP projects off the State Highway System, as follows: 
--$1,623,000 for two STIP projects. 
--$325,000 for two STIP Planning, Programming and 

Monitoring projects. 
Resolution FP-12-23 

2.5c.(3) Mitchell Weiss 
Rachel Falsetti 

A D 

 Advance Financial Allocations for STIP TE Projects 
75 Advance Financial Allocation:  $2,462,000 for the locally 

administered STIP TE West B Street Bike/Pedestrian 
Undercrossing (PPNO 5152L) Project in Solano County, 
programmed in FY 2013-14 and FY 2014-15, off the State 
Highway System. 
Resolution FP-12-25 

2.5c.(4). Mitchell Weiss 
Rachel Falsetti 

A D 

 Financial Allocations for Supplemental Funds 
76 Financial Allocation:  $520,000 in supplemental funds for one 

previously voted STIP project to close-out the construction 
contract for the Milpas-Cabrillo Operational Improvements 
project (PPNO 0478) in Santa Barbara County.  The current 
allocation is $56,313,200 in STIP funds.  The request for 
$520,000 in RIP funds is an increase of 0.9 percent over the 
current budget. 
Resolution FA-12-14 

2.5e. Mitchell Weiss 
Tim Gubbins 

A D 

  



CTC MEETING  ESTIMED TIMED AGENDA October 24, 2012 
 
Tab # / 
Time Item Description Ref. # Presenter Status* 
 

Page 10 
     

 

 Financial Allocations for Proposition 1B RTE 99 Projects  
77 Financial Allocation: $11,300,000 for the North Bakersfield 

Widening (PPNO 6267) State administered Route 99 project 
in Kern County, on the State Highway System.   
Resolution R99-A-1213-02 
(Related Item under Tabs 47 & 49.)     

2.5g.(2) Stephen Maller 
Rachel Falsetti 

A D 

 Financial Allocations for Proposition 1B STIP Projects 
78 Financial Allocation:  $938,000 for the Salinas Road Inter-

change (PPNO 0032G) State administered multi-funded 
CMIA/STIP project in Monterey County, on the State Highway 
System. 
Resolution CMIA-A-1213-01 
Resolution STIP1B-A-1213-03 
(Related Item under Tab 19.)        

2.5g.(3) Stephen Maller 
Rachel Falsetti 

A D 

 Financial Allocations for Proposition 1B TCIF Projects  
79 Financial Allocation:  $91,700,000 for two locally administered 

TCIF Rail projects.  Contributions from other sources:  
$23,360,000 
Resolution TCIF-A-1213-02 

2.5g.(5a) Stephen Maller 
Bill Bronte 

A D 

 Financial Allocations for Proposition 1B SLPP Projects  
80 Financial Allocation:  $1,854,000 for three locally administered 

SLPP projects off the State Highway System.   
Contributions from other sources:  $1,880,000. 
Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-09 

2.5g.(10) Laurel Janssen 
Denix Anbiah 

A D 

 Financial Allocations for STIP Transit Projects  
81 Financial Allocation:  $1,207,000 for the replacement of 10 

Revenue Vehicles (PPNO 4497) locally administered STIP 
Transit project. 
Resolution MFP-12-02 

2.6a. Juan Guzman 
Jane Perez 

A D 

 Financial Allocations for Other Transit Projects 
82 Financial Allocation:  $61,235,278 in Public Transportation 

Account funds for Intercity Rail Operations and Feeder Bus 
Service on the Pacific Surfliner and San Joaquin Routes. 
Resolution MFP-12-03 

2.6d. Juan Guzman 
Bill Bronte 

A D 

 Financial Allocations for Proposition 1A High Speed Passenger Train Bond Projects – Urban and 
Commuter 

83 Financial Allocation:  $10,974,000 for the ACE Stockton 
Passenger Track Extension (Gap Closure) Proposition 1A-
High-Speed Passenger Train Bond program project in San 
Joaquin County. 
Resolution HST1A-A-1213-03 

2.6f.(2) Laurel Janssen 
Jane Perez 

A D 

 Request to Extend the Period of Contract Award 
84 Request to extend the period of contract award for the La Paz 

Bridge and Road Widening project in the city of Mission Viejo 
for $1,275,000, per SLPP Guidelines. 
Waiver 12-63 

2.8b.(1) Juan Guzman 
Denix Anbiah 
 

A D 

85 Request to extend the period of contract award for two locally 
administered STIP projects for $1,737,000, per Resolution G-
06-08. 
Waiver 12-64 

2.8b.(2) Juan Guzman 
Denix Anbiah 
 

A D 

 Request to Extend the Period of Project Completion 
86 Request to extend the period of project completion for the 

Metrolink System wide Infrastructure Upgrade project in 
Ventura County, per Resolution G-06-08. 
 Waiver 12-65 

2.8c. Juan Guzman 
Jane Perez 

A D 

 OTHER MATTERS / PUBLIC COMMENT 
12:00 pm Adjourn 



CTC MEETING  ESTIMED TIMED AGENDA October 24, 2012 
 
Tab # / 
Time Item Description Ref. # Presenter Status* 
 

Page 11 
     

 

 
 
 

 

Highway Financial Matters 
 
$ 6,514,000 Total SHOPP/Minor Requested for Allocation 
$ 9,283,000 Total STIP Requested for Allocation 
$ 258,511,000 Total Proposition 1B Bond Requested for Allocation 
$ 520,000 Total Supplemental Funds Requested for Allocation 
$ 274,828,000 Sub-Total Project Funds Requested for Allocation 
 
$ 14,925,000 Delegated Allocations  
$ 289,753,000 Sub-Total, Highway Project Allocations 
 
$ 683,172,000 Contributions from Other Sources  
$   972,925,000   Total Value 
 
Total Jobs Created: 17,514 (Includes Direct, Indirect, and Induced) 
 
($  120,890,000) Total Proposition 1B Bond De-Allocations Requested. 
($  153,657,000)  Total SHOPP Requested for De-Allocation 

 

 

Mass Transportation Financial Matters 
 
$ 1,207,000 Total STIP Requested for Allocation 
$ 10,974,000 Total Proposition 1A Requested for Allocation 
$ 12,181,000 Total State Allocations 
 
Total Jobs Created: 216 (Includes Direct, Indirect, and Induced) 
 
 

 



CTC Financial Vote List October 24, 2012 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 1 of 20 
 

 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

County 
Dist-Co-Rte 

Postmile 
Location 

Project Description

PPNO
Program/Year 

Prgm’d Amount 
Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code 

Amount by 
Fund Type

2.5b.(1) SHOPP Projects Resolution FP-12-20 

1 
$795,000 

 
Alameda 
04-Ala-4 

Var. 
 

 
In Alameda and Contra Costa Counties, at various locations 
on Routes 4, 24 and 242.  Outcome/Output:  Replace metal 
beam guard railing approach end treatments to reduce the 
severity of vehicle collisions with the barriers. 
 
Additional contributions: $4,500,000 – Office of Traffic Safety 
(OTS) federal grant. 

04-0075C 
SHOPP/12-13 

$796,000 
0400000164 

4 
0A7904 

 
2012-13 

302-0042 
SHA 

302-0890 
FTF 

20.20.201.015 

 
$16,000 

 
$779,000 

2 
$441,000 

 
San Francisco 

04-SF-101 
4.1/4.2 

 
In the city of San Francisco, from 15th Street to 16th Street.  
Outcome/Output:  Reconstruct bridge railing and deck at one 
location damaged by vehicle collision and fire. 

04-0589Q 
SHOPP/12-13 

$570,000 
0412000458 

4 
4G1604 

 
2012-13 

302-0042 
SHA 

302-0890 
FTF 

20.20.201.131 

 
$9,000 

 
$432,000 

3 
$2,331,000 

 
San Joaquin 
10-SJ-Var 

Var 

 
In San Joaquin County on Routes 5, 132, and 580 at various 
locations.  Outcome/Output:  Install 124 traffic monitoring 
stations to facilitate Transportation Management Center’ 
ability in providing traffic related information quickly and 
efficiently to the travelling public.   

 
10-7161B 

SHOPP/12-13 
$2,590,000 

1000000085 
4 

0K3304 

 
2012-13 

302-0042 
SHA 

302-0890 
FTF 

20.20.201.315 

 
$47,000

$2,284,000

 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

County 
Dist-Co-Rte 

Postmile 

 
Location 

Project Description

PPNO
Program/Year 

Prgm’d Amount 
Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA

 
Budget Year 

Item # 
Fund Type 

Program Code 
Amount by 
Fund Type

2.5b.(1) Projects Amended into the SHOPP by Department Action Resolution FP-12-20 

4 
$2,286,000 

 
San Bernardino 

08-SBd-15 
R17.2/R17.8 

 
Near Cajon Pass, two miles north of Kenwood Avenue.  
Outcome/Output: Repair culvert and damaged slopes (sink 
hole). 

 
08-0069N 

SHOPP/12-13 
$2,286,000 

0812000197 
4 

0R8404 

 
2012-13 

302-0042 
SHA 

302-0890 
FTF 

20.20.201.131 

 
 

$46,000

    $2,240,000

5 
$515,000 

 
Los Angeles 

07-LA-5 
15.1/18.2 

 
In the city of Los Angeles, on Routes 5, 10, 101 and 110 at 
various locations.  Outcome/Output: Upgrade metal beam 
guard rail end treatments and crash attenuators at 31 
locations to reduce the number and severity of collisions. 
 
Additional contributions: $750,000 – Office of Traffic Safety 
(OTS) federal grant. 

07-4136 
SHOPP/11-12 

$3,109,000 
0700000515 

4 
274504 

 
2012-13 

302-0042 
SHA 

302-0890 
FTF 

20.20.201.015 

 
      $10,000 

 
    $505,000 

  
 

6 
$146,000 

 
Amador 

10-Ama-Var. 
Var. 

 
In the city of Jackson, at various locations on Route 49; also 
in Calaveras and Tuolumne Counties on Routes 12 and 49.  
Outcome/Output: Construct 13 pedestrian curb ramps to 
comply with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) 
standards.  

10-0267 
SHOPP/12-13 

$782,000 
1000000296 

4 
0T8004 

 
2012-13 

302-0042 
SHA 

20.20.201.361 

 
      $146,000 

  
 

 
  



CTC Financial Vote List October 24, 2012 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 2 of 20 
 

 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

County 
Dist-Co-Rte 

Postmile 

 
 

Location 
Project Description

PPNO
Program/Year 

Prgm’d  
Amount 

Project ID 
AdvPhase 

EA

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code 

Amount by 
Fund Type

2.5b.(2) Allocation Amendment – SHOPP - Gerald Desmond Bridge Project Resolution FP-12-24
  Amending Resolution FP-10-32 
  Resolution TCIF-AA-1213-06 
  Amending Resolution TCIF-A-1011-05

1 
$170,205,000 
$16,548,000 

 
Los Angeles 
07S-LA-710 

3.7/6.0 
 

 
At the Port of Long Beach at the Gerald Desmond Bridge.  
Outcome/Output:  Replace the Gerald Desmond Bridge to 
restore bridge load capacity. 
 
(SHOPP funded Trade Corridor Improvement Fund (TCIF) 
project.)    
 
Amend Resolutions FP-10-32 and TCIF-A-1011-05 to de-
allocate $153,657,000 SHOPP CONST. 
 

07-4425 
SHOPP/10-11 
$200,000,000 
$46,548,000 
0700021080 

4 
288604 

2011-12 
302-0890 

FTF 
20.20.201.110 

 
$170,205,000 

$16,548,000 
 

 
Project # 

Allocation Amount 
Recipient 

RTPA/CTC 
County 

Dist-Co-Rte 
Postmile 

 
Project Title 

Location 
Project Description 

Project Support Expenditures

PPNO 
Program/Year 

Prgm’d Amount 
Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA

 
Budget Year 

Item # 
Fund Type 

Program Code 

 
 
 
 

Amount by 
Fund Type

2.5c.(1) State Administered STIP Projects on the State Highway System  Resolution FP-12-21 

1 
$4,820,000 

 
Department of 
Transportation 

TCAG 
Tulare 

06-Tul-216 
1.9/2.9 

 
State Highway 216 Widening.  In Visalia, from Lovers Lane to 
east of McAullif Street.  Widen to four lanes. 
 
Final Project Development (RIP) 
 Support Estimate:  $3,722,000 
 Programmed Amount: $2,560,000 
 Adjustment: $1,162,000 (Debit) 
 
Final Right of Way (RIP) 
 Support Estimate: $3,738,000 
 Programmed Amount: $2,610,000 
 Adjustment: $1,128,000 (Debit) 
 
(A four-month time extension for allocation of FY 2011-12 
funds programmed for CONST expires 10/31/12, per Waiver 
12-36.) 
 
A follow-up landscaping project (PPNO 0106Y) will be split 
off as follows, funded from Tulare County regional shares: 
 
 PS&E $  50,000 FY 2012-13 
 Const Support $  50,000 FY 2013-14 
 Const  $580,000 FY 2013-14 
 Total $680,000 
 
Outcome/Output:  Widen and realign one mile of Route 216. 
 

06-0106 
RIP / 11-12 

CONST ENG 
$530,000 
CONST 

$5,500,000 
$4,820,000 

0600000425 
4 

430704 
 

 
2011-12 

301-0042 
SHA 

20.20.075.600 
 
 

 
$4,820,000 

 
 
 
 
 

 
  



CTC Financial Vote List October 24, 2012 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 3 of 20 
 

 
Project # 

Allocation Amount 
Recipient 

RTPA/CTC 
County 

Dist-Co-Rte 
Postmile 

 
Project Title 

Location 
Project Description 

Project Support Expenditures

PPNO 
Program/Year 

Phase 
Prgm’d Amount 

Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code 

Amount by 
Fund Type

2.5c.(2) Locally Administered STIP TE Projects on the State Highway System Resolution FP-22 

1 
$53,000 

 
City of Ceres 

StanCOG 
Stanislaus 
10-Sta-99 

R11.8/R11.9 
 

 
Whitmore Avenue Landscaping.  In Ceres, at the Whitmore 
Avenue interchange.  Install landscaping and irrigation.   
 
Outcome/Output: Planting of 5.9 acres of landscaping. 

10-6631 
RIP TE/ 12-13 

PS&E 
$53,000 

1013000045 
4PSEL 
0X8604 

 
2011-12 

301-0042 
SHA 

301-0890 
FTF 

20.20.075.600 

 
$1,000 

 
$52,000

 
Project # 

Allocation Amount 
Recipient 

RTPA/CTC 
District-County 

 
Project Title 

Location 
Project Description

PPNO 
Program/Year 

Phase 
Prgm’d Amount

Project ID

 
Budget Year 

Item # 
Fund Type 

Program Code 
Amount by 
Fund Type

2.5c.(3) Locally Administered STIP Projects off the State Highway System Resolution FP-12-23 

1 
$423,000 

 
City of Trinidad 

HCAOG 
01-Humboldt 

  

 
Azalea Way and Pacific Court Reconstruction.  In Trinidad, on 
Azalea Way from Edwards Street to Pacific Court. Construct 
curbs and gutters and install drainage facilities.   
 
Outcome/Output:  Reconstruction of approximately 500 feet of 
roadway to meet California Fire Code standards and improve 
drainage and safety. 

01-2080 
RIP / 12-13 

CONST 
$423,000 

0100000040 

 
2012-13 

101-0042 
SHA 

20.30.600.620 
 
 
 

$423,000

2 
$1,200,000 

 
City/County 

Association of 
Governments of 

San Mateo 
MTC 

04-San Mateo 
 

 
San Mateo County Smart Corridor.  In San Mateo, on the 
corridor between US 101 and SR 82, from Whipple Avenue 
(Redwood City) to the San Mateo/Santa Clara County line. 
Install various Intelligent Transportation System (ITS) elements 
along SR 82 and major local streets in the corridor. 
  
(Construction savings of $262,000 to be returned to San Mateo 
County regional shares.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  Reduce traffic congestion on local streets 
through proactive traffic management by providing the ability to: 
collect and disseminate arterial travel times, implement traffic 
responsive and time-of-day signal timing to improve traffic signal 
coordination and reduce delays long after major corridors and 
freeway connectors, effectively manage freeway traffic that 
utilizes local streets, share traffic information between Caltrans 
and local agencies to improve coordination, and collect and 
disseminate transit information. 

04-2140U 
RIP / 12-13 

CONST 
$1,462,000 
$1,200,000 

0413000107 

 
2011-12 

101-0890 
FTF 

20.30.600.620 
 
 
 

$1,200,000

 
  



CTC Financial Vote List October 24, 2012 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 4 of 20 
 

 
 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 

District-County 

Project Title 
Location 

Project Description

PPNO
Program/Year 

Phase 
Prgm’d Amount

Project ID

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code 

Amount by 
Fund Type

2.5c.(3) Local STIP Planning, Programming and Monitoring Projects Resolution FP-12-23 

3 
$120,000 

 
Inyo County Local 

Transportation 
Commission 

Inyo LTC 
09-Inyo 

 
Planning, Programming and Monitoring 
 

09-1010 
RIP / 12-13 

CONST 
$120,000 

0913000012 

 
2012-13 

101-0042 
SHA 

20.30.600.670 

 
$120,000 

 

4 
$205,000 

 
San Joaquin 
Council of 

Governments 
San Joaquin COG 

10-San Joaquin 

 
Planning, Programming and Monitoring 
 

10-7952 
RIP / 12-13 

CONST 
$205,000 

1013000039 

 
2012-13 

101-0042 
SHA 

20.30.600.670 

 
$205,000 

 

 
 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 

District-County 

Project Title 
Location 

Project Description

PPNO 
Program/Year 

Phase 
Prgm’d 
Amount 

Project ID

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code 

Amount by 
Fund Type

2.5c.(4) Locally Administered STIP Transportation Enhancement Projects off the Resolution FP-12-25 
 State Highway System (ADVANCEMENT)  

1 
$2,462,000 

 
Solano 

Transportation 
Authority 

MTC 
04-Solano 

  

 
West B Street Bike/Pedestrian Undercrossing.  In the city of 
Dixon. Construct a grade-separated bicycle/pedestrian crossing 
under the UPRR tracks between SR-113 and West A Street, 
relocate utilities, and build ADA compliant ramps on both sides 
of the tracks.   
 
(Allocation partly funded from TE Reserve PPNO 04-5152A from 
Fiscal Year 2013-14 for $570,000 and Fiscal Year 2014-15 for 
$571,000.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  This project will improve pedestrian and 
bicycle crossing safety for hundreds of students. 

04-5152L 
RIP TE/ 12-13 

CONST 
$1,321,000 

 
RIP TE/ 13-14 

CONST 
$570,000 

 
RIP TE/ 14-15 

CONST 
$571,000 

0413000108

 
2011-12 

101-0890 
FTF 

20.30.600.731 
 
 
 

$2,462,000

 
  



CTC Financial Vote List October 24, 2012 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 5 of 20 
 

 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 
Dist-Co-Rte 

Postmile 

Project Title 
Location 

Project Description

PPNO
Program 

Funding Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program 
Codes 

Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA

State 
Federal 
Current 

Amount by 
Fund Type 

State 
Federal 

Additional 
Amount by 
Fund Type

State 
Federal 
Revised 

Amount by 
Fund Type

2.5e. Supplemental Funds for Previously Voted Projects                                                                                   Resolution FA-12-14 

1 
$520,000 

 
Department of 
Transportation 

SBCAG 
Santa Barbara 
05S-SB-101 

10.8/12.8 

 
Milpas-Cabrillo Operational Improvements.  In the 
city of Santa Barbara, on Route 101 from East 
Cabrillo Boulevard/ Hot Springs Road to Milpas 
Street.  Construct operational improvements 
including adding auxiliary lanes, closing median 
ramps, and constructing a roundabout. 
 
(Contributions from other sources: $792,000.) 
 
Outcome/Outputs: Will reduce traffic congestion on 
Route 101 in downtown Santa Barbara.  Will improve 
local traffic circulation by re-connecting a local arterial 
under Route 101 and adding roundabouts at an un-
signalized intersection of three major arterials and a 
minor arterial. 
 
Supplemental Funds needed to close-out the 
construction contract. 
 
Total Revised Amount:  $56,833,200 
 

 
05-0478 

RIP 
2007-08 

304-6058 
TFA 

20.20.075.600 
 

2010-11 
304-6058 

TFA 
20.20.075.600 

 
2012-13 

304-6058 
TFA 

20.20.075.600 
0500000539 

4 
447804 

 
 
 
 

$52,762,000 
 
 
 

$3,551,200 
 
 
 
 
 $520,000

$52,762,000

$3,551,200

$520,000

 
Project# 
Amount 
County 

Dist-Co-Rte 
Postmile 

 
Location 

Project Description 
Allocation History

PPNO 
Program/Year 
Project ID 

Adv. Phase 
EA

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code

Amount by 
Fund Type

2.5f.          Informational Report – Emergency G-11 Allocations (2.5f.(1))  

1 
$1,200,000 

 
Lake 

01-Lak-20 
31.6/46.5 

 
Near Clearlake from Route 53 to the Colusa County line. Two 
wildfires, both of which started on August 12, 2012, caused 
significant damage along the highway.  The fire damaged metal 
beam guardrails (MBGR), fiber weed mats, roadside signs, 
changeable messages signs, drainage features, right of way fencing 
and other highway facilities.   This project is to remove and replace 
fire damaged facilities and provide traffic control as necessary.  
 
Initial G-11 Allocation   08/22/12:                      $1,200,000 
(Additional $10,000 was allocated for right of way purposes). 

 
01-3094 

SHOPP/12-13 
0113000019 

4 
0C6204 

 
Emergency 

 
2011-12 

302-0042 
SHA 

20.20.201.130  

$1,200,000

2 
$6,700,000 

 
Alameda 
04-Ala-13 

9.0 

 
In Oakland, at 0.1 mile south of Broadway Terrace.   On May 5, 
2012, high groundwater triggered a slide at this location causing the 
rock slope protection (RSP) to spill onto the roadway shoulder.  The 
slide may also have caused damage to an existing sewer system 
and adjacent private property.  Because of the slide’s complexity, 
several weeks of drilling and observing slope inclinometers were 
required to determine the extent of the sliding mass.  This project is 
to construct a micro-pile slope stressing system and horizontal 
drains to stabilize the slope.   
 
Initial G-11 Allocation   08/22/12:                      $6,700,000 
(Additional $300,000 was allocated for right of way purposes). 

 
04-0143Q 

SHOPP/12-13 
0412000640 

4 
1SS604 

 
Emergency 

 
2011-12 

302-0042 
SHA 

20.20.201.130  

$6,700,000



CTC Financial Vote List October 24, 2012 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 6 of 20 
 

Project# 
Amount 
County 

Dist-Co-Rte 
Postmile 

 
Location 

Project Description 
Allocation History

PPNO 
Program/Year 
Project ID 

Adv. Phase 
EA

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code

Amount by 
Fund Type

2.5f.          Informational Report – Emergency G-11 Allocations (2.5f.(1))  

3 
$350,000 

 
Alameda 

04-Ala-Var 
Var 

 
In Alameda and Santa Clara Counties on various State Routes at 
various locations.  Copper wire theft between April and July 2012 
from electrical pull boxes and control cabinets resulted in shutting off 
highway electrical systems including overhead lighting, ramp meters, 
traffic signals, and traffic operations systems (TOS).  This project is 
to replace or repair damaged pull boxes, conduits, and cabinets; and 
replace stolen electrical wires.  New pull boxes will be buried or 
welded shut to minimize the potential for future thefts.   
 
Initial G-11 Allocation   08/22/12:                      $350,000 

 
04-0017Q 

SHOPP/12-13 
0413000076 

4 
4H0404 

 
Emergency 

 
2011-12 

302-0042 
SHA 

20.20.201.130  

$350,000

4 
$500,000 

 
Contra Costa 

04-CC-80 
4.06 

 
In San Pablo, at the Riverside Pedestrian Overcrossing.   On August 
15, 2012, a truck with a high load travelling on Route 80 struck and 
tore the bottom of the Riverside Pedestrian Overcrossing (Bridge 28-
0159).  The impact damaged a bridge girder causing chunks of 
concrete to fall on the roadway below.   This project is to repair 
damaged structure and replace concrete and reinforcing bars. 
    
Initial G-11 Allocation   08/22/12:                      $500,000                       

 
04-0242Q 

SHOPP/12-13 
0413000083 

4 
4H0404 

 
Emergency 

 
2011-12 

302-0042 
SHA 

20.20.201.130  

$500,000

5 
$1,000,000 

 
Contra Costa 

04-CC-Var 
Var 

 
In Contra Costa and Solano Counties on various State Routes at 
various locations.  Copper wire theft between April and July 2012 
from electrical pull boxes and control cabinets resulted in shutting off 
highway electrical systems including overhead lighting, ramp meters, 
traffic signals, and traffic operations systems (TOS).  This project is to 
replace or repair damaged pull boxes, conduits, and cabinets; and 
replace stolen electrical wires.  New pull boxes will be buried or 
welded shut to minimize the potential for future thefts.   
 
Initial G-11 Allocation   08/22/12:                      $1,000,000 

 
04-0025Q 

SHOPP/12-13 
0412000512 

4 
3E6904 

 
Emergency 

 
2011-12 

302-0042 
SHA 

20.20.201.130  

$1,000,000

6 
$750,000 

 
San Bernardino 

08-SBd-62 
56.0/58.4 

 
Near Twentynine Palms, from 1.0 mile east of Ironage Road to 26.6 
miles west of State Route 177.   On August 29, 2012, an intense 
rainstorm in the low desert caused flooding, erosion, and undermining 
of the roadway.  The shoulder and portions of the roadway were 
washed out and the highway was closed to traffic in both directions.  
This project is to re-establish damaged pavement, remove debris, 
repair damaged shoulders, replace spillway aprons and lateral 
support, and provide traffic control as necessary.  
 
Initial G-11 Allocation   09/12/12:                      $750,000 

 
08-0227N 

SHOPP/12-13 
0813000027 

4 
1C8204 

 
Emergency 

 
2011-12 

302-0042 
SHA 

20.20.201.130 

$750,000

 

Project # 
Amount 
County 

Dist-Co-Rte 
Postmile 

 
Location 

Project Description 
Allocation History

PPNO 
Program/Year 

Prgm’d Amount 
Project ID 

Adv. Phase 
EA

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program 
Codes

 
Amount by 
Fund Type

Informational Report – SHOPP Safety-Resolution G-03-10 Delegated Allocations (2.5f.(3))  

1 
$656,000 

 
Madera 

06-Mad-99 
23.3/23.8 

 
Near Chowchilla, from 0.2 mile north of Califa Overhead to Avenue 24 
Overcrossing.  Also near Strathmore in Tulare County on Route 65 
from 0.1 mile north of Avenue 196 to 0.1 mile south of Avenue 200.  
Outcome/Output:  Construct median barrier to reduce the severity and 
number of cross median collisions along 0.9 centerline miles. 
 
Allocation date:  09/14/2012 

 
06-6522 

SHOPP/12-13 
$680,000 

0600020012 
4 

0M8004 

 
2011-12 

302-0042 
SHA 

30-0890 
FTF 

20.20.201.010 

 
$13,000

 
$643,000



CTC Financial Vote List October 24, 2012 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 7 of 20 
 

Project # 
Amount 
County 

Dist-Co-Rte 
Postmile 

 
Location 

Project Description 
Allocation History

PPNO 
Program/Year 

Prgm’d Amount 
Project ID 

Adv. Phase 
EA

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program 
Codes

 
Amount by 
Fund Type

Informational Report – SHOPP Safety-Resolution G-03-10 Delegated Allocations (2.5f.(3))  

2 
$266,000 

 
Orange 

12-Ora-55 
12.7 

 
In and near the city of Orange, at the southbound connector on-ramp 
from eastbound Route 22.  Outcome/Output:  Improve surface 
drainage and safety by overlaying with Open Graded Asphalt 
Concrete (OGAC), modifying drainage, and upgrading metal beam 
guardrail (MBGR). 
 
Allocation date:  08/31/2012 

 
12-3530E 

SHOPP/12-13 
$300,000 

1200020261 
4 

0M0004 

 
2011-12 

302-0042 
SHA 

20.20.201.010 

 
$266,000

 

3 
$2,520,000 

 
Orange 

12-Ora-91 
3.1/4.2 

 
In Anaheim, from Harbor Boulevard to East Street.  Outcome/Output: 
Improve surface drainage and safety by overlaying pavement on 
westbound lanes and one bridge, reconstructing the median barrier, 
and making drainage system improvements. 
 
Allocation date:  08/31/2012 

 
12-4528A 

SHOPP/12-13 
$2,520,000 

1200000354 
4 

0K5304 

 
2011-12 

302-0042 
SHA 

302-0890 
FTF 

20.20.201.010 

$50,000

$2,470,000

 

# Dist County Route Postmiles Location/Description EA 
Program 

Code 

 Original
 Est. 

FM-09-06  Allocation

2.5f. Informational Report – Minor Construction Program – Resolution G-05-05 Delegated Allocations (2.5f.(4)) 

1 05 SLO 46 4.1 
 

Near Cambria at 1.8 miles east of Green 
Valley Creek Bridge (Bridge No. 49-207).  
Construct soldier pile wall and repair 
embankment failure at one location. 

0C3304 201.150 $1,000,000 $983,000

 
  



CTC Financial Vote List October 24, 2012 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 8 of 20 
 

 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 
Dist-Co-Rte 

Postmile 

Project Title 
Location 

Project Description 
Project Funding 

PPNO
Program/Year 

Phase 
Prgm’d Amount 

Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code

Amount by 
Fund Type

2.5g.(1a) Allocation Amendment - Proposition 1B – Locally Administered CMIA Resolution CMIA-AA-1213-08, 
 Projects on the State Highway System   Amending Resolution CMIA-A-1112-042 

1 
$24,000,000 
$22,367,000 

 
Santa Clara Valley 

Transportation 
Authority 

MTC 
04-SCl-101 
31.1/33.4 

 
US 101/Capitol Expressway-Yerba Buena Interchange.  In 
San Jose on US 101, extending from US 101 Tully Interchange 
to Yerba Buena Interchange.  Modify Capitol Expressway 
Interchange, construct NB slip-on ramp, SB off-ramp, and 
auxiliary lane between Capitol Expressway and Yerba Buena 
Interchange. 
 
Final Project Development:       N/A 
 
Final Right of Way:                    N/A 
 
(Project Scope is consistent with the baseline agreement 
approved under Resolution CMIA-P-1112-12B in March 2012.) 
 
(Future Consideration of Funding – Resolution E-09-75, 
October, 2009.) 
 
(Contributions from other sources: $3,100,000.) 
 
(Project CMIA funding is broken down as $20,900,000 
$19,267,000 CONST and $3,100,000 CONST ENG.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  Daily vehicle hours of delay savings 
anticipated - 3,530 hours. 
 
Amend Resolution CMIA-A-1112-042 to de-allocate 
$1,633,000 CMIA CONST to reflect award savings. 
 

04-0460G 
CMIA/11-12 

CONST 
$24,000,000 
$22,367,000 
0400020484 

4CONL 
1G3604 

 
2010-11 

304-6055 
CMIA 

20.20.721.000 
 

$24,000,000
$22,367,000 

 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 
Dist-Co-Rte 

Postmile 

Project Title 
Project Description 

Project Funding 

PPNO
Program/Year 

Phase 
Prgm’d Amount 

Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code

Amount by 
Fund Type

2.5g.(1b) Allocation Amendment - Proposition 1B – Locally Administered CMIA Project Resolution CMIA-AA-1213-09, 
 on the State Highway System   Amending Resolution CMIA-A-1112-050 

1 
$41,275,000 
$39,231,000 

 
Santa Clara Valley 

Transportation 
Authority 

MTC 
04-SCl-880 

0.7 
 

 
I-880/Stevens Creek Interchange Improvements.  On I-880 
and I-280 in the city of San Jose.  Reconfigure I-880/Stevens 
Creek Boulevard (eastern half); construct NB I-280 to NB I-880 
Direct Connector Ramp. 
 
(Future Consideration of Funding – Resolution E-11-77, 
October, 2011) 
 
(Project CMIA funding is broken out as $34,775,000  
$32,731,000 CONST and $6,500,000 CON ENG.) 
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $8,464,000.)  
 
Outcome/Outputs:  Daily vehicle-hours delay savings of about 
9,992 hours. 
 
Amend Resolution CMIA-A-1112-050 to de-allocate 
$2,044,000 CMIA CONST to reflect award savings. 
 

04-0408G 
CMIA/11-12 

CONST 
$41,275,000 
$39,231,000 
0400001081 

4CONL 
445604 

 
2011-12 

304-6055 
CMIA 

20.20.721.000 
 

$41,275,000
$39,231,000

 

 
  



CTC Financial Vote List October 24, 2012 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 9 of 20 
 

 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 
Dist-Co-Rte 

Postmile 

Project Title 
Project Description 

Project Funding 

PPNO 
Program/Year 

Phase 
Prgm’d Amount 

Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code

Amount by 
Fund Type

2.5g.(1c)  Proposition 1B – Locally Administered Multi-Funded CMIA/SLPP Project Resolution CMIA-AA-1213-10,
 on the State Highway System   Amending Resolution CMIA-A-1112-031
  Resolution SLP1B-AA-1213-05,
  Amending Resolution SLP1B-A-1112-17

1 
$25,886,000 
$20,695,000 

 
Sacramento County 

SACOG 
03-Sac-50 

5.0/5.6 
 
 
 
 

 
Watt Ave @ Route 50 Interchange Improvements.  In the 
city of Sacramento, on Route 50 at Watt Avenue from La 
Riviera Drive to Kiefer Boulevard.  Modify the interchange, 
widen Watt Avenue, and add bike/pedestrian and public transit 
facilities.      
 
Final Project Development:       N/A 
 
Final Right of Way:                    N/A 
 
(Project scope is consistent with concurrent CMIA baseline 
proposed for approval under Resolution CMIA-P-1112-014B; 
April 2012.) 
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $9,754,000.)  
 
(The remaining RIP programming of $17,300,000 to return to 
Sacramento County regional share balance.)  
 
(Approved Consideration of Funding under Resolution 
E-12-15; April 2012)   
 
Outcome/Output:  Construction of new Overcrossing, ramps 
and bicycle/pedestrian pathway. 
 
Amend Resolution CMIA-A-1112-031 and Resolution 
SLP1B-A-1112-17 to de-allocate $5,191,000 CMIA CONST 
to reflect award savings. 
 

03-0127A 
TCRP / 11-12 

CONST 
$6,280,000 

 
RIP / 13-14 

CONST 
$0 
 

CMIA/11-12 
CONST 

$17,300,000 
$12,109,000 

 
 

SLPP/11-12 
CONST 

$8,586,000 
0300000425 

4CONL 
371204 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2012-13 
304-6055 

CMIA 
20.20.721.000 

 
 

2012-13 
304-6060 

SLPP 
20.20.724.000 

$17,300,000
$12,109,000

$8,586,000 

 
  



CTC Financial Vote List October 24, 2012 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 10 of 20 
 

 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 
Dist-Co-Rte 

Postmile 

Project Title 
Project Description 

Project Funding 

PPNO
Program/Year 

Phase 
Prgm’d Amount 

Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code

Amount by 
Fund Type

2.5g.(1d) Allocation Amendment - Proposition 1B – State Administered CMIA Project  Resolution CMIA-AA-1213-11, 
  on the State Highway System Amending Resolution CMIA-A-1112-029 

1 
$58,600,000 
$52,846,000 

 
Department of 
Transportation 

MTC 
04-Ala-880 

22.6/24 
 

 
I-880 Southbound HOV Lane Extension- South Segment 
(Marina to Davis).  In Oakland and San Leandro, from Marina 
Boulevard to Davis Street.  Extend the existing southbound 
HOV lane.  The added scope includes improvements at the 
Davis Street Interchange. 
 
Final Project Development:  N/A 
 
Final Right of Way:  N/A 
 
(Future Consideration of Funding – Resolution E-11-03, 
January, 2011) 
 
(Project Scope is consistent with the baseline amendment 
approved under Resolution CMIA-PA-1112-024 in January 
2012.) 
 
(Contributions from local sources:  $800,000 $711,000) 
 
Outcome/Outputs:  When combined with North Segment 
(PPNO 0036J), the overall I-880 Southbound HOV Lane 
Extension project will result in daily vehicle-hours of delay 
savings of about 3,161 hours. 
 
Amend Resolution CMIA-A-1112-029 to de-allocate 
$5,754,000 CMIA CONST to reflect award savings. 
 

04-0036F 
CMIA/11-12 
CON ENG 
$6,900,000 

CONST 
$51,700,000 
$45,946,000 
0412000339 

4 
3A9214 

 
004-6055 

CMIA 
 

2011-12 
304-6055 

CMIA 
20.20.721.000 

 

$6,900,000

$51,700,000
$45,946,000

 
  

 
  



CTC Financial Vote List October 24, 2012 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 11 of 20 
 

 
Project # 

Allocation Amount 
Recipient 

RTPA/CTC 
County 

Dist-Co-Rte 
Postmile 

Project Title 
Project Description 

Project Funding

PPNO
Program/Year 

Phase 
Prgm’d Amount 

Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program 

Code 
Amount by 
Fund Type

2.5g.(1e) Allocation Amendment - Proposition 1B – State-Administered Multi-Funded Resolution CMIA-AA-1213-12,
 CMIA/STIP Project on the State Highway System  Amending Resolution CMIA-A-1112-051 
   Resolution STIP1B-AA-1213-02,
  Amending Resolution STIP1B-A-1112-013

1 
$29,664,000 
$26,523,000 

 
Department of 
Transportation 

MTC 
Marin 

04N-Mrn-101 
23.3/27.6 

 

 
Route 101 Marin Sonoma Narrows - Southerly Interchange 
at Redwood Landfill Road.  Near Petaluma, at intersection of 
Redwood Landfill Road and Route 101.  Construct new 
interchange and frontage roads for San Antonio Road.   
(Contract B1) 
 
Final Project Development (IIP) 
 Support Estimate: $7,600,000 
 Programmed Amount: $7,600,000 
 Adjustment: $ 0 
 
Final Project Development (RIP) 
 Support Estimate: $3,543,000 
 Programmed Amount: $3,543,000 
 Adjustment: $ 0 
 
Final Right of Way(RIP) 
 Right of Way Estimate: $20,499,000 
 Programmed Amount: $10,849,000 
 Adjustment: $  9,650,000  (Debit) 
 
(Future Consideration of Funding – Resolution E-09-70, 
September 2009.) 
 
(Project Scope is consistent with the baseline agreement 
approved under Resolution CMIA-P-1112-05B in October 2011.) 
 
(A 12-month time extension for CON was approved at the 
August 2011 CTC meeting and expires on June 30, 2012.) 
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $2,492,000 $427,331) 
 
Outcome/Output:  When combined with other segments (PPNO 
0360F and 0360H), the Marin Sonoma Narrows project will result 
in daily vehicle-hours of delay savings of 10,368 hours. 
 
Amend Resolution CMIA-A-1112-051 to de-allocate 
$3,141,000 CMIA CONST to reflect award savings. 
 

04-0360J 
RIP / 10-11 
CON ENG 
$700,000 
CONST 

$11,114,000 
 

IIP/10-11 
CON ENG 
$4,150,000 

 
 

CMIA/11-12 
CONST 

$18,550,000 
$15,409,000 
0400000733 

4 
264074 

 
2010-11 

304-6058 
TFA 

20.20.075.600 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2011-12 
304-6055 

CMIA 
20.20.721.000 

$11,114,000

 

$18,550,000
$15,409,000

 
  



CTC Financial Vote List October 24, 2012 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 12 of 20 
 

 
Project # 

Allocation Amount 
Recipient 

RTPA/CTC 
County 

Dist-Co-Rte 
Postmile 

Project Title 
Project Description 

Project Funding

PPNO 
Program/Year 

Phase 
Prgm’d Amount 

Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code

Amount by 
Fund Type

2.5g.(1f) Allocation Amendment - Proposition 1B – State-Administered Multi-Funded Resolution CMIA-AA-1213-13,
 STIP/CMIA Project on the State Highway System    (AB 608) Amending Resolution CMIA-A-1112-019 
  Resolution STIP1B-1213-02,
  Amending Resolution FP-11-26

1 
$23,760,000 
$13,241,000 

 
Department of 
Transportation 

StanCOG 
Stanislaus 

10N-Sta-219 
2.9/4.9 

 

 
State Route 219 Widening – Phase 2. 
Near Salida, on Route 219 from Morrow Road to Route 108.  
Widen to 4 lanes. 
 
Final Project Development:  (RIP) 
 Support Estimate: $ 3,100,000 
 Programmed Amount: $ 2,000,000 
 Adjustment: $ 1,100,000 (Debit) 
 
Final Right of Way:   (RIP) 
 Right of Way Estimate:   $17,541,000 
 Programmed Amount: $16,760,000 
 Adjustment:   $   0 (< 20%) 
 
(An eight-month time extension for CON was approved at the 
June 2011 CTC meeting and expires on February 28, 2012.) 
 
(Future Consideration of Funding under Resolution  
E-04-16; August 2004.) 
 
(Project scope is consistent with the baseline agreement 
approved under Resolution CMIA-PA-0708-015 in June 2008.) 
 
(Contributions from other sources: $4,480,000 $4,371,000.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  Daily Travel Time Savings of 1,302 hours.  
Peak Period Time Savings of 51,851 minutes. 
 
(STIP CONST award savings of $4,450,000 to be returned 
to Stanislaus County regional shares.) 
 
Amend Resolution CMIA-A-1112-019 and Resolution  
FP-11-26 to de-allocate $6,069,000 CMIA CONST to reflect 
award savings. 
 

10-9940C 
RIP / 10-11 

CONST ENG 
$4,300,000 

CONST 
$4,947,000 
$497,000 

 
CMIA/10-11 

CONST 
$18,813,000 
$12,744,000 
1000000013 

4 
0A8724 

 
 

 
 

2010-11 
304-6058 

TFA 
20.20.075.600  

 
 
 

2011-12 
304-6055 

CMIA 
20.20.721.000 

$4,947,000
$497,000

$18,813,000
$12,744,000

  

 
  



CTC Financial Vote List October 24, 2012 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 13 of 20 
 

 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 
Dist-Co-Rte 

Postmile 

Project Title 
Project Description 

Project Funding 

PPNO
Program/Year 

Phase 
Prgm’d Amount 

Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code

Amount by 
Fund Type

2.5g.(1g)  Allocation Amendment - Proposition 1B State Administered CMIA Project Resolution CMIA-AA-1213-05
 on the State Highway System  Amending Resolution CMIA-A-1112-030

1 
$146,997,000 
$104,708,000 

 
Department of 
Transportation 

LACMTA 
07-LA-5 
2.4/4.2 

 

 
I-5 Carpool Lane - Orange County Line to I-605 (Segment 
3).   
In Norwalk from Shoemaker Avenue to Silverbow Avenue, add 
HOV and mixed flow lane in each direction.   
 
Final Project Development (IIP) 
 Support Estimate: $3,089,000 
 Programmed Amount: $3,089,000 
 Adjustment: $ 0 
 
 
Final Right of Way (RIP) 
 Right of Way Estimate: $10,697,000 
 Programmed Amount: $10,697,000 
 Adjustment: $ 0 
 
(Project scope is consistent with amended baseline 
agreement approved under Resolution CMIA-PA-1011-015 in 
November 2010.) 
 
(Future Consideration of Funding – Resolution E-08-09, 
August 2008).   
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $49,330,000)  
 
Outcome/Outputs:  Realign and reconstruct all lanes with one 
additional mixed flow lane in each direction. 
 
Amend Resolution CMIA-A-1112-030 to de-allocate  
$42,289,000 CMIA CONST to reflect award savings.  
 

07-4154 
CMIA/11-12 
CON ENG 

$15,261,000 
CONST 

$131,736,000 
$89,447,000 
0700001833 

4 
215934 

 
004-6055 

CMIA 
 

2011-12 
304-6055 

CMIA 
20.20.721.000 
 

$15,261,000

$131,736,000
$89,447,000

 
  

2 
$188,020,000 
$158,320,000 

 
Department of 
Transportation 

LACMTA 
07-LA-5 
4.0/5.9 

 

 
I-5 Carpool Lane - Orange County Line to I-605 (Segment 
4).  In Norwalk from Silverbow Avenue to Orr and Day Road 
Overhead.  Widening I-5 with HOV and mixed flow lanes.   
 
Final Project Development (IIP) 
 Support Estimate: $2,498,000 
 Programmed Amount: $2,498,000 
 Adjustment: $ 0 
 
Final Right of Way (RIP) 
 Right of Way Estimate: $85,485,000 
 Programmed Amount: $85,485,000 
 Adjustment: $ 0 
 
(Future consideration of funding – Resolution E-08-09, August 
2008).   
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $101,190,000)  
 
Outcome/Outputs:  Realign and reconstruct all lanes with one 
additional mixed flow lane and one HOV lane in each 
direction. 
 
Amend Resolution CMIA-A-1112-030 to de-allocate 
$29,700,000 CMIA CONST to reflect award savings. 

07-4155 
CMIA/11-12 
CON ENG 

$16,693,000 
CONST 

$171,327,000 
$141,627,000 
0700001834 

4 
215944 

 
004-6055 

CMIA 
 

2011-12 
304-6055 

CMIA 
20.20.721.000 
 

$16,693,000

$171,327,000
$141,627,000

 
  

  



CTC Financial Vote List October 24, 2012 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 14 of 20 
 

 
Project # 

Allocation Amount 
Recipient 

RTPA/CTC 
County 

Dist-Co-Rte 
Postmile 

Project Title 
Project Description 

Project Funding

PPNO
Program/Year 

Phase 
Prgm’d Amount 

Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program 

Code 
Amount by 
Fund Type

2.5g.(1h)  Allocation Amendment - Proposition 1B – Locally Administered Resolution CMIA-AA-1213-14,
 Multi-Funded STIP/CMIA Project on the State Highway System  Amending Resolution CMIA-A-1112-057
   Resolution STIP1B-AA-1213-03,
  Amending Resolution STIP1B-A-1112-015

1 
$113,370,000 
$94,779,000 

 
Riverside County 

Transportation 
Commission        

RCTC 
Riverside 

08S-Riv-215 
R14.2/28.5 

 

 
I-215 Widening/Scott Road to Nuevo Road.  In and near 
Perris, from Scott Road to Nuevo Road.  Construct a third mixed-
flow lane in each direction. 
 
Final Project Development: N/A 
 
Final Right of Way Share Adjustment: N/A 
 
(Future Consideration of Funding under Resolution E-11-75; 
October 2011.) 
 
(Concurrent CMIA Program Amendment / Baseline Agreement 
under Resolution CMIA-PA-1112-017 & CMIA-P-1112-018B; 
May 2012.) 
 
(Project CMIA funding is broken out as $42,370,000 $23,779,000 
CONST and $15,000,000 CON ENG.) 
 
(Contributions from other sources: $6,630,000 $3,721,000) 
 
Outcome/Output: Daily Travel Time Savings: 10,232 hours.  
Peak Period Time Savings: 675,330 minutes. 
 
 Amend Resolution CMIA-A-1112-057 to de-allocate 
$18,591,000 CMIA CONST to reflect award savings. 
 

08-9991G 
RIP / 12-13 

CONST 
$56,000,000 

 
 

CMIA / 11-12 
CONST 

$57,370,000 
$38,779,000 
0800000116 

4CONL 
0F162 

 

 
2010-11 

304-6058 
TFA 

20.20.075.600 
 
 

2012-13 
304-6055 

CMIA 
20.20.721.000 

 

$56,000,000

$57,370,000
$38,779,000

 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 
Dist-Co-Rte 

Postmile 

Project Title 
Location 

Project Description 
Project Funding 

PPNO
Program/Year 

Phase 
Prgm’d Amount 

Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code

Amount by 
Fund Type

2.5g.(1i) Proposition 1B – Locally Administered CMIA Project  Resolution CMIA-A-1213-02 
 on the State Highway System (Design Build) (New)   

1 
$153,657,000 

 
Port of Long Beach 

LACMTA 
07-LA-710 

3.7/6.0 
 

 
Gerald Desmond Bridge.  In Long Beach, at the Port of Long 
Beach, at the Gerald Desmond Bridge.  Replace bridge.   
 
Final Project Development:       N/A 
 
Final Right of Way:                    N/A 
 
(Concurrent CMIA Program Amendment / Baseline Agreement 
under Resolution CMIA-PA-1213-01 & CMIA-P-1213-02B; 
October 2012.   
 
(Concurrent SHOPP Allocation Amendment under  
Resolution FP-12-24 & Resolution TCIF-AA-1213-06; October 
2012.) 
 
(All CMIA funding will be used for construction capital only.) 
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $546,702,000.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  Replace one bridge to restore bridge load 
capacity. 
 

07-3037 
CMIA/12-13 

CONST 
$153,657,000 
0700000379 

4CONL 
228304 

 
2011-12 

304-6055 
CMIA 

20.20.721.00 
 

2012-13 
304-6055 

CMIA 
20.20.721.000 

 
 
 

$17,895,000

$135,762,000

 



CTC Financial Vote List October 24, 2012 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 15 of 20 
 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 

County 
Dist-Co-Rte 

Postmile 

Project Title 
Location 

Project Description

PPNO
Program/Year 

Phase 
Prgm’d Amount 

Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA
Item # 

Fund Type
Amount by 
Fund Type

2.5g.(2) Proposition 1B –State Administered Route 99 Projects on the      Resolution R99-A-1213-02 
 State Highway System     

1 
$11,300,000 

 
Department of 
Transportation 

KCOG 
Kern 

06-Ker-99 
27.0/R28.4 

  
 

 
North Bakersfield Widening.  In Bakersfield, from Route 204 
to Beardsley Canal Bridge.  Widen from 6 lanes to 8 lanes.        
 
Final Project Development:  (RIP) 

Support Estimate:           $1,213,000 
Programmed Amount:    $1,200,000 
Adjustment:                     $              0   (<20%) 

 
Final Right of Way: N/A 
 
(Future Consideration of Funding under Resolution E-04-16; 
October 2011.) 
 
(Concurrent SR 99 Program Amendment / Baseline 
Agreement under Resolution R99-P-1213-04 and Resolution 
R99-P-1213-05; October 2012.)        
 
Outcome/Output:  Daily Travel Time Savings: 1,510 hours. 
 

06-6267 
SR-99/12-13 
CON ENG 
$1,700,000 

CONST 
$9,600,000 

0600020166 
4 

0G8404 
 

 
004-6072 

SR99 
 

2011-12 
304-6072 

SR-99 
20.20.722.000 

$1,700,000

 
$9,600,000

 

 
Project # 

Allocation Amount 
Recipient 

RTPA/CTC 
County 

Dist-Co-Rte 
Postmile 

Project Title 
Location 

Project Description

PPNO
Program/Year 

Phase 
Prgm’d Amount 

Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA
Item # 

Fund Type
Amount by 
Fund Type

2.5g.(3) Proposition 1B –State Administered Multi-Funded CMIA/STIP Project on the  Resolution CMIA-A-1213-01 
 State Highway System  Resolution STIP1B-A-1213-03 

1 
$938,000 

 
Department of 
Transportation 

TAMC 
Monterey 
05-Mon-1 

99.9/R101.5 
  
 

 
Salinas Road Interchange.  Near Watsonville, from just 
south of Jensen Road to Trafton Road.  Construct new 
interchange and convert 2-lane highway to 2-lane 
expressway.  
 
(CMIA CONST allocation of $14,140,000 under Resolution 
CMIA-AA-0910-003 in May 2010.) 
 
(Concurrent STIP Amendment and CMIA baseline 
amendment under Resolutions 12S-009 and  
CMIA-PA-1213-03; October 2012.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  Daily vehicle hours of delay saved: 673.  
Daily peak duration person-minute saved: 45,561.

05-0032G 
RIP/12-13 

CONST ENG 
$170,000 
CONST 

$938,000 
 

0500000496 
4 

315924 
 

 
2012-13 

304-6058 
TFA 

20.20.075.600 

$938,000
 

 

 
  



CTC Financial Vote List October 24, 2012 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 16 of 20 
 

 
Project # 

Allocation Amount 
Recipient 

RTPA/CTC 
District-County 

Project Title 
Location 

Project Description

PPNO
Program/Year 

Phase 
Prgm’d Amount

Project ID

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code 

Amount by 
Fund Type

2.5g.(5a) Proposition 1B – Locally Administered Rail TCIF Projects  Resolution TCIF-A-1213-02 

1 
$65,800,000 

 
Port of Oakland 

MTC 
04-Alameda 

 
Outer Harbor Intermodal Terminals – Segment 2.  (TCIF 
Project  3.2)  At the Port of Oakland within the city of 
Oakland.  The project will construct rail access 
improvements from the Union Pacific mainline to the existing 
Joint Intermodal Terminal, connect a new 200-car railyard, 
and build new lead tracks off the Martinez Subdivision near 
the Emeryville yard, which will become the main entry point 
for all rail traffic to and from the Port.   
 
(Original programming under Resolution TCIF-P-0708-01; 
April 2008.) 
 
(Future Consideration of Funding - Resolution E-12-56; 
August 2012.) 
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $8,800,000.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  Project will provide new capacity, improve 
access to the Port and reduce congestion on the Union 
Pacific mainline. 

04-TC03 
TCIF/12-13 

CONST 
$65,800,000 
0013000057 

 
 

 
2011-12 

304-6056 
TCIF 

30.20.723.000 

$65,800,000

2 
$25,900,000 

 
San Diego 

Association of 
Governments 

SANDAG 
11-San Diego 

 

 
Southline Rail Improvements – Yard Expansion.  (TCIF 
Project 74.  In the city of San Diego, community of San 
Ysidro, adjacent to the Mexican border; on the San Diego 
and Arizona Eastern Railroad between Beyer Boulevard and 
border.  Add tracks to an existing rail yard. 
 
(Concurrent Consideration of Funding under  
Resolution E-12-68, October 2012.) 
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $14,560,000.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  The project will provide sufficient storage 
track for 96 additional rail cars.  The project will result in 
increased safety and reduction of highway congestion by 
removing up to 31,800 truck trips per year, 96 percent 
increase in rail throughout annually, and a 100 percent 
increase in daily train operations.

11-0854 
TCIF/12-13 

CONST 
$25,900,000 
1100020247 

 
 

 
2011-12 

304-6056 
TCIF 

30.20.723.000 

$25,900,000

 
  



CTC Financial Vote List October 24, 2012 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 17 of 20 
 

 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 

District-County 

 
Project Title 

Location 
Project Description

PPNO
Program/Year 

Phase 
Prgm’d Amount

Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA

 
Budget Year 

Item # 
Fund Type 

Program Code 
Amount by 
Fund Type

2.5g.(5b) Allocation Amendment - Proposition 1B – Locally Administered TCIF Resolution TCIF-AA-1213-05, 
 Projects off the State Highway System Amending Resolution TCIF-A-1011-01

1 
$25,570,000 
$19,092,000 

 
City of Santa Fe 

Springs 
LACMTA 

07-Los Angeles 

 
Alameda Corridor East (ACE): Gateway - Valley View 
Grade Separation Project. TCIF Project 17. In the cities of 
Santa Fe Springs and La Mirada, on Valley View 
Avenue/Stage Road at Milepost 158.41 on the Burlington 
Northern Santa Fe Railroad (BNSF) rail line. 
 
(CEQA – CE, 01/06/04.) 
NEPA – CE, 08/31/05, re-validated 03/1/10.) 
 
(Concurrent TCRP Program Amendment under 
Resolution TAA-12-03; October 2012.) 
 
(Contributions from local sources: $2,900,000.) 
 
Outcome/Output: Project will increase the efficiency on the 
BNSF main east-west corridor to accommodate the existing 
number of trains utilizing this corridor and future increase in 
the speed and volume of freight service and planned 
passenger rail service. The project will also enhance safety 
and traffic flow on Valley View and Stage Road through 
elimination of the at-grade crossing at PM 158.41 on the 
BNSF/LOSSAN rail corridor. 
 
Amend Resolution TCIF-A-1011-01 to de-allocate 
$6,478,000 in TCIF Bond Program CONST to reflect 
contract award savings. 
 

07-TC17 
TCIF/09-10 

CONST 
$25,570,000 
0700020895 

933889L 

 
2009-10 

104-6056 
TCIF 

20.30.210.300 
 
 
 

 
$25,570,000 
$19,092,000 

 
Project # 

Allocation Amount 
Recipient 

RTPA/CTC 
District-County 

Project Title 
Location 

Project Description

Program/Year
Phase 

Prgm’d Amount
Project ID

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code 

 
Amount by Fund 

Type
2.5g.(10) Proposition 1B – Locally Administered State-Local Partnership Program (SLPP)   Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-09 
 Projects off the State Highway 

1 
$206,000 

 
City of Madera  

MCTC 
06-Madera 

 

 
South Gateway Drive Rehabilitation.   In the City of 
Madera, between Olive Avenue to South of 9th Street.  
Rehabilitate, reconstruction and resurface. 
 
(CEQA – CE, 08/17/2012.) 
 
(Programming Amendment under Resolution SLP1B-P-
1112-03; September 15, 2011.) 
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $219,000.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  This project will eliminate pavement 
defects and repairs, and improve traffic circulation and 
safety. 

SLPP/10-11 
CONST 

$206,000 
0612000289 

 

 
2011-12 

104-6060 
SLPP 

20.30.210.200 

 
$206,000 

 
 



CTC Financial Vote List October 24, 2012 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 18 of 20 
 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 

District-County 

Project Title 
Location 

Project Description

Program/Year
Phase 

Prgm’d Amount
Project ID

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code 

 
Amount by Fund 

Type
2.5g.(10) Proposition 1B – Locally Administered State-Local Partnership Program (SLPP)   Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-09 
 Projects off the State Highway 

2 
$273,000 

 
City of Madera 

MCTC 
06-Madera 

 

 
“D” Street and Almond Avenues Rehabilitation.  In the 
City of Madera, between Sherwood Avenue to Adell Street 
and Almond Avenue between Schnoor Avenue to 
Commerce Street.  Rehabilitate, reconstruction and 
resurface. 
 
(CEQA – CE, 08/17/2012.) 
 
(Programming Amendment under Resolution SLP1B-P-
1112-03; September 15, 2011.) 
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $286,000.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  This project will improve traffic 
circulation and safety and will preserve and maintain a safe 
and sound pavement.  

SLPP/10-11 
CONST 

$273,000 
0612000290 

 

2011-12 
104-6060 

SLPP 
20.30.210.200 

 
$273,000 

 
 

3 
$1,375,000 

 
City of Indio 

RCTC 
08-Riverside 

 

 
Monroe Street Improvements.  In the city of Indio, from 
Avenue 49 to Avenue 52.  Widen Monroe Street to two 
lanes in each direction with a paved median, bicycle lanes, 
meandering sidewalk, and new traffic signals. 
 
(CEQA – MND, 08/20/2008.)  
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $1,375,000.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  This project will add capacity to relieve 
congestion and improve circulation.

SLPP/12-13 
CONST 

$1,375,000 
0813000029 

 

 
2011-12 

104-6060 
SLPP 

20.30.210.200 

 
$1,375,000 

 
 

 
 
 
 



CTC Financial Vote List October 24, 2012 
2.6 Mass Transportation Financial Matters 
 

  Page 19 of 20 
 

 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 

District-County 
Project Title 

Project Description

Dist-PPNO
Program / Year 
Programmed: 

Phase 
Prgm’d Amount

Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code 

Amount by 
Fund Type

2.6a. Locally Administered STIP Transit Projects Resolution MFP-12-02 

1 
$1,207,000 

 
Mendocino Transit 

Authority 
MTA 

01-Mendocino 
County 

 

 
10 Revenue Vehicle Replacement. 
Acquisition of eight Type 1 and Type 3 gas fueled 
replacement vans; and two heavy duty clean diesel 
replacement buses.  
 
Outcome/Output:  Provide continued van and bus services 
in Mendocino County. 

01-4497 
RIP/12-13 
CONST 

$1,207,000 
0113000029 

S 
T317TA 

 
2011-12 

101-0046 
PTA 

30.10.070.626 
 

 
 

$1,207,000 
 
 

  
Project # 

Allocation Amount 
Implementing 

Agency 
District-County 

 
 

BREF # and Project Description 
Description of Allocation

 
 
 

 
Item # 

Program Code 

  
Total 

Allocation 
Amount

2.6e.(1)  Allocation Amendment – Traffic Congestion Relief Program  Resolution TAA-12-02,
    Amending Resolution TAA-08-12
    Resolution TFP-12-05,
 Amending Resolution TFP-07-08

1 
$0 

Bay Area Rapid 
Transit District 
04 - Alameda 

 
 
 

 
Project #1.1 – BART Extension from Fremont to Warm Springs. 
 
Amend TFP-07-08 to decrease Right of Way by $16,000,000 from 
$27,318,000 to $11,318,000, and increase Construction by $16,000,000 
from $ 0 to $16,000,000 in TCRP funds for Project # 1.1. 
 
 Original  Amended 
 TFP-07-08  TFP-12-05 
Phase Amount (1) Transfer Amount 
R/W $27,318,000 (1) ( $16,000,000 ) $11,318,000 
Construction $       0 (1)  $16,000,000 $16,000,000 
Totals $27,318,000 (1) $       0  $27,318,000 
 
(1)  Only includes $27,318,000 allocated under TFP-07-08 for R/W.  
Does not include other TCRP funds allocated to project. 
 
Output/Outcome: Complete R/W acquisitions and use R/W savings to 
complete construction. 

This is a Tier 1 project. 

 
Chapter 91 of the 
Statutes of 2000 

 
889-3007 

TCRF 
 

 
 
 

$0 

 
  



CTC Financial Vote List October 24, 2012 
2.6 Mass Transportation Financial Matters 
 

  Page 20 of 20 
 

 
Project # 

Allocation Amount 
Implementing Agency 

District-County 

 
BREF # and Project Description 

Description of Allocation

Item # 
Fund Type 

Program Code 
Amount by Fund 

Type
2.6e.(2)  Allocation Amendment - Traffic Congestion Relief Program Resolution TAA-12-03,
 Amending Resolution TAA-10-08 
 Resolution TFP-12-06, 
 Amending Resolution TFP-10-04

1 
$0 

City of Santa Fe 
Springs 

07 – Los Angeles 
 

 
Project #35.4 – Valley View Grade Separation (PPNO TC17) 
 
Amendment to receive transfer of $23,698,000 in TCRP funds ($3,600,000 
for PS&E, $2,354,000 for R/W and $17,744,000 for Construction) from 
Project 35.2. 
 
Amend TFP-10-04 to increase Right of Way by $3,740,000 from 
$2,354,000 to $6,094,000, and decrease Construction by $3,740,000 
from $17,744,000 to $14,004,000 in TCRP funds for Project 35.4. 
 
 Original   Amended 
 TFP-10-04  TFP-12-06 
 Allocation  Amended 
Phase Amount Transfer   Amount 
R/W $  2,354,000 $3,740,000  $  6,094,000 
Construction $17,744,000  ($3,740,000)  $14,004,000 
Total $23,698,000 $       0 $23,698,000 
 
Output/Outcome:  Construct grade separation at Valley View Avenue. 
 

Chapter 91 of the 
Statutes of 2000 

 
889-3007 

TCRF30.20.710.01
0 

 
 
 

$0
 

 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 

District-County 

 
Location 

Project Description

Program / Year
Programmed: 

Phase 
Prgm’d Amount 

Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA

 
Budget Year 

Item # 
Fund Type 

Program Code 

 
Amount by 
Fund Type

2.6f.(2) Proposition 1A–High-Speed Passenger Train Bond Program Resolution HST1A-A-1213-03  

1 
$10,974,000 

 
San Joaquin 
Regional Rail 
Commission  

SJCOG 
10-San Joaquin 

 

 
ACE Stockton Passenger Track Extension (Gap 
Closure).  Constructs a 2.57 mile, dedicated passenger rail 
track north of downtown Stockton interlocking between the 
Union Pacific and the Burlington Northern/Santa Fe 
Railroads.   
 
(CEQA –CE, 21080 (b)(10)) 
 
Outcome/Output:  Improve train access to station and 
passenger boarding access points. 

HSR/12-13 
CONST 

$10,974,000 
1012000034 

S 
R302GA 

 
 

 
2012-13 

104-6043 
HSPTBF 

30.10.100.000 
 
 

$10,974,000

 
 
 



 
PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION 

 

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
1120 N Street  (MS-52) 
Sacramento, CA  95814 

(916) 654-4245 
FAX:  (916) 653-2134 

 

CTC Website:  http://www.catc.ca.gov 
 

 

Mr. Joseph Tavaglione, Chair 
Tavaglione Construction & Development, Inc. 
3405 Arlington Avenue 
Riverside, CA  92506 
 

Mr. James C. Ghielmetti, Vice Chair 
Signature Homes, Inc. 
4670 Willow Road, Suite 200 
Pleasanton, CA  94588 

Mr. Bob Alvarado 
Northern California Carpenters Regional Council 
265 Hegenberger Road, Suite 200 
Oakland, CA  94621-1480 
 

Mr. Darius Assemi 
Granville Homes 
1396 W. Herndon, Suite 101 
Fresno, CA  93711 
 

Ms. Yvonne B. Burke 
P.O. Box 25665 
Los Angeles, CA  90025-0665 

Ms. Lucetta Dunn 
Orange County Business Council 
2 Park Plaza, Suite 100 
Irvine, CA  92614 
 

Mr. Jim Earp 
California Alliance for Jobs 
928 Second Street, Ste. 200 
Sacramento, CA  95814 

Mr. Dario Frommer 
Mayer Brown LLP 
350 South Grand Avenue, 25th Floor 
Los Angeles, CA  90071 
 

Mr. Carl Guardino 
Silicon Valley Leadership Group 
2001 Gateway Place, Suite 101E 
San Jose, CA  95110 
 

Ms. Fran Inman 
Majestic Realty Company 
13191 N. Crossroads Parkway, Sixth Floor 
City of Industry, CA  91746-3497 
 

James Waring 
CleanTECH San Diego 
9191 Town Center Drive, Suite 410 
San Diego, CA  92122 

 
 

 
Ex Officio Members 

 
The Honorable Mark DeSaulnier 
Member of the Senate 
State Capitol, Room 5035 
Sacramento, CA  95814 

The Honorable Bonnie Lowenthal 
Member of the Assembly 
State Capitol, Room 3152 
Sacramento, CA  94814 

 
Executive Director 

Ms. Bimla G. Rhinehart 
1120 N Street, Room 2233  (MS-52) 

Sacramento, CA  95814 
(916) 654-4245 

FAX:  (916) 653-2134 
 

http://www.catc.ca.gov/�


 
 

 
 
 
 

 
MINUTES 

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
http://www.catc.ca.gov 

 

September 26-27, 2012 

Burlingame, California 
  
 
 Thursday, September 27, 2012 
 
  9:00 a.m.  Commission Meeting 
      Hilton San Francisco Airport Bayfront 
      600 Airport Boulevard, Reflection Room 1 
      Burlingame, CA  
 
9:00 am GENERAL BUSINESS 
1 Roll Call 1.1 Joseph Tavaglione I C 

CHAIR JOSEPH TAVAGLIONE Present 
COMMISSIONER BOB ALVARADO Present 
COMMISSIONER DARIUS ASSEMI Present 
COMMISSIONER YVONNE B. BURKE Present 
COMMISSIONER LUCETTA DUNN Present 
COMMISSIONER JIM EARP Present 
COMMISSIONER DARIO FROMMER Absent (Arrived 9:20 am) 
COMMISSIONER JIM GHIELMETTI Present 
COMMISSIONER CARL GUARDINO Absent (Arrived 10:20 am) 
COMMISSIONER FRAN INMAN Present 
COMMISSIONER JIM WARING Absent 

TOTAL Present: 8 
Absent: 3 

Senator Mark DeSaulnier, Ex-Officio Absent 
Assembly member Bonnie Lowenthal, Ex-Officio Absent 

 
 Resolutions of Necessity – Appearances 
2 
 
8 Ayes 

Resolution of Necessity – Appearance 
--Marissa G. Garcia 
07-LA-10-PM 31.3 
Resolution C-20899 

2.4a. Stephen Maller 
Brent Green 

A D 

 
Recommendation: Approval  
Action Taken: Approved  
Motion: Ghielmetti 
Second: Alvarado 

Vote result: 8-0 
Absent: Frommer, Guardino, Waring 

 
 General Business 
3 Approval of Minutes for August 22, 2012 1.2 Joseph Tavaglione A C 
 
Recommendation: Approval as revised 
Action Taken: Approved as revised 
Motion: Alvarado 
Second: Earp 

Vote result: 8-0 
Absent: Frommer, Guardino, Waring 



CTC MEETING  MINUTES September 26-27, 2012 
 
Tab # / 
Time Item Description Ref. # Presenter Status* 
 

Page 2 
     

 

Changes to this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows: 
Approval of Minutes for August 22, 2012 
-- Under Tab 77, revise the reference to the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows: 
→ Revise the financial statement to show “Financial Allocation:  $47,428,000 $23,698,000 $17,698,000 $15,836,000 for 17 16 15 

SHOPP projects, as follows:  $16,760,000 $14,898,000 for 15 14 SHOPP projects.” 
→ In addition, include the following: 

--Project 9 (PPNO 06-6311) Withdrawn at the Meeting. 
 
4 Executive Director’s Report 1.3 Bimla Rhinehart A C 
 
Executive Director Rhinehart announced that September is Rail Safety month and the cancellation of the Closed Session.  
She discussed that the October 10 Town Hall meeting, the 2012 Draft Report to the Legislature which will be voted on at 
the October Commission meeting and gave an update on the Needs Assessment.  She also announced the retirement of 
CTC Associate Deputy Director Annette Gilbertson as welcomed new staff member Laura Pennebaker. 
 
5 Commission Reports 1.4 Joseph Tavaglione A C 
 
Commissioner Dunn announced that Tom Margro, Chief Executive of the Transportation Corridors Agencies (TCA) is re-
tiring as well as her appointment to the International Airport Authority. 
 
Chair Tavaglione presented Maura Twomey with a California Transportation Commission Resolution for her service to the 
CTC. 
 
6 Commissioners’ Meetings for Compensation 1.5 Joseph Tavaglione A C 
 
Recommendation: Approval  
Action Taken: Approved  
Motion: Alvarado 
Second: Burke 

Vote result: 8-0 
Absent: Frommer, Guardino, Waring 

 
 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION & HOUSING AGENCY REPORT 
7 Report by Agency Secretary and/or Deputy Secretary 1.6 Brian Kelly I B 
 
Business, Transportation and Housing Secretary Brian Kelly briefly discussed the continuation of the efforts to create the 
new Transportation Agency, which will be established effective July 2013. He added the Federal Railroad Administration 
approved the first construction segment of the high-speed rail system between Merced and Fresno. 
 
 CALTRANS REPORT     
8 Report by Caltrans’ Director and/or Deputy Director 1.7 Malcolm Dougherty I D 
 
Caltrans Director Malcolm Dougherty discussed the activities within Caltrans including the appointment of Ryan Chamber-
lain as Director of District 12, the Dumbarton Bridge Labor Day closure, the closure of the 405 “Carmaggedon II” Septem-
ber 29-30 weekend, and the October 12 Space Shuttle movement. 
 
 FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION (FHWA) REPORT 
9 Report by FHWA Division Administrator  1.11 Vincent Mammano I R 
 
Vincent Mammano gave brief overview of the FHWA activities. 
 
 LOCAL REPORTS 
10 Welcome by Region 1.12 Carole Groom 

Bob Grassilli 
Michael Scanlon 
Rich Napier 

I R 

 



CTC MEETING  MINUTES September 26-27, 2012 
 
Tab # / 
Time Item Description Ref. # Presenter Status* 
 

Page 3 
     

 

Carole Groom, San Mateo County Board of Supervisor, Bob Grassilli, Vice Mayor of San Carlos, Michael Scanlon, CEO, 
Marion Lee, and Richard Napier welcomed the Commissioners and staff to San Mateo County.  Marion Lee also showed 
a PowerPoint of the region’s transportation activities. 
 
11 Report by Regional Agencies Moderator 1.8 Wil Ridder I R 
 
Wil Ridder reported on the RTPA activities. 
 
12 Report by Rural Counties Task Force Chair 1.9 Sharon Scherzinger I R 
 
Sharon Scherzinger, Chair of the Rural Counties Task Force briefly discussed the RCTF activities. 
 
13 Report by Self-Help Counties Coalition Chair 1.10 Andy Chesley I R 
 
Dianne Steinhauser, Executive Director, Transportation Authority of Marin, gave an update on the Self-Help Counties 
Coalition. 
 
 POLICY MATTERS 
14 State and Federal Legislative Matters 4.1 Annette Gilbertson A C 
 
CTC Associate Deputy Director Annette Gilbertson gave an update on current transportation legislation including AB441, 
AB1770 and AB16. 
 
Recommendation: Approval  
Action Taken: Approved  
Motion: Alvarado 
Second: Burke 

Vote result: 9-0 
Absent: Guardino, Waring 

 
15 Implementation of MAP-21 4.10 Mitchell Weiss 

Rachel Falsetti 
I C 

 
CTC Deputy Director Mitchell Weiss and Caltrans Division Chief of Programming Rachel Falsetti discussed via Power-
Point the implementation of MAP-21, which goes into effect October 1, 2012. 
 
Public Speakers: 
Jeanie Ward-Waller – Safe Routes to School National Partnership 
Patricia Chen – Los Angeles Metropolitan Transportation Authority 
Rebecca Lory – Metropolitan Transportation Commission 
Laura Cohen- Tails to Trails Conservancy and Member of CAP 21 Working Group 
 
16 Redistribution of Federal Earmarks 4.6 Mitchell Weiss 

Denix Anbiah 
A D/C 

 
CTC Deputy Director Mitchell Weiss and Caltrans Division Chief of Local Assistance Denix Anbiah discussed the redistri-
bution of Federal earmarks 
 
Recommendation: Approval  
Action Taken: Approved  
Motion: Alvarado 
Second: Ghielmetti 

Vote result: 9-0 
Absent: Guardino, Waring 

 
Changes to this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows: 
Redistribution of Federal Earmarks  PINK SUPPLEMENTAL ITEM 
 
17 Proposition 1B State-Local Partnership Competitive Program - 

Amended Programming and 2012-13 Savings Policy 
Resolution SLP1B-P-1213-02 

4.4 Laurel Janssen A C 



CTC MEETING  MINUTES September 26-27, 2012 
 
Tab # / 
Time Item Description Ref. # Presenter Status* 
 

Page 4 
     

 

 
 
Recommendation: Approval  
Action Taken: Approved  
Motion: Frommer 
Second: Assemi 

Vote result: 9-0 
Absent: Guardino, Waring 

 
18 Proposition 1B State-Local Partnership Formula Program 

Amendment 
Resolution SLP1B-P-1213-03 

4.5 Laurel Janssen A C 

 
Recommendation: Approval  
Action Taken: Approved  
Motion: Alvarado 
Second: Dunn 

Vote result: 9-0 
Absent: Guardino, Waring 

 
19 CMIA Program Savings Beneficial Use Plan 4.2 Stephen Maller 

Rachel Falsetti 
I D/R 

 
CTC Deputy Director Stephen Maller and Caltrans Division Chief of Programming Rachel Falsetti presented the CMIA 
Program Savings Beneficial Use Plan. 
 
Public Speakers: 
Patricia Chen – Los Angeles Metropolitan Transportation Authority 
 
20 Adoption of the Proposition 1B Highway Railroad Safety 

Account (HRCSA) 2012 Program 
Resolution GS1B-P-1213-01 

4.8 Teresa Favila A C 

 
CTC Assistant Deputy Director Teresa Favila discussed the adoption of the Proposition 1B Highway Railroad Safety 
Account (HRCSA) 2012 Program. 
 
Recommendation: Approval as revised 
Action Taken: Approved as revised 
Motion: Guardino 
Second: Earp 

Vote result: 10-0 
Absent: Waring 

 
Public Speakers: 
Steve Escobar – Port of Stockton 
Mary Grace Houlihan – City of Lathrop 
Mark Imbriani – TRC Engineers, Inc. (Did not speak) 
 
Changes to this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows: 
Adoption of the Proposition 1B Highway Railroad Safety Account 2012 Program  PINK REPLACEMENT ITEM 
 (Attachment only) 
 
21 Innovative Financing for Infrastructure Projects by Samsung 4.7 Shelley McCarthy I C 
 
Shelly McCarthy from Samsung Construction and Training, and Henry Naventone, Director, Samsung Structure and 
Finance, gave a presentation via PowerPoint on the Innovative Financing for Infrastructure Projects by Samsung. 
 
 PROGRAM STATUS 
22 2012 Second Quarter Bay Area Toll Bridge Progress and 

Financial Update  
3.6 Stephen Maller I C 

 
CTC Deputy Director Stephen Maller presented the 2012 Second Quarter Bay Area Toll Bridge Progress and Financial 
Update. 



CTC MEETING  MINUTES September 26-27, 2012 
 
Tab # / 
Time Item Description Ref. # Presenter Status* 
 

Page 5 
     

 

 
 POLICY MATTERS 
23 Presentation on San Francisco-Oakland Bay Bridge 

Construction 
4.3 Stephen Maller 

Bart Ney 
I D 

 
CTC Deputy Director Stephen Maller and Bay Bridge Public Information Officer Bart Ney presented via PowerPoint an 
update on the San Francisco-Oakland Bay Bridge Construction 
 
24 Approval of TCIF Baseline Agreement - Hueneme Road Wi-

dening Project 90 
Resolution TCIF-P-1213-10B 

4.9 Stephen Maller A C 

 
Recommendation: Approval  
Action Taken: Approved  
Motion: Ghielmetti 
Second: Assemi 

Vote result: 10-0 
Absent: Waring 

 
 PROGRAM STATUS 
25 Fourth Quarter FY 2011-12 – Rail Operations Report 3.10 Juan Guzman 

Bill Bronte 
I D 

 
Caltrans Chief of the Division of Rail, Bill Bronte gave a report on the Fourth Quarter FY 2011-12 Rail Operations. 
 
26 Fourth Quarter FY 2011-12 – Project Delivery Report 3.11 Stephen Maller 

Joe Caputo 
I D 

 
Caltrans Division Chief of Programming Rachel Falsetti gave a report on the Fourth Quarter FY 2011-12 Project Delivery. 
 
27 Proposition 1B – Quarterly Reports 

--Corridor Mobility Improvement Account (3.12a.) 
--Route 99 Corridor (3.12b.) 
--Local Bridge Seismic Retrofit Program (3.12c.) 
--State-Local Partnership Program (3.12d.) 
--Traffic Light Synchronization Program (3.12e.) 
--Highway-Railroad Crossing Safety Account (3.12f.) 
--Intercity Rail Improvement Program (3.12g.) 
--Trade Corridors Improvement Fund (3.12h.) 

3.12 Stephen Maller 
Rachel Falsetti 

I D 

 
Caltrans Division Chief of Programming Rachel Falsetti gave an update on Proposition 1B Quarterly Reports. 
 
28 Status Update on Trade Corridor Investment Fund (TCIF) 

Projects  
3.13 Stephen Maller 

Kenny Kao 
Patricia Chen 
Jose Nuncio 

A D/R 

 
CTC Deputy Director Stephen Maller, Kenneth Kao, Metropolitan Transportation Commission, Patricia Chen, Los Angeles 
Metropolitan Transportation Authority, Jose Nuncio San Diego Association of Governments, gave a status update on 
Trade Corridor Investment Fund (TCIF) Projects 
 
Changes to this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows: 
Status Update on Trade Corridor Investment Fund Projects  YELLOW BOOK ITEM 
 
29 Status of State Route 238 (Hayward Bypass) Excess Lands 

Single Family Residential Sales, per delegation granted at the 
August 2011 meeting 

3.5 Stephen Maller 
Brent Green 

I D 

 



CTC MEETING  MINUTES September 26-27, 2012 
 
Tab # / 
Time Item Description Ref. # Presenter Status* 
 

Page 6 
     

 

CTC Deputy Director Stephen Maller presented a status update of State Route 238 (Hayward Bypass) Excess Lands Sin-
gle Family Residential Sales, per delegation granted at the August 2011 meeting. 
 
  INFORMATION CALENDAR  Stephen Maller   
30 Informational Reports on Allocations Under Delegated 

Authority  
-- Emergency G-11 Allocations (2.5f.(1)):  $2,450,000 for three 

projects.  
-- Minor G-05-05 Allocations (2.5f. (4)):  $1,762,000 for three 

District minor projects. 

2.5f.  I D 

 
This Item was presented as part of the Information Calendar. 
 
31 Monthly Report on Projects Amended into the SHOPP by 

Department Action 
3.1  I D 

 
This Item was presented as part of the Information Calendar. 
 
32 Monthly Status of Construction Contract Award for State 

Highway Projects, per Resolution G-06-08 
3.2a  I D 

 
This Item was presented as part of the Information Calendar. 
 
33 Monthly Status of Construction Contract Award for Local 

Assistance STIP Projects, Resolution G-06-08 
3.2b  I D 

 
This Item was presented as part of the Information Calendar. 
 
34 Update on Implementation of the Recovery Act of 2009 3.3  I D 
 
This Item was presented as part of the Information Calendar. 
 
35 Quarterly Report – Local Assistance Lump Sum Allocation for 

the period ending June 30, 2012 
3.7  I D 

 
This Item was presented as part of the Information Calendar. 
 
36 Third Quarter – Balance Report on AB 1012 “Use It or Lose It” 

Provision for FFY 2010 Unobligated CMAQ and RSTP Funds 
3.8  I D 

 
This Item was presented as part of the Information Calendar. 
 
37 Fourth Quarter FY 2011-12 – Finance Report 3.9  I D 
 
This Item was presented as part of the Information Calendar. 
 
38 Report of Final Expenditures for STIP Projects 3.14  I D 
 
This Item was presented as part of the Information Calendar. 
 
39 Final Close-Out Report on Fiscal Year 2011-12 Right of Way 

Capital Lump Sum Allocation 
3.15  I D 

 
This Item was presented as part of the Information Calendar. 
 
40 Final Close-Out Report on Fiscal Year 2011-12 Minor Lump 

Sum Allocation 
3.16  I D 



CTC MEETING  MINUTES September 26-27, 2012 
 
Tab # / 
Time Item Description Ref. # Presenter Status* 
 

Page 7 
     

 

 
This Item was presented as part of the Information Calendar. 
 
41 TACA Annual Report on Accomplishments and Issues 3.18  I C 
 
This Item was presented as part of the Information Calendar. 
 
 CONSENT CALENDAR  Stephen Maller   
42 One Route Adoption as State Highway at 

-- 09-Mno-266-PM 0.0/4.3 
From the Nevada State line easterly of Oasis to the junction 
with State Route 168, in the county of Mono. 
Resolution HRA 12-06 

2.3a.  A D 

 
CTC Deputy Director Stephen Maller presented the Consent Calendar and noted the following changes: Item 45 Resolu-
tion C-20951 was withdrawn. 
 
Recommendation: Approval of Consent Calendar with noted changes. 
Action Taken: Approved with changes 
Motion: Dunn 
Second: Inman 

Vote result: 10-0 
Absent: Waring 

 
43 Two Relinquishment Resolutions – 

 
-- 10-SJ-88-PM 4.4 
Right of way along Route 88 on Baker and Pezzi Roads, in 
the county of San Joaquin. 
Resolution R-3854 
 
-- 10-Cal-4-PM 22.15/22.43 
Amends Relinquishment Resolution R-3808, adopted by the 
California Transportation Commission on August 10, 2011, 
which contained an incorrect reference to the City of Angels. 
Right of way on Route 4, from the City of Angels limit to 
realigned Route 4, in the county of Calaveras.  
Resolution R-3855 

2.3c.  A D 

 
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar. 
 
44 One Vacation Resolution – 

-- 10-SJ-120-PM R16.75 
Right of way along Route 120 at Plaza Avenue, in the city of 
Escalon. 
Resolution A889 

2.3d.  A D 

 
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar. 
 
45 

8 Ayes 
15 Resolutions of Necessity  
Resolutions C-20939 through C-20952 and C-20954 

2.4b.  A D 

 
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar. 
 
Changes to this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows: 
15 14 Resolutions of Necessity 
Resolutions C-20939 through C-20950 and Resolutions C20952 and C-20954 
--Resolution C-20951 (Charles Toledo, et al.; 10-SJ-4-PM14.5; Parcel 16469-2, 3, 4; EA 0S1109  Withdrawn at the CTC Meeting 
 



CTC MEETING  MINUTES September 26-27, 2012 
 
Tab # / 
Time Item Description Ref. # Presenter Status* 
 

Page 8 
     

 

46 Director’s Deeds  
Items 1 through 13 
Excess Lands - Return to State: $1,586,003 
Return to Others: $0 

2.4d.  A D 

 
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar. 
 
47 Financial Allocation Amendment:  Reduce the original CMIA 

allocation for construction by $1,306,000, from $6,098,000 to 
$4,792,000, for the Union Valley Parkway Interchange project 
(PPNO 4638) in Santa Barbara County. 
Resolution CMIA-AA-1213-03, 
Amending Resolution CMIA-A-1112-038 

2.5g.(1a)  A D 

 
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar. 
 
48 Financial Allocation Amendment:  Reduce the original CMIA 

allocation for construction by $5,439,000, from $30,000,000 to 
$24,561,000, for the SR 76/I-5 Interchange Improvement 
project (PPNO 0760A) in San Diego County. 
Resolution CMIA-AA-1213-04, 
Amending Resolution CMIA-A-1112-038 

2.5g.(1b)  A D 

 
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar. 
 
49 Financial Allocation Amendment:  Reduce the original CMIA 

allocation for construction by an overall total of $71,989,000, 
from $303,063,000 to $231,074,000, for the I-5 Carpool Lane 
– Orange County Line to I-605 project in Los Angeles County; 
Segment 3 (PPNO 4154) by $42,289,000 from $131,736,000 
to $89,447,000 and Segment 4 (PPNO 4155) by $29,700,000 
from $171,327,000 to $141,627,000. 
Resolution CMIA-AA-1213-05, 
Amending Resolution CMIA-A-1112-030 

2.5g.(1c)  A D 

 
This Item was withdrawn. 
 
50 Financial Allocation Amendment:  Reduce the original CMIA 

allocation for construction by $6,817,000, from $30,926,000 to 
$24,109,000, for the multi-funded Reconstruct I-5/SR-74 
Interchange project (PPNO 4102) in Orange County. 
Resolution CMIA-AA-1213-06, 
Amending Resolution CMIA-A-1112-40 
Resolution STIP1B-AA-1213-01,  
Amending Resolution STIP1B-A-1112-012 

2.5g.(1d)  A D 

 
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar. 
 
51 Technical correction to Resolution FP-11-71, originally 

approved on June 27, 2012 for $14,874,000 for 36 locally 
administered STIP Projects off the State Highway System.  A 
technical correction is needed for Project 10 the Waterfront 
Drive Connection Phase II project (PPNO 0302D) in the City of 
Eureka, to correctly reflect a split of $329,332 in federal funds 
and $42,668 in state funds. 

2.9a.  A D 

 



CTC MEETING  MINUTES September 26-27, 2012 
 
Tab # / 
Time Item Description Ref. # Presenter Status* 
 

Page 9 
     

 

This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar. 
 
52 Technical correction to Resolution FP-12-06, originally 

approved on August 22, 2012, for $14,155,000 for the locally 
administered Dorsey Drive Interchange STIP (PPNO 3976) 
project in Nevada County.  A technical correction is needed to 
update the project description that was not correctly reflected 
in the vote box. 

2.9b.  A D 

 
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar. 
 
53 Technical correction to Resolution FP-11-54, originally 

approved on May 23, 2012, for $7,150,000 for 13 locally 
administered STIP projects off the State Highway System. A 
technical correction is needed for Project 7 the Davis Road 
Class II Bike Lane (PPNO 2298) project in Monterey County, 
to correctly reflect a split of $32,690 in state funds and 
$252,310 in federal funds. 

2.9c.  A D 

 
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar. 
 
54 Technical correction to Resolution FP-12-11, originally 

approved on August 22, 2012 for $970,000 for the State 
administered STIP TE Hayfork II (PPNO 2399A) project in 
Trinity County, on the State Highway System.  A technical 
correction is needed to update the project description that was 
not correctly reflected in the vote box. 

2.9d.  A D 

 END OF CONSENT CALENDAR 
 
 STIP Amendments for Notice 
55 The Department proposes to amend the 2012 STIP to delete 

the Calexico Border Gateway and 1st Street Promenade 
project (PPNO 0508) on Route 111 in Imperial County.  The 
Imperial County Transportation Commission concurs with this 
request.   
STIP Amendment 12S-010 

2.1b.(1) Mitchell Weiss 
Rachel Falsetti 

I D 

 
CTC Deputy Director Mitchell Weiss noticed this item and will be placed on the Consent Calendar at a future meeting. 
 
56 The Transportation Agency for Monterey County proposes to 

amend the 2012 STIP for the Salinas Road Interchange 
project (PPNO 0032G) in Monterey County to update the 
funding plan.  The Department recommends that the CMIA 
baseline agreement also be revised accordingly. 
STIP Amendment 12S-009 
Resolution CMIA-PA-1213-03, 
Amending Resolution CMIA-AA-0910-003 

2.1b.(2)/
2.1c.(1c) 

Mitchell Weiss 
Rachel Falsetti 

I D 

 
CTC Deputy Director Mitchell Weiss noticed this item and will be placed on the Consent Calendar at a future meeting. 
 
 Proposition 1B CMIA Project Amendments for Action 



CTC MEETING  MINUTES September 26-27, 2012 
 
Tab # / 
Time Item Description Ref. # Presenter Status* 
 

Page 10 
     

 

57 The Department and the Placer County Transportation 
Planning Agency (PCTPA) propose to amend the CMIA 
Baseline Agreement for the Lincoln Bypass - Phase 1 (PPNO 
0145M) to update the delivery schedule and Lincoln Bypass - 
Phase 2A (PPNO 4895), to update the project scope, funding 
plan and delivery schedule.  
Resolution CMIA-PA-1213-06,  
Amending Resolutions CMIA-PA-1112-007 and  
CMIA-P-1112-05B. 

2.1c.(1a) Stephen Maller 
Rachel Falsetti 

A D 

 
Recommendation: Approval  
Action Taken: Approved  
Motion: Alvarado 
Second: Assemi 

Vote result: 8-0 
Absent: Dunn, Earp, Waring 

 
 Proposition 1B TCIF Project Amendments for Action  
58 The Port of Long Beach proposes to amend the TCIF baseline 

agreements for Project 24 (Ports Rail System – Tier 1, Pier F 
Support Yard [PPNO TC24]) and for Project 25 (Ports Rail 
System – Tier 1, Track Realignment at Ocean Boulevard 
[PPNO TC25]) to revise the projects’ schedule, cost, and 
funding plan for both projects. 
Resolution TCIF-P-1213-05,  
Amending Resolution TCIF-P-1112-03 

2.1c.(5a) Stephen Maller 
Ryan Chamberlain 

A D 

 
Recommendation: Approval of Items 58-62 
Action Taken: Approved  
Motion: Ghielmetti 
Second: Assemi 

Vote result: 8-0 
Absent: Dunn, Earp, Waring 

 
59 The San Diego Association of Governments proposes to 

amend the TCIF baseline agreement for Project 75.3 
(Southline Rail Improvements – Phase 3 - Palomar Siding and 
Mainline Track Improvements] to update the project schedule.  
Resolution TCIF-P-1213-06,  
Amending Resolution TCIF-P-1112-18 

2.1c.(5b) Stephen Maller 
Ryan Chamberlain 

A D 

 
Recommendation: Approval of Items 58-62 
Action Taken: Approved  
Motion: Ghielmetti 
Second: Assemi 

Vote result: 8-0 
Absent: Dunn, Earp, Waring 

 
60 The San Diego Unified Port District and San Diego Associa-

tion of Governments propose to amend the TCIF baseline 
agreement for Project 70 (10th Avenue at Harbor Drive Grade-
Separated Improvements [PPNO TC70]) to revise the scope, 
cost and project schedule.  
Resolution TCIF-P-1213-07,  
Amending Resolution TCIF-P-0809-01B 

2.1c.(5c) Stephen Maller 
Rachel Falsetti 

A D 

 
Recommendation: Approval of Items 58-62 
Action Taken: Approved  
Motion: Ghielmetti 
Second: Assemi 

Vote result: 8-0 
Absent: Dunn, Earp, Waring 

 



CTC MEETING  MINUTES September 26-27, 2012 
 
Tab # / 
Time Item Description Ref. # Presenter Status* 
 

Page 11 
     

 

61 The Port of Los Angeles proposes to amend the TCIF 
baseline agreement for Project 32.1 (West Basin Road Rail 
Access Improvements – Segment 1- Berth 200 Rail Yard 
Improvements) to update the project funding plan. 
Resolution TCIF-P-1213-08,  
Amending Resolution TCIF-P-1112-19 

2.1c.(5d) Stephen Maller 
Ryan Chamberlain 

A D 

 
Recommendation: Approval of Items 58-62 
Action Taken: Approved  
Motion: Ghielmetti 
Second: Assemi  

Vote result: 8-0 
Absent: Dunn, Earp, Waring 

 
62 The Department and the Port of Long Beach propose to 

amend the TCIF baseline agreement for Project 23 (Gerald 
Desmond Bridge Replacement Project) in Los Angeles Coun-
ty, to update the project delivery schedule. 
Resolution TCIF-P-1213-09,  
Amending Resolution TCIF-P-1011-07 

2.1c.(5e) Stephen Maller 
Rachel Falsetti 

A D 

 
Recommendation: Approval of Items 58-62 
Action Taken: Approved  
Motion: Ghielmetti 
Second: Assemi 

Vote result: 8-0 
Absent: Dunn, Earp, Waring 

 
Public Speaker: 
Eric Shen – Port of Long Beach 
 
 Financial Allocations for SHOPP Projects 
63 Financial Allocation: $22,802,000 for five SHOPP projects, as 

follows: 
--$14,602,000 for four SHOPP projects. 
--$8,200,000 for one project amended into the SHOPP by 

Departmental action. 
Resolution FP-12-14 

2.5b.(1) Juan Guzman 
Rachel Falsetti 

A D 

 
Recommendation: Approval  
Action Taken: Approved  
Motion: Alvarado 
Second: Ghielmetti 

Vote result: 8-0 
Absent: Dunn, Earp, Waring 

 
64 Financial Allocation:  $6,000,000 for the Marina Boulevard to 

south of the Golden Gate Bridge (Doyle Drive) SHOPP Project 
in San Francisco County. 
Resolution FP-12-15 

2.5b.(2) Stephen Maller 
Rachel Falsetti 

A D 

 
Recommendation: Approval  
Action Taken: Approved  
Motion: Frommer 
Second: Burke 

Vote result: 8-0 
Absent: Dunn, Earp, Waring 

 
Changes to this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows: 
Financial Allocation:  $6,000,000 for the Marina Boulevard to south of the  YELLOW BOOK ITEM 
Golden Gate Bridge (Doyle Drive) SHOPP Project 
 
 Financial Allocation Amendments for SHOPP Projects  



CTC MEETING  MINUTES September 26-27, 2012 
 
Tab # / 
Time Item Description Ref. # Presenter Status* 
 

Page 12 
     

 

65 Financial Allocation Amendment:  Reduce the original SHOPP 
allocation for construction by $449,000, from $8,000,000 to 
$7,551,000 for Contract #2 and increase the original SHOPP 
allocation for construction by $449,000, from $1,434,000 to 
$1,883,000 for Contract #1, for the Freeway Performance 
Initiative Project (PPNO 0024), a CMIA project in Alameda, 
Santa Clara and Solano Counties. 
Resolution FA-12-13, Amending Resolution FP-12-48 

2.5b.(3) Juan Guzman 
Rachel Falsetti 

  

 
Recommendation: Approval  
Action Taken: Approved  
Motion: Guardino 
Second: Burke 

Vote result: 8-0 
Absent: Dunn, Earp, Waring 

 
Changes to this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows: 
Financial Allocation Amendment to the original SHOPP allocation for construction for the Freeway Performance Initiative Project (PPNO 
0024). 
Resolution FA-12-13, Amending Resolution FP-12-48 FP-11-48 
--Revise Agenda Language, Book Item, Attachment, and Vote List to correct the Amending Resolution 
 
 Financial Allocations for STIP Projects  
66 Financial Allocation:  $8,260,000 for the Baldwin Park – 

Soundwalls (PPNO 07-0309S) State administered STIP 
project in Los Angeles County, on the State Highway System. 
Resolution FP-12-16 

2.5c.(1a) Mitchell Weiss 
Rachel Falsetti 

A D 

 
Recommendation: Approval of Items 66-69, including Item 68 as revised 
Action Taken: Approved  
Motion: Alvarado 
Second: Inman 

Vote result: 8-0 
Absent: Dunn, Earp, Waring 

 
67 Financial Allocations:  $1,682,000 for two State administered 

STIP TE projects, on the State Highway System.  
Resolution FP-12-17 

2.5c.(1b) Mitchell Weiss 
Rachel Falsetti 

A D 

 
Recommendation: Approval of Items 66-69, including Item 68 as revised 
Action Taken: Approved  
Motion: Alvarado 
Second: Inman 

Vote result: 8-0 
Absent: Dunn, Earp, Waring 

 
68 Financial Allocations:  $3,294,000 for 11 locally administered 

STIP projects off the State Highway System, as follows: 
--$1,020,000 for two STIP projects. 
--$460,000 for three STIP Transportation Enhancement 

projects. 
--$1,814,000 for six STIP Planning, Programming and 

Monitoring projects. 
Resolution FP-12-18 

2.5c.(3a) Mitchell Weiss 
Rachel Falsetti 

A D 

 
Recommendation: Approval of Items 66-69, including Item 68 as revised 
Action Taken: Approved as revised 
Motion: Alvarado 
Second: Inman 

Vote result: 8-0 
Absent: Dunn, Earp, Waring 

 
Changes to this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows: 
Financial Allocations:  $3,294,000 for 11 locally administered STIP projects off the State Highway System 
--Revise Attachment and Vote List for Project 3 (PPNO 2291) as follows: 



CTC MEETING  MINUTES September 26-27, 2012 
 
Tab # / 
Time Item Description Ref. # Presenter Status* 
 

Page 13 
     

 

--Outcome/Output:  This project will infill and extend existing pedestrian routes and construct safe, accessible pedestrian routes in the 
City of Ferndale Humboldt County 

 
69 Financial Allocation:  $1,803,000 for Palos Verdes Drive North 

Bike Lanes (PNO 07-4087) locally administered STIP 
Transportation Enhancement project off the State Highway 
System. 
Contributions from other sources:  $461,020 
Resolution FP-12-19 

2.5c.(3b) Mitchell Weiss 
Rachel Falsetti 

A D 

 
Recommendation: Approval of Items 66-69, including Item 68 as revised 
Action Taken: Approved  
Motion: Alvarado 
Second: Inman 

Vote result: 8-0 
Absent: Dunn, Earp, Waring 

 
 Financial Allocations for Supplemental Funds 
70 Financial Allocation:  $1,000,000 in supplemental funds for 

one previously voted multi-funded project to complete con-
struction of the Route 198 Expressway project (PPNO 
A4360B) in Kings and Tulare Counties. The current allocation 
is $44,514,000 in CMIA funds. The request for $1,000,000 in 
IIP funds results in an increase of 2.2 percent over the current 
CMIA budget.  The Department recommends that the CMIA 
baseline agreement also be revised accordingly. 
Resolution CMIA-PA-1213-02, Amending Resolution  
CMIA-AA-0910-006 
Resolution FA-12-09 

2.5e.(1)/ 
2.1c.(1d) 

Mitchell Weiss 
Shari Bender-Ehlert 

A D 

 
Recommendation: Approval  
Action Taken: Approved  
Motion: Burke 
Second: Assemi 

Vote result: 8-0 
Absent: Dunn, Earp, Waring 

 
71 Financial Allocation:  $340,000 in supplemental funds for the 

previously voted SHOPP Major Damage (Permanent 
Restoration) (PPNO 8912) project in Yolo County to award the 
construction contract.  The current SHOPP allocation is 
$995,000.  This request for $340,000 results in an increase of 
34.2 percent over the current allocation.   
Resolution FA-12-10 

2.5e.(2) Mitchell Weiss 
Jody Jones 

A D 

 
Recommendation: Approval  
Action Taken: Approved  
Motion: Alvarado 
Second: Assemi 

Vote result: 8-0 
Absent: Dunn, Earp, Waring 

 
72 Financial Allocation:  $396,000 in supplemental funds for the 

previously voted SHOPP combined Bridge Replacement and 
Operational Improvements (PPNO 1840 & 1854) project in 
Santa Barbara County to close-out the construction contract.  
The current SHOPP allocation is $3,621,000.  This request for 
$396,000 results in an increase of 10.9 percent over the 
current allocation. 
Resolution FA-12-11 

2.5e.(3) Mitchell Weiss 
Tim Gubbins 

A D 

 
Recommendation: Approval  
Action Taken: Approved  



CTC MEETING  MINUTES September 26-27, 2012 
 
Tab # / 
Time Item Description Ref. # Presenter Status* 
 

Page 14 
     

 

Motion: Ghielmetti 
Second: Assemi 

Vote result: 8-0 
Absent: Dunn, Earp, Waring 

 
73 Financial Allocation: $650,000 in supplemental funds for the 

previously voted SHOPP Upgrade Median Barriers (PPNO 
3738) project in Los Angeles County to complete construction.  
The current SHOPP allocation is $1,745,000.  This request for 
$650,000 results in an increase of 37.2 percent over the cur-
rent allocation.    
Resolution FA-12-12 

2.5e.(4) Mitchell Weiss 
Mike Miles 

A D 

 
 
Recommendation: Approval  
Action Taken: Approved  
Motion: Alvarado 
Second: Burke 

Vote result: 8-0 
Absent: Dunn, Earp, Waring 

 
 Financial Allocations for Proposition 1B TCIF Projects  
74 Financial Allocation:  $34,950,000 for the Route 91 Auxiliary 

Lane Connection (PPNO 12-4516A) State administered TCIF 
project in Orange County, on the State Highway System. 
Contributions from other sources:  $13,050,000. 
Resolution TCIF-A-1213-01 

2.5g.(5) Stephen Maller 
Rachel Falsetti 

A D 

 
Recommendation: Approval  
Action Taken: Approved  
Motion: Ghielmetti 
Second: Inman 

Vote result: 8-0 
Absent: Dunn, Earp, Waring 

 
 Financial Allocations for Proposition 1B TLSP Projects  
75 Financial Allocation:  $7,500,000 for the San Mateo Smart 

Corridors –Segment 3 (Project 5) Traffic Light Synchronization 
Program (TLSP) project. 
Resolution TLS1B-A-1213-01 

2.5g.(7) Teresa Favila 
Robert Copp 

A D 

 
Recommendation: Approval  
Action Taken: Approved  
Motion: Guardino 
Second: Assemi 

Vote result: 8-0 
Absent: Dunn, Earp, Waring 

 
 Financial Allocations for Proposition 1B SLPP Projects  
76 Financial Allocation:  $4,610,000 for the State administered 

SLPP Central C - Sonoma Highway 101 – Old Redwood 
Highway Overcrossing & Interchange (PPNO 0775H) project 
in Sonoma County, on the State Highway System.  Contribu-
tions from other sources:  $22,189,000. 
Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-06 

2.5g.(10a) Laurel Janssen 
Denix Anbiah 

A D 

 
Recommendation: Approval of Items 76-78 
Action Taken: Approved  
Motion: Alvarado 
Second: Assemi 

Vote result: 8-0 
Absent: Dunn, Earp, Waring 

 
77 Financial Allocation:  $31,901,000 for four locally administered 

State-Local Partnership Program (SLPP) Transit projects.  
Contributions from other sources:  $271,403,574. 
Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-07 

2.5g.(10b) Laurel Janssen 
Denix Anbiah 

A D 



CTC MEETING  MINUTES September 26-27, 2012 
 
Tab # / 
Time Item Description Ref. # Presenter Status* 
 

Page 15 
     

 

 
Recommendation: Approval of Items 76-78 
Action Taken: Approved  
Motion: Alvarado 
Second: Assemi 

Vote result: 8-0 
Absent: Dunn, Earp, Waring 

 
78 Financial Allocation:  $1,827,000 for the State administered 

SLPP North B – Sonoma Highway 101 Airport Interchange 
(PPNO 0749D) project in Sonoma County, on the State 
Highway System.  Contributions from other sources:  
$1,573,000 
Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-08 
(Related Item under Tab 18.)            

2.5g.(10c) Laurel Janssen 
Denix Anbiah 

A D 

 
Recommendation: Approval of Items 76-78 
Action Taken: Approved  
Motion: Alvarado 
Second: Assemi 

Vote result: 8-0 
Absent: Dunn, Earp, Waring 

 
 Lump Sum Allocation  
79 Financial Allocation Augmentation:  $1,491,251,000 in federal 

funds for the Local Assistance Lump Sum Allocation for 
Federal Fiscal Year 2012-13. 
Resolution FM-12-02, Amending Resolution FM-11-01 

2.5h. Mitchell Weiss 
Denix Anbiah 

A D 

 
Recommendation: Approval as revised 
Action Taken: Approved as revised 
Motion: Alvarado 
Second: Dunn 

Vote result: 9-0 
Absent: Guardino, Waring 

 
Changes to this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows: 
Financial Allocation Augmentation:  $1,491,251,000 in federal funds for the  YELLOW PINK BOOK ITEM 
Local Assistance Lump Sum Allocation for Federal Fiscal Year 2012-13. 
--Revise Agenda Language only.  Yellow Pink Book Item is correct. 

  
 Financial Allocations/Amendments for TCRP Projects 
80 Financial Allocation: $10,000,000 for Tier 1 TCRP Project 31, 

Route 580; construct eastbound and westbound HOV lane 
from Tassajara Road/Santa Rita Road to Vasco Road in Ala-
meda County. 
Resolution TFP-12-04 

2.6e. Juan Guzman 
Rachel Falsetti 

A D 

 
Recommendation: Approval  
Action Taken: Approved  
Motion: Ghielmetti 
Second: Burke 

Vote result: 8-0 
Absent: Dunn, Earp, Waring 

 
 Financial Allocations for Proposition 1A High Speed Passenger Train Bond Projects – 

Urban/Commuter 
81 Financial Allocation:  $101,148,000 for two Proposition 1A 

High-Speed Passenger Train Bond program projects. 
Resolution HST1A-A-1213-02 

2.6f.(2) Laurel Janssen 
Jane Perez 

A D 

 
Recommendation: Approval  
Action Taken: Approved  
Motion: Assemi 
Second: Frommer 

Vote result: 8-0 
Absent: Dunn, Earp, Waring 



CTC MEETING  MINUTES September 26-27, 2012 
 
Tab # / 
Time Item Description Ref. # Presenter Status* 
 

Page 16 
     

 

 
 Request to Extend the Period of Contract Award 
82 Request to extend the period of contract award for two Local 

Bridge Seismic Retrofit project totaling $332,400, per LBSRP 
Guidelines. 
Waiver 12-58 

2.8b.(1) Juan Guzman 
Denix Anbiah 

A D 

 
Recommendation: Approval of Item 82-85 
Action Taken: Approved  
Motion: Frommer 
Second: Burke 

Vote result: 8-0 
Absent: Dunn, Earp, Waring 

 

        Extension  Recommendations   Proj 
#   PPNO   Coun-

ty Agency   Request   Caltrans   CTC Staff   Notes 

               
1  

04-
xxxx  CC  Antioch  

6 
months  

6 
months  6 months  

To complete C&M 
agreement with railroad 

2  
07-
xxxx  LA  Los Angeles  

5 
months  

5 
months  5 months  

Lengthy bid due to 
complex sequencing 

 
 
83 Request to extend the period of contract award for three locally 

administered STIP projects for $2,901,000, per Resolution  
G-06-08. 
Waiver 12-59 

2.8b.(2) Juan Guzman 
Denix Anbiah 

A D 

 
Recommendation: Approval of Item 82-85 
Action Taken: Approved  
Motion: Frommer 
Second: Burke 

Vote result: 8-0 
Absent: Dunn, Earp, Waring 

 

        
Extension 

 Recommendations   Proj 
#   PPNO   Coun-

ty Agency   Request   Caltrans   CTC Staff   Notes 

               
1  

04-
9098H  SF  

SF City & Coun-
ty 

6 
months  

6 
months  6 months  

Addt'l public hearings, 
clarify use of CCC 

2  
04-

9098J  SF  
SF City & Coun-
ty 

3 
months  

3 
months  3 months  

Delayed by dissolution 
of SFRA 

3  
07-

4094  LA  LA County  
4 

months  
4 

months  4 months  
Delay to adopt new 
DBE and advertise 

 
84 Request to extend the period of contract award for the 

Capitalized Maintenance (PPNO 75-2065I) project for the 
Pacific Surfliner in San Diego County, per Resolution G-06-08. 
Waiver 12-60 

2.8b.(3) Juan Guzman 
Bill Bronte 

A D 

 
Recommendation: Approval of Item 82-85 
Action Taken: Approved  
Motion: Frommer 
Second: Burke 

Vote result: 8-0 
Absent: Dunn, Earp, Waring 

 

        
Extension 

 Recommendations   Proj 
#   PPNO   Coun-

ty Agency   Request   Caltrans   CTC Staff   Notes 

               



CTC MEETING  MINUTES September 26-27, 2012 
 
Tab # / 
Time Item Description Ref. # Presenter Status* 
 

Page 17 
     

 

1  
75-

2065I  SD  
Surfliner Cor-
ridor  

3 
months  

3 
months  3 months  

Contract requires 
NCTD Board approval 

 
 Request to Extend the Period of Project Completion 
85 Request to extend the period of project completion for the 

locally administered North Main Street and Los Angeles River 
Local Bridge Seismic Retrofit project in Los Angeles County for 
$965,295, per LBSRP Guidelines. 
Waiver 12-62 

2.8c. Juan Guzman 
Denix Anbiah 

A D 

 
Recommendation: Approval of Item 82-85 
Action Taken: Approved  
Motion: Frommer 
Second: Burke 

Vote result: 8-0 
Absent: Dunn, Earp, Waring 

 

        
Extension 

 Recommendations   Proj 
#   PPNO   Coun-

ty Agency   Request   Caltrans   CTC 
Staff   Notes 

               1  07-
xxxx 

 LA  Los Angeles  20 
months 

 20 
months  

20 
months  

Conflicts required relo-
cation of electrical 

              

duct banks to complete 
construction 

 
 OTHER MATTERS / PUBLIC COMMENT 
12:00 pm Adjourn 
 
Chair Tavaglione adjourned the meeting at 11:55 AM. 
 
 

_____________________________________________ 
 BIMLA G. RHINEHART, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
 
 
 _____________________________________________ 
 DATE 
 



 
1.3 

 
 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR’S REPORT 
 
 

A VERBAL PRESENTATION ON THIS ITEM  
WILL BE MADE AT THE CALIFORNIA  

TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING. 
 



 
1.4 

 
 

COMMISSION REPORTS 
 

 
A VERBAL PRESENTATION ON THIS ITEM  

WILL BE MADE AT THE CALIFORNIA  
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING. 

 



STATE OF CALIFORNIA  CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

Memorandum 
 
 
To: CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Date: October 24, 2012 
 
 
 
 
 
 
From: BIMLA RHINEHART File: 1.5 
 Executive Director  Action 
 
 
Subject: Meeting for Compensation for September 2012 (August 31-September 30) 
  
Per Government Code Section 14509, each member of the California Transportation Commission 
(Commission) shall receive a compensation of one hundred dollars ($100) per day, but not to exceed 
eight hundred dollars ($800) for any commission business authorized by the commission during any 
month, when a majority of the commission approves the compensation by a recorded vote, plus the 
necessary expenses incurred by the member in the performance of the member’s duties.  The need for up 
to eight days per diem per month is unique to the commission in that its members must evaluate projects 
and issues throughout the state in order to prioritize projects for the state transportation improvement 
program.  These responsibilities require greater time, attention, and travel than local or regional 
transportation entities which have responsibility only of individual portions of the program. 
 
The following list of meetings is being submitted for Commission approval. 
 

Regular Commission Meeting Activities: 
 
• September 27 - Commission Meeting in Sacramento (All Commissioners in attendance all or part of 

the meeting) 
 

Additional Meetings: 
 
Bob Alvarado 
• September 26 – Attended Route 152 Workshop. Burlingame  
• September 28 – Attended Mobility 21 Conference. Anaheim 
 
Darius Assemi 
• September 24 - Teleconference with CTC Staff re: upcoming CTC meeting agenda. Fresno 
• September 25 – Teleconference with Stephanie Williams, Government Affairs Manager, Phillips 66; 

Jay Pershall, Phillips 66; Jim Phelan, Phillips 66; and Theresa Boht, SPEC Services Contractor of 
Project to discuss Phillips 66 project pipeline issues in Fresno 

• September 26 – Attended Bay Bridge Tour. Oakland 



2 
 

• September 26 – Attended Route 152 Alternative Delivery Options Workshop. Burlingame 
 
Yvonne Burke 
• September 10 – Meeting and lunch to discuss Rail Safety PTC Program and High Speed Rail 

Funding and LOSSAN with FRA Deputy Administrator Karen Hedlund, NTSB Chair Debbie 
Hersman, Richard Katz, Metrolink Chair, Art Leahy, Fran Inman. Los Angeles 

• September 20 - Meeting with METRO Art Leahy re: Coordination of highway and rail projects and 
LOSSAN, review meetings from Washington trip. Los Angels 

• September 24 – Teleconference with CTC Staff re: upcoming CTC meeting agenda. Los Angeles 
• September 25 – Teleconference with METRO Bob Naylor, Michael Turner, David Yale and Patricia 

Chen re: CTC September Agenda Items. Los Angeles 
• September 26 – CTC Bay Bridge Tour. Oakland 
• September 28 – Attended Mobility 21 Conference honoring Senator Boxer and Commissioner 

Inman, LA Mayor Villaraigosa. Anaheim 
 
Lucetta Dunn 
• August 31 – Teleconference on Mobility 21 2012 Strategic Action Plan with OCTA briefing. 

Orange. 
 
Jim Earp 
• No additional meetings to report for this period. 
 
Dario Frommer 
• No additional meetings to report for this period. 
 
James Ghielmetti 
• August 31 – Attended US Route 101 Central Sonoma & Wilfred HOV Lanes Ribbon Cutting. 

Rohnert Park 
• September 11 – Attended Hwy 238 Appraisal methodologies with Stephen Maller and Mark 

Shindler (Caltrans). Pleasanton 
• September 24 – Teleconference briefing re: ROW. Pleasanton 
• September 24 – Teleconference with CTC Staff re: upcoming CTC meeting agenda. Pleasanton 
• September 26 – Attended Route 152 Workshop. Burlingame 
 
Carl Guardino 
• No additional meetings to report for this period. 
 
Fran Inman 
• September 10 – Attended Metrolink press conference at Keller Yard. Los Angeles. 
• September 10 – Attended meeting with National Transportation Safety Board Chairman Debbie 

Hersman. Los Angeles. 
• September 11 – Teleconference with Jeff Brown re: Goods Movement archives. City of Industry 
• September 12 – Tour of Colton Crossing with Supervisor Rutherford, Commissioner Tavaglione, 

Union Pacific and BNSF. SANBAG. 
• September 17 – Meeting with Christina Casgar re: National Freight Policy. SANDAG 



3 
 

• September 19 – Attended CTC Needs Assessment meeting. Sacramento 
• September 20 – Teleconference with Mike Miles re: CTC Agenda Items. City of Industry 
• September 21 – Teleconference with Bob Naylor and METRO staff re: CTC Agenda Items. City of 

Industry 
• September 24 – Teleconference with CTC Staff re: upcoming CTC meeting agenda. City of Industry 
• September 25 – Teleconference with Norman Emerson and David Libatique re: National Freight 

Policy. City of Industry 
• September 26 – CTC Tour of Bay Bridge and attended CTC reception. Oakland and Burlingame. 
• September 28 – Attended Mobility 21 11th Annual Southern California Transportation Summit. 

Anaheim 
• September 28 – Attended Union Pacific 150th Anniversary event. Sacramento 
 
Joseph Tavaglione 
• September 5 – Meeting with Barney Barnet re: Palmyrita vs Highgrove Metrolink station. Riverside 
• September 7 – Meeting with Steve Barber, Riverside City Manager, and Basem Muallem re: 91 

Fwy. Riverside 
• September 12 – Attended Colton Crossing tour with Bimla Rhinehart. Colton 
• September 13 – Attended VanBuren Ribbon Cutting. Riverside 
• September 19 –Spoke at Monday Morning Group with Steve Barber and Basem Muallem re: 

Transportation Issues. Riverside 
• September 24 – Teleconference re: ROW and CTC meeting. Pre CTC meeting with Anne Mayer, 

Basem Muallem, Ray Wolf. Riverside 
• September 28 – Attended Mobility 21 Summit. Anaheim 
 
James Waring 
• No meetings to report. 



 
1.6 

 
 

REPORT BY AGENCY SECRETARY  
AND/OR DEPUTY SECRETARY 

 
 

A VERBAL PRESENTATION ON THIS ITEM  
WILL BE MADE AT THE CALIFORNIA  

TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING. 
 



 
1.7 

 
 

REPORT BY CALTRANS’ DIRECTOR 
AND/OR DEPUTY DIRECTOR 

 
 

A VERBAL PRESENTATION ON THIS ITEM  
WILL BE MADE AT THE CALIFORNIA  

TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING. 
 



 
1.8 

 
 

REPORT BY REGIONAL  
AGENCIES MODERATOR 

 
 

A VERBAL PRESENTATION ON THIS ITEM  
WILL BE MADE AT THE CALIFORNIA  

TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING. 
 



 
1.9 

 
 

REPORT BY RURAL COUNTIES  
TASK FORCE CHAIR 

 
 

A VERBAL PRESENTATION ON THIS ITEM  
WILL BE MADE AT THE CALIFORNIA  

TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING. 
 



 
1.10 

 
 

REPORT BY SELF-HELP COUNTIES  
COALITION MODERATOR 

 
 

A VERBAL PRESENTATION ON THIS ITEM  
WILL BE MADE AT THE CALIFORNIA  

TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING. 
 



 
1.11 

 
 

REPORT BY FHWA DIVISION ADMINISTRATOR 
 

 
 

A VERBAL PRESENTATION ON THIS ITEM  
WILL BE MADE AT THE CALIFORNIA  

TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING. 
 



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

  

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012  

 Reference No.: 2.5f. 
 Information Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Steven Keck 
 Division Chief  
 Budgets 

 
Subject: INFORMATIONAL REPORTS – DELEGATED ALLOCATIONS 
 EMERGENCY G-11, SHOPP G-03-10 SAFETY, AND MINOR G-05-05 
 

 
SUMMARY: 
 
Since the period reported at the last California Transportation Commission (Commission) meeting, 
the California Department of Transportation (Department) allocated or sub-allocated: 

• $10,500,000 for six emergency construction projects, pursuant to the authority granted 
under Resolution G-11 (2.5f.(1)). 

• $3,442,000 for three safety projects, pursuant to the authority granted under Resolution  
G-03-10 (2.5f.(3)). 

• $983,000 for one State Highway Operation and Protection Program (SHOPP) Minor A 
projects, pursuant to the authority granted under Resolution G-05-05 (2.5f.(4)). 

 
As of September 13, 2012, the Department has allocated or sub-allocated the following for  
Fiscal Year (FY) 2012-13: 

• $13,300,000 for 10 emergency construction projects. 
• $13,166,000 for five safety delegated projects. 
• $3,744,000 for five SHOPP Minor A projects. 

 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The Commission, by Resolution G-11, as amended by Resolution G-00-11, delegated to the 
Department authority to allocate funds to correct certain situations caused by floods, slides, 
earthquakes, material failures, slip outs, unusual accidents or other similar events.   
 
This authority is operative whenever such an event: 
 

1. Places people or property in jeopardy. 
2. Causes or threatens to cause closure of transportation access necessary for: 

a. Emergency assistance efforts. 
b. The effective functioning of an area’s services, commerce, manufacture or 

agriculture. 
c. Persons in the area to reach their homes or employment. 



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.5f. 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 24, 2012 

 Page 2 of 2 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

3. Causes either an excessive increase in transportation congestion or delay, or an 
excessive increase in the necessary distances traveled. 

 
Resolution G-11 authorizes the Department to allocate funds for follow-up restoration projects 
associated with, and that immediately follow an emergency condition response project.  Resolution 
G-11 also requires the Department to notify the Commission, at their next meeting, whenever such 
an emergency allocation has been made. 
 
On March 30, 1994, the Commission delegated to the Department authority to allocate funds under 
Resolution G-11, as amended by Resolution G-00-11, for seismic retrofit projects.  This authority 
allows the Department to begin work without waiting for the next Commission meeting to receive an 
allocation. 
 
On March 28, 2001, the Commission approved Resolution G-01-10, as amended by Resolution  
G-03-10, delegating to the Department authority to allocate funds for SHOPP safety and pavement 
rehabilitation projects.  This authority allows the Department to begin work without waiting for the 
next Commission meeting to receive an allocation. 
 
Resolution G-05-05 authorizes the Department to sub-allocate funds for Minor projects.  At the June 
2011 meeting, the funding and project listing for the FY 2011-12 Lump Sum Minor Construction 
Program was approved by the Commission under Resolution FM-10-05.   
 
The SHOPP, as approved by the Commission, is a four-year program of projects with the total 
annual proposed expenditures limited to the biennial Commission-approved Fund Estimate.  The 
Commission, subject to monthly reporting and briefings, has delegated to the Department the 
authority to amend programmed projects, the authority to allocate funds for safety projects, and the 
authority to allocate funds to emergency projects.  The Department uses prudent business practices 
to manage the combination of individual project cost increases and savings to meet Commission 
policies. 
 
In all cases, the delegated authority allows the Department to begin work without waiting for the 
next Commission meeting to receive an allocation. 
 
The Department has complied with the National Environmental Policy Act and the California 
Environmental Quality Act requirements in preparing these projects. 
 
Attachment 

 



CTC Financial Vote List October 24, 2012 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 1 of 2 
 

 
Project# 
Amount 
County 

Dist-Co-Rte 
Postmile 

 
Location 

Project Description 
Allocation History

PPNO 
Program/Year 
Project ID 

Adv. Phase 
EA

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code

Amount by 
Fund Type

2.5f.          Informational Report – Emergency G-11 Allocations (2.5f.(1))  

1 
$1,200,000 

 
Lake 

01-Lak-20 
31.6/46.5 

 
Near Clearlake from Route 53 to the Colusa County line. Two 
wildfires, both of which started on August 12, 2012, caused 
significant damage along the highway.  The fire damaged metal 
beam guardrails (MBGR), fiber weed mats, roadside signs, 
changeable messages signs, drainage features, right of way fencing 
and other highway facilities.   This project is to remove and replace 
fire damaged facilities and provide traffic control as necessary.  
 
Initial G-11 Allocation   08/22/12:                      $1,200,000 
(Additional $10,000 was allocated for right of way purposes). 

 
01-3094 

SHOPP/12-13 
0113000019 

4 
0C6204 

 
Emergency 

 
2011-12 

302-0042 
SHA 

20.20.201.130  

$1,200,000

2 
$6,700,000 

 
Alameda 
04-Ala-13 

9.0 

 
In Oakland, at 0.1 mile south of Broadway Terrace.   On May 5, 
2012, high groundwater triggered a slide at this location causing the 
rock slope protection (RSP) to spill onto the roadway shoulder.  The 
slide may also have caused damage to an existing sewer system 
and adjacent private property.  Because of the slide’s complexity, 
several weeks of drilling and observing slope inclinometers were 
required to determine the extent of the sliding mass.  This project is 
to construct a micro-pile slope stressing system and horizontal 
drains to stabilize the slope.   
 
Initial G-11 Allocation   08/22/12:                      $6,700,000 
(Additional $300,000 was allocated for right of way purposes). 

 
04-0143Q 

SHOPP/12-13 
0412000640 

4 
1SS604 

 
Emergency 

 
2011-12 

302-0042 
SHA 

20.20.201.130  

$6,700,000

3 
$350,000 

 
Alameda 

04-Ala-Var 
Var 

 
In Alameda and Santa Clara Counties on various State Routes at 
various locations.  Copper wire theft between April and July 2012 
from electrical pull boxes and control cabinets resulted in shutting off 
highway electrical systems including overhead lighting, ramp meters, 
traffic signals, and traffic operations systems (TOS).  This project is 
to replace or repair damaged pull boxes, conduits, and cabinets; and 
replace stolen electrical wires.  New pull boxes will be buried or 
welded shut to minimize the potential for future thefts.   
 
Initial G-11 Allocation   08/22/12:                      $350,000 

 
04-0017Q 

SHOPP/12-13 
0413000076 

4 
4H0404 

 
Emergency 

 
2011-12 

302-0042 
SHA 

20.20.201.130  

$350,000

4 
$500,000 

 
Contra Costa 

04-CC-80 
4.06 

 
In San Pablo, at the Riverside Pedestrian Overcrossing.   On August 
15, 2012, a truck with a high load travelling on Route 80 struck and 
tore the bottom of the Riverside Pedestrian Overcrossing (Bridge 28-
0159).  The impact damaged a bridge girder causing chunks of 
concrete to fall on the roadway below.   This project is to repair 
damaged structure and replace concrete and reinforcing bars. 
    
Initial G-11 Allocation   08/22/12:                      $500,000                       

 
04-0242Q 

SHOPP/12-13 
0413000083 

4 
4H0404 

 
Emergency 

 
2011-12 

302-0042 
SHA 

20.20.201.130  

$500,000

5 
$1,000,000 

 
Contra Costa 

04-CC-Var 
Var 

 
In Contra Costa and Solano Counties on various State Routes at 
various locations.  Copper wire theft between April and July 2012 
from electrical pull boxes and control cabinets resulted in shutting off 
highway electrical systems including overhead lighting, ramp meters, 
traffic signals, and traffic operations systems (TOS).  This project is to 
replace or repair damaged pull boxes, conduits, and cabinets; and 
replace stolen electrical wires.  New pull boxes will be buried or 
welded shut to minimize the potential for future thefts.   
 
Initial G-11 Allocation   08/22/12:                      $1,000,000 

 
04-0025Q 

SHOPP/12-13 
0412000512 

4 
3E6904 

 
Emergency 

 
2011-12 

302-0042 
SHA 

20.20.201.130  

$1,000,000



CTC Financial Vote List October 24, 2012 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 2 of 2 
 

Project# 
Amount 
County 

Dist-Co-Rte 
Postmile 

 
Location 

Project Description 
Allocation History

PPNO 
Program/Year 
Project ID 

Adv. Phase 
EA

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code

Amount by 
Fund Type

2.5f.          Informational Report – Emergency G-11 Allocations (2.5f.(1))  

6 
$750,000 

 
San Bernardino 

08-SBd-62 
56.0/58.4 

 
Near Twentynine Palms, from 1.0 mile east of Ironage Road to 26.6 
miles west of State Route 177.   On August 29, 2012, an intense 
rainstorm in the low desert caused flooding, erosion, and undermining 
of the roadway.  The shoulder and portions of the roadway were 
washed out and the highway was closed to traffic in both directions.  
This project is to re-establish damaged pavement, remove debris, 
repair damaged shoulders, replace spillway aprons and lateral 
support, and provide traffic control as necessary.  
 
Initial G-11 Allocation   09/12/12:                      $750,000 

 
08-0227N 

SHOPP/12-13 
0813000027 

4 
1C8204 

 
Emergency 

 
2011-12 

302-0042 
SHA 

20.20.201.130 

$750,000

 

Project # 
Amount 
County 

Dist-Co-Rte 
Postmile 

 
Location 

Project Description 
Allocation History

PPNO 
Program/Year 

Prgm’d Amount 
Project ID 

Adv. Phase 
EA

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program 
Codes

 
Amount by 
Fund Type

Informational Report – SHOPP Safety-Resolution G-03-10 Delegated Allocations (2.5f.(3))  

1 
$656,000 

 
Madera 

06-Mad-99 
23.3/23.8 

 
Near Chowchilla, from 0.2 mile north of Califa Overhead to Avenue 24 
Overcrossing.  Also near Strathmore in Tulare County on Route 65 
from 0.1 mile north of Avenue 196 to 0.1 mile south of Avenue 200.  
Outcome/Output:  Construct median barrier to reduce the severity and 
number of cross median collisions along 0.9 centerline miles. 
 
Allocation date:  09/14/2012 

 
06-6522 

SHOPP/12-13 
$680,000 

0600020012 
4 

0M8004 

 
2011-12 

302-0042 
SHA 

30-0890 
FTF 

20.20.201.010 

 
$13,000

 
$643,000

2 
$266,000 

 
Orange 

12-Ora-55 
12.7 

 
In and near the city of Orange, at the southbound connector on-ramp 
from eastbound Route 22.  Outcome/Output:  Improve surface 
drainage and safety by overlaying with Open Graded Asphalt 
Concrete (OGAC), modifying drainage, and upgrading metal beam 
guardrail (MBGR). 
 
Allocation date:  08/31/2012 

 
12-3530E 

SHOPP/12-13 
$300,000 

1200020261 
4 

0M0004 

 
2011-12 

302-0042 
SHA 

20.20.201.010 

 
$266,000

 

3 
$2,520,000 

 
Orange 

12-Ora-91 
3.1/4.2 

 
In Anaheim, from Harbor Boulevard to East Street.  Outcome/Output: 
Improve surface drainage and safety by overlaying pavement on 
westbound lanes and one bridge, reconstructing the median barrier, 
and making drainage system improvements. 
 
Allocation date:  08/31/2012 

 
12-4528A 

SHOPP/12-13 
$2,520,000 

1200000354 
4 

0K5304 

 
2011-12 

302-0042 
SHA 

302-0890 
FTF 

20.20.201.010 

$50,000

$2,470,000

 

# Dist County Route Postmiles Location/Description EA 
Program 

Code 

 Original
 Est. 

FM-09-06  Allocation

2.5f. Informational Report – Minor Construction Program – Resolution G-05-05 Delegated Allocations (2.5f.(4)) 

1 05 SLO 46 4.1 
 

Near Cambria at 1.8 miles east of Green 
Valley Creek Bridge (Bridge No. 49-207).  
Construct soldier pile wall and repair 
embankment failure at one location. 

0C3304 201.150 $1,000,000 $983,000

 



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 

                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

   

M e m o r a n d u m  

 

To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 

            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012 

 
Reference No.: 3.1 

 Information Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 

 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti 

 Division Chief 

 Transportation Programming 

 

Subject: MONTHLY REPORT ON PROJECTS AMENDED INTO THE SHOPP BY  

 DEPARTMENT ACTION 

 

SUMMARY: 

 

Since the September 2012 report to the California Transportation Commission (Commission), the 

California Department of Transportation (Department) has amended 15 new capital projects into the 

2012 State Highway Operation and Protection Program (SHOPP), as summarized in the attachment.  

The Department maintains annual reservations to fund anticipated safety, emergency, and other 

high priority projects that need to be amended into the 2012 SHOPP.  The amendments noted below 

will be funded from the Major Damage Restoration, Safety Improvements, Bridge Preservation and 

Americans with Disabilities Act New Curb Ramps Reservations.  

 

2012 SHOPP Summary of 
New Projects by Category No. FY 2012/13 

 ($1,000) 
FY 2013/14 

($1,000) 
FY 2014/15 

($1,000) 
FY 2015/16 

($1,000) 

Major Damage Restoration 9 $12,565  $3,332  
Collision Reduction 3 $576 $3,150  $4,327 
Bridge Preservation 2   $16,859  
Mandates 1 $440    
              Total Amendments 15 $13,581 $3,150 $20,191 $4,327 

  

BACKGROUND: 

 

In each even numbered year, the Department prepares four-year SHOPP defining major capital 

improvements necessary to preserve and protect the State Highway System.  Periodically, the 

Department amends the SHOPP to address newly identified needs prior to the next programming 

cycle.  This report identifies 15 capital projects amended into the 2012 SHOPP. 

 

The “List of New 2012 SHOPP Capital Project Amendments” provides specific project information. 

 

 

Attachment  

 

 



 

          Reference No.:  3.1 

 October 24, 2012 

 Attachment  

 Page 1 of 2 
  

“Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

   List of New 2012 SHOPP Capital Project Amendments  
 

This list provides an overview of projects the Department has amended into the 2012 SHOPP since 

the September 2012 report.  Copies of the actual amendments have been provided to Commission 

staff.   
 

Amend # 
 

PPNO 

Dist-Co-Rte 
PM  
EA 

Project ID 
Project Location and 
Description of Work 

R/W Cost 
Const. Cost 

($1,000) FY 
Support Costs 

($1,000) 

Program Code 
Leg. /Congr. Dists. 

Perf. Meas. 
 Major Damage Restoration 
 

12H-113 
 
 

0588Q 

 
4-SCl-152 

R27.8 
 

1SS51 
04 1200 0542 

 
Near Gilroy, at 5.1 miles east of 
Walnut Avenue.  Construct rock slope 
protection. 

 
$33 (R/W) 
$1,440 (C) 

 

 
14/15 

 
PA & ED 

PS & E 
RW Sup 
Con Sup 

Total 

 
$331 
$262    

   $33  
$391 

$1,017   

 
201.131 

Assembly: 28 
Senate: 13 

Congress: 11 
1 Location 

  
12H-114 

 
 

0155Q 

 
4-SCl-280 

R2.6 
 

1SS52 
04 1200 0543 

 
In San Jose, at Minor Avenue.  
Construct geo-synthetic reinforced 
embankment. 

 
$55 (R/W) 
$1,804 (C) 

 

 
14/15 

 
PA & ED 

PS & E 
RW Sup 
Con Sup 

Total 

 
$307 
$384    

   $23  
$489 

$1,203   

 
201.131 

Assembly: 23 
Senate: 13 

Congress: 16 
1 Location 

 
12H-116 

 
 

3094 

 
1-Lak-20 
31.6/46.5 

 
0C620 

01 1300 0019 

 
Near Clearlake, from Route 53 to the 
Colusa County line.  Repair fire 
damage.                 

 
$10 (R/W) 
$1,200 (C) 

 
12/13 

 
PA & ED 

PS & E 
RW Sup 
Con Sup 

Total 

 
$0 
$0 

$10 
$140 
$150 

 
201.130 

Assembly: 1  
Senate: 2 

Congress: 1 
1 Location 

 
12H-117 

 
 

0143Q 

 
4-Ala-13 

9.0 
 

1SS60 
04 1200 0640 

 
In Oakland, 0.1 mile south of 
Broadway Terrace.  Stabilize slope.                  

 
$300 (R/W) 
$6,700 (C) 

 
12/13 

 
PA & ED 

PS & E 
RW Sup 
Con Sup 

Total 

 
$0 

$150 
$30 

$1,000 
$1,180 

 
201.130 

Assembly: 14  
Senate: 9 

Congress: 9 
1 Location 

 
12H-118 

 
 

0017Q 

 
4-Ala-var 

var 
 

5G040 
04 1300 0076 

 
In Alameda and Santa Clara counties 
at various locations.  Replace stolen 
copper wires.                 

 
$350 (C) 

 
12/13 

 
PA & ED 

PS & E 
RW Sup 
Con Sup 

Total 

 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$100 
$100 

 
201.130 

Assembly: 20  
Senate: 10 

Congress: 13 
11 Locations 

 
12H-119 

 
 

0242Q 

 
4-CC-80 

4.1 
 

5G090 
04 1300 0083 

 
In San Pablo, at the Riverside 
Pedestrian Overcrossing.  Repair 
structure.                  

 
$500 (C) 

 
12/13 

 
PA & ED 

PS & E 
RW Sup 
Con Sup 

Total 

 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$200 
$200 

 
201.130 

Assembly: 14  
Senate: 9 

Congress: 7 
1 Location 

 
12H-120 

 
 

0025Q 

 
4-CC-var 

var 
 

3E690 
04 1200 0512 

 
In Contra Costa and Solano counties 
at various locations.  Replace stolen 
copper wires.                 

 
$1,000 (C) 

 
12/13 

 
PA & ED 

PS & E 
RW Sup 
Con Sup 

Total 

 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$300 
$300 

 
201.130 

Assembly: 18, 20  
Senate: 10 

Congress: 13 
52 Locations 

 
 
 



New 2012 SHOPP Capital Project Amendments Reference No.:  3.1 

 October 24, 2012 

 Attachment  

 Page 2 of 2 

  

“Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

Amend # 
 

PPNO 

Dist-Co-Rte 
PM  
EA 

Project ID 
Project Location and 
Description of Work 

R/W Cost 
Const. Cost 

($1,000) FY 
Support Costs 

($1,000) 

Program Code 
Leg. /Congr. Dists. 

Perf. Meas. 
 Major Damage Restoration (continued) 

 
12H-124 

 
 

0227N 

 
8-SBd-62 
56.0/58.4 

 
1C820 

08 1300 0027 

 
Near Twentynine Palms, from east of 
Ironage Road to west of Route 177.  
Repair storm damage.                 

 
$750 (C) 

 
12/13 

 
PA & ED 

PS & E 
RW Sup 
Con Sup 

Total 

 
$10 
$20 

$0 
$95 

$125 

 
201.130 

Assembly: 65 
Senate: 18 

Congress: 41 
1 Location 

 
12H-126 

 
 

0755Q 

 
4-Son-1 

29.9 
 

3G740 
04 1200 0168 

 
Near Timber Cove, 2.0 miles south of 
Fort Ross State Historic Park.  
Replace culvert. 

 
$45 (R/W) 
$1,710 (C) 

 

 
12/13 

 
PA & ED 

PS & E 
RW Sup 
Con Sup 

Total 

 
$0 

$150    
   $20  
$350 
$520      

 
201.131 

Assembly: 1 
Senate: 2 

Congress: 6 
1 Location 

   Collision Reduction 
 

12H-111 
 
 

1076 
 

 
1-DN-199 

8.0/8.5 
 

0B260 
01 1200 0015 

 
Near Crescent City, from 0.8 mile 
north of South Fork Road to 0.2 mile 
south of Signal Peak Sidehill Viaduct.  
Widen shoulders. 

 
$72 (R/W) 
$4,255 (C) 

 

 
15/16 

 
PA & ED 

PS & E 
RW Sup 
Con Sup 

Total 

 
$1,035 

$685 
   $33 

$1,683 
$3,436      

 
201.015 

Assembly: 1 
Senate: 2 

Congress: 1 
52 Collisions 

reduced 
 

12H-115 
 
 

0050K 

 
8-Riv-74 
7.0/10.2 

 
0M420 

08 0002 0127 

 
Near Lake Elsinore, east of El Cariso 
Road.  Install metal beam guardrail 
and end treatments.  

 
$10 (R/W) 
$566  (C) 

 
12/13 

 
PA & ED 

PS & E 
RW Sup 
Con Sup 

Total 

 
$160 
$482 
  $16 
$295 
$953 

 
201.015 

Assembly: 66   
Senate: 36 

Congress: 49 
2 Collisions 

reduced 
 

12H-127 
 
 

2384 

 
5-Mon-101 
57.1/60.8 

 
1C330 

05 1200 0118 
 

 
Near Soledad, from north of Hudson 
Road to Salinas River Bridge.  
Construct median barrier.    

 
$3,150 (C) 

 
13/14 

 
PA & ED 

PS & E 
RW Sup 
Con Sup 

Total 

 
$315 
$460 

$7 
$485 

$1,267 

 
201.010 

Assembly: 30 
Senate: 12 

Congress: 20 
9 Collisions   

reduced 
   Bridge Preservation 

 
12H-112 

 
 

3455 

 
2-Sis-5 

68.3 
 

3E730 
02 0002 0157 

 
Near Yreka, at Hilt Road 
Overcrossing No. 02-0130.  Replace 
bridge. 

 
$16 (R/W) 
$5,800 (C) 

 

 
14/15 

 
PA & ED 

PS & E 
RW Sup 
Con Sup 

Total 

 
$900 

$1,000 
  $90 

$1,200 
$3,190      

 
201.110 

Assembly: 2 
Senate: 4 

Congress: 2 
1 Bridge 

 
12H-125 

 
 

3346 

 
2-Sha-5 

29.5/30.0 
 

0E090 
02 0000 0016 

 
Near Shasta Lake, at Sidehill Viaduct 
No. 06-0042L; also at Dog Creek 
Bridge No. 06-0027 (PM 45.5).  
Seismic retrofit bridges. 

 
$82 (R/W) 

$10,961 (C) 
 

 
14/15 

 
PA & ED 

PS & E 
RW Sup 
Con Sup 

Total 

 
$671 

$1,278 
   $52 

$1,770 
$3,771      

 
201.113 

Assembly: 2 
Senate: 4 

Congress: 2 
2 Bridges 

   Mandates 
 

12H-128 
 
 

4561 

 
7-LA-405 
5.5/6.5 

 
1W320 

07 0002 1239 

 
In and near Long Beach, from Orange 
Avenue to Wardlow Road.  Install and 
upgrade curb ramps to ADA standards.  

 
$40 (R/W) 
$400 (C) 

 
12/13 

 
PA & ED 

PS & E 
RW Sup 
Con Sup 

Total 

 
$102 
$210 
  $23 
$210 
$545 

 
201.378 

Assembly: 55 
Senate: 25, 27 
Congress: 37 

22 Curb ramps 

 



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
 

 
“Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

M e m o r a n d u m  
 

To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
 CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012 

 Reference No.: 3.2a. 
 Information Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA  
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti 
 Division Chief 
 Transportation Programming 

 
Subject: STATUS OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT AWARD FOR STATE HIGHWAY PROJECTS  
 

SUMMARY: 
 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) is presenting this item to provide the status 
of construction contract award for projects on the State Highway System allocated in Fiscal Year 
(FY)  2011-12 and FY 2012-13. 

 
In FY 2011-12, the California Transportation Commission (Commission) voted 356 state-administered 
State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP), State Highway Operation and Protection Program 
(SHOPP), and Proposition 1B projects on the State Highway System.  As of October 2, 2012, 280 
projects totaling $2.86 billion have been awarded.  Funding for one project has lapsed.  
 
In FY 2012-13, the Commission has voted 88 state-administered STIP, SHOPP, and Proposition 1B 
projects on the State Highway System.  As of October 2, 2012, 11 projects totaling $7.8 million have 
been awarded.  
 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
Starting with July 2006 allocations, projects are subject to Resolution G-06-08 (adopted June 8, 2006), 
which formalizes the condition of allocation that requires projects to be ready to proceed to construction 
within six months of allocation.  The policy also requires that projects that are not awarded within four 
months of allocation be reported to the Commission. 
 
 
 
 

  



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS  Reference No.:  3.2a. 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION                                                       October 24, 2012 
                                                                                                                                               Page 2 of 4 

 

 
“Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 
FY 2011-12 Allocations 
 

Month Allocated 
No. 

Projects 
Voted 

Voted 
Projects 
$ X 1000 

No. 
Projects 
Awarded 

No. 
Projects 
Funds 
Lapse 

Awarded 
Projects 
$ X 1000 

No.  
Projects 
Pending 

Bid 
Opening/ 
Award 

No. 
Projects 
Awarded 

within  
4 months 

No.  
Projects 
Awarded 

within 
6 months 

August  2011 90 $1,864,282 89 1 $1,440,521 0 43 80 

September 2011 18 $76,605 18 0 $68,050 0 12 17 

October 2011 18 $166,249 18 0 $159,284 0 9 16 

December 2011 21 $264,582 21 0 $170,911 0 20 20 

January 2012 28 $274,056 28 0 $186,410 0 21 28 

February 2012 9 $155,085 7 0 $106,249 2 5 6 

March 2012 32 $217,923 32 0 $203,616 0 25 28 

April 2012 27 $659,617 18 0 $360,582 9 13 16 

May 2012 43 $585,339 25 0 $85,411 18 20 20 

June 2012 70 $731,627 24 0 $79,965 45 16 17 

TOTAL 356 $4,995,365 280 2 2,860,999 74 184 248 

 
Note: 1.  Total awarded amount reflects total project allotment, including G-12 and supplemental funds. 

 2.  Excludes non-construction Transportation Enhancement (TE) projects and combined locally-administered TE.   
 3.  FY 2011-12 table includes projects with financial contribution only, Department delegated safety, and emergency projects. 
 
 
 
FY 2012-13 Allocations 

Month Allocated 
No. 

Projects 
Voted 

Voted 
Projects 
$ X 1000 

No. 
Projects 
Awarded 

No. 
Projects 
Funds 
Lapse 

Awarded 
Projects 
$ X 1000 

No.  
Projects 
Pending 

Bid 
Opening/ 
Award 

No. 
Projects 
Awarded 

within  
4 months 

No.  
Projects 
Awarded 

within 
6 months 

August 2012 74 $484,107 9 0 $7,130 65 9 9 

September 2012 14 $80,781 2 0 $650 12 2 2 

TOTAL 88 $564,888 11 0 $7,780 77 11 11 

 
Note: 1.  Total awarded amount reflects total project allotment, including G-12 and supplemental funds. 

 2.  Excludes non-construction Transportation Enhancement (TE) projects and combined locally-administered TE.   
 3.  FY 12-13 table includes projects with financial contribution only, Department delegated safety, and emergency projects. 
 



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS  Reference No.:  3.2a. 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION                                                       October 24, 2012 
                                                                                                                                               Page 3 of 4 

 

 
“Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

FY 2011-12 Project Allocation Status 
 

Dist-PPNO 
Project 

EA 
County-
Route Description 

Allocation 
Date 

Award 
Deadline 

Allocation 
Amount 
($ x1000) Project Status 

06-6568  0N400  KER-58  Construct rock slope 
protection. 

22-Feb-12 31-Aug-12 $509  Bids opened 4/24/12. Delay 
to award due to non-
responsive bidders. Project 
cannot be awarded.  Funding 
will lapse.  

04-0106B 0G100* ALA-580 Roadway Widening 
and Rehabilitation. 

25-Apr-12 31-Oct-12 $13,000  Bids opened 8/29/12. 
Pending award.  04-0112F 2908E* ALA-580 25-Apr-12 31-Oct-12 $45,614  

04-0024E 15300* ALA-92 Widen ramps, 
construct retaining 
walls, and install 
ramp metering..  

25-Apr-12 31-Oct-12 $1,434  Bids opened 7/25/12. 
Pending award.  04-0024 15300* ALA-92 25-Apr-12 31-Oct-12 $3,852  

04-0749D 3A23U SON-101 Widen roadway and 
ramps and const 
bridges. 

25-Apr-12 31-Oct-12 $19,608  Project advertised on 
9/24/12. Bid opening date 
10/17/12. 

04-8378B 4A010 SOL-80 Replace pavement 
and upgrade 
MBGR. 

25-Apr-12 31-Oct-12 $53,892  Bids opened 9/26/12. 
Pending award.  
 

05-1963 0M970 SCR-1 Reconstruct Metal 
Beam Guardrailing. 

25-Apr-12 31-Oct-12 $1,785  Project advertised on 
9/24/12. Bid opening date 
10/23/12. 
 

06-4330 32550 KIN-198 Construct 
interchange. 

25-Apr-12 31-Oct-12 $21,226  Project advertised on 
6/25/12. Bid opening date 
10/3/12. 

06-6274 44262 FRE-99 Freeway to be 
widened and replace 
bridge.  

25-Apr-12 31-Oct-12 $50,600  Bids opened 9/7/12. Pending 
award.  
 

02-3422 2E510 SHA-299 Curve Improvement 
with HMA over AB. 

23-May-12 30-Nov-12 $11,500  Bids opened 9/25/12. 
Pending award. 

02-3291 3C920 SIS-5 Replace Bridge 
Deck. 

23-May-12 30-Nov-12 $8,200  Bids opened 7/31/12. 
Pending award.  

03-5099 2F260 PLA-80 Place anchor mesh 
cable system to 
stabilize cut slope  

23-May-12 30-Nov-12 $1,030  Bids opened 7/18/12. 
Pending award.  

03-8912 2F700 YOL-80 Reconstruct 
Embankment & 
Sidewalk, Electr 
Repair, & Erosion 
Control 

23-May-12 30-Nov-12 $995  Bids opened 7/24/12. 
Pending award.  

04-7965F 15113* ALA-580 Install ramp 
metering and TOS 
elements. 

23-May-12 30-Nov-12 $6,567  Bids opened 9/12/12. 
Pending award.  04-0024 15113* ALA-580 23-May-12 30-Nov-12 $2,375  

04-0521F 15320* SCL-680 Widen ramps, and 
install traffic 
operations system.  

23-May-12 30-Nov-12 $9,430  Project advertised on 
7/23/12. Bid opening date 
10/2/12. 04-0024 15320* SCL-680 23-May-12 30-Nov-12 $6,245  

04-1067A 1A902 SF-1 Stabilize 
embankment. 

23-May-12 30-Nov-12 $3,500   

04-0360H 2640U SON-101 Construct Petaluma 
Blvd South 
Interchange, 
Replace Petaluma 
River Br  

23-May-12 30-Nov-12 $81,977  Bids opened 9/5/12. Pending 
award.  

04-0112B 2908C* ALA-580 Roadway Widening 
and Rehabilitation.  

23-May-12 30-Nov-12 $42,821  Bids opened 9/19/12. 
Pending award.  
 04-0045H 4G570* ALA-580 23-May-12 30-Nov-12 $16,400  



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS  Reference No.:  3.2a. 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION                                                       October 24, 2012 
                                                                                                                                               Page 4 of 4 

 

 
“Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

Dist-PPNO 
Project 

EA 
County-
Route Description 

Allocation 
Date 

Award 
Deadline 

Allocation 
Amount 
($ x1000) Project Status 

04-0112E 2908V* ALA-580 Widen freeway, 
bridges, and HMA 
surfacing.  

23-May-12 30-Nov-12 $19,028  Project advertised on 7/9/12. 
Bid opening date 10/5/12. 04-0832M 4G530* ALA-580 23-May-12 30-Nov-12 $5,000  

04-0036J 3A922 ALA-880 Widen mainline and 
bridge for HOV lane 

23-May-12 30-Nov-12 $32,000  Project advertised on 
6/25/12. Bid opening date 
10/12/12. 

07-3985 1218W LA-5 Realign Route 5 and 
railroad tracks and 
reconfigure on-and 
off-ramps.  

23-May-12 30-Nov-12 $224,198 Project advertised on 
8/13/12. Bid opening date 
10/4/12. 

08-0068J 0P960 RIV-79 Install 
ground-in rumble 
strips 

23-May-12 30-Nov-12 $190 Project will be awarded prior 
to deadline. 

11-0842 28960 IMP-86 Scour two bridges. 23-May-12 30-Nov-12 $696 Project will be awarded prior 
to deadline. 

 
* Denotes same project with multiple funding sources.  



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012 

 Reference No.: 3.2b. 
 Information Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Denix D. Anbiah 
 Division Chief 
 Local Assistance 

 
Subject: MONTHLY STATUS OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT AWARD FOR LOCAL 

ASSISTANCE STIP PROJECTS, PER  RESOLUTION G-06-08 
 

SUMMARY: 
 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) is presenting this item for information 
purposes only.  The item provides the status of locally-administered State Transportation 
Improvement Program (STIP) projects that received a construction allocation in Fiscal Year (FY) 
2010-11, FY 2011-12 and FY 2012-13. 
 
In FY 2010-11, the California Transportation Commission (Commission) allocated $94,213,000 to 
construct 71 locally-administered STIP projects.  As of September 25, 2012, 66 projects totaling 
$86,578,000 have been awarded and time extension requests have been approved for three 
projects.  These three projects are on track for award by the deadlines indicated in their approved 
extension requests.  Two projects (PPNO 01-4097P and PPNO 12-2135M) have lapsed.   
 
In FY 2011-12, the Commission allocated $105,182,000 to construct 77 locally-administered STIP 
projects.  As of September 25, 2012, 26 projects totaling $43,066,000 have been awarded, five 
projects have been approved for a time extensions and concurrent time extensions are being 
requested for two projects.  In addition, three projects have requested time extensions at the 
September 2012 Commission meeting.  One project (PPNO 06-B002P) has lapsed.  The remaining 
40 projects are on track for award.   
 
In FY 2012-13, the Commission has allocated $6,577,000 to construct nine locally-administered 
STIP projects.  As of September 25, 2012, no projects have been awarded. 
 

 
BACKGROUND: 
 
Resolution G-06-08, adopted June 8, 2006, requires projects to be ready to proceed to construction 
within six months of allocation.  The policy also requires the Department to report to the 
Commission on those projects that have not been awarded within four months of allocation. 

 
    

  



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  3.2b. 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 24, 2012 

 Page 2 of 3 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

FY 2010-11 Allocations  
 
 

 
Month Allocated 

 
 

No. 
Projects 
Voted 

 
 

Voted 
Projects 
$ X 1000 

 
 

No. 
Projects 
Awarded 

 
 

No. 
Projects 
Lapse 

 
No.  

Projects 
Pending 
Award 

No. 
Projects 
Awarded 

within  
4 months 

No.  
Projects 
Awarded 

within 
6 months 

July 2010 19 $57,002 18 1 0 2 10 
August 2010 0 $0 0 0 0 0 0 

September 2010 2 $795 2 0 0 0 2 
October 2010 0 $0 0 0 0 0 0 

November 2010 3 $3,284 3 0 0 0 2 
December 2010 0 $0 0 0 0 0 0 
January 2011 3 $7,878 2 0 1 1 0 
February 2011 0 $0 0 0 0 0 0 
March 2011 11 $4,960 10 1 0 1 7 
May 2011 8 $4,994 8 0 0 3 5 
June 2011 25 $15,300 23 0 2 1 16 

TOTAL 71 $94,213 66 2 3 8 42 

 
FY 2011-12 Allocations  

 
 

 
Month Allocated 

 
 

No. 
Projects 
Voted 

 
 

Voted 
Projects 
$ X 1000 

 
 

No. 
Projects 
Awarded 

 
 

No. 
Projects 
Lapse 

 
No.  

Projects 
Pending 
Award 

No. 
Projects 
Awarded 

within  
4 months 

No.  
Projects 
Awarded 

within 
6 months 

July 2011 0 $0 0 0 0 0 0 
August 2011 5 $19,418 5 0 0 0 3 

September 2011 2 $1,007 2 0 0 0 2 

October 2011 1 $501 1 0 0 0 1 

December 2011 7 $4,666 5 1 1 0 5 

January 2012 7 $5,089 5 0 2 1 4 

February 2012 7 $13,614 5 0 2 2 3 

March 2012 3 $2,633 1 0 2 0 1 

April 2012 8 $4,644 2 0 6 1 1 

May 2012 7 $6,191 0 0 7 0 0 

June 2012 30 $47,419 0 0 30 0 0 

TOTAL 77 $105,182 26 1 50 4 20 
 

FY 2012-13 Allocations  
 
 

 
Month Allocated 

 
 

No. 
Projects 
Voted 

 
 

Voted 
Projects 
$ X 1000 

 
 

No. 
Projects 
Awarded 

 
 

No. 
Projects 
Lapse 

 
No.  

Projects 
Pending 
Award 

No. 
Projects 
Awarded 

within  
4 months 

No.  
Projects 
Awarded 

within 
6 months 

July 2012 0 $0 0 0 0 0 0 
August 2012 9 $6,577 0 0 9 0 0 

TOTAL        9     $6,577         0           0       9          0           0 



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  3.2b. 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 24, 2012 

 Page 3 of 3 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 
Note:  Excludes STIP Planning, Programming, and Monitoring allocations and locally-administered STIP Regional Rideshare 
Program allocations, as no contract is awarded for these programs. 
 
Local STIP Projects, Beyond Four Months of Construction Allocation, Not Yet Awarded 

 

Agency Name Project Title PPNO 
Allocation 

Date Award Deadline
Allocation 

Amount   Project Status 
San Mateo City / 
County Association 
of Governments 

San Mateo County Smart Corridors 04-2140F 20-Jan-11 31-Mar-13 (1) $5,270,000  The project will be awarded 
by the extended deadline. 

City of Lindsay Government Center Plaza 06-D022 23-Jun-11 31-Aug-13 (2)  $199,000  The project will be awarded 
by the extended deadline.

City of Lindsay Tulare Road Pedestrian Safety Bollards 06-6567 23-Jun-11 31-Aug-13 (2)  $167,000  The project will be awarded 
by the extended deadline.

City of Anaheim Edison Right of Way Bike Path 
project 

12-2135V 15-Dec-11 31-May-13 (3) $494,000 
 
 The project will be awarded 

by the extended deadline. 
City of Shafter Santa Fe Way Beautification project 06-6558 25-Jan-12 31-Mar-13 (4) $140,000 

 
 The project will be awarded 

by the extended deadline. 
Ventura County 
Transportation 
Commission 

Piru Commuter Bicycle Path project 07-3565I 25-Jan-12 31-Mar-13 (4) $479,000 
 
 The project will be awarded 

by the extended deadline. 

City of Bakersfield Landscape Improvements on Stockdale 
Highway 

06-6560 23-Feb-12 28-Feb-13 (4) $120,000  The project will be awarded 
by the extended deadline.

City of Laguna 
Woods 

El Toro Road/Aliso Creek Road Phase 
II Bicycle and Pedestrian Enhancement 

12-2135W 23-Feb-12 31-Dec-12 (4) $500,000  The project will be awarded 
by the extended deadline.

San Francisco 
DPW 

Arelious Walker Stairway Improvement 
project 

04-9098J 29-Mar-12 30-Sep-12 $918,000  A 3-month extension was 
requested at the September 
meeting. 

Los Angeles County Vermont Avenue Median Landscaping 
– Phase II project 

07-4094 29-Mar-12 30-Sep-12 $1,575,000  A 4-month extension was 
requested at the September 
meeting. 

University of 
California at Davis 

UC Davis Hutchinson Corridor project  03-3193 26-Apr-12 
 

31-Oct-12 $1,455,000  A concurrent 3 month 
extension is being requested

City of El Cerrito Improvements to Moeser and Ashby 
Pedestrian 

04-2025F 26-Apr-12 
 

31-Oct-12 $977,000  The project will be awarded 
by the deadline.

City of Mill Valley Sycamore Avenue Improvement project 04-2127R 26-Apr-12 
 

31-Oct-12 $282,000  A concurrent 12 month 
extension is being requested

San Francisco DPW Point Lobos Streetscape Improvement 
project 

04-9098H 26-Apr-12 
 

31-Oct-12 $408,000  A 6-month extension was 
requested at the September 
meeting.

City of Laguna Beach Broadway Gateway Beautification 
project 

12-2135X 26-Apr-12 
 

31-Oct-12 $489,000  The project will be awarded 
by the deadline.

City of Mission Viejo Marguerite Parkway Median 
Island/Civic Center project 

12-2135Y 26-Apr-12 
 

31-Oct-12 $418,000  The project will be awarded 
by the deadline.

Shasta County East Redding Bike Lanes – Phase 2 02-2490 23-May-12 30-Nov-12 $2,294,000  The project will be awarded 
by the deadline.

City of Gilroy Gilroy School Crossing, Sidewalks and 
Bike Lanes 

04-2255H 23-May-12 30-Nov-12 $697,000  The project will be awarded 
by the deadline.

City of Los Altos SR2 Los Altos Hills School Project 04-2255G 23-May-12 30-Nov-12 $800,000  The project will be awarded 
by the deadline.

Kern County Kernville Walkable Communities 
Pedestrian Improvements 

06-6556 23-May-12 30-Nov-12 $775,000  The project will be awarded 
by the deadline.

Mono County School Street Plaza Project 09-2523 23-May-12 30-Nov-12 $225,000  The project will be awarded 
by the deadline.

City of Stockton Airport Way Streetscape/Beautification 
Project 

10-0205 23-May-12 30-Nov-12 $900,000  The project will be awarded 
by the deadline.

City of Dana Point Pacific Coast Highway Median 
Enhancement, Phase III project 

12-2135Z 23-May-12 30-Nov-12 $500,000  The project will be awarded 
by the deadline.

Grand Total     $20,082,000   

(1) This extended deadline was approved in June 2011 (Waiver-11-42). 
(2) This extended deadline was approved in January 2012 (Waiver-12-02). 
(3) This extended deadline was approved in June 2012 (Waiver-12-45) 
(4) This extended deadline was approved in Aug 2012 (Waiver-12-54) 



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

  

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
 CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012  

 Reference No.: 3.3 
 Information Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer  

Prepared By: Fardad Falakfarsa 
 Program Manager 
 Recovery Act 

 
Subject: UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION OF RECOVERY ACT OF 2009 
 

 
SUMMARY: 
 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) is implementing the American Recovery 
and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (Recovery Act) and has committed to report to the California 
Transportation Commission (Commission) as to the status of the implementation.  This includes 
reporting on the amount of Recovery Act funds certified, obligated and awarded for state and local 
highway and transit projects to date.  Attached is the current status report for state and regional 
agency projects as of August 31, 2012 or noted on attachments. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The Recovery Act is a job and economic stimulus bill intended to help restart the nation’s economy 
and stimulate employment during the worst economic downturn in over 70 years.  In drafting this 
bill, President Obama and Congress recognized that investment in transportation infrastructure is one 
of the ways to create and sustain jobs, stimulate economic development, and leave a legacy to 
support the financial well-being of the generations to come.  Nationally, the bill provides more than 
$48 billion for transportation infrastructure and the state transportation departments and stakeholders 
were tasked to quickly move forward with mobility projects that bring real value to the local, state, 
and national economy. 
 
The Recovery Act apportions, in formula programs, approximately $2.57 billion for highways, local 
streets and roads in California.  These funds are segregated by federal and state law to provide 
approximately $1.6 billion to the regions (including $48 million for Transportation Enhancement) 
and $964 million to the state (including $29 million for Transportation Enhancement).  As of the 
September 30, 2010 obligation deadline, all remaining apportionments were obligated on 982 
federally eligible projects. 
 
California has received apportionments for transit formula grants in the amount of $1.068 billion for 
urban (Section 5307), non-urban (Section 5311) and fixed guideway (Section 5309) projects.  As of 
the September 30, 2010 deadline, all apportionments have been obligated to eligible transit projects.  
  



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 3.3 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 24, 2012 

 Page 2 of 2 
 
  

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

The Recovery Act also provides $8 billion nationally for Capital Assistance for High Speed Rail 
Corridors.  In late January of 2010, the Federal Railroad Administration announced that the San 
Diego-Los Angeles-San Luis Obispo (Surf liner), Oakland-Sacramento (Capital) corridors and the 
statewide upgrade of emissions control for locomotives received approximately $165 million in 
funding for specific projects.  The rail funds remain available until September 30, 2012.  The 
Department has obligated approximately $165 million for ten projects. 
 
The Department was also awarded $951,431, by the US Environmental Protection Agency, from the 
National Clean Diesel Grant Program to retrofit 55 non-road engines with emission control devices.  
The Department also received $1.4 million for On the Job Training Supportive Services (OJTSS) for 
nine projects; the Federal Highway Administration and the Department determined five projects do 
not meet the requirements of the OJTSS Grant Program and as of June 30, 2011, all five projects 
were de-obligated. In addition, California airports have directly received approximately $ 84.4 
million in aviation grants for 22 projects.   
 
The Recovery Act provides $1.5 billion available nationally under the Transportation Investment 
Generating Economic Recovery (TIGER) program for competitive discretionary grants for highway, 
public transportation, rail, and port infrastructure projects.  On February 17, 2010, California 
received awards for four projects that total $130 million in TIGER funds, which leverage $1.76 
billion in total funds.  These projects and TIGER awards recipients are the Doyle Drive Replacement 
project in the city of San Francisco, $46 million; the State Route 905 project near Otay Mesa in San 
Diego County, $20.2 million; the Alameda Corridor East – Colton Crossing project $33.8 million; 
and the Green Trade Corridor Marine Highway project at the Ports of Oakland, Stockton and West 
Sacramento, $30 million.  As of December 2010, funds for the three TIGER projects that flow 
through the Department have been obligated as follows:  $33.8 million was obligated for the 
Alameda Corridor East project (Colton Crossing); $46 million was obligated for the Doyle Drive 
Replacement Project; and of the $20.2 million obligated for the State Route 905 project near Otay 
Mesa in San Diego County, approximately, $2.3 million has been de-obligated due to a favorable bid 
environment.   
 
The Department adjusted the obligation amount for 6 projects by $1.6 million.  These “upward cost 
adjustments” are allowed by FHWA to cover cost increases for Recovery Act funded projects.  The 
Department is able to use up to the State’s share or ceiling amount of $2.3 million, provided there 
are funds available due to de-obligations of Recovery Act funds.  The majority of the funds de-
obligated are savings due to projects being closed and it is anticipated that additional funds will be 
de-obligated as more projects are closed out.   
 
Attachments 



Reference No:.  3.3
October 24, 2012

Attachment 1

Recovery Dollars Appropriation Source Projects (2A) Recovery   Dollars2      

9/30/2010
Projects 

Deobligated Deobligations12 Total Recovery 
Dollars

Obligation 
Adjustments2B

Adjusted Total 
Recovery Dollars Projects Recovery Dollars

Total Leveraged 
Dollars4 Projects Recovery Dollars Projects Projects Recovery Dollars

State9 $972,275,620

State 94 $708,151,180 31 8,032,300$                $700,118,880 $700,118,880 94 $700,118,881 $824,846,624 94 $640,456,323 33   

State (Locally Administered)11 5 $9,577,570 $9,577,570 $70,181 $9,647,751 5 $9,647,751 $12,741,189 5 $8,376,183     

State & Region (State and 
Region $)7 7 $572,205,891 $572,205,891 $469,712 $572,675,603 7 $572,675,603 $1,373,524,251 7 $509,954,002  

Region (State Administered, 
Region $)

16 303,410,205.00           1 $84,000 $303,326,205 $303,326,205 16 $303,326,204 $385,852,902 16 $265,996,099 1

Region8 (Region $) 20 $78,501,879 3 52,106                          $78,449,773 $78,449,773 20 $78,449,773 $167,610,697 20 $67,576,946 4   

Subtotal 142 $1,671,846,725 35 $8,168,406 $1,663,678,319 $539,893 $1,664,218,212 142 $1,664,218,212 $2,764,575,664 142 $1,492,359,553 38 0 $0

Region9 $1,597,292,700

Region 837 $865,277,740 302 $16,311,971 $848,965,769 $1,067,178 $850,032,947 835 $850,032,947 $1,095,114,416 834 $811,180,771 666 1 $51,751

State & Region (State and 
Region $)

2 $2,501,985 $2,501,985 $2,501,985 2 $2,501,985 $3,516,730 2 $2,501,985 1
 

 

State 1 $1,200,000   $1,200,000 $1,200,000 1 $1,200,000 $1,200,000 1 $1,200,000  

Subtotal 840 $868,979,725 302 $16,311,971 $852,667,754 $1,067,178 $853,734,932 838 $853,734,932 $1,099,831,146 837 $814,882,756 667 1 $51,751

Flex10 ($28,741,870)

Total $2,540,826,450 Total 982 $2,540,826,450 337 $24,480,377 $2,516,346,073 $1,607,071 $2,517,953,144 980 $2,517,953,144 $3,864,406,810 979 2,307,242,309$           705 1 $51,751

August 31, 2012

Closed 

$2,569,568,320Subtotal

Awards3 

Recovery Act - Highways Program

Obligations
Forecast of Inactive 

Obligations6Appropriation1 Outlays5

State Highway System Projects

Local Highway System Projects 8

$972,275,620

$1,568,516,813    

    

2A Includes number of projects obligated as of September 30, 2010 deadline to obligate funds.  Two projects were withdrawn after this date
2B Increase in Obligation amounts as allowed by Upward Cost Adjustments.  California's ceiling is $2.3 million provided funds are available due to deobligations

Total Region Obligation

Total State Obligation

6 Forecast of Inactive Obligations are projects at risk of deobligation if expenditures are not reimbursed by FHWA within  90 days.  The at risk day is based on the obligation amount and date,  last rerimbursed expenditure date Projects will be removed 
from this summary once the reimbursement is made by the FHWA. Data as of  September 26, 2012. Project for:  Marysville 

2 Obligations as of September 30, 2010

1 Total funds apportioned to state by FHWA and as distributed by California law AB 3X-20 ($2,569,568,320)

3 Construction contracts awarded-assumes obligation amount

11 Transportation Enhancement funds made available for eligible projects on the state highway system

7 Projects administered by Caltrans, Region, or Local agency
8 Projects administered by Region or Local agency

4 Total Leveraged Dollars include all fund sources

10 FHWA Funds transferred by Regions from FHWA to FTA for transit projects

5 Outlays are eligible project expenditures reimbursed by FHWA

9 Original appropriation is shown as provided by FHWA & AB 3X-20. At the request of the Regions, the appropriation is reduced by FHWA Flex Funds transferred to FTA for transit projects

12  Deobligations due to project savings, project close out, or projects withdrawn (2) after September 30, 2010

O:\CTC Office Files\2012 CTC MEETINGS\1012 Meeting\Book Items 1012\3.3_ARRA Attachment 1 Oct 24, 2012.xls



Recovery Act Program - Non Highway Programs                                    
August 31, 2012

Reference No:.  3.3
October 24, 2012

 Attachment 2

TIGER (Discretionary) - USDOT NATIONAL CLEAN DIESEL GRANT PROGRAM (Discretionary) - USEPA

Nationally Available Grants $1,500,000,000 Division of Equipment Grant from US EPA for Engine Emission Retrofit

Project TIGER Awards
Total Leveraged 

Dollars
Obligations by CT Outlays Deobligations

Forecast of Inactive 

Obligations9
Non-Road 

Engines
 Awarded  Amount Encumbrances Outlays

Doyle Drive Replacement (US-101) $46,000,000 $1,045,000,000 $46,000,000 $2,305,267  55 $951,431 $951,431 $885,550

Otay Mesa POE (805/905 Interchange) $20,200,000 $198,300,000 $20,200,000 $16,693,058 $2,293,686

Alameda Corridor East - Colton Crossing $33,800,000 $449,000,000 $33,800,000 $14,593,809   

CA Green Trade Corridor Marine Highway 8 $30,000,000 $69,300,000   

$130,000,000 $1,761,600,000 $100,000,000 $33,592,133 $2,293,686 AVIATION (Discretionary) - FAA

Nationally Available Grants $1,300,000,000

HIGH SPEED & INTERCITY PASSENGER RAIL (Discretionary) - FRA Projects Awarded Amount4 Obligations Outlays

Nationally Available Grants 5  $             8,000,000,000  22 $84,408,537

Track Applications
Requested Recovery 

Dollars
Projects Awarded Awarded Amount Projects Obligated Obligations Outlays 

10

1 38 $1,149,322,000 10 $164,905,755 10 $164,905,755 $23,940,991

Total 38 $1,149,322,000 10 $164,905,755 10 $164,905,755 $23,940,991

 
ON-THE-JOB TRAINING / SUPPORTIVE SERVICES (Discretionary) - FHWA 7  

Projects
Awarded  
Amount

Obligations by CT Projects  Deobligated Deobligations Adjusted Obligations Outlays    

9 $1,440,979 $1,440,979 5 $533,057 $907,922 $533,557   

 

FEDERAL TRANSIT  (Formula Distribution) - FTA  

Program Projects Recovery Dollars 1 Obligations by CT 2 Outlays  

5307 3 $968,313,640  

5307 Flex6 $26,764,736  

Total

Grants awarded by FAA directly to airports

5309 3 $66,171,889   

5309 Flex6 $3,200,000  
5311 136 $33,963,166 $33,963,166 $30,428,572

5311 Flex6 2 $1,977,134 $1,977,134 $1,977,134
Total 138 $1,100,390,565 $35,940,300 $32,405,706

 5 FRA allocates funds to specific projects 

7 On-the-Job Training - Support Services Grant for training centers 
8 Grant funding does not flow through the Department 

6 FHWA Funds transferred by regions from FHWA to FTA for transit projects. Amount total $28,741,870.

4 Grants awarded by FAA directly to airports. Reflect most current award amounts 

10 FRA Expenditures as of 08-31-12

9 Forecast of Inactive Obligations are projects at risk of deobligation if expenditures are not reimbursed by FHWA within  90 days.  The at risk day is based on the obligation amount and date,  last rerimbursed expenditure date.  Projects 
will be removed from this summary once the reimbursement is made by the FHWA - no projects at risk as of September 26, 2012.

1 Total funds apportioned to state by FTA.
2 Commitment by FTA to reimburse eligible project expenditures 
3 Grants awarded by FTA directly to transit agencies 



 
3.4 

 
 

MONTHLY REPORT ON LOCAL AND REGIONAL  
AGENCY NOTICES OF INTENT TO EXPEND  
FUNDS ON PROGRAMMED STIP PROJECTS  

PRIOR TO COMMISSION ALLOCATION PER SB 184 
 
 

A VERBAL PRESENTATION ON THIS ITEM  
WILL BE MADE AT THE CALIFORNIA  

TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING. 
 



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
 CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012 

 Reference No.: 4.7 
 Information Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Joe Caputo 
 Acting Division Chief 
 Project Management 

 
Subject: REPORT ON INVESTMENTS TO STATE HIGHWAY SYSTEM BY OUTSIDE 
 FUNDING SOURCES  
 

 
SUMMARY: 
 
California Transportation Commission (Commission) Resolution G-96-17, adopted July 11, 1996, 
requires the California Department of Transportation (Department) to provide the Commission with 
a funding summary of projects on the State transportation system financed by other agencies during 
the previous year.  The Department should also include a list of those projects where the local 
contribution exceeds $20 million.  
 
Attachment 1 (Summary of Local Funding for State Transportation Projects) includes information by 
county on projects that are 100 percent locally-funded and those projects in the State Transportation 
Improvement Program and State Highway Operation and Protection Program that are partially 
funded with local funds.  The summary shows funding from Sales Tax Measures separate from other 
local funds.  For construction in Fiscal year 2011-12, the total amount contributed by local sources 
for on-system projects is $1,614,194,000. 
 
Attachments 2 through 6 identify those specific projects by county where the local contribution for a 
project on the State transportation system exceeds $20 million.  
 
The Commission also requested that the Department identify those agencies with existing local sales 
tax measures in California.  This information is provided in Attachment 7. 
 
Attachments 
 



Attachment 1  

(X1000)

SALES TAX MEASURE FUNDING: 2011-12 2012-13
COUNTY

Alameda County Measure $0 $42,000
RM1 $0 $4,010
RM2 $0 $3,000
Local $28,208 $5,345

Alpine County Measure $0 $0
Local $0 $0

Amador County Measure $0 $0
Local $0 $0

Butte County Measure $0 $0
Local $7,914 $13,000

Calaveras County Measure $0 $0
Local $0 $0

Colusa County Measure $0 $0
Local $0 $0

Contra Costa County Measure $63,047 $22,270
RM1 $28,000 $65,000
RM2 $0 $0
Local $60,000 $281,549

Del Norte Measure $0 $0
Local $0 $0

El Dorado County Measure $0 $0
Local $23,844 $64,360

Fresno County Measure $0 $42,050
Local $0 $2,959

Glenn County Measure $0 $0
Local $0 $0

Humboldt County Measure $0 $0
Local $0 $0

SUMMARY OF
LOCAL FUNDING FOR STATE TRANSPORTATION PROJECTS

(Includes 100% Locally-Funded and Local Contribution to Projects in the STIP and SHOPP)

PROPOSED FISCAL YEAR OF CONSTRUCTION

 

Page 1 of 5



Attachment 1  

(X1000)

SALES TAX MEASURE FUNDING: 2011-12 2012-13
COUNTY

SUMMARY OF
LOCAL FUNDING FOR STATE TRANSPORTATION PROJECTS

(Includes 100% Locally-Funded and Local Contribution to Projects in the STIP and SHOPP)

PROPOSED FISCAL YEAR OF CONSTRUCTION

 

Imperial County Measure $0 $0
Local $0 $0

Inyo County Measure $0 $0
Local $0 $0

Kern County Measure $0 $0
Local $12,912 $58,392

Kings County Measure $0 $0
Local $0 $0

Lake County Measure $0 $0
Local $0 $0

Lassen County Measure $0 $0
Local $0 $0

Los Angeles County Measure $415,260 $429,619
Local $109,994 $80,474

Madera County Measure $14,224 $0
Local $0 $0

Marin County Measure $0 $0
RM1 $0 $0
RM2 $0 $0
Local $0 $0

Mariposa County Measure $0 $0
Local $0 $0

Mendocino County Measure $0 $0
Local $0 $0

Merced County Measure $0 $0
Local $0 $0

Modoc County Measure $0 $0
Local $0 $0

Page 2 of 5



Attachment 1  

(X1000)

SALES TAX MEASURE FUNDING: 2011-12 2012-13
COUNTY

SUMMARY OF
LOCAL FUNDING FOR STATE TRANSPORTATION PROJECTS

(Includes 100% Locally-Funded and Local Contribution to Projects in the STIP and SHOPP)

PROPOSED FISCAL YEAR OF CONSTRUCTION

 

Mono County Measure $0 $0
Local $0 $0

Monterey County Measure $0 $0
Local $0 $30,000

Napa County Measure $0 $0
RM1 $0 $0
RM2 $0 $0
Local $0 $0

Nevada County Measure $0 $0
Local $500 $1,500

Orange County Measure $0 $96,822
Local $0 $12,400
TOLL ROAD $0 $0

Placer County Measure $0 $0
Local $1,500 $500

Plumas County Measure $0 $0
Local $0 $0

Riverside County Measure $19,992 $4,202
Local $168,492 $1,064,722

Sacramento County Measure $0 $0
Local $8,045 $33,000

San Benito County Measure $0 $0
Local $0 $0

San Bernardino County Measure $98,129 $30,094
Local $158,358 $86,205

San Diego County Measure $75,667 $132,820
Local $124,576 $11,013
TOLL ROAD $0 $0

San Francisco County Measure $0 $411
RM1 $0 $0

Page 3 of 5



Attachment 1  

(X1000)

SALES TAX MEASURE FUNDING: 2011-12 2012-13
COUNTY

SUMMARY OF
LOCAL FUNDING FOR STATE TRANSPORTATION PROJECTS

(Includes 100% Locally-Funded and Local Contribution to Projects in the STIP and SHOPP)

PROPOSED FISCAL YEAR OF CONSTRUCTION

 

RM2 $0 $0
Local $0 $152,982

San Joaquin County Measure $117,356 $0
Local $7,100 $30,994

San Luis Obsipo County Measure $0 $0
Local $0 $0

San Mateo County Measure $8,010 $0
RM1 $0 $0
RM2 $0 $0
Local $0 $1,600

Santa Barbara County Measure $343 $0
Local $0 $0

Santa Clara County Measure $0 $0
RM1 $0 $0
RM2 $0 $0
Local $7,700 $0

Santa Cruz County Measure $0 $0
Local $0 $0

Shasta County Measure $0 $0
Local $200 $340

Sierra County Measure $0 $0
Local $0 $0

Siskiyou County Measure $0 $0
Local $100 $0

Solano County Measure $0 $0
RM1 $0 $0
RM2 $0 $0
Local $0 $0

Sonoma County Measure $30,000 $611
RM1 $0 $0
RM2 $0 $0

Page 4 of 5



Attachment 1  

(X1000)

SALES TAX MEASURE FUNDING: 2011-12 2012-13
COUNTY

SUMMARY OF
LOCAL FUNDING FOR STATE TRANSPORTATION PROJECTS

(Includes 100% Locally-Funded and Local Contribution to Projects in the STIP and SHOPP)

PROPOSED FISCAL YEAR OF CONSTRUCTION

 

Local $0 $72,693

Stanislaus County Measure $0 $0
Local $0 $37,100

Sutter County Measure $0 $0
Local $6,625 $5,110

Tehama County Measure $0 $0
Local $0 $0

Trinty County Measure $0 $0
Local $0 $1,300

Tulare County Measure $0 $43,204
Local $0 $0

Tuolumne County Measure $0 $0
Local $0 $0

Ventura County Measure $0 $0
Local $0 $0

Yolo County Measure $0 $0
Local $0 $0

Yuba County Measure $0 $0
Local $18,098 $0

TOTAL  MEASURE FUNDS  $842,028 $844,103
TOTAL RM1 $28,000 $69,010
TOTAL RM2 $0 $3,000
TOTAL LOCAL FUNDS $744,166 $2,047,538
TOTAL TOLL ROADS $0 $0

GRAND TOTAL $1,614,194 $2,963,651

 Regional Measure funds are for Alameda, Contra Costa, Marin, Napa, San Francisco, San Mateo, 
Santa Clara, Solano and Sonoma counties only.

Page 5 of 5



Attachment 2

MEASURE PROJECTS
(x1000)

E-FIS Plan
DIST County Post EA PROJ-ID Prog Location Description After

 Route Mile  NO. 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2013-14

04 ALA-80 2.5-0 014081 ON RTE 80 IN ALAMEDA COUNTY IN THE CTY OF 
OAKLAND AT THE SAN FRANSISCO /OAKLAND BAY 
BRIDGE TOLL PLAZA

SFOBB MAINTENANCE OPERATIONS $39,000

04 ALA-84 6.9-10.8 233030 0400000665 0081D IN ALAMEDA COUNTY IN FREMONT, UNION CITY AND 
HAYWARD I-880 TO RTE 238 (MISSION BLVD) ROUTE 84 
REALIGNMENT (MEASURE-B)

CONSTRUCT 4 LANE HIGHWAY $52,710

04 ALA-580 0-0 1G130K 0400021125 IN ALAMEDA, SANTA CLARA AND SAN JOAQUIN 
COUNTIES ON VARIOUS ROUTES AND LOCATIONS

ALTAMONT CORRIDOR RAIL PROJECT 
FROM

$40,000

 
TOTAL  Alameda County Total $0 $39,000 $0 $92,710

 

Contra Costa County  

04 CC-4 30.4-
31.2

2G5100 IN CONTRA COSTA COUNTY AT 4 /BYPASS ROAD 
SEPARATION, PM 30.49/31.29

CONSTRUCT SR-4/BYPASS ROAD 
DIRECT

$38,400

04 CC-4 26.6-
27.5

2285E1 0400020039 0192H IN CONTRA COSTA COUNTY IN ANTIOCH FROM 0.3 MILE 
WEST OF CONTRA LOMA BOULEVARD UNDERCROSSING 
TO 0.2 MILE EAST OF G STREET OVERCROSSING

WIDEN ROADWAY AND 
RECONSTRUCT

$62,747

04 CC-80 3.8-5.3 0A0801 0235H IN CONTRA COSTA COUNTY ON ROUTE 80 AT SAN PABLO 
DAM ROAD INTERCHANGE (PM 4.0/4.8)

RECONSTRUCT THE INTERCHANGE 
TO

$24,738

04 CC-680 15-18.8 0A610K 0283H IN CONTRA COSTA COUNTY ON ROUTE 680 FROM 
NORTH MAIN STREET TO ROUTE 242

CONSTRUCT NORTHBOUND HOV 
LANE

$134,000

04 CC-680 4-6.8 2285H1 0400021066 0274F IN CONTRA COSTA COUNTY ON I-680 AUXILIARY LANE_IN 
SAN RAMON AND DANVILLE FROM CROW CANYON ROAD 
TO SYCAMORE VALLEY ROAD

ADD AUXILIARY LANES IN BOTH $22,020

04 CC-680 2.9-4.4 3A8600 0400000966 0275D IN CONTRA COSTA COUNTY ON I-680 BETWEEN 
BOLLINGER CANYON ROAD OVERCROSSING AND 
FOSTORIA WAY OVERCROSSING

DIRECT HOV RAMPS AT NORRIS 
CANYON

$63,698

 
TOTAL  Contra Costa County Total $62,747 $22,020 $197,138 $63,698

 
Fresno County  

 
06 FRE-180 R75.0/R

78.2
34253 0600000382 0091C NEAR CENTERVILLE AND MINKLER, FROM WEST OF 

SMITH AVENUE TO EAST OF FRANKWOOD AVENUE
2C TO 4E ON NEW ALIGNMENT $29,500

06 FRE-269 10.7/12.
3

39460 0600020595 2184 NEAR HURON ON ROUTE 269 FROM 1.1 MILE NORTH OF 
PALMER AVENUE TO 0.4 MILES SOUTH OF ROUTE 198

CONSTRUCT NEW BRIDGE & RAISE 
GRADE

$21,250

06 FRE-99 28.8/30.
1

0H360 0600000935 6289 ON SR 99 BETWEEN HERNDON AVENUE AND SHAW 
AVENUE & ON VETERANS BOULEVARD BETWEEN SHAW 
AVENUE AND POLK AVENUE IN THE CITY OF FRESNO 
WITHIN FRESNO COUNTY

NEW INTERCHANGE $80,720

PROJECTS FINANCED BY OTHER AGENCIES ON THE STATE TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM
WITH A LOCAL CONTRIBUTION IN EXCESS OF $20 MILLION

LOCAL AGENCY DOLLARS (x1000) 
 BY FISCAL YEAR ADVERTISED

Alameda County

Page 1 of 6



Attachment 2

MEASURE PROJECTS
(x1000)

E-FIS Plan
DIST County Post EA PROJ-ID Prog Location Description After

 Route Mile  NO. 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2013-14

PROJECTS FINANCED BY OTHER AGENCIES ON THE STATE TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM
WITH A LOCAL CONTRIBUTION IN EXCESS OF $20 MILLION

LOCAL AGENCY DOLLARS (x1000) 
 BY FISCAL YEAR ADVERTISED

 
TOTAL  Fresno County Total $0 $29,500 $0 $101,970

 
Los Angeles County

07 LA-5 00.0 
/01.5

21592 0700001832 2808 IN LA MIRADA, FROM ARTESIA BOULEVARD TO COYOTE 
CREEK OVERCROSSING.  

WIDEN I-5 WITH HOV AND MIXED 
FLOW LANES [EXTENDING TO PM 
ORA 44.3].

$59,437 $11,309

07 LA-5 01.8 
/03.0

2159C 0700000339  2808A IN NORWALK: FROM ORANGE COUNTY LINE TO ROUTE 
605

CARMENITA INTERCHANGE 
IMPROVEMENT 

$46,330

07 LA-5 02.7 
/04.0

21593 0700001833 4154  IN NORWALK FROM SHOEMAKER AVENUE TO 
SILVERBOW AVENUE.  

ADD HOV AND MIXED FLOW LANE IN 
EACH DIRECTION

$39,694

07 LA-5 04.0 
/05.8

21594 0700001834 4155  IN NORWALK FROM SILVERBOW AVENUE TO ORR AND 
DAY ROAD OVERHEAD.  

WIDEN I-5 WITH HOV AND MIXED 
FLOW LANES.

$30,624

07 LA-5 05.8 
/06.8

21595 0700001835 4156  ARTESIA BOULVARD TO 0.4 MI NORTH OF SAN GABRIEL 
RIVER BRIDGE.  

WIDEN I-5 WITH HOV AND MIXED 
FLOW LANES [EXTENDING TO PM 
ORA 44.3]

$107,633

07 LA-5 29.4 
/31.6

1218W  0700021119 3985 IN LOS ANGELES COUNTY ON ROUTE 5 FROM SOUTH OF 
MAGNOLIA BLVD TO JUST NORTH OF BUENA VISTA, 

CONSTRUCT ONE HOV LANE IN EACH 
DIRECTION AND THE EMPIRE 
AVENUE INTERCHANGE.

$117,522

07 LA-5 45.4R 
/59.0

2332E 0700000391 3189B IN L.A./SANTA CLARITA ON RTE 5 FR SR14 TO PARKER RD 
OC

HOV, TRUCK LN & ADD AUX LANE 
IMPROV.

$35,600

07 LA-5 46.3R 
/50.0R

2332A 0700000390 3189 IN SANTA CLARITA FROM ROUTE 14 TO PICO 
CANYON/LYONS AVENUE IN THE SOUTHBOUND 
DIRECTION AND FROM ROUTE 14 TO GAVIN CANYON 
ROAD IN THE NORTHBOUND DIRECTION

CONST TRUCK CLIMBING LANES. $56,000

07 LA-10 37.2 
/42.4

1193U 0713000007 0310B FROM CITRUS TO ROUTE 57/210 HOV LANES $40,000 $75,000 $29,941

07 LA-134 0.9/2.9 26030 0700000487 3916 BURBANK CONSTRUCTION OF SOUNDWALL $30,800
07 LA-210 25.3/32.

2
23290 0700000388 3084 PASADENA AND ARCADIA CONSTRUCTION OF SOUNDWALL $31,400

07 LA-210 31.8/34.
2

25060 0700000446 3692 ARCADIA AND MONROVIA CONSTRUCTION OF SOUNDWALL $26,700

07 LA-710 26.7 
/32.1T

18790 0700000191 2215 ROUTE 710 GAP CLOSURE STUDY TO EVALUATE TECHNICAL 
FEASIBILITY AND IMPACTS OF AN 
ALTERNATIVE TO CLOSE 710 
FREEWAY GAP. THIS STUDY 
INCLUDES ENVIRONMENTAL STUDIES 
(EIR/EIS)

$50,000 $9,000

TOTAL  Los Angeles County Total $389,607 $368,442 $38,941 $0
 

Marin County

04 MRN-101 7.1-9 1A6600 0400000715 0339G IN MARIN COUNTY ON ROUTE 101 FROM POSTMILE 7.10 
TO POSTMILE 9.00 (KP 11.4/14.5)

IMPROVE 101/SIR FRANCIS DRAKE 
BLVD

$38,655

TOTAL  Marin County Total $0 $0 $0 $38,655

Page 2 of 6



Attachment 2

MEASURE PROJECTS
(x1000)

E-FIS Plan
DIST County Post EA PROJ-ID Prog Location Description After

 Route Mile  NO. 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2013-14

PROJECTS FINANCED BY OTHER AGENCIES ON THE STATE TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM
WITH A LOCAL CONTRIBUTION IN EXCESS OF $20 MILLION

LOCAL AGENCY DOLLARS (x1000) 
 BY FISCAL YEAR ADVERTISED

 
Orange County

12 ORA-405 6.8-7.6 00542 1200020158 4999A AT VON KARMAN AVE OC CONST HOV DROP RAMPS 00540K 
SPL:005410/20/30

$46,000

12 ORA-405 9.6-10.3 00543 1200000002 4999B AT BEAR STREET OC BR #55-0433 CONST HOV DROP RAMP 00540K SPL: 
005410/20/30

$46,000

12 ORA-57 21.2-
22.6

0C120 3847A IN BREA FROM LAMBERT ROAD TO ORANGE CO/LOS 
ANGELES CO LINE

RECONSTRUCT CLIMBING AUXILIARY 
LN & REALIGN NB OFF-RAMP @ 
TONNER CANYON RD & NB ON-RAMP 
AT LAMBERT RD

$71,000

12 ORA-91 0.9-5.4 0C570 1200000079 4516A IN FULLERTON AND ANAHEIM WB DIRECTION FROM SR-
57 TO I-5 PM .9/5.4

CONVERT WB AUXILIARY LANES AT 
VARIOUS LOCATIONS INTO A 
THROUGH LANES AND MODIFY 
RAMPS

$36,000

12 ORA-5 30.3-34 0C890 1200000085 2833A IN THE CITY OF TUSTIN AND SANTA ANA PROVIDE A SECOND HOV LANE IN 
BOTH DIRECTIONS

$42,000

12 ORA-5 3-3.7 0F96A 1200020277 2531D OC. I-5 FROM SOUTH OF AVENIDA PICO TO SOUTH OF 
AVENIDA VISTA HERMOSA

ADD ONE HOV LANE $25,669

12 ORA-5 6.2-8.7 0F96E 1200020279 2531F OC. I-5 FROM S OF PACIFIC COAST HWY TO SAN JUAN 
CREEK ROAD.

ADD ONE HOV LANE $49,272

12 ORA-405 10.3-
24.1

0H100 1200000180 5028A FR SR-73/I-405 INTERCHANGE TO I-605 I-405 
INTERCHANGE

ONE-LANE WIDENING IN EACH 
DIRECTION & ADDING AUXILIARY 
LANES AT VARIOUS LOCATIONS

$2,172,000

12 ORA-55 6.2-10.3 0J340 1200020328 3470 IN ORANGE COUNTY. CITY OF SANTA ANA & TUSTIN.  
FROM MACARTHUR TO I-5

WIDEN TO INCLUDE ONE NEW 
GENERAL PURPOSE LANE AND ONE 
NEW AUXILLIARY LANE (1 GP + 1 AUX)

$130,729

12 ORA-22 9.7-10.5 0J870 1200000303 EB SR-22 & COLLETOR DISTRIBUTO ROAD, FR THE CITY 
DRIVE TO SR-22/I- 57 INTERCHANGE

REDIRECT NB I-5 TRAFFIC FROM CDR 
TO SR-22 MAINLINE, RESTRICT SR-22 
MAIN LINE ACCESS & SB I-5 
CONNECTOR

$61,000

12 ORA-5 10.9-19 0K020 1200000318 2640B ON I-5 FROM THE EL TORO INTERCHANGE IN LAKE 
FOREST TO SR-73 IN SAN JUAN CAPISTRANO

OPERATIONAL IMPROVEMENT THAT 
INCLUDE MAINLINE LN ADD, HOV, AUX 
LN, & INTERCHANGE 
RECONFIGURATION

$474,536

12 ORA-5 21.2-
31.1

0K670 1200020052 2743 IN OC. ON I-5 FROM SR-55 TO EL TORO INTERCHANGE. PROVIDE NEW LANES ON BOTH 
DIRECTION AND IMPROVE THE 
INTERCHANGE AT THE Y (EL TORO)

$232,800

12 ORA-405 0-9.1 0K710 1200000370 4927A ORANGE COUNTY. RTE 405 FROM SANTA ANA FREEWAY 
I-5 TO SR-55

ADD ONE LN ON BOTH N/B & S/B I-405 
IMPROVE CHOKEPOINTS AT 
INTERCHANGES AND ADD MERGING 
LNS ON & OFF RAMPS

$239,775

12 ORA-55 10.2-
17.8

0K720 3505 ON SR-55 FROM I-5 TO SR-91 ADD NEW GP LANES & AUXILIARY 
LANES

$95,000

Page 3 of 6



Attachment 2

MEASURE PROJECTS
(x1000)

E-FIS Plan
DIST County Post EA PROJ-ID Prog Location Description After

 Route Mile  NO. 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2013-14

PROJECTS FINANCED BY OTHER AGENCIES ON THE STATE TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM
WITH A LOCAL CONTRIBUTION IN EXCESS OF $20 MILLION

LOCAL AGENCY DOLLARS (x1000) 
 BY FISCAL YEAR ADVERTISED

12 ORA-91 15-0 0K970 1200020097 ON SR-91 FROM SR-241 TI RIVERSIDE COUNTY LINE PROVIDE DIRECT CONNECTOR 
BETWEEN SR-241 & SR-91

$135,000

12 ORA-91 6-9.3 0K980 ON SR-91 FROM SR-55 INTERCHANGE TO SR-57 
INTERCHANGE

IMPROVE COMPLEX INTERCHANGES, 
INCLUDING NEARBY LOCAL 
INTERCHANGES

$261,000

12 ORA-5 0-0 0L320 1200020051 2530D IN OC ON VARIOUS ROUTES M2 FREEWAY MITIGATION PROGRAM $243,000

12 ORA-55 0-2.4 0L520 1200000653 ON SR-55 FROM 19TH STREET TO INDUSTRIAL WAY INCREASE CAPACITY AND IMPROVE 
ACCESS TO SR-55

$180,000

 
TOTAL  Orange County Total $0 $85,272 $25,669 $4,429,840

 
Riverside County

08 RIV-091 R0.6/R2.
6

0F541 0800000137 0077G ALSO ROUTE 71 1.6/3.0  ON ROUTE 91 FROM 0.4 MI W/O 
GREEN RIVER RD TO 1.6 MI GREEN RIVER RD ALSO ON 
ROUTE 71 FROM ROUTE 91 TO 1.4 MI N/O ROUTE 91

CONSTRUCT EB 91 TO NB 71 LOOP 
CONNECTOR, C-D SYSTEM EB

$102,940

 
TOTAL  Riverside County Total $0 $0 $0 $102,940

 
 

Sacramento County  
 

03 Sac-5 13.1-
22.5

3C001 312000165 5835 NEAR SACRAMENTO FROM 0.2 MILE NORTH OF BEACH 
LAKE BRIDGE 24-262 TO ROUTE 50

CONSTRUCT HOV LANES $116,700

03 Sac-5 9.7-13.1 3C002 312000171 5836 IN SACRAMENTO ON RT 5 FROM 0.3 MILE NORTH OF 
STONE LAKE BR 24-346 TO 0.2 MILW SOUTH OF BEACH 
LAKE BR 24.262

CONSTRUCT HOV LANES $65,000

03 Sac-50 L2.2-
R5.3

3F360 312000216 3301 IN SACRAMENTO AND RANCHO CORDOVA FROM OAK 
PARK SEPARATION BRIDGE 24-223 TO WATT AVENUE

CONSTRUCT HOV LANES $39,000

TOTAL  Sacramento County Total $0 $0 $0 $220,700

San Bernardino County  

08 SBd-010 8.2/33.4
3

0C250 0800000040 0134K ONTARIO TO REDLANDS, FROM HAVEN AVE TO FORD ST 
UC

WIDEN FROM 8 TO 10 LNS (HOV) & 
ADD AUXILIARY LANES 

$414,409

08 SBd-015 14/R16.
4

0K710 0800000366 0170M ALSO SBD-215-16.0/17.8;ON RTE 15 FR 2.3 MI SOUTH TO 
2.6 MI NORTH OF 15/215 JCT. ON ROUTE 215, FR 1.8 MI 
SOUTH OF 15/215 JCT.

REALIGN I-15 AND RECONFIGURE 
CONNECTORS WITH I-215 

$53,159

08 SBd-215 0.58/1.6
6

0J070 0800000282 0243K IN GRAND TERRACE AT BARTON ROAD INTERCHANGE RECONSTRUCT INTERCHANGE $4,936 $29,183

08 SBd-215 0.0/5.1 0M940 0800000506 0041G ALSO RIV-215-43.2/45.3 & RIV-91-21.5/21.7; IN RIV FR I-
215/SR-60/SR-91 IC TO ORANGE SHOW RD IC IN SBD

HOV LANE IN EACH DIRECTION $36,778

TOTAL  San Bernardino County Total $89,937 $0 $4,936 $443,592

Page 4 of 6



Attachment 2

MEASURE PROJECTS
(x1000)

E-FIS Plan
DIST County Post EA PROJ-ID Prog Location Description After

 Route Mile  NO. 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2013-14

PROJECTS FINANCED BY OTHER AGENCIES ON THE STATE TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM
WITH A LOCAL CONTRIBUTION IN EXCESS OF $20 MILLION

LOCAL AGENCY DOLLARS (x1000) 
 BY FISCAL YEAR ADVERTISED

San Diego County

11 SD-805 4.4/15.8 081610 1100000060 IN SAN DIEGO COUNTY FROM PALOMAR ST OC TO 
LANDIS ST OC

CONST HOV/MANAGED LANES - 
SOUTH

$19,000 $53,466 $11,453

11 SD VARIOU
S EA'S

SAN DIEGO HIGHWAY ENVIRONMENTAL MITIGATION 
PROJECTS

 MITIGATION SITE PRESERVATION $14,700 $20,000 $67,000

11 I-5 2T172x 1100020362 SAN ELIJO $2,000 $1,045 $109,000
11 I-5 2T170x 1100000757 SOUNDWALLS $3,275 $1,750 $15,000
11 I-5 2T171x 1100000758 HOV $302 $200 $81,871
11 I-5 

GENESEE
0223Ux 1112000102 ONLY INCLUDES CON $43,889

TOTAL  San Diego County Total $33,700 $122,932 $14,448 $272,871
 

San Francisco County

04 SF-80 5.6-8.8 3G480K ALL TOLL BRIDGES IN THE BAY AREA (ANTIOCH,BENICIA 
MARTINEZ CARQUINEZ,DUMBARTON,  RICHMOND-SAN 
RAFAEL,SFOBB AND SAN MATEO-HAYWARD)

PAINT BRIDGE STRUCTURES 
INCLUDING

$27,000

04 SF-101 0-0 1G110K 0400020141 IN SAN FRANCISCO, SAN MATEO AND SANTA CLARA 
COUNTIES ON VARIOUS ROUTES AND LOCATIONS

HIGH SPEED RAIL FROM SAN 
FRANCISCO

$50,000

TOTAL  San Francisco County Total $0 $0 $27,000 $50,000

San Joaquin County

10 SJ-99 6.9/15.0 0E613 1000020442 7634C IN MANTECA, ON ROUTE 99 FROM 0.6 MILE SOUTH OF 
COTTAGE AVENUE TO 0.4 MILE NORTH OF ARCH ROAD 

LATHROP INTERCHANGE (PHASE 3) $51,437

10 SJ 4 14.4 / 
14.8, 
T14.6 / 
R15.7

0S110 1000000229 0284 ON STATE ROUTE 4 IN SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY FROM 
WEST END OF STATE ROUT 4 (CROSS-TOWN FREEWAY) 
TO PORT OF STOCKTON EXPRESSWAY (DAGGETT 
ROAD)

EXTEND FREEWAY $34,220

10 SJ-99 15.0 - 
18.6

3A100 1000000409 7668 ON ROUTE 99, IN SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY, IN STOCKTON, 
FROM 0.4 MILES NORTH OF ARCH ROAD TO 0.1 MILES 
SOUTH OF ROUTE 4 WEST.

 WIDEN FROM 4 TO 6 LANES $65,919

 
TOTAL  San Joaquin County Total $117,356 $0 $34,220 $0

San Mateo County

04 SM-101 1.7-2.1 235650 0400000680 0690A ON RTE 101, IN SAN MATEO CTY, IN THE CITY OF MENLO 
PARK, AT WILLOW ROAD INTERCHNAGE

RECONSTRUCT INTERCHANGE $21,142

Page 5 of 6



Attachment 2

MEASURE PROJECTS
(x1000)

E-FIS Plan
DIST County Post EA PROJ-ID Prog Location Description After

 Route Mile  NO. 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2013-14

PROJECTS FINANCED BY OTHER AGENCIES ON THE STATE TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM
WITH A LOCAL CONTRIBUTION IN EXCESS OF $20 MILLION

LOCAL AGENCY DOLLARS (x1000) 
 BY FISCAL YEAR ADVERTISED

TOTAL  San Mateo County Total $0 $0 $0 $21,142
 
 

Santa Barbara County

05 SB246 11.8/20.
9

0C640 0500000021 6400 ON ROUTE 246 IN SANTA BARBARA COUNTY NEAR 
LOMPOC AND BUELLTON FROM 0.3 MILE WEST OF 
PURISIMA ROAD TO 0.2 MILE EAST OF DOMINGOS ROAD 

Highway 246 Passing Lanes $20,000

 
TOTAL  Santa Barbara County Total $0 $0 $20,000 $0

 

Santa Clara County

04 SCL-101 0-0 1G120K 0400020124 IN SANTA CLARA, SAN BENITO AND MERCED COUNTIES 
ON VARIOS ROUTES AND LOCATIONS

HIGH SPEED RAIL FRON SAN JOSE $150,000

 
TOTAL  Santa Clara County Total $0 $0 $0 $150,000

 
Sonoma County

04 SON-101 25-29.3 3A23U1 0400020945 0749D ON ROUTE 101, BETWEEN AIRPORT BLVD INTERCHANGE 
AND WINDSOR RIVER ROAD UNDERCROSSING IN 
SONOMA COUNTY

RECONSTRUCT THE EXISTING 
AIRPORT

$30,000

 
TOTAL  Sonoma County Total $30,000 $0 $0 $0

 

06 TUL-99 31.3/32.
6

33220 0600000368 6410 ON ROUTE 99 IN TULARE COUNTY NEAR TULARE FROM 
0.6 MILE SOUTH OF CARTMILL AVENUE TO 0.7 MILE 
NORTH OF CARTMILL AVENUE

MODIFY INTERCHANGE $43,204

06 TUL-99 39.6/41.
3

47150 0600000464 6423 ON ROUTE 99 IN TULARE COUNTY IN GOSHEN FROM 
NORTH OF MILL CREEK DITCH TO NORTH OF NORTH 
GOSHEN OVERHEAD (BRIDGE NO. 46-55 R/L)

RECONSTRUCT INTERCHANGE $10,000 $40,000

 
TOTAL  Tulare County Total $0 $43,204 $10,000 $40,000

GRAND TOTAL $723,347 $710,370 $372,352 $6,028,118

Tulare County

Page 6 of 6



Attachment 3

OTHER AGENCY FUNDS  

(x1000)

E-FIS Plan
DIST County Post EA PROJ-ID Prog Location Description After

 Route Mile  NO. 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2013-14
Alameda County  

 
04 ALA-84 18-29.7 29760K IN ALAMEDA COUNTY ON ROUTE 84 FROM I-680 TO I-580 UPGRADE AND WIDENING $85,300
04 ALA-84 22.9-25.7 297621 0400020581 0081H IN ALAMEDA COUNTY IN AND NEAR LIVER MORE AND PLEASANTON EXPRESSWAY WIDENING - SEGMENT 2 SOU $49,272
04 ALA-84 25.5-27.1 297611 0400020644 IN ALAMEDA COUNTY IN AND NEAR LIVER MORE FROM .4 MILE XPWAY WIDENING SEG1 (N) FROM 2-4 LN $28,208

 
TOTAL  Alameda County Total $28,208 $0 $134,572 $0

 

Butte County  
 

03 BUT-99 R32.4/R33. 3A042 0300000443 IN CHICO FROM RTE 32/99 SEP TO EAST FIRST AVE UC CONST AUX LANES, WIDEN STRUCTURE, CONST $6,800 $10,000 $10,000
 

TOTAL  Butte County Total $6,800 $10,000 $10,000 $0

Contra Costa County  
 

04 CC-4 10.5-15.1 229100 0298E IN CONTRA COSTA COUNTY AT THE ROUTE 4/680 INTERCHANGE MODIFY INTERCHANGE $224,000
04 CC-4 27.5-29 1G9401 0400021080 0192I IN CONTRA COSTA COUNTY IN ANTIOCH FROM THE G STREET WIDEN ROADWAY AND RECONSTRUCT $60,000
04 CC-4 28.6-30.5 1G9411 0400021104 0192L IN CONTRA COSTA COUNTY FROM HILLCREST AVE TO SR 160 WIDEN ROADWAY AND RECONSTRUCT $57,549

 
TOTAL  Contra Costa County Total $60,000 $281,549 $0 $0

 
El Dorado County  

 

03 ED 50 R15.4/R17. 37280 0300000428 PLACERVILLE WESTERN PLACERVILLE I/Cs Phase 1A $5,000 $5,000 $1,000 $30,000
03 ED 50 1.3 1E290 0300000258 RT. 50 @ SILVA VALLEY PARKWAY CONSTRUCT NEW INTERCHANGE $2,000 $30,000 $10,000
03 ED 50 2.2 1E300 UNKNOWN RT. 50 @ BASS LAKE ROAD CONSTRUCT NEW INTERCHANGE $21,389
03 ED 50 8.1/8.8 2E550 0300000352 RTE 50 @ PONDEROSA RD I/C MODIFY AND UPGRADE I/C $200 $21,200
03 ED 50 6.3/7.3 2E560 0300000353 RTE 50 @ CAMERON PARK DR I/C MODIFY AND UPGRADE I/C $285 $57,500

 
TOTAL  El Dorado County Total $7,000 $35,485 $22,389 $118,700

 
Kern County  

 
06 KER-58 R52.4/R55.

5
0G850 0600020167 6257 IN KERN COUNTY IN BAKERSFIELD FROM ROUTE 58/99 SEPARATION 

TO COTTONWOOD ROAD
WIDEN FREEWAY FROM 4 TO 6 LANES $23,650

06 KER-58 T31.7/R55.
4

48460 0600000484 3705 ON ROUTE 58 IN BAKERSFIELD BETWEEN INTERSTATE 5 AND 
COTTONWOOD ROAD

CONSTRUCT 6/8 LANE FREEWAY $12,891 $53,113 $511,853

06 KER-99 18.0/19.2 0C930 0600000040 6273 ON STATE ROUTE 99 IN THE CITY OF BAKERSFIELD FROM 0.5 MILE 
SOUTH OF HOSKING AVENUE TO 0.7 MILE NORTH OF HOSKING 
AVENUE

CONSTRUCT NEW INTERCHANGE $29,000

TOTAL  Kern County Total $0 $36,541 $53,113 $540,853

Los Angeles County  
 

07 LA-5 0/1.5 21592 0700001832 2808 IN LA MIRADA, FROM ARTESIA BOULEVARD TO COYOTE CREEK WIDEN I-5 WITH HOV AND MIXED FLOW LANES $47,439 $30,000
07 LA-10 33.4/37.5 1170U 0700000085 0309N FROM PUENTE TO CITRUS HOV LANES FROM 8 TO 10 LANES & SOUNDWALL $81,100 $57,900
07 LA-710 0 28860 0700021080 4425 GERALD DESMOND BRIDGE REPLACE EXISTING 5 LANE BRIDGE WITH NEW 6 $26,505 $20,000 $20,000 $148,658

 

PROJECTS FINANCED BY OTHER AGENCIES ON THE STATE TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM

WITH A LOCAL CONTRIBUTION IN EXCESS OF $20 MILLION

LOCAL AGENCY DOLLARS (x1000) 
 BY FISCAL YEAR ADVERTISED

Page 1 of 5



Attachment 3

OTHER AGENCY FUNDS  

(x1000)

E-FIS Plan
DIST County Post EA PROJ-ID Prog Location Description After

 Route Mile  NO. 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2013-14

PROJECTS FINANCED BY OTHER AGENCIES ON THE STATE TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM

WITH A LOCAL CONTRIBUTION IN EXCESS OF $20 MILLION

LOCAL AGENCY DOLLARS (x1000) 
 BY FISCAL YEAR ADVERTISED

TOTAL  Los Angeles County Total $107,605 $67,439 $107,900 $148,658
 

Merced County  
 

10 MER-152 R22.3/R25.
8

41911 1000000433 5707A IN LOS BANOS FROM SR 165 TO SR 152 NEAR SANTA FE ROAD. 
CONSTRUCT A PORTION OF THE BYPASS BETWEEN EXISTING SR 
165 AND TIE-IN WITH EXISTING SR 152 SIGNALIZED I/S

FOUR LANE FREEWAY. SEGMENT I $43,273

10 MER -
99,59,140

19.3 / 20.9, 
18.8 / 19.2, 
32.2 / 32.8

0G440 1000000045 0285 IN THE CITY OF MERCED AT VARIOUS LOCATIONS FROM THE 
INTERSECTION OF BELLEVUE AVE AND EXISTING RTE 59 TO THE 
INTERSECTION OF GURR RD & EXISTING RTE 140 (KP 51.8/52.8)

 CONSTRUCT A NEW ALIGNMENT $54,240

10 MER-140 38.1 / 38.6 3A130 1000000412 5652 ON STATE ROUTE 140 FROM .65 MILES EAST OF SANTA FE AVENUE 
TO 0.15 MILES WEST OF KIBBY ROAD (KP 60.4/62.3)

CONSTRUCT INTERCHANGE AND OVERHEAD $42,259

 
TOTAL  Merced County Total $0 $0 $0 $139,772

Monterey County  
 

05 MON-101 53.4 / 54.3 0P160 0500000241 1610 IN GREENFIELD BETWEEN 0.5 MILES SOUTH OF WALNUT AVENUE NEW INTERCHANGE $25,000
05 MON-101 62.7 0Q070 0500000282 7070 IN SOLEDAD AT N SOLEDAD IC (FRONT STR/MORONDA RD) INTERCHANGE MODIFICATION, OPERATIONAL $30,000

 
TOTAL  Monterey County Total $0 $30,000 $0 $25,000

Orange County  
 

12 ORA-55 7.5-7.6 00550 1200000003 3301 IN SANTA ANA AT ALTON AVE CONST OC & HOV ACCESS RAMPS $29,992
12 ORA-74 1-1.9 08692 1200005001 4110 IN THE CITY OF SAN JUAN CAPISTRANO FROM CALLE ENTRADERO 

TO THE CITY LIMITS/COUNTY LINE
WIDEN FROM 2 LANES TO 4 LANES $31,972

12 ORA-57 19.9-21.5 0C110 1200000633 3835 IN BREA 0.5 MILE NORTH OF IMPERIAL HWY TO 0.5 N OF LAMBERT RECONFIGURE RAMP AT SR-57 & LAMBERT $62,968

12 ORA-241 31-33.5 0C820 1200000082 5477 IN ORANGE @ SR 241/261 AND SANTIAGO CYN ROAD E ORANGE IC IMPROVEMENTS NEW SR-241 SB 
ON-RAMP, WIDENING & GRADING CHAPMAN AVE.

$44,359

12 ORA-133 10-11 0G009 1212000056 4861 IN IRVINE AND IN ORANGE COUNTY TRABUCO ROAD INTERCHANGE ADD NEW IC ON 
EASTERN TRANS. COORD EAST LEG

$70,000

12 ORA-241 18.5-22.5 0G012 1200000130 5493 IN MISSION VIEJO, LAKE FOREST AND RANCHO SANTA MARGARITA FTC SB WIDENING. ADD ONE LN SB FR S OF 
SANTA MARGARITA PKWY TO N OF BAKE PKWY & 
REESTABLISH  NB AUX LN

$53,000

12 ORA-241 27.6-33.6 0J680 1200000288 5502A IN ORANGE COUNTY ON SR-241 BETWEEN SR-133 CONFLUENCE 
AND 0.6 MILE NORTH OF SR-261 CONFLUENCE.

CONSTRUCT THREE GENERAL PURPOSE LANES 
ON SB SR-241

$33,924

12 ORA-5 22.1-22.3 0K470 2753C ON I-5 AT ALTON PARKWAY IN THE CITY OF IRVINE WIDENING OF ALTON PARKWAY OVERCROSSING 
AT I-5

$25,000

12 ORA-605 0-1.6 0K870 IN THE CITIES OF ALAMITOS & CYPRESS ON I-605 IMPROVE FREEWAY ACCESS & ARTERIAL 
CONNECTION TO I-605.

$20,000

12 ORA-57 12-12.4 0L390 1200020043 OVERSIGHT COORDINATION HIGH SPEED_ RAIL COORDINATION HIGH SPEED RAIL $50,000
 

TOTAL  Orange County Total $0 $0 $111,924 $309,291
 

Placer County  
 

03 PLA_89 7.5/09.4 3A760 0300000452 5280 IN TAHOE CITY ON SR 89 AND SR 20 OPERATIONAL IMPROVEMENTS REALIGNMENT, $500 $25,000
03 PLA 28 9.2/10.3 0C930 0300000020 IN KINGS BEACH FROM SR 267 TO CHIPMUNK ST INSTALL CURBS, GUTTERS, SIDEWALKS, SIGNAL 

& DRAINAGE
$30,000

 

Page 2 of 5



Attachment 3

OTHER AGENCY FUNDS  

(x1000)

E-FIS Plan
DIST County Post EA PROJ-ID Prog Location Description After

 Route Mile  NO. 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2013-14

PROJECTS FINANCED BY OTHER AGENCIES ON THE STATE TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM

WITH A LOCAL CONTRIBUTION IN EXCESS OF $20 MILLION

LOCAL AGENCY DOLLARS (x1000) 
 BY FISCAL YEAR ADVERTISED

TOTAL  Placer County Total $0 $500 $25,000 $30,000

Riverside County  

08 RIV-010 R1.5/R2.3 0F980 0800000158 IN CALIMESA AT SINGLETON RD IC RECONSTRUCT INTERCHANGE $5,000 $31,400
08 RIV-010 R2.7/R3.4 0G170 0800000190 0005L IN CALIMESA AT THE I-10/CHERRY VALLEY BLVD IC INTERCHANGE IMPROVEMENTS AT I-10/CHERRY 

VALLEY BLVD
$10,200 $39,300

8 RIV-010 R5/R6.1 0G280 IN BEAUMONT AT OAK VALLEY PKWY INTERCHANGE FR 2.5 MI E/O 
CHERRY VALLEY BLVD TO 1.1 MI W/O ROUTE 60/10 SEPARATION

INTERCHANGE IMPROVEMENTS $24,225

08 RIV-010 44.8/46.6 0F120 0800000112 0015J FR 0.24 M E/O MONTEREY AV I/C TO 0.44 M W/O COOK ST I/C IN THE 
CITY OF PALM DESERT

CONSTRUCT NEW I/C AT PORTOLA AVENUE $69,158

08 RIV-010 R51.8/R53.
1

47520 0800000755 0053A IN INDIO FR 0.6 MI W/O TO 0.75 MI E/O JEFFERSON STREET 
INTERCHANGE

RECONSTRUCT/ REALIGN EXISTING 
INTERCHANGE

$3,100 $68,757

08 RIV-010 R62.3/R62.
9

45210 0800000721 FROM 3.4 MILES E/O DILLON RD TO 9.7 MILES W/O CACTUS CITY 
SAFETY ROADSIDE REST AREA (SRRA)

CONSTRUCT A NEW INTERCHANGE AT 
MCNAUGHTON PKWY

$5,101 $38,063

08 RIV-015 5.5/9.6 43272 0800020178 0021K IN TEMECULA, FROM WINCHESTER ROAD (SR 79) OC TO 1 KM S/O 
15/215 JCT

FRENCH VALLEY PKWY IC/ARTERIAL PHASES: 
CONSTRUCT 6 LN IC (JEFFERSON TO YNEZ), 
RAMPS, NB/SB AUX LN, C/D LNS (3 LNS NB & SB) 
& MODIFY WINCHESTER RD IC

$105,944

08 RIV-015 8.6/52.3 0J080 0800000283 0019H ON I-15 BETWEEN I-15/I-215 SEPARATION AND RIV/SBD COUNTY LINE ADD 2 TEL (TOLL EXPRESS) LANES & 1 GP LANE 
& INSTALL MEDIAN BARRIER

$1,535,712

08 RIV-015 18.3/21 0A440 0800000016 IN LAKE ELSINORE FR 0.81 MI N/O OLIVE ST. UC. TO 0.1 MI N/O MAIN 
ST UC (RAILROAD CANYON RD IC)

RECONSTRUCT IC, AUX LANES, WIDEN RAMP $6,238 $64,000

08 RIV-015 20.8/23.7 0F310 0800000124 AT CITY OF LAKE ELSINORE Fr 0.2 MI S/O Main St. UC to 0.2 MI S/O 
Nichols Rd OC

MODIFY INTERCHANGE AT I-15/SR-74 $76,450

08 RIV-015 36.1/37.64 0J610 0800000308 IN CORONA FR 0.7 MI S/O CAJALCO ROAD TO 0.8 MI N/O CAJALCO 
RD

RECONSTRUCT EXISTING INTERCHANGE, 
REPLACE OVERCROSSING AND REALIGN ROAD

$2,999 $51,000

08 RIV-015 46/47.5 0E140 0800000074 IN NW RIV CO BETWEEN LIMONITE AV & 6TH ST IC CONSTRUCT NEW IC AT SCHLEISMAN RD $20,000
08 RIV-015 47.75/49.1 0E150 0800020201 NR NORCO FROM 0.5 MI S/O TO 0.8 MI N/O LIMONITE AVE IMPROVE IC AT LIMONITE AVE $475 $25,000
08 RIV-060 18.9/19.8 32303 0812000059 IN MORENO VALLEY AT MORENO BEACH DR INTERCHANGE MODIFICATIONS (OC & WB 

RAMPS) PHASE 2
$26,900

08 RIV-060 19/21 0M610 IN THE CITY OF MORENO VALLEY AT REDLANDS BLVD INTERCHANGE IMPROVEMENTS $11,000 $34,000
08 RIV-060 20/22 0M590 IN THE CITY OF MORENO VALLEY AT THEODORE STREET IC INTERCHANGE IMPROVEMENTS $11,000 $34,000
08 RIV-060 21/23 0M600 IN THE CITY OF MORENO VALLEY AT GILMAN SPRINGS RD IC INTERCHANGE IMPROVEMENTS $14,000 $49,000
08 RIV-060 29/32.2 34141 0800020444 AT POTRERO BLVD, BETWEEN I-10 AND JACKRABBIT TRAIL CONSTRUCT 6 LANE OVERCROSSING (PHASE 1) $19,675

08 RIV-060 28.3/30.00 34142 0800020445 AT POTRERO BLVD, BETWEEN I-10 AND JACKRABBIT TRAIL CONSTRUCT RAMPS & LOCAL STREET 
CONNECTIONS (PHASE 2)

$2,270 $32,000

08 RIV-086 R19.3/21.4 0C970 IN COACHELLA FROM 0.4 KM N/O AVE 52 (POLK ST) TO 1.6 KM N/O 
AVE 50 (TYLER ST)

CONSTRUCT NEW IC AT AVE 50 & BRIDGE OVER 
COACHELLA CHANNEL

$21,672

08 RIV-091 R0.0/R13.0
4

0F540 0800000136 0077J ALSO ORA-91-R14.43/R18.91 & RIV-15-35.64/45.14; ON RIV 91 FR 
ORA/RIV CO LINE TO MAGNOLIA AVE (CITY OF CORONA) AND ON 
ORA-91 IN ORANGE CO FROM STA RTE 241 TO ORA/RIV CO LN

CONSTRUCT 1 MF LANE & 2 TEL(TOLL EXPRESS 
LN) LANES IN EACH DIRECTION (DESIGN/BUILD)

$857,250

08 RIV-215 R14.8/R16.
2

0A020 0800000011 NEAR MURRIETA AT SCOTT RD IC RECONSTRUCT INTERCHANGE $57,100

08 RIV-215 13.75/15.25 0Q220 0800020339 IN MURRIETA AT KELLER RD, BTWN CLINTON KEITH RD AND SCOTT 
RD

CONSTRUCT NEW IC $3,000

08 RIV-215 R17.4/R19.
3

0J440 0800000301 IN THE CITY OF MENIFEE, AT NEWPORT ROAD BETWEEN SCOTT RD 
& MCCALL BLVD

WIDEN NEWPORT RD OC., RECONSTRUCT 
INTERCHANGE RAMPS TO MODIFIED PARTIAL 
CLOVERLEAF IC

$2,200 $42,000

08 RIV-215 R32.32/R35 0E520 0800000088 0041C NEAR MORENO VALLEY FR 0.8 MILES SOUTH TO 1.6 MILES NORTH RECONSTRUCT IC $33,696
08 RIV-215 35.4/36.2 0E760 IN MORENO VALLEY AT CACTUS AVE IC INTERCHANGE IMPROVEMENTS $53,000

 
TOTAL  Riverside County Total $118,090 $1,037,263 $88,301 $2,242,231

Page 3 of 5



Attachment 3

OTHER AGENCY FUNDS  

(x1000)

E-FIS Plan
DIST County Post EA PROJ-ID Prog Location Description After

 Route Mile  NO. 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2013-14

PROJECTS FINANCED BY OTHER AGENCIES ON THE STATE TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM

WITH A LOCAL CONTRIBUTION IN EXCESS OF $20 MILLION

LOCAL AGENCY DOLLARS (x1000) 
 BY FISCAL YEAR ADVERTISED

 
 

Sacramento County  
 

03 SAC-50 R5.34 37120 0300000425 0127A NEAR SACRAMENTO AT WATT AVE OC  EXPAND OC TO 6-LANES & MODIFY RAMPS $27,000
03 SAC-50 12.5/15.7 1E270 0300000257 6212 NEAR SACRAMENTO BETWEEN SUNRISE BLVD AND HAZEL/NIMBUS CONSTRUCT NEW INTERCHANGE $25,000

03 SAC-50 15.6/16.0 3E380 0300020439 6222 NEAR SACRAMENTO AT HAZEL/NIMBUS OC MODIFY OVERCROSSING AND EXTEND HAZEL 
AVENUE SOUTH OF FOLSOM BLVD 

$100,000

03 SAC-5 24 1C210 0300000237 SACRAMENTO FROM NB P ST ON RAMP TO SB I ST ONRAMP OVERCROSSING $36,818
03 SAC-5 14.3/15.5 1C520 0300000240 SOUTH SACRAMENTO - COSUMNES RIVER BL. CONSTRUCT NEW INTERCHANGE $69,693

 
TOTAL  Sacramento County Total $0 $27,000 $131,511 $100,000

San Bernardino County  

08 SBd-010 8.2/33.43 0C250 0800000040 0134K ONTARIO TO REDLANDS, FROM HAVEN AVE TO FORD ST UC WIDEN FROM 8 TO 10 LNS (HOV) & ADD $46,134
08 SBd-015 14/R16.4 0K710 0800000366 0170M ALSO SBD-215-16.0/17.8;ON RTE 15 FR 2.3 MI SOUTH TO 2.6 MI I-15/I-215 DEVORE INTERCHANGE IMPROVEMENT $66,901 $7,027
08 SBd-015 38.2/39.4 0A450 0800000017 0172T ON I-15 BETWEEN BEAR VALLEY RD & PALMDALE RD (SR 18) AT LA CONSTRUCT NEW IC $24,920
08 SBd-062 9.21/11.75 0G930 0800000231 IN YUCCA VALLEY APPROXIMATELY 445 FEET WEST OF CAMINO DEL WIDEN AND REALIGN $21,544 $23,000
08 SBd-215 0.0/5.1 0M940 0800000506 0041G ALSO RIV-215-43.2/45.3 & RIV-91-21.5/21.7; IN RIV FR I-215/SR-60/SR-91 HOV LANE IN EACH DIRECTION $11,685 $13,910 $5,972

 
TOTAL  San Bernardino County Total $103,506 $42,481 $28,972 $46,134

 
 

San Diego County  
 

11 SR-76 25711x 1100000189 EAST $113,086
 

TOTAL  San Diego County Total $113,086 $0 $0 $0
 

San Francisco County  
 

04 SF-1 0.9-1.7 0G0900 0400000309 SAN FRANCISCO PUBLIC UTILITIES $39,661
04 SF-80 7.6-8.1 3A6401 0400020507 IN COUNTY AND CITY OF SAN FRANCISCO ON I-80/YERBA BUENA MODIFY EXISTING INTERCHANGE EXIT $78,921

 
TOTAL  San Francisco County Total $0 $118,582 $0 $0

San Joaquin County  
 

10 SJ-5 16.4/16.8 0E550 1000000026 7222 ON I-5 AT THE LOUISE AVENUE/RIVER ISLANDS PARKWAY 
INTERCHANGE BETWEEN LATHROP ROAD AND THE I-5/SR 120 
CONNECTION

INTERCHANGE IMPROVEMENTS $21,100

10 SJ-99 6.9/15.0 0E613 1000020442 7634C IN MANTECA, ON ROUTE 99 FROM 0.6 MILE SOUTH OF COTTAGE 
AVENUE TO 0.4 MILE NORTH OF ARCH ROAD 

LATHROP INTERCHANGE (PHASE 3) $30,994

10 SJ-205 2.6/R5.1 0H910 1000000067 7873 IN SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY ON INTERSTATE 205 AT LAMMERS ROAD NEW INTERCHANGE CONST $49,800

10 SJ-99 24.9/25.9 0L130 1000000095 7708 IN SAN JOAQUIN CO AT EIGHT MILE ROAD IN  STOCKTON  RECONSTRUCT EIGHT MILE RD INTERCHANGE 
AT SJ-99 IN STOCKTON

$34,191

10 SJ-99 23.5/24.5 0L140 1000000096 7702 IN SAN JOAQUIN CO AT MORADA LANE IN STOCKTON  RECONSTRUC MORADA LANE INTERCHANGE AT 
SJ-99 IN STOCKTON

$24,635

10 SJ-120 4.1 0P200 1000000182 IN SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY ON SR 120 INTERCHANGE UPGRADE $21,530
 

TOTAL  San Joaquin County Total $0 $30,994 $71,330 $79,926
 

Page 4 of 5



Attachment 3

OTHER AGENCY FUNDS  

(x1000)

E-FIS Plan
DIST County Post EA PROJ-ID Prog Location Description After

 Route Mile  NO. 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2013-14

PROJECTS FINANCED BY OTHER AGENCIES ON THE STATE TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM

WITH A LOCAL CONTRIBUTION IN EXCESS OF $20 MILLION

LOCAL AGENCY DOLLARS (x1000) 
 BY FISCAL YEAR ADVERTISED

Santa Clara County  
 

04 SCL-101 4.9-7.5 3A1600 0400000931 WIDENING OF SR 101 $83,556
 

TOTAL  Santa Clara County Total $0 $0 $0 $83,556
 

Shasta County  
 
 

TOTAL  Shasta County Total $0 $0 $0 $0

Solano County  
 

04 SOL-80 4.3-5.6 4A4410 0400020584 ON RTE 80 B/W REDWOOD PARKWAY AND RTE 37 AND ON ROUTE 
37 AT FAIRGROUN DS DRIVE IN THE CITY OF VALLEJO

IMPROVE THE FRONTAGE ROADS. IMPROVE $38,000

 
 

TOTAL  Solano County Total $0 $0 $0 $38,000

 
Sonoma County  

 
04 SON-101 7.1-8.1 0A1851 0400020652 IN SONOMA COUNTY,IN PETALUMA ON ROUTE 101 FROM 0.3 MILE 

SOUTH TO 0.4 MILE NORTH OF OLD REDWOOD HIGHWAY 
OVERCROSSING

RECONSTRUCT OLD REDWOOD HIGHWAY $31,693

04 SON-101 0-56.2 2G3100 0400020910 ON ROUTE 101 BETWEEN MARIN COUNTY LINE AND MENDOCINO 
COUNTY LINE

INSTALL RAMP METERING AND TRAFFIC $33,000

04 SON-101 5.1-5.8 4A430K 0400001133 0771E IN CITY OF PETALUMA, SONOMA COUNTY ON ROUTE 101 FROM 0.4 
MILE NORTH OF THE EAST WASHINGTON INTERCHANGE TO 1.0 
MILE SOUTH OF THE CORONA OVERCROSSING

CONST NEW IC AT RAINIER AVE, EXTEND $41,000

 
TOTAL  Sonoma County Total $0 $72,693 $0 $33,000

 
 

10 STA-99 24.4 0L320 IN STANISLAUS COUNTY AT SR99/HAMMETT RECONSTRUCT INTERCHANGE $30,270
10 STA-99 36 0L330 IN STANISLAUS COUNTY AT SR99/KIERNAN RECONSTRUCT INTERCHANGE $37,100

 
TOTAL  Stanislaus County Total $0 $37,100 $0 $30,270

$544,295 $1,827,627 $785,012 $3,965,391

Stanislaus County

GRAND TOTAL

Page 5 of 5



 Attachement 4

OTHER AGENCY FUNDS, RM1
(x1000)

E-FIS Plan
DIST County Post EA PROJ-ID Prog Location Description After

 Route Mile  NO. 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2013-14
        
Contra Costa County  

04 CC-004 19.6/ 023.7 4A931 IN CCC, 10MI EXTENSION OF BART FROM EXISTING 
PITTSBURG/BAYPOINT BART STATION ALONG ROUTE 4 
MEDIAN TO A STATION NEAR HILLCREST AVENUE IN 
ANTIOCH,INCLUDING TRANSFER PLATFORM

CONSTRUCT EBART EXTENSION: 
TRANSFER

$28,000

04 CC-004 28.6/ 030.4 4A932 IN CCC,10 MI EXTENSION OF BART FROM 
PITTSBURG/BAYPOINT BART STA. ALONG RTE4 MEDIAN 
TO A STATION NEAR HILL -CREST AVE IN 
ANTIOCH,INCLUDING HIL CREST AVE STA & 
MAINTENANCE FACILITY

CONSTRUCT EBART EXTENSION: $500,000

04 CC-004 19.6/ 030.4 4A933 $650,000

04 CC-004 19.6/ 030.4 4A934 IN CC CO,10 MI EXTENSION OF BART FR 
PITTSBURG/BAYPOINT BART STATION ALONG ROUTE 4 
MEDIAN TO A STATION NEAR HILLCREST AVE IN 
ANTIOCH, VEHICLE PROCUREMENT CONTRACT.

CONSTRUCT EBART EXTENSION: VEHICLE $65,000

 
TOTAL  Contra Costa County Total $28,000 $65,000 $1,150,000 $0

 
 
 

$28,000 $65,000 $1,150,000 $0

PROJECTS FINANCED BY OTHER AGENCIES ON THE STATE TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM
WITH A LOCAL CONTRIBUTION IN EXCESS OF $20 MILLION

LOCAL AGENCY DOLLARS (x1000) 
 BY FISCAL YEAR ADVERTISED

GRAND TOTAL

Page 1 of 1



Attachment 5

OTHER AGENCY FUNDS, RM2
(x1000)

E-FIS Plan
DIST County Post EA PROJ-ID Prog Location Description After

 Route Mile  NO. 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2013-14
        

 
 

Contra Costa County  
 

04 CC-4 30.4-31.2 2G5100 IN CONTRA COSTA COUNTY AT 4 CONSTUCT SR-4/BYPASS ROAD DIRECT $38,400

 
TOTAL  Contra Costa County Total $0 $0 $38,400 $0

 
 

Marin County  
 

04 MRN-101 007.1/ 
009.0

1A660K 0400000500 IN MARIN COUNTY ON ROUTE 101 FROM 
POSTMILE 7.10 TO POSTMILE 9.00 (KP 
11.4/14.5)

IMPROVE 101/SIR FRANCIS DRAKE BLVD $38,655

 
 

TOTAL  Marin County Total $0 $0 $0 $38,655
 

$0 $0 $38,400 $38,655

PROJECTS FINANCED BY OTHER AGENCIES ON THE STATE TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM
WITH A LOCAL CONTRIBUTION IN EXCESS OF $20 MILLION

LOCAL AGENCY DOLLARS (x1000) 
 BY FISCAL YEAR ADVERTISED

GRAND TOTAL

Page 1 of 1



Attachment 6

ORANGE COUNTY TOLL ROADS
(x1000)

E-FIS Plan
DIST County Post EA PROJ-ID Prog Location Description After

 Route Mile  NO. 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2013-14
        

 
 

Orange County  
 

12 ORA‐241 0‐15.9 11102 1200000402 5380 FOOTHILL TRANSP CORRIDOR (SOUTH) FROM RTE 5 TO 
OSO PKWY

FOOTHILL TRANS CORRIDOR (SOUTH) $1,200,000

 
 
 

TOTAL  Orange County Total $0 $0 $1,200,000 $0
 
 
 

PROJECTS FINANCED BY OTHER AGENCIES ON THE STATE TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM
WITH A LOCAL CONTRIBUTION IN EXCESS OF $20 MILLION

LOCAL AGENCY DOLLARS (x1000) 
 BY FISCAL YEAR ADVERTISED

Page 1 of 1



                                                                                                                                          ATTACHMENT 7 
 

FACT SHEET 
Local Funding on Transportation System 

 
Sales Tax 

 
Optional local sales taxes for transportation originated in 1970 when the Legislature 
authorized several counties served by the Bay Area Rapid Transit District to impose a 
regional sales tax.  Since then, the Legislature has authorized counties to impose (subject 
to voter approval) a special half of one-percent sales tax for transportation purposes. In 
most cases, the authorization also requires that voters are provided with an expenditure 
plan that lists how the new funds will be utilized. 
 
There are 56 transit districts and 196 counties that have sales tax measures.  (These 
counties are commonly referred to as the “Self Help Counties”.)   These taxes contribute 
a large share of transportation revenues within the state1.   
 
Agency        Tax Rate %       Year Established    Year Expires         Revenue in Millions 

(2010/2011) 
Transit Districts 
 
BART   0.5  1970   None     2416 
 
LACMTC5  0.5  1982 & 1991  None  1,1846 
 
San Mateo County 0.5  1982   None       636 

 
Santa Clara4  0.5  19764   None4     1516 

 
Santa Cruz Metropolitan 0.5  1979   None       156 
 
Subtotal                     $ 1,6546 
 
County Authorities 
 
Alameda  0.5  20025     20225            1036 
 
Contra Costa  0.5  1989   2034        646 
 
Fresno   0.5  1987   20272        526 
 
Imperial   0.5  1990   20503        126 

 

Los Angeles5  0.55  20095   20395          5906 
 
Madera   0.5  20072   20272          76 
                                                           
1 State Board of Equalization FY 2010-11 Annual Report, Table 21C - Revenues Distributed to Special 
Districts From Transactions and Use Tax, FY 2010-11, 
 (http://www.boe.ca.gov/annual/pdf/2010/ table21c_11.pdf )  
2 Revised in FY 2006-07 Report. 
3 Revised in FY 2007-08 Report. 
4 Revised in FY 2008-09 Report 
5  Revised in FY 2009-10 Report 
6  Revised in FY 2010-11 Report 

http://www.boe.ca.gov/annual/pdf/2010/%20table21c_11.pdf


                                                                                                                                          ATTACHMENT 7 
 
 
 
 

Agency  Tax Rate % Year Established  Year Expires Revenue in Millions 
 
Marin   0.5  2005   2025    206 
 
Orange   0.5  1991   20412   2316 

 
Riverside  0.5  1989   2039  1216 
 
Sacramento  0.5  1989   2039           866  
 
San Bernardino  0.5  1990   2040  1166 
 
San Diego  0.5  1988   2048  2216 

 
San Francisco  0.5  1990   None    746 
 
San Joaquin  0.5  1991   20412    396 
 
San Mateo  0.5  1989   20334    636 
 
Santa Barbara  0.5  1990   20403     296 
 
Santa Clara VTA 4 0.5  2006   2036   1516 
 
Sonoma County  .25  2005   2025     166 
 
Tulare County  0.5  20072   2037      236 

 
Subtotal                                $ 2,0186 
 
Total               $ 3,6726 
   
There are currently 24 different local sales taxes levied throughout the State for 
transportation purposes.  These taxes collectively raised about $3.7 billion in FY 2010-
11.  Of the 24 separate taxes, 66 are imposed indefinitely while 186 of them have sunset 
dates. 
 



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

  

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012 

 Reference No.: 2.1a.(1)/2.1c.(1c) 
 Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti 
 Division Chief 

 Transportation Programming 
 

 
Subject: STIP AMENDMENT 12S-009, 
            RESOLUTION CMIA-PA-1213-03, AMENDING RESOLUTION CMIA-AA-0910-003 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The Transportation Agency for Monterey County (TAMC) recommends the California 
Transportation Commission (Commission) approve the requested State Transportation Improvement 
Program (STIP) Amendment 12S-009.  This item was noticed at the Commission’s  
September 26-27, 2012 meeting. 
 
ISSUE: 
 
TAMC proposes to amend the 2012 STIP to program $938,000 of Regional Improvement Program 
(RIP) construction funds and $170,000 of RIP construction support funds for the Salinas Road 
Interchange project (PPNO 0032G) in Monterey County, and delete $1,108,000 of RIP 
Transportation Enhancement (TE) construction funds from the Monterey County TE Reserve (PPNO 
1827).   
 
TAMC also proposes to amend the Corridor Mobility Improvement Account (CMIA) baseline 
agreement for the Salinas Road Interchange project to reflect the changes described above. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
In May 2009, the Commission allocated $24,750,000 of CMIA construction funds and 
$4,428,000 of CMIA construction support funds for the Salinas Road Interchange project, 
leaving $7,883,000 of CMIA construction funds in reserve for unforeseen cost increases during 
construction.  In May 2010, the Commission de-allocated $10,610,000 of CMIA funds and de-
programmed $18,493,000 of CMIA funds, including the reserve funds that had not been 
previously allocated.  Construction was approximately 81 percent complete as of July 20, 2012. 
 
The cost of Contract Change Orders (CCOs) and claims is expected to exceed the contingency 
balance by $938,000.  The largest CCOs and claims are related to roadway excavation, right of 
way delays, asphalt concrete price index adjustments, hot mix asphalt quality control/quality 
assurance pay factor, new mitigation measures resulting from the change in status of two 



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS                                                Reference No.:  2.1a.(1)/2.1c.(1c) 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION                October 24, 2012 

                                                                                                                    Page 2 of 3 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

endangered/threatened species, and a new general permit from the Regional Water Quality 
Control Board. 
 
Construction support costs are expected to exceed the budget by $170,000, mainly due to right of 
way delays, which have required redesigns and extended the project completion date by over 
three months.  In addition, the California Department of Transportation’s Division of 
Construction staff has investigated and resolved over 100 Notices of Potential Claims. 
 
RESOLUTION: 
 
Be it Resolved, that the California Transportation Commission does hereby amend the State 
Transportation Improvement Program for the Salinas Road Interchange project (PPNO 0032G) 
to reflect the changes described above and illustrated in the following tables. 
 
REVISES: Salinas Road Interchange project (PPNO 0032G) 
 

Caltrans
Caltrans
Caltrans

PM Back
COMonterey

PM Ahead

PS&E
CON

County District PPNO EA Element Const. Year
5

Route/Corridor

0 4,680

R/W 
Supp

CON 
Supp

Salinas Road Interchange

Change
Proposed

1,108
11,053

0032G 31592
PA&ED
R/W

Description:

Transportation Agency For Monterey County

Near Watsonville, from just south of Jensen Road to Trafton Road.                                                       
Construct new interchange and convert two-lane highway to two-lane expressway with access control and frontage roads.  

RTPA/CTC:
Project Title:

RIP                                     
Existing 9,945 9,945 1,558 2,950 757 00

99.9 R101.5 1

Project Totals by Component

CONR/W

2008-09
Caltrans

PA&ED PS&E

Implementing Agency: (by 
component)

FUND TOTAL
15/1614/1513/1412/13

Location

Prior

Project Totals by Fiscal Year
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

0 170 938

16/17

9,945 1,108   
0 00 1,108

1,558 2,950 757 170  4,680 938
IIP                                     
Existing 1,510 1,510 1,510

0Change 0 0
  Proposed 1,510 1,510      1,510  

14,140

 
State Bond                              
Existing 18,568 18,568 4,428
Change 0 0

 14,140  Proposed 18,568 18,568       4,428
Total
Existing 30,023 30,023 0    4,428
Change 1,108 0 1,108    

 4,680
 0 938

 2,950 757
0

2,950 75714,140 3,068
0 0

Proposed 31,131 30,023 1,108   4,598 4,680 15,078 3,068
170

0

 



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS                                                Reference No.:  2.1a.(1)/2.1c.(1c) 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION                October 24, 2012 

                                                                                                                    Page 3 of 3 
 

 

TE Reserve (PPNO 1827) 
 

  0 0 0  0  
(1,108)     

Proposed 0    

 
Change (1,108)    (353) (655) (100)  

100  1,108    

  
Total
Existing 1,108    353 655

0 0  0   Proposed 0    0
(1,108)Change (1,108) (353) (655) (100)

655 100 1,108

PS&E
R/W 
Supp

CON 
Supp

RIP                                     
Existing 1,108 353

14/15 15/16 16/17 R/W CON PA&ED

Description:
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

FUND TOTAL
Project Totals by Fiscal Year Project Totals by Component

Prior 12/13 13/14

Transportation Agency for Monterey County

RTPA/CTC: Transportation Agency For Monterey County
Project Title: TE Reserve
Location

   
Implementing Agency: (by 
component)

PA&ED PS&E
R/W CON

PM Back PM Ahead Route/Corridor
Monterey 5 1827 LA Various

County District PPNO EA Element Const. Year

  
 

 

  
“Caltrans improves mobility across California” 



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

  

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012 

 Reference No.: 2.1a.(2) 
 Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti 
 Division Chief 

 Transportation Programming 
 

 
Subject: STIP AMENDMENT 12S-010 
             

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California 
Transportation Commission (Commission) approve the requested State Transportation Improvement 
Program (STIP) amendment.  The amendment was noticed at the September 26-27, 2012 
Commission meeting.  
 
ISSUE: 
 
The Department proposes to amend the 2012 STIP to delete the Calexico Border Gateway and 1st 
Street Promenade project (PPNO 0508) on Route 111 in Imperial County.  The Imperial County 
Transportation Commission concurs with this request.   
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
This project was originally programmed in the 2010 STIP Transportation Enhancement Program for 
$2,301,000 in Interregional Improvement Program (IIP) funds.  The project consists of pedestrian 
and bicycle improvements in the vicinity of the pedestrian border crossing at the United 
States/Mexico Border Inspection Station.   
 
A conflict between this project and a General Services Administration (GSA) contract has resulted in 
the need to delete this project from the STIP.  Following the programming of this project, the GSA 
condemned the Department’s right of way within the limits of this project in order to construct a new 
port of entry.  This prevents the Department from moving forward with the pedestrian and bicycle 
improvements project.   
 
To date, no expenditures have been made against the STIP programming.  The Department requests 
that $2,301,000 be returned to the STIP IIP share balance.   
 
 
 
 



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS                                                Reference No.:  2.1a.(2) 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION                October 24, 2012 

                                                                                                                    Page 2 of 2 
 

 

The proposed funding plan changes are shown in the following table: 
 
DELETE:  Calexico Border Gateway and 1st Street Promenade project (PPNO 0508) 
 

PM Back
COImperial

PM Ahead

Caltrans
CaltransAB 3090

AB 3090 PS&E
CON

County District PPNO EA Element Const. Year
11

Route/Corridor

315 1,881

R/W 
Supp

CON 
Supp

Change
Proposed

(2,301)
0

0508 28670
PA&ED
R/W

Caltrans
Caltrans

Description:

Imperial Valley Association of Governments
Calexico Border Gateway and 1st Street Promenade
In Calexico, on 1st Street, adjoining the pedestrian and bicycle border crossing, from Route 111 to Heffernan Ave.             
Pedestrian and bicycle improvements.                                                                                     

RTPA/CTC:
Project Title:

IIP                                     
Existing 2,301 105 105 305 10 3651,516

R0.1 R0.1 111

Project Totals by Component

CONR/W

AB 3090
AB 3090

2013-14

PA&ED PS&E

Implementing Agency: (by 
component)

FUND TOTAL
15/1614/1513/1412/13

Location

Prior

Project Totals by Fiscal Year
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

(10) (365)(1,516)

16/17

0 0 0  
(105) (305)(105) (315) (1,881)

0 0   0

  

0 0

1,516 105 305 10
Total
Existing 2,301 105 315 1,881 365  
Change (2,301) (105) (315) (1,881)     

   Proposed 0 0 0 0  00 0 0 0
(365)(10)(1,516) (105) (305)

 
 

 

  
“Caltrans improves mobility across California” 



 
2.2a.(1) 

 
 

NOTICE OF PREPARATION OF A  
DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT:  
BART TO LIVERMORE EXTENSION PROJECT 

 
 

 
 

A VERBAL PRESENTATION ON THIS ITEM  
WILL BE MADE AT THE CALIFORNIA  

TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING. 
 



 

  STATE OF CALIFORNIA                      CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
 

 

M e m o r a n d u m 
 

To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
  

CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012   

 Reference No.: 2.2c.(1)  
 Action  

 
 

From:  BIMLA G. RHINEHART 
 Executive Director 

 

 
Subject: APPROVAL OF PROJECT FOR FUTURE CONSIDERATION OF FUNDING 

FINAL ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT FOR THE  PERRIS VALLEY LINE 
COMMUTER RAIL EXTENSION – RIVERSIDE TO PERRIS PROJECT   
(RESOLUTION E-12-62) 

 
 

ISSUE:
 

  

Should the Commission, as a Responsible Agency, accept the Final Environmental Impact 
Report (FEIR) for the Perris Valley Line Commuter Rail Extension – Riverside to Perris Project 
(project) in Riverside County and approve the project for future consideration of funding? 

 
RECOMMENDATION:   
 
Staff recommends that the Commission accept the FEIR and approve the project for future 
consideration of funding. 

 
BACKGROUND:
 

    

The Riverside County Transportation Commission (RCTC) is the CEQA lead agency for the project.  
The project will construct a 24-mile extension of the Southern California Regional Rail Authority 
(SCRAA) Metrolink commuter rail system. The project will extend the Metrolink 91 Line, currently 
providing service from Riverside to downtown Los Angeles via Fullerton.    

 
On July 25, 2012, the  RCTC found that the project will not have a significant effect on the 
environment and mitigation measures are not required, and approved the FEIR.   
 
The project is estimated to cost $247,634,152 and is programmed with STIP ($52,978,000) funds, 
Federal ($137,765,671) and Local ($56,890,481) funds. Construction is estimated to begin in fiscal 
year 2012/13.   
 
Attachment  
• Resolution E-12-62 
• Project Location 



CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
 

Resolution for Future Consideration of Funding  
08 – Riverside County 

Resolution E-12-62  
 

 
1.1 WHEREAS, the Riverside County Transportation Commission (RCTC) has 

completed a Final Environmental Impact Report  pursuant to the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and the CEQA Guidelines for the following 
project: 

 
• The Perris Valley Line (PVL) Commuter Rail Extension – Riverside to Perris 

Project 
 

1.2 WHEREAS, the RCTC  has certified that the Final Environmental Impact Report 
has been completed pursuant to CEQA and the State CEQA Guidelines for its 
implementation; and 
 

1.3 WHEREAS, the project will construct a 24-mile extension of the Southern California 
Regional Rail Authority (SCRAA) Metrolink commuter rail system from the downtown 
Riverside Metrolink station in the City of Riverside,  terminating in the city of Perris; and 

 
1.4 WHEREAS, the California Transportation Commission, as a Responsible Agency, 

has considered the information contained in the Final Environmental Impact 
Report; and 

 
1.5 WHEREAS, the RCTC found that the proposed project would not have a significant 

effect on the environment; and 
 
1.6 WHEREAS, the RCTC approved the Final Environmental Impact Report. 
 
2.1  NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the California Transportation 

Commission does hereby accept the Final Environmental Impact Report and approve the 
above referenced project to allow for future consideration of funding. 

 





State of California Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

“Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 
  

M e m o r a n d u m  

  
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012   

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION  
 Reference No.:  2.2c.(2) 

 Action Item 
 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer  

Prepared by:  Jay Norvell 
 Division Chief 
 Environmental Analysis 

 

Subject:  APPROVAL OF PROJECTS FOR FUTURE CONSIDERATION OF FUNDING  
 
  

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends that the California 
Transportation Commission (Commission), as a responsible agency, approve the attached 
Resolutions, E-12-64, E-12-65, and E-12-66. 
 

ISSUE: 
 

            03-SIE-49, PM 48.3/49.2 
RESOLUTION E-12-64 

 
The attached resolution proposes to approve for future consideration of funding the following 
project for which a Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) has been completed: 
 

• State Route 49 (SR-49) in Sierra County.  Roadway improvements including culvert 
replacement at 12 locations along a portion of SR-49 near the town of Sierraville.  
(PPNO 4E540)  

 

This project in Sierra County will remove and replace twelve culverts along State Route 49, 
including constructing water diversion systems, realigning longitudinal ditches, and installing 
rock energy dissipaters at culvert ends.  The project is fully funded in the State Highway 
Operation and Protection Program Minor A Program.  The total estimated cost is $800,000, 
including capital and support.  Construction is estimated to begin in Fiscal Year 2013-14.  The 
scope, as described for the preferred alternative, is consistent with the project scope in the 
annual State Highway Operation and Protection Minor Program. 
 
A copy of the MND has been provided to Commission staff.  The project will result in no 
significant impacts to the environment.  The project area is known to have habitat supporting 
several special-status plant species and several threatened and endangered animal species.  
Avoidance and minimization measures would reduce any potential effects on wetlands and 
biological resources.  As a result, a MND was completed for this project. 
 
Attachment 1 
 
 



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.2c.(2) 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 24, 2012 

 Page 2 of 3 
 

“Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

ISSUE: 
 

            06-TUL-99, PM 39.6/41.3 
RESOLUTION E-12-65 

 
The attached resolution proposes to approve for future consideration of funding the following 
project for which a Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) has been completed: 
 

• State Route 99 (SR-99) in Tulare County.  Intersection improvements on SR-99 at 
Betty Drive in the town of Goshen.  (PPNO 6423) 

 

This project in Tulare County will reconstruct the Betty Drive/State Route 99 Interchange.   
Betty Drive will become a through-road connecting to the realigned Riggin Avenue on the 
east side of the interchange and Avenue 308 on the west side.  The project is programmed in 
the 2012 State Transportation Improvement Program.  The total estimated project cost is 
$66,720 for capital and support.  Construction is estimated to begin in Fiscal Year 2015-16.  
The scope, as described for the preferred alternative, is consistent with the project scope 
programmed in the 2012 State Transportation Improvement Program. 
 
A copy of the MND has been provided to Commission staff.  The project will mitigate potential 
impacts to biological resources, aesthetics, noise, and paleontological resources to a less than 
significant level.  Proposed mitigation measures include replacement of San Joaquin kit fox 
foraging habitat acreage at a US Fish and Wildlife Service approved mitigation bank.  A site-
specific Paleontological Mitigation Plan will be developed for the project.  Landscaping and 
aesthetic treatments complimentary to the area will be utilized and sound walls adjacent to the 
Wooden Shoe RV Park will be incorporated.  As a result, a MND was completed for this project. 
 
Attachment 2 
 
 
ISSUE: 
 

            05-MON-68, PM R17.7/R17.9 
RESOLUTION E-12-66 

 
The attached resolution proposes to approve for future consideration of funding the following 
project for which a Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) has been completed: 
 

• State Route 68 (SR-68) in Monterey County.  Widen existing bridge on SR-68 near the 
city of Salinas. (PPNO 7000)  

 

This project in Monterey County will bring the Salinas River Bridge up to current geometric 
and seismic standards by widening shoulders, adding approach and departure slabs, 
improving acceleration and weaving lane geometry, improving the bridge railing, 
seismically retrofitting the bridge, and providing maintenance access to the river bottom.  
The project is programmed in the 2012 State Highway Operation and Protection Program.  
The total estimated cost is $22,298,000 including capital and support.  Construction is 
estimated to begin in Fiscal Year 2014-15.  The scope, as described for the preferred 



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.2c.(2) 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 24, 2012 

 Page 3 of 3 
 

“Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

alternative, is consistent with the project scope programmed in the 2012 State Highway 
Operation and Protection Program. 
 
A copy of the MND has been provided to Commission staff.  The project will result in no 
significant impacts to the environment.  Avoidance and minimization measures would 
reduce any potential effects to aesthetics and biological resources.  These measures include: 
the use of environmentally sensitive fencing around vegetation adjacent to the construction 
site; replanting all areas disturbed by construction activities; darkening all new and replaced 
guardrail, posts, bridge rails, and handrails; and the  use of Type 80 bridge rail and texture.  
As a result, a MND was completed for this project. 
 
Attachment 3 
 
 
 



ATTACHMENT 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
 

Resolution for Future Consideration of Funding 
03-SIE-49, PM 48.3/49.2 
RESOLUTION E-12-64 

 
1.1 WHEREAS, the California Department of Transportation (Department) has completed a  

Mitigated Negative Declaration pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act 
(CEQA) and the CEQA Guidelines for the following project: 

 
• State Route 49 (SR-49) in Sierra County.  Roadway improvements 

including culvert replacement at 12 locations along a portion of SR-49    
near the town of Sierraville.  (PPNO 4E540)  
 
 

  
1.2 WHEREAS, the Department has certified that the Mitigated Negative Declaration has 

been completed pursuant to CEQA and the State CEQA Guidelines for its 
implementation; and 

 
1.3 WHEREAS, the California Transportation Commission, as a responsible agency, has 

considered the information contained in the Mitigated Negative Declaration; and 
 
1.4 WHEREAS, the project will not have a significant effect on the environment. 
 
2.1 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the California Transportation 

Commission does hereby approve the above referenced project to allow for future 
consideration of funding. 





ATTACHMENT 2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
 

Resolution for Future Consideration of Funding 
06-TUL-99, PM 39.6/41.3 
RESOLUTION E-12-65 

 
1.1 WHEREAS, the California Department of Transportation (Department) has completed a  

Mitigated Negative Declaration pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act 
(CEQA) and the CEQA Guidelines for the following project: 

 
• State Route 99 (SR-99) in Tulare County.  Intersection improvements on 

SR-99 at Betty Drive in the town of Goshen.  (PPNO 6423) 
 

  
1.2 WHEREAS, the Department has certified that the Mitigated Negative Declaration has 

been completed pursuant to CEQA and the State CEQA Guidelines for its 
implementation; and 

 
1.3 WHEREAS, the California Transportation Commission, as a responsible agency, has 

considered the information contained in the Mitigated Negative Declaration; and 
 
1.4 WHEREAS, the project will not have a significant effect on the environment. 
 
2.1 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the California Transportation 

Commission does hereby approve the above referenced project to allow for future 
consideration of funding. 





ATTACHMENT 3 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
 

Resolution for Future Consideration of Funding 
05-MON-68, PM R17.7/R17.9 

RESOLUTION E-12-66 
 

1.1 WHEREAS, the California Department of Transportation (Department) has completed a  
Mitigated Negative Declaration pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act 
(CEQA) and the CEQA Guidelines for the following project: 

 
• State Route 68 (SR-68) in Monterey County.  Widen existing bridge on 

SR-68 near the city of Salinas. (PPNO 7000)  
 

  
1.2 WHEREAS, the Department has certified that the Mitigated Negative Declaration has 

been completed pursuant to CEQA and the State CEQA Guidelines for its 
implementation; and 

 
1.3 WHEREAS, the California Transportation Commission, as a responsible agency, has 

considered the information contained in the Mitigated Negative Declaration; and 
 
1.4 WHEREAS, the project will not have a significant effect on the environment. 
 
2.1 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the California Transportation 

Commission does hereby approve the above referenced project to allow for future 
consideration of funding. 





  STATE OF CALIFORNIA                      CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
 

 

M e m o r a n d u m 
 

To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
  

CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012   

 Reference No.: 2.2c. (4)  
 Action  

 
 
 

From:  BIMLA G. RHINEHART 
 Executive Director 

 

 
Subject: APPROVAL OF PROJECT FOR FUTURE CONSIDERATION OF FUNDING 

MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION FOR THE SAN YSIDRO FREIGHT RAIL YARD 
IMPROVEMENT  PROJECT (RESOLUTION E-12-68) 

 

ISSUE:
 

  

Should the Commission, as a Responsible Agency, accept the Mitigated Negative Declaration 
(MND) for the San Ysidro Freight Rail Yard Improvement Project (project) in the southeast portion 
of the City of San Diego in San Diego County and approve the project for future consideration of 
funding? 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   
 
Staff recommends that the Commission accept the MND and approve the project for future 
consideration of funding. 

 
BACKGROUND:
 

    

The San Diego Association of Governments (SANDAG) is the CEQA lead agency for the project.  
On March 4, 2011 the SANDAG adopted the Final MND and found that the project would not have 
a significant effect on the environment after mitigation. 
 
The project is located in the community of San Ysidro in the southeast portion of the City of San 
Diego, San Diego County, California.  The project will construct improvements to the San Ysidro 
Rail Yard, including two new track extensions and revisions to the track alignment for additional rail 
car storage, new truck access road, and drainage improvements.   

 
Impacts that require mitigation measures to be reduced to a less than significant level relate to 
biological resources, cultural resources, paleontological resources, and hazards and hazardous 
materials.  Mitigation measures include, but are not limited to, native vegetation being cleared and 
grubbed outside the coastal California gnatcatcher breeding season; preparing a Level II Historic 
American Engineering Record of the San Diego and Arizona Eastern Railroad in accordance with 
the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards and Guidelines for Architectural and Engineering  
 



 CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS  Reference No.: 2.2c.(4)  
  October 24, 2012 

              Page 2 of 2 

 STATE OF CALIFORNIA                      CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
  

 
 
Documentation Historic American Buildings Survey (HABS)/HAER Standards; and using 
appropriate abatement measures for hazardous building materials. 

 
On September 25, 2012 SANDAG confirmed that the preferred alternative set forth in the final 
environmental document is consistent with the project scope of work programmed by the 
Commission. 
 
The project is estimated to cost $40,460,000 and is programmed with State ($25,900,000) funds, 
Local ($5,260,000) funds, and Federal ($9,300,000) funds.  Construction is estimated to begin in 
fiscal year 2012/13.   
 
Attachment  
• Resolution E-12-68 
• Project Location 

 



CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
 

Resolution for Future Consideration of Funding  
11 – San Diego County 

Resolution E-12-68  
 

 
1.1 WHEREAS, the San Diego Association of Governments (SANDAG) has 

completed a Mitigated Negative Declaration  pursuant to the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and the CEQA Guidelines for the following 
project: 

 
• San Ysidro Freight Rail Yard Improvement Project 

 
1.2 WHEREAS, SANDAG has certified that the Mitigated Negative Declaration has 

been completed pursuant to CEQA and the State CEQA Guidelines for its 
implementation; and 

 
1.3 WHEREAS, the project will construct improvements to the San Ysidro Rail Yard 

including two new track extensions and revisions to the track alignment in the 
community of San Ysidro, San Diego County; and 

 
1.4 WHEREAS, the California Transportation Commission, as a Responsible Agency, 

has considered the information contained in the Mitigated Negative Declaration; 
and 

 
1.5 WHEREAS, SANDAG found that all significant or potentially significant impacts can be 

reduced by mitigation measures to a less than significant level; and 
 
1.6 WHEREAS, SANDAG adopted the Mitigated Negative Declaration; and 
 
1.7 WHEREAS, SANDAG adopted a Mitigation Monitoring Reporting Program for 

the project. 
 
2.1  NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the California Transportation 

Commission does hereby accept the Mitigated Negative Declaration and approve the 
above referenced project to allow for future consideration of funding. 



NOT TO SCALE 

FIGURE 1-1 
Regional Vicinity Map 

San Ysidro  Railroad Yard Improvement Project

K:\SND_TRANS\095596020\San Ysidro Yard Traffic Study\Illustrator\vicinity map south sd.ai

INTERSTATE

CALIFORNIA

805

INTERSTATE

CALIFORNIA

8

INTERSTATE

CALIFORNIA

5

INTERSTATE

CALIFORNIA

15

905 

163 

54 

52 

94 

125 

67 

INTERSTATE

CALIFORNIA

5

INTERSTATE

CALIFORNIA

805

CALIFORNIA

CALIFORNIA

CALIFORNIA

CALIFORNIA

CALIFORNIA

CALIFORNIA

CALIFORNIA

125

Project Site

Imperial Beach 

Coronado 

San Diego 

El Cajon 

Lemon 
Grove 

National 
City 

Chula Vista 

La Mesa 

Santee 

United States 

Mexico 



State of California Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

“Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 
  

M e m o r a n d u m  

  
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012   

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION  
 Reference No.:  2.2c.(5) 

 Action Item 
 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer  

Prepared by:  Jay Norvell 
 Division Chief 
 Environmental Analysis 

 

Subject:  APPROVAL OF PROJECT FOR CONSIDERATION OF FUNDING  
 
  

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends that the California 
Transportation Commission (Commission), as a responsible agency, approve the attached 
Resolution E-12-63. 
 

ISSUE: 
 

            04-SON-116, PM 34.09/34.47  
RESOLUTION E-12-63 

 
The attached resolution proposes to approve for consideration of funding the following project 
for which a Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) has been completed: 
 

• State Route 116 (SR-116) in Sonoma County.  Reconfigure existing intersection on 
SR-116 at Madrone Avenue near the town of Cotati.  (PPNO 0788)  

 

This project in Sonoma County will install left-turn pockets in both directions from State 
Route 116 to Madrone Avenue; including widening the roadway, modifying part of the 
existing unlined drainage gutter, and installing a new longitudinal pipe.  The project is 
programmed in the 2010 State Highway Operation and Protection Program.  The total 
estimated cost is $1,560,000 for capital and support.  Construction is estimated to begin in 
Fiscal Year 2012-13.  The scope, as described for the preferred alternative, is consistent with 
the project scope programmed in the 2010 State Highway Operation and Protection Program. 
 
A copy of the MND has been provided to Commission staff.  The project will mitigate 
potential impacts to biological resources to a less than significant level.  Proposed mitigation 
measures include pre-construction surveys for the California Tiger salamander, a California 
listed endangered species.  A qualified biological monitor will be on site to insure practices are 
put in place to best protect the California Tiger salamander.   As a result, a MND was 
completed for this project. 

 
Attachment  
 



ATACHMENT 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
 

Resolution for Consideration of Funding 
04-SON-116, PM 34.09/34.47 

RESOLUTION E-12-63 
 

1.1 WHEREAS, the California Department of Transportation (Department) has completed a  
Mitigated Negative Declaration pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act 
(CEQA) and the CEQA Guidelines for the following project: 

 
• State Route 116 (SR-116) in Sonoma County.  Reconfigure 

existing intersection on SR-116 at Madrone Avenue near the town 
of Cotati.  (PPNO 0788) 

 
  

1.2 WHEREAS, the Deapartment has certified that the Mitigated Negative Declaration has 
been completed pursuant to CEQA and the State CEQA Guidelines for its 
implementation; and 

 
1.3 WHEREAS, the California Transportation Commission, as a responsible agency, has 

considered the information contained in the Mitigated Negative Declaration; and 
 
1.4 WHEREAS, the project will not have a significant effect on the environment. 
 
2.1 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the California Transportation 

Commission does hereby approve the above referenced project to allow for consideration 
of funding. 





                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012 

 Reference No.: 2.3c. 
 Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Terry L. Abbott 
 Chief Division of Design 

 
 

Subject: RELINQUISHMENT RESOLUTIONS 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The California Department of Transportation recommends the California Transportation 
Commission (Commission) approve the relinquishment resolutions, summarized below, that 
will transfer highway facilities no longer needed for the State Highway System to the local 
agency identified in the summary. 
 
ISSUE: 
 
It has been determined that each facility in the specific relinquishment resolutions summarized 
below is not essential to the proper functioning of the State Highway System and may be 
disposed of by relinquishment.  Upon the recording of the approved relinquishment resolutions 
in the county where the facilities are located, all rights, title and interest of the State in and to the 
facilities to be relinquished will be transferred to the local agencies identified in the summary.  
The facilities are safe and drivable.  The local authorities have been advised of the pending 
relinquishments a minimum of 90 days prior to the Commission meeting pursuant to Section 73 
of the Streets and Highways Code.  Any exceptions or unusual circumstances are described in 
the individual summaries. 
 
RESOLUTIONS: 
 
Resolution R-3856 – 04-Son-101-PM 14.2/14.9 
(Request No. 56107) – 3 Segments 
 
Relinquishes right of way in the city of Rohnert Park along Route 101 on Golf Course and 
Redwood Drives, consisting of collateral facilities.  The City, by resolution dated August 28, 
2012, waived the 90-day notice requirement and agreed to accept title upon relinquishment by 
the State. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.3c. 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 24, 2012 

 Page 2 of 2 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

Resolution R-3857 – 06-Fre-180-PM 66.57/72.34 
(Request No. 86666) – 17 Segments 
 
Relinquishes right of way in the county of Fresno along Route 180 between De Wolf Avenue 
and Quality Avenue, consisting of collateral facilities.  The County, by controlled access 
agreement dated April 28, 2009 and by freeway agreement dated May 12, 2009, agreed to 
accept title upon relinquishment by the State.  The 90-day notice period will expire October 14, 
2012.  
 
Resolution R-3858 – 11-SD-78-PM 33.8 
(Request No. R27217) – 1 Segment 
 
Relinquishes right of way in the county of San Diego along Route 78 at Haverford Road, 
consisting of collateral facilities.  The County, by letter dated May 17, 2012, agreed to accept 
title upon relinquishment by the State.  The 90-day notice period expired September 16, 2012, 
without exception. 
 
Resolution R-3859 – 11-SD-94-PM 17.4 
(Request No. R31110) – 1 Segment 
 
Relinquishes right of way in the county of San Diego along Route 94 at Steel Canyon Road, 
consisting of collateral facilities.  The County, by letter dated May 17, 2012, agreed to accept 
title upon relinquishment by the State.  The 90-day notice period expired September 16, 2012, 
without exception. 
 
Resolution R-3860 – 11-Imp-78-PM 13.2/15.5 
(Request No. R31139) – 1 Segment 
 
Relinquishes right of way in the city of Brawley on Route 78 (Main Street) between existing 
Route 86 and realigned Route 111, consisting of superseded highway right of way.  The City, by 
relinquishment agreement dated March 7, 2011, waived the 90-day notice requirement and 
agreed to accept title upon relinquishment by the State. 
 



State of California Business, Transportation and Housing Agency    
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION     

 

M e m o r a n d u m  
 

To: CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS  CTC Meeting:  October 24, 2012 
 CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

  
 Reference No:   2.4b. 
  Action Item 
       

 
From: NORMA ORTEGA Prepared by: Brent Green 

Chief Financial Officer   Chief 
Division of Right of Way and 
Land Surveys 

  
Subject: RESOLUTIONS OF NECESSITY 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California 
Transportation Commission (Commission) adopt Resolutions of Necessity (Resolution) C-20956, 
C-20957, and C-20959 through C-20979 summarized on the following pages. 
 
ISSUE: 

 
Prior to initiating Eminent Domain proceedings to acquire needed right of way for a programmed 
project, the Commission must first adopt a resolution stipulating specific findings identified under 
Section 1245.230 of the Code of Civil Procedure. 
 
Moreover, for each of the proposed Resolutions, the property owners are not contesting the 
following findings contained in Section 1245.230 of the Code of Civil Procedure: 

1. The public interest and necessity require the proposed project. 
2. The proposed project is planned and located in a manner that will be most 

compatible with the greatest public good and the least private injury. 
3. This property is necessary for the proposed project. 
4. An offer to purchase the property in compliance with Government Code Section 

7267.2 has been made to the owner of record. 
 

The only remaining issues with the property owners are related to compensation. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
Discussions have taken place with the owners, each of whom have been offered the full amount 
of the Department's appraisal and, where applicable, advised of any relocation assistance benefits 
to which the owners may subsequently be entitled.  Adoption of the Resolutions will not interrupt 
our efforts to secure equitable settlement.  In accordance with statutory requirements, each owner 
has been advised that the Department is requesting the Resolution at this time.  Adoption will 
assist the Department in the continuation of the orderly sequence of events required to meet 
construction schedules. 

  

“Caltrans improves mobility across California”



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.4b. 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 24, 2012 

  Page 2 of 5 
 

“Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

C-20956 - Viola Risling Ryerson 
01-Hum-169-PM 18.99 - Parcels 12175-1; 12176-1 - EA 450909. 
Right of Way Certification (RWC) Date:  04/01/13; Ready to List (RTL) Date:  04/15/13.  
Conventional highway - widening roadway and adding guard rail.  Authorizes condemnation of 
land in fee for a State highway, and condemnation of underlying fee for a State highway.  Located 
near the town of Weitchpec.  Assessor’s Parcel Number (APNs) 533-013-014, -022, & -023.   
 
C-20957 - Midpeninsula Regional Open Space District 
04-SCl-9-PM 2.7 - Parcel 62586-1, 2 - EA 2A4309. 
RWC Date:  06/03/13; RTL Date:  06/04/13.  Conventional highway - Improve sight distance, 
upgrade existing lanes and shoulders.  Authorizes condemnation of land in fee for a State highway 
and a permanent easement for slope purposes.  Located in the city of Saratoga approximately 0.3 
mile west of Redwood Gulch Road and State Route (SR) 9.  APN 503-360-28.   
 
C-20959 - San Jose Water Works, et al. 
04-SCl-9-PM 6.0 - Parcel 62590-1 - EA 2A4309. 
RWC Date:  06/03/13; RTL Date:  06/04/13.  Conventional highway - Improve sight distance, 
upgrade existing lanes and shoulders.  Authorizes condemnation of a permanent easement for 
slope purposes.  Located in the city of Saratoga, approximately 0.3 mile east of Pierce Road and  
SR 9.  APN 503-73-002.   

 
C-20960 - Casa Grande Acquisition Corporation 
04-SCl-9-PM 6.0 - Parcel 62594-1 - EA 2A4309. 
RWC Date:  06/03/13; RTL Date:  06/04/13.  Conventional highway - Improve sight distance, 
upgrade existing lanes and shoulders.  Authorizes condemnation of land in fee for a State highway.  
Located in the city of Saratoga approximately 0.2 mile east of Congress Spring Lane and SR 9.  
APN not available; contiguous with APNs 503-75- 002, -019 and 203-75-001.   
 
C-20961 - The Purdy Trust, et al. 
04-SCl -152-PM 4.8 - Parcel 62533-1, -2 - EA 2A2509. 
RWC Date:  05/22/2013; RTL Date:  05/24/2013.  Conventional highway - Widening of existing 
shoulders, constructing retaining walls, overlaying existing pavement, removing trees, installing 
warning signs and constructing a left-turn lane on eastbound SR 152 at Watsonville Road.  
Authorizes condemnation of land in fee for a State highway and a permanent utility easement.  
Located in the unincorporated area of Santa Clara County at 8265 Watsonville Road.   
APN 756-35-047.   

 
C-20962 - Marla Vierra et al. 
04-Sol-12-PM 22.6 - Parcel 62183-1, 2 - EA 2A6209. 
RWC Date: 01/15/2013;  RTL Date: 01/15/2013.  Conventional highway - Install left turn pockets 
and standard shoulders along State Route 12 in Rio Vista, CA.  Authorizes condemnation of land 
in fee for a State highway and a temporary easement for construction purposes.  Located in the 
unincorporated area of the county of Solano near SR 12 and Azevedo Road.   
APN 0048-120-430.   

 
 
 



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.4b. 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 24, 2012 

  Page 3 of 5 
 

“Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

C-20963 - Steve Salazar, Trustee of the Steve Salazar Living Trust dated December 12, 2006  
07-LA-5-PM 6.3 - Parcel 80210-1, 2, 3 - EA 215959. 
RWC Date:  01/04/13; RTL Date:  01/18/13.  Freeway - widen Interstate 5 to add high occupancy 
vehicle (HOV) and mixed-flow lanes.  Authorizes condemnation of land in fee for a State 
highway, extinguishment of abutter’s rights of access, a permanent easement for footing purposes 
and a temporary easement for construction purposes.  Located in the city of Santa Fe Springs at 
10783 Longworth Avenue.  APN 8007-037-037.   
 
C-20964 - The City of Burbank, a municipal corporation 
07-LA-5-PM 30.1 - Parcel 80292-1 - EA 1218W9. 
RWC Date:  05/17/12; RTL Date:  05/23/12.  Freeway - construct HOV lane and interchange 
modification.  Authorizes condemnation of a permanent easement for railroad purposes to be 
conveyed to Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority.  Located in the city of 
Burbank at 1150 North Victory Place.  APN 2462-017-904.   
 
C-20965 - Gabriel L. Valencia, Trustee, etc., et al. 
07-LA-10-PM 31.5 - Parcel 79805-1, 2 - EA 245409. 
RWC Date:  05/17/11; RTL Date:  08/12/11 (Design Build - under construction).   
Freeway - interchange improvements.  Authorizes condemnation of land in fee for a State 
highway, extinguishment of abutter’s rights of access, and a temporary easement for construction 
purposes and the purpose of removing existing improvements which straddle the right of way line.  
Located in the city of Baldwin Park at 856 Frazier Street.  APN 8559-009-035.   
 
C-20966 - Rachelle Reyes Morales, et al. 
07-LA-60-PM 22.2 - Parcel 79943-1 - EA 224109. 
RWC Date:  08/20/13; RTL Date:  08/28/13.  Freeway - construct interchange.  Authorizes 
condemnation of a temporary easement for construction purposes.  Located in the city of Diamond 
Bar at 20465 Flintgate Drive.  APN 8762-034-009.   

 
C-20967 - Manuel DeLeon and Evelyn DeLeon 
07-LA-60-PM 22.3 - Parcel 79947-1, 2, 3, 4, 5 - EA 224109. 
RWC Date:  08/20/13; RTL Date:  08/28/13.  Freeway - construct interchange.  Authorizes 
condemnation of land in fee for a State highway, extinguishment of abutter's rights of access, a 
temporary easement for construction purposes, easements for utility purposes to be conveyed to 
Southern California Edison and Verizon, and an easement for utility and drainage purposes to be 
conveyed to the owners of Lots 1 to 99, inclusive, of Tract No. 25391 in the County of Los 
Angeles.  Located in the city of Diamond Bar at 20489 Flintgate Drive.  APN 8762-034-005.   

 
C-20968 - Kwun Wah Chan 
07-LA-60-PM 22.3 - Parcel 79948-1, 2, 3, 4, 5 - EA 224109. 
RWC Date:  08/20/13; RTL Date:  08/28/13.  Freeway - construct interchange.  Authorizes 
condemnation of land in fee for a State highway, extinguishment of abutter's rights of access, a 
temporary easement for construction purposes, easements for utility purposes to be conveyed to 
Southern California Edison and Verizon, and an easement for utility and drainage purposes to be 
conveyed to the owners of Lots 1 to 99, inclusive, of Tract No. 25391 in the County of Los 
Angeles.  Located in the city of Diamond Bar at 20503 Flintgate Drive.  APN 8762-034-004.  
  



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.4b. 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 24, 2012 

  Page 4 of 5 
 

“Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

C-20969 - Pamela J. Lyons 
07-LA-60-PM 22.3 - Parcel 79949-1, 2, 3, 4, 5 - EA 224109. 
RWC Date:  08/20/13; RTL Date:  08/28/13.  Freeway - construct interchange.  Authorizes 
condemnation of land in fee for a State highway, extinguishment of abutter's rights of access, a 
temporary easement for construction purposes, easements for utility purposes to be conveyed to 
Southern California Edison and Verizon, and an easement for utility and drainage purposes to be 
conveyed to the owners of Lots 1 to 99, inclusive, of Tract No. 25391 in the county of Los 
Angeles.  Located in the city of Diamond Bar at 20509 Flintgate Drive.  APN 8762-034-003.   
 
C-20970 - Martin A. De Los Reyes and Nimfa D. De Los Reyes 
07-LA-60-PM 22.3 - Parcel 79950-1, 2, 3, 4, 5 - EA 224109. 
RWC Date:  08/20/13; RTL Date:  08/28/13.  Freeway - construct interchange.  Authorizes 
condemnation of land in fee for a State highway, extinguishment of abutter's rights of access, a 
temporary easement for construction purposes, easements for utility purposes to be conveyed to 
Southern California Edison and Verizon, and an easement for utility and drainage purposes to be 
conveyed to the owners of Lots 1 to 99, inclusive, of Tract No. 25391 in the county of Los 
Angeles.  Located in the city of Diamond Bar at 20515 Flintgate Drive.  APN 8762-034-002.   
 
C-20971 - Mujahid Hussain and Kathy B. Hussain 
08-SBd-15-PM 43.7 - Parcel 20966-1 - EA 355569. 
RWC Date:  01/03/14; RTL Date:  02/03/14.  Freeway - add northbound mixed flow lane with 
auxiliary lane; reconstruct D and E Streets and the Stoddard Wells interchange.  Authorizes 
condemnation of land in fee for a State highway and extinguishment of abutter’s rights of access.  
Located in the city of Victorville near the northeast quadrant of the E Street Interchange.   
APN 0478-041-58.   
 
C-20972 - Heirs and Devisees of Virginia B. Yeager 
08-SBd-38-PM 5.30 - Parcel 22432-1, 2 - EA 0M4509. 
RWC Date:  06/03/13; RTL Date:  06/28/13.  Conventional highway - add left turn pockets.  
Authorizes condemnation of land in fee for a State highway, and a temporary easement for 
construction purposes.  Located in the unincorporated area of Mentone at 2411 Mill Creek Road.  
APN 0298-293-11.   
 
C-20973 - Ben F. Gosser, Trustee, etc., et al. 
08-SBd-247-PM 3.83 - Parcel 21829-1 - EA 0F6609. 
RWC Date:  09/06/13; RTL Date:  09/20/13.  Conventional highway - widening to construct 
shoulders.  Authorizes condemnation of land in fee for a State highway.  Located near the town of 
Yucca Valley at 4224 Old Woman Springs Road.  APN 0597-061-14.   
 
C-20974 - Estate of Lucille Holland 
08-SBd-247-PM 3.97 - Parcel 21832-1 - EA 0F6609. 
RWC Date:  09/06/13; RTL Date:  09/20/13.  Conventional highway - widening to construct 
shoulders.  Authorizes condemnation of land in fee for a State highway.  Located in the town of 
Yucca Valley between the northeast corner of the intersection of SR 247 and New Horizons Street, 
and the southeast corner of the intersection of SR 247 and Wilhart Drive.  APN 0597-061-26.   
 
 



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.4b. 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 24, 2012 

  Page 5 of 5 
 

“Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

C-20975 - Bernadette I. Hock, et al. 
08-SBd-247-PM 7.22 - Parcel 21846-1 - EA 0F6609. 
RWC Date:  09/06/13; RTL Date:  09/20/13.  Conventional highway - widening to construct 
shoulders.  Authorizes condemnation of land in fee for a State highway.  Located near the town of 
Yucca Valley at the southwest corner of unpaved Junipero Trail.  APN 0629-032-47.   
 
C-20976 - Edward Maurice Lybeer, Trustee of the Lybeer 2006 Revocable Family Trust dated 12-
21-2006 
08-SBd-247-PM 7.40 - Parcel 21850-1 - EA 0F6609. 
RWC Date:  09/06/13; RTL Date:  09/20/13.  Conventional highway - widening to construct 
shoulders.  Authorizes condemnation of land in fee for a State highway.  Located north of the town 
of Yucca Valley at the northwest corner of SR 247 and Chaparral Road.  APN 0629-032-10.   
 
C-20977 - Inge Davidson, Trustee 
08-SBd-247-PM 9.57 - Parcel 21881-1 - EA 0F6609. 
RWC Date:  09/06/13; RTL Date:  09/20/13.  Conventional highway - widening to construct 
shoulders.  Authorizes condemnation of land in fee for a State highway.  Located near the town of 
Yucca Valley at 121 Old Woman Springs Road.  APN 0629-231-01.   
 
C-20978 - William Bedford, et al. 
10-SJ-4-PM 14.6 - Parcels 16457-1; 16485-1 - EA 0S1109. 
RWC Date: 05/23/13; RTL Date: 05/24/13.  Freeway - extend freeway from west end of  
SR 4 to Navy Drive.  Authorizes condemnation of land in fee for a State highway.  Located in the 
city of Stockton at 2345 Navy Drive.  APNs 163-320-03, -04.   

 
C-20979 - CBS Outdoor Advertising, Inc. 
10-SJ-99-PM 17.5 - Parcel 16390-(A) - EA 3A1009. 
RWC Date:  03/01/12; RTL Date:  06/04/12.  Freeway - widen to six lanes.  Authorizes 
condemnation of extinguishment of an easement for Signboard - CBS Outdoor Advertising, Inc.  
This is a post-cert parcel.  Located in the city of Stockton, east of the Northbound SR 99 and the 
railroad crossing.  APN’s 173-030-19; 173-140-29.   
 
 

 



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012 

 Reference No.: 2.4d. 
 Action Item 

 
From: NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer  
  

Prepared by: Brent L. Green 
 Chief  
 Division of Right of Way  
 and Land Surveys 

 
Subject: DIRECTOR’S DEEDS 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California Transportation 
Commission (Commission) authorize the execution of the Director’s Deeds summarized below.  The 
conveyance of excess State owned real property, including exchanges, is pursuant to Section 118 of 
the Streets and Highways Code. 
 
The Director’s Deeds included in this item involve an estimated current value of $727,450.  The State 
will receive a return of $733,450 from the sale of these properties.  A recapitulation of the items 
presented and corresponding maps are attached. 
 
ISSUE: 

 
01-04-Ala-238 PM 13.5x    Hayward 
Disposal Unit #DD 032738-01-01   0.17 acre  
Convey to: Michael J. O’Donnell    $190,000 (Appraisal $190,000) 
and Amanda L. Symons 
Direct sale to a current eligible tenant per Joint Stipulation of Class Settlement and Class Settlement 
Agreement and Release date December 17, 2010.  Selling price represents the appraised value for 
the subject property.  
 
02-04-Ala-238 PM 8.2x    Hayward 
Disposal Unit #DD 036224-01-01   0.28 acre  
Convey to: Joseph John Riley    $290,000 (Appraisal $290,000) 
Direct sale to a current eligible tenant per Joint Stipulation of Class Settlement and Class Settlement 
Agreement and Release date December 17, 2010.  Selling price represents the appraised value for 
the subject property.  
 
03-04-Ala-238 PM 12.6X    Hayward 
Disposal Unit #DD 036263-01-01   0.22 acre 
Convey to:  Zachary Bradford Lemley  $196,000 (Appraisal $190,000)                                     
Public sale. Selling price represents the highest bid received at public auction.  There were five 
active bidders.  
 
 



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.4d. 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 24, 2012 

 Page 2 of 2 
 

 
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

04-04-Ala-880 PM 33.6    Oakland 
Disposal Unit #DK 035820-01-01   2.03 acres  
Convey to: City of Oakland,     $0 (Appraisal N/A) 
a Municipal corporation  
Direct conveyance for no monetary consideration.  The conveyance is pursuant to the Purchase and 
Sale Agreement dated May 23, 2005 between the Department and the City for transfer of the subject 
parcel at zero cost.  
 
05-05-Mon-101 PM 96.7    Prunedale 
Disposal Unit #DD 002672-01-02   0.57 acre  
Convey to: Gary Dahl and Patricia Dahl  $3,300 (Appraisal $3,300) 
Direct Sale.  Selling price is the fair market value received from the only adjoining owner. The 
highest and best use of the subject property is as plottage to the adjoining property. 
 
06-05-Mon-101 PM 96.7    Prunedale 
Disposal Unit #DD 002845-01-01   0.31 acre  
Convey to: Dean A. Henningsen Trust  $1,850 (Appraisal $1,850) 
Direct Sale.  Selling price is the fair market value received from the only adjoining owner. The 
highest and best use of the subject property is as plottage to the adjoining property. 

 
07-05-SB-01 PM 22.8     Lompoc 
Disposal Unit #DD 002261-01-03   14.02 acres  
Convey to: County of Santa Barbara   $41,800 (Appraisal $41,800) 
Direct Sale.  Selling price is the fair market value received from a public agency. 

 
08-05-SBt-156 PM 11.64    Hollister 
Disposal Unit #DD 005228-01-01   8.38 acres  
Convey to: Joseph Tonascia and Karen Tonascia $10,500 (Appraisal $10,500) 
Direct Sale.  Selling price is the fair market value received from an adjoining owner of a landlocked 
parcel. 

 
09-09-Iny-395 PM 72.4    Independence 
Disposal Unit #DE 003778-01-01   0.78 acre  
Convey to: County of Inyo    $0 (Appraisal N/A) 
Direct Conveyance.  Conveyance is pursuant to Controlled Access Highway Agreement dated 
January 4, 2005 to transfer property rights to the county for the realignment of a county road as part 
of the Department’s project on US 395 near Independence. 
 
 
 
Attachments 



SUMMARY OF DIRECTOR'S DEEDS - 2.4d.

Table I - Volume by Districts            

Recovery %
% Return

Direct Public Non-Inventory Other Funded Total Current Estimated Return From Sales
District Sales Sales Conveyances Sales Items Value From Sales Current Value

01 0 0 0 $0.00 $0.00 0%
02 0 0 0 $0.00 $0.00 0%
03 0 0 0 $0.00 $0.00 0%
04 3 1 4 $670,000.00 $676,000.00 101%
05 4 0 4 $57,450.00 $57,450.00 100%
06 0 0 0 $0.00 $0.00 0%
07 0 0 0 $0.00 $0.00 0%
08 0 0 0 $0.00 $0.00 0%
09 1 0 1 $0.00 $0.00 0%
10 0 0 0 $0.00 $0.00 0%
11 0 0 0 $0.00 $0.00 0%
12 0 0 0 $0.00 $0.00 0%

Total 8 1 9 $727,450.00 $733,450.00 101%
 

Table II - Analysis by Type of Sale

PRESENTED TO CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION - October 24, 2012

               Recovery %
# of                       Current                  Return       % Return From Sales

   Type of Sale Items                Estimated Value               From Sales             Current Value
Direct Sales 8
Public Sales 1
Non-Inventory
Conveyances

Sub-Total 9
Other Funded
Sales 0

Total 9

Attachment A

$727,450.00

$727,450.00 $733,450.00

101%$733,450.00

103%
100%$537,450.00

$190,000.00

101%

$537,450.00
$196,000.00



s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 1A

s131600
Typewritten Text

s131600
Typewritten Text

s131600
Typewritten Text

s131600
Typewritten Text



s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 1B



s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 2A

s131600
Typewritten Text

s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 2A



s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 2B

s131600
Typewritten Text

s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 2B



s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 3A

s131600
Typewritten Text

s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 3A



s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 3B

s131600
Typewritten Text

s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 3B



s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 4A

s131600
Typewritten Text

s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 4A



s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 4B

s131600
Typewritten Text

s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 4B



s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 5A

s131600
Typewritten Text

s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 5A



s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 5B

s131600
Typewritten Text

s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 5B



s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 6A

s131600
Typewritten Text

s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 6A



s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 6B

s131600
Typewritten Text

s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 6B



s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 7A

s131600
Typewritten Text

s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 7A



s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 7B

s131600
Typewritten Text

s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 7B



s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 8A

s131600
Typewritten Text

s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 8A



s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 8B

s131600
Typewritten Text

s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 8B



s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 9A

s131600
Typewritten Text

s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 9A



s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 9B

s131600
Typewritten Text

s131600
Typewritten Text
 

s131600
Typewritten Text

s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 9B



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 

                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

M e m o r a n d u m  

 

To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 

            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012 

 
Reference No.: 2.5g.(1a) 

 Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 

 Chief Financial Officer  

Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti  

 Division Chief 

Transportation Programming 

 

Subject: FINANCIAL ALLOCATION AMENDMENT FOR PROPOSITION 1B LOCALLY 

ADMINISTERED CMIA PROJECT ON THE STATE HIGHWAY SYSTEM 

RESOLUTION CMIA-AA-1213-08, AMENDING RESOLUTION CMIA-A-1112-042 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

 

The California Department of Transportation recommends the California Transportation 

Commission (Commission) amend Resolution CMIA-A-1112-042 to de-allocate $1,633,000 in 

Proposition 1B Corridor Mobility Improvement Account (CMIA) funds from the US 101/Capitol 

Expressway-Yerba Buena Interchange project (PPNO 0460G) in Santa Clara County, thereby 

reducing the original CMIA construction allocation of $24,000,000 to $22,367,000, to reflect 

contract award savings. 

 

BACKGROUND: 

 

At its May 2012 meeting, the Commission approved Resolution CMIA-A-1112-042, allocating 

$24,000,000 in CMIA construction for the US 101/Capitol Expressway-Yerba Buena Interchange 

project.  The construction contract was awarded on August 2, 2012 with CMIA savings of 

$1,633,000.  

 

The necessary changes are reflected in strikethrough and bold on the attached revised vote box. 

 

RESOLUTION: 

 

Be it Resolved, that $24,000,000 in Corridor Mobility Improvement Account (CMIA) funds        

(304-6055) originally allocated under Resolution CMIA-A-1112-042 for the US 101/Capitol 

Expressway-Yerba Buena Interchange project (PPNO 0460G) in Santa Clara County is hereby 

amended by $1,633,000, reducing the original CMIA construction amount to $22,367,000 in 

accordance with the attached revised vote box. 

 

 

Attachment 



CTC Financial Vote List October 24, 2012 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 1 of 1 
 

 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 
Dist-Co-Rte 

Postmile 

Project Title 
Location 

Project Description 
Project Funding 

PPNO
Program/Year 

Phase 
Prgm’d Amount 

Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code

Amount by 
Fund Type

2.5g.(1a) Allocation Amendment - Proposition 1B – Locally Administered CMIA Resolution CMIA-AA-1213-08, 
 Projects on the State Highway System   Amending Resolution CMIA-A-1112-042 

1 
$24,000,000 
$22,367,000 

 
Santa Clara Valley 

Transportation 
Authority 

MTC 
04-SCl-101 
31.1/33.4 

 
US 101/Capitol Expressway-Yerba Buena Interchange.  In 
San Jose on US 101, extending from US 101 Tully Interchange 
to Yerba Buena Interchange.  Modify Capitol Expressway 
Interchange, construct NB slip-on ramp, SB off-ramp, and 
auxiliary lane between Capitol Expressway and Yerba Buena 
Interchange. 
 
Final Project Development:       N/A 
 
Final Right of Way:                    N/A 
 
(Project Scope is consistent with the baseline agreement 
approved under Resolution CMIA-P-1112-12B in March 2012.) 
 
(Future Consideration of Funding – Resolution E-09-75, 
October, 2009.) 
 
(Contributions from other sources: $3,100,000.) 
 
(Project CMIA funding is broken down as $20,900,000 
$19,267,000 CONST and $3,100,000 CONST ENG.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  Daily vehicle hours of delay savings 
anticipated - 3,530 hours. 
 
Amend Resolution CMIA-A-1112-042 to de-allocate 
$1,633,000 CMIA CONST to reflect award savings. 
 

04-0460G 
CMIA/11-12 

CONST 
$24,000,000 
$22,367,000 
0400020484 

4CONL 
1G3604 

 
2010-11 

304-6055 
CMIA 

20.20.721.000 
 

$24,000,000
$22,367,000 

 



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 

                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

M e m o r a n d u m  

 

To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 

            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012 

 
Reference No.: 2.5g.(1b) 

 Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 

 Chief Financial Officer  

Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti  

 Division Chief 

Transportation Programming 

 

Subject: FINANCIAL ALLOCATION AMENDMENT FOR PROPOSITION 1B LOCALLY 

ADMINISTERED CMIA PROJECT ON THE STATE HIGHWAY SYSTEM 

RESOLUTION CMIA-AA-1213-09, AMENDING RESOLUTION CMIA-A-1112-050 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

 

The California Department of Transportation recommends the California Transportation 

Commission (Commission) amend Resolution CMIA-A-1112-050 to de-allocate $2,044,000 in 

Proposition 1B Corridor Mobility Improvement Account (CMIA) funds from the I-880/Stevens 

Creek Interchange Improvements project (PPNO 0408G) in Santa Clara County, thereby reducing 

the original CMIA construction allocation of $41,275,000 to $39,231,000, to reflect contract award 

savings. 

 

BACKGROUND: 

 

At its May 2012 meeting, the Commission approved Resolution CMIA-A-1112-050, allocating 

$41,275,000 in CMIA construction for the I-880/Stevens Creek Interchange Improvements project.  

The construction contract was awarded on September 6, 2012 with CMIA savings of $2,044,000.  

 

The necessary changes are reflected in strikethrough and bold on the attached revised vote box. 

 

RESOLUTION: 

 

Be it Resolved, that $41,275,000 in Corridor Mobility Improvement Account (CMIA) funds        

(304-6055) originally allocated under Resolution CMIA-A-1112-050 for the I-880/Stevens Creek 

Interchange Improvements project (PPNO 0408G) in Santa Clara County is hereby amended by 

$2,044,000, reducing the original CMIA construction amount to $39,231,000 in accordance with the 

attached revised vote box. 

 

 

Attachment 



CTC Financial Vote List October 24, 2012 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 1 of 1 
 

 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 
Dist-Co-Rte 

Postmile 

Project Title 
Project Description 

Project Funding 

PPNO
Program/Year 

Phase 
Prgm’d Amount 

Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code

Amount by 
Fund Type

2.5g.(1b) Allocation Amendment - Proposition 1B – Locally Administered CMIA Project Resolution CMIA-AA-1213-09, 
 on the State Highway System   Amending Resolution CMIA-A-1112-050 

1 
$41,275,000 
$39,231,000 

 
Santa Clara Valley 

Transportation 
Authority 

MTC 
04-SCl-880 

0.7 
 

 
I-880/Stevens Creek Interchange Improvements.  On I-880 
and I-280 in the city of San Jose.  Reconfigure I-880/Stevens 
Creek Boulevard (eastern half); construct NB I-280 to NB I-880 
Direct Connector Ramp. 
 
(Future Consideration of Funding – Resolution E-11-77, 
October, 2011) 
 
(Project CMIA funding is broken out as $34,775,000  
$32,731,000 CONST and $6,500,000 CON ENG.) 
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $8,464,000.)  
 
Outcome/Outputs:  Daily vehicle-hours delay savings of about 
9,992 hours. 
 
Amend Resolution CMIA-A-1112-050 to de-allocate 
$2,044,000 CMIA CONST to reflect award savings. 
 

04-0408G 
CMIA/11-12 

CONST 
$41,275,000 
$39,231,000 
0400001081 

4CONL 
445604 

 
2011-12 

304-6055 
CMIA 

20.20.721.000 
 

$41,275,000
$39,231,000

 

 



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 

                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

M e m o r a n d u m  

 

To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 

            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012 

 
Reference No.: 2.5g.(1c) 

 Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 

 Chief Financial Officer  

Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti  

 Division Chief 

Transportation Programming 

 

Subject: FINANCIAL ALLOCATION AMENDMENT FOR PROPOSITION 1B LOCALLY 

ADMINISTERED CMIA/STIP PROJECT ON THE STATE HIGHWAY SYSTEM 

RESOLUTION CMIA-AA-1213-10, AMENDING RESOLUTION CMIA-A-1112-031 

RESOLUTION SLP1B-AA-1213-05, AMENDING RESOLUTION SLP1B-A-1112-17 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

 

The California Department of Transportation recommends the California Transportation 

Commission (Commission) amend Resolutions CMIA-A-1112-031 and SLP1B-A-1112-17 to de-

allocate $5,191,000 in Proposition 1B Corridor Mobility Improvement Account (CMIA) funds from 

the Watt Avenue at Route 50 Interchange Improvements project (PPNO 0127A) in Sacramento 

County, thereby reducing the original CMIA construction capital allocation of $17,300,000 to 

$12,109,000, to reflect contract award savings. 

 

BACKGROUND: 

 

At its April 2012 meeting, the Commission approved Resolutions CMIA-A-1112-031 and      

SLP1B-A-1112-17, allocating $17,300,000 in CMIA construction capital and $8,586,000 in State-

Local Partnership Program (SLPP) construction capital for the Watt Avenue at Route 50 Interchange 

Improvements project.  The construction contract was awarded on September 25, 2012 with CMIA 

savings of $5,191,000.  The entire SLPP allocation amount of $8,548,000 was used to award the 

contract.  

 

The necessary changes are reflected in strikethrough and bold on the attached revised vote box. 

 

RESOLUTION: 

 

Be it Resolved, that $17,300,000 in Corridor Mobility Improvement Account (CMIA) funds 

(304-6055) originally allocated under Resolution CMIA-A-1112-031 for the Watt Avenue at Route 

50 Interchange Improvements project (PPNO 0127A) in Sacramento County is hereby amended by 

$5,191,000, reducing the original CMIA construction capital amount to $12,109,000 and the overall 

project amount to $20,695,000 in accordance with the attached revised vote box. 

 

 

Attachment 



CTC Financial Vote List October 24, 2012 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 1 of 1 
 

 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 
Dist-Co-Rte 

Postmile 

Project Title 
Project Description 

Project Funding 

PPNO 
Program/Year 

Phase 
Prgm’d Amount 

Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code

Amount by 
Fund Type

2.5g.(1c)  Proposition 1B – Locally Administered Multi-Funded CMIA/SLPP Project Resolution CMIA-AA-1213-10,
 on the State Highway System   Amending Resolution CMIA-A-1112-031
  Resolution SLP1B-AA-1213-05,
  Amending Resolution SLP1B-A-1112-17

1 
$25,886,000 
$20,695,000 

 
Sacramento County 

SACOG 
03-Sac-50 

5.0/5.6 
 
 
 
 

 
Watt Ave @ Route 50 Interchange Improvements.  In the 
city of Sacramento, on Route 50 at Watt Avenue from La 
Riviera Drive to Kiefer Boulevard.  Modify the interchange, 
widen Watt Avenue, and add bike/pedestrian and public transit 
facilities.      
 
Final Project Development:       N/A 
 
Final Right of Way:                    N/A 
 
(Project scope is consistent with concurrent CMIA baseline 
proposed for approval under Resolution CMIA-P-1112-014B; 
April 2012.) 
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $9,754,000.)  
 
(The remaining RIP programming of $17,300,000 to return to 
Sacramento County regional share balance.)  
 
(Approved Consideration of Funding under Resolution 
E-12-15; April 2012)   
 
Outcome/Output:  Construction of new Overcrossing, ramps 
and bicycle/pedestrian pathway. 
 
Amend Resolution CMIA-A-1112-031 and Resolution 
SLP1B-A-1112-17 to de-allocate $5,191,000 CMIA CONST 
to reflect award savings. 
 

03-0127A 
TCRP / 11-12 

CONST 
$6,280,000 

 
RIP / 13-14 

CONST 
$0 
 

CMIA/11-12 
CONST 

$17,300,000 
$12,109,000 

 
 

SLPP/11-12 
CONST 

$8,586,000 
0300000425 

4CONL 
371204 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2012-13 
304-6055 

CMIA 
20.20.721.000 

 
 

2012-13 
304-6060 

SLPP 
20.20.724.000 

$17,300,000
$12,109,000

$8,586,000 

 



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 

                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

M e m o r a n d u m  

 

To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 

            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION  

CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012 

 
Reference No.: 2.5g.(1d) 

 Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 

 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti  

 Division Chief 

Transportation Programming 

 

Subject: FINANCIAL ALLOCATION AMENDMENT FOR PROPOSITION 1B CORRIDOR 

MOBILITY IMPROVEMENT ACCOUNT PROJECT ON THE STATE HIGHWAY SYSTEM 

            RESOLUTION CMIA-AA-1213-11, AMENDING RESOLUTION CMIA-A-1112-029 

 

  

RECOMMENDATION: 

 

The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California 

Transportation Commission (Commission) amend Resolution CMIA-A-1112-029 to de-allocate 

$5,754,000 in Proposition 1B Corridor Mobility Improvement Account (CMIA) Program funds from 

the I-880 Southbound HOV Lane Extension-South Segment (Marina to Davis) project (PPNO 

0036F) in Alameda County, thereby reducing the original CMIA construction capital allocation of 

$51,700,000 to $45,946,000, to reflect contract award savings. 

 

 

BACKGROUND: 

 

At its April 2012 meeting, the Commission approved Resolution CMIA-A-1112-029, allocating 

$51,700,000 in CMIA construction capital for the I-880 Southbound HOV Lane Extension-South 

Segment (Marina to Davis) project.  The construction contract was awarded on September 14, 2012 

with CMIA savings of $5,754,000.  

 

The necessary changes are reflected in strikethrough and bold on the attached revised vote box. 

 

RESOLUTION: 

 

Be it Resolved, that $51,700,000 in Proposition 1B Corridor Mobility Improvement Account 

(CMIA) funds (304-6055) originally allocated under Resolution CMIA-A-1112-029 for the I-880 

Southbound HOV Lane Extension-South Segment (Marina to Davis) project (PPNO 0036F) in 

Alameda County is hereby amended by $5,754,000, reducing the original CMIA construction capital 

amount to $45,946,000 in accordance with the attached revised vote box. 

  

Attachment 



CTC Financial Vote List October 24, 2012 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 1 of 1 
 

 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 
Dist-Co-Rte 

Postmile 

Project Title 
Project Description 

Project Funding 

PPNO
Program/Year 

Phase 
Prgm’d Amount 

Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code

Amount by 
Fund Type

2.5g.(1d) Allocation Amendment - Proposition 1B – State Administered CMIA Project  Resolution CMIA-AA-1213-11, 
  on the State Highway System Amending Resolution CMIA-A-1112-029 

1 
$58,600,000 
$52,846,000 

 
Department of 
Transportation 

MTC 
04-Ala-880 

22.6/24 
 

 
I-880 Southbound HOV Lane Extension- South Segment 
(Marina to Davis).  In Oakland and San Leandro, from Marina 
Boulevard to Davis Street.  Extend the existing southbound 
HOV lane.  The added scope includes improvements at the 
Davis Street Interchange. 
 
Final Project Development:  N/A 
 
Final Right of Way:  N/A 
 
(Future Consideration of Funding – Resolution E-11-03, 
January, 2011) 
 
(Project Scope is consistent with the baseline amendment 
approved under Resolution CMIA-PA-1112-024 in January 
2012.) 
 
(Contributions from local sources:  $800,000 $711,000) 
 
Outcome/Outputs:  When combined with North Segment 
(PPNO 0036J), the overall I-880 Southbound HOV Lane 
Extension project will result in daily vehicle-hours of delay 
savings of about 3,161 hours. 
 
Amend Resolution CMIA-A-1112-029 to de-allocate 
$5,754,000 CMIA CONST to reflect award savings. 
 

04-0036F 
CMIA/11-12 
CON ENG 
$6,900,000 

CONST 
$51,700,000 
$45,946,000 
0412000339 

4 
3A9214 

 
004-6055 

CMIA 
 

2011-12 
304-6055 

CMIA 
20.20.721.000 

 

$6,900,000

$51,700,000
$45,946,000

 
  

 



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 

                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

M e m o r a n d u m  

 

To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 

            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION  

CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012 

 
Reference No.: 2.5g.(1e) 

 Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 

 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti  

 Division Chief 

Transportation Programming 

 

Subject: FINANCIAL ALLOCATION AMENDMENT FOR PROPOSITION 1B CORRIDOR 

MOBILITY IMPROVEMENT ACCOUNT PROJECT ON THE STATE HIGHWAY SYSTEM 

            RESOLUTION CMIA-AA-1213-12, AMENDING RESOLUTION CMIA-A-1112-051 

RESOLUTION STIP1B-AA-1213-02, AMENDING STIP1B-A-1112-013 
  

RECOMMENDATION: 
 

The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California 

Transportation Commission (Commission) amend Resolutions CMIA-A-1112-051 and STIP1B-A-

1112-013 to de-allocate $3,141,000 in Proposition 1B Corridor Mobility Improvement Account 

(CMIA) Program funds from the Route 101 Marin Sonoma Narrows – Southerly Interchange at 

Redwood Landfill Road project (PPNO 0360J) in Marin County, thereby reducing the original 

CMIA construction capital allocation of $18,550,000 to $15,409,000, to reflect contract award 

savings. 
 

BACKGROUND: 

 

At its May 2012 meeting, the Commission approved Resolutions CMIA-A-1112-051 and  

STIP1B-A-1112-013, allocating $18,550,000 in CMIA construction capital for the Route 101 Marin 

Sonoma Narrows – Southerly Interchange at Redwood Landfill Road project.  The construction 

contract was awarded on September 14, 2012 with CMIA savings of $3,141,000.  The allocated 

Regional Improvement Program (RIP) funds will be fully spent as RIP savings do not meet the 

requirements of an AB 608 request.  The local contribution is based upon the segregated items 

relating to the scope of work being funded by the North Marin Water District. 
 

The necessary changes are reflected in strikethrough and bold on the attached revised vote box. 
 

RESOLUTION: 
 

Be it Resolved, that $18,550,000 in Corridor Mobility Improvement Account (CMIA) funds        

(304-6055) originally allocated under Resolutions CMIA-A-1112-051 and STIP1B-A-1112-013 for 

the Route 101 Marin Sonoma Narrows – Southerly Interchange at Redwood Landfill Road project 

(PPNO 0360J) in Marin County is hereby amended by $3,141,000, reducing the original CMIA 

construction capital amount to $15,409,000 and the overall project allocation to $26,523,000, in 

accordance with the attached revised vote box. 

  

Attachment 



CTC Financial Vote List October 24, 2012 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 1 of 1 
 

 
Project # 

Allocation Amount 
Recipient 

RTPA/CTC 
County 

Dist-Co-Rte 
Postmile 

Project Title 
Project Description 

Project Funding

PPNO
Program/Year 

Phase 
Prgm’d Amount 

Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program 

Code 
Amount by 
Fund Type

2.5g.(1e) Allocation Amendment - Proposition 1B – State-Administered Multi-Funded Resolution CMIA-AA-1213-12,
 CMIA/STIP Project on the State Highway System  Amending Resolution CMIA-A-1112-051 
   Resolution STIP1B-AA-1213-02,
  Amending Resolution STIP1B-A-1112-013

1 
$29,664,000 
$26,523,000 

 
Department of 
Transportation 

MTC 
Marin 

04N-Mrn-101 
23.3/27.6 

 

 
Route 101 Marin Sonoma Narrows - Southerly Interchange 
at Redwood Landfill Road.  Near Petaluma, at intersection of 
Redwood Landfill Road and Route 101.  Construct new 
interchange and frontage roads for San Antonio Road.   
(Contract B1) 
 
Final Project Development (IIP) 
 Support Estimate: $7,600,000 
 Programmed Amount: $7,600,000 
 Adjustment: $ 0 
 
Final Project Development (RIP) 
 Support Estimate: $3,543,000 
 Programmed Amount: $3,543,000 
 Adjustment: $ 0 
 
Final Right of Way(RIP) 
 Right of Way Estimate: $20,499,000 
 Programmed Amount: $10,849,000 
 Adjustment: $  9,650,000  (Debit) 
 
(Future Consideration of Funding – Resolution E-09-70, 
September 2009.) 
 
(Project Scope is consistent with the baseline agreement 
approved under Resolution CMIA-P-1112-05B in October 2011.) 
 
(A 12-month time extension for CON was approved at the 
August 2011 CTC meeting and expires on June 30, 2012.) 
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $2,492,000 $427,331) 
 
Outcome/Output:  When combined with other segments (PPNO 
0360F and 0360H), the Marin Sonoma Narrows project will result 
in daily vehicle-hours of delay savings of 10,368 hours. 
 
Amend Resolution CMIA-A-1112-051 to de-allocate 
$3,141,000 CMIA CONST to reflect award savings. 
 

04-0360J 
RIP / 10-11 
CON ENG 
$700,000 
CONST 

$11,114,000 
 

IIP/10-11 
CON ENG 
$4,150,000 

 
 

CMIA/11-12 
CONST 

$18,550,000 
$15,409,000 
0400000733 

4 
264074 

 
2010-11 

304-6058 
TFA 

20.20.075.600 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2011-12 
304-6055 

CMIA 
20.20.721.000 

$11,114,000

 

$18,550,000
$15,409,000

 



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 

                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

M e m o r a n d u m  

 

To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 

            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012 

 
Reference No.: 2.5g.(1f) 

 Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 

 Chief Financial Officer  

Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti  

 Division Chief 

Transportation Programming 

 

Subject: FINANCIAL ALLOCATION AMENDMENT FOR PROPOSITION 1B STATE 

ADMINISTERED CMIA/STIP PROJECT ON THE STATE HIGHWAY SYSTEM 

RESOLUTION CMIA-AA-1213-13, AMENDING RESOLUTION CMIA-A-1112-019 

RESOLUTION STIP1B-1213-02, AMENDING RESOLUTION FP-11-26 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

 

The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California 

Transportation Commission (Commission) amend Resolutions CMIA-A-1112-019 and FP-11-26 to 

de-allocate $6,069,000 in Proposition 1B Corridor Mobility Improvement Account (CMIA) funds, 

and reduce the Proposition 1B State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) allocation amount 

by $4,450,000, for the State Route 219 Widening, Phase 2 project (PPNO 9940C) in Stanislaus 

County, thereby reducing the original CMIA construction allocation of $18,813,000 to $12,744,000, 

and reducing the original STIP construction allocation of $4,947,000 to $497,000, to reflect contract 

award savings. 

 

ISSUE: 

 

The Department and the Stanislaus Council of Governments (StanCOG) are requesting to de-allocate 

$6,069,000 in Proposition 1B CMIA funds, and adjust Stanislaus County’s regional shares by 

$4,450,000, for the State Route 219, Phase 2 project in Stanislaus County in accordance with 

Assembly Bill 608.  

 

BACKGROUND: 

 

At its December 2011 meeting, the Commission approved Resolution CMIA-A-1112-019 and  

FP-11-26, allocating $18,813,000 in CMIA construction capital and $4,947,000 in STIP construction 

capital for the State Route 219 Widening, Phase 2 project.  The budget also included $2,240,000 of 

federal Demonstration (Demo) funds for a total construction budget of $26,000,000.   

 

The Commission approved Resolution CMIA-PA-1112-017 at its December 2011 meeting, which 

fixed StanCOG’s contribution at 27.64 percent of the contract allotment and allowed StanCOG to 

maximize the use of Demo funds.  The construction contract was awarded on August 30, 2012 for 

$17,612,000, which means StanCOG’s share of the contract allotment is $4,868,000.   

 

The project had $2,131,000 of Demo Right of Way savings, which has been transferred to 

construction for a total of $4,371,000 of Demo funds.  Therefore, the construction allotment includes 



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.5g.(1f) 

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 24, 2012 

 Page 2 of 3 

 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

$497,000 of STIP funds and $12,744,000 of CMIA funds, leaving STIP savings of $4,450,000 and 

CMIA savings of $6,069,000. 

 

Section 188.8 of the Streets and Highways Code allows the Commission to adjust an allocation 

amount for a capital outlay project in the STIP if the construction contract award amount for the 

project is less than 80 percent of the engineer’s final estimate.  The result would be an adjustment to 

interregional and/or county shares.  The legislation is permissive and it is understood that 

adjustments to allocations are at the discretion of the Commission. 

 

The following table summarizes the project award information. 

 

Item Demo STIP CMIA  Total 

Contractor’s Bid Amount $3,892,903 $442,638 $11,350,070 $15,685,611 

Supplemental Work $146,577 $16,666 $427,357 $590,600 

State Furnished Materials $123,372 $14,028 $359,700 $497,100 

Contingencies $208,148 $23,667 $606,873 $838,689 

Total Project Award Allotment
1
 $4,371,000 $497,000 $12,744,000 $17,612,000 

Allocation $2,240,000 $4,947,000 $18,813,000 $26,000,000 

Adjustment $2,131,000 ($4,450,000) ($6,069,000) ($8,388,000) 
1 

Rounded to the nearest thousand 

 

The necessary changes are reflected in strikethrough and bold on the attached revised vote box. 

 

RESOLUTION: 

 

Be it Resolved, that $18,813,000 in Corridor Mobility Improvement Account (CMIA) funds 

(304-6055) originally allocated under Resolution CMIA-A-1112-019 for the State Route 219 

Widening, Phase 2 project (PPNO 9940C) in Stanislaus County is hereby amended by $6,069,000, 

reducing the original CMIA construction capital amount to $12,744,000 in accordance with the 

attached revised vote box. 

 

Be it further Resolved, pursuant to Section 188.8 of the Streets and Highways Code, that the amount 

of State Transportation Improvement Program funds (304-6058) allocated on December 15, 2011, 

under Resolutions CMIA-A-1112-019 and FP-11-26, for the State Route 219, Phase 2 project in 

Stanislaus County (PPNO 9940C) also be adjusted by $4,450,000 to $497,000 in accordance with 

the attached revised vote box. 

 

  



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.5g.(1f) 

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 24, 2012 

 Page 3 of 3 

 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

REVISES:  SR 219 Widening, Phase 2 (PPNO 9940C) 

 

 
 

 

Attachment 

4,300 15,150 17,612  

0

Proposed 42,662 42,662     3,100 2,500

 

3,100 2,50026,000  

0 0 

 17,281

 (2,131) (8,388)Change (10,519) (10,519)    

Total

Existing 53,181 53,181     4,300

    Proposed 4,480 4,480    109 4,371  

(2,131) 2,131Change 0 0

 

Demo                                    

Existing 4,480 4,480

12,744    

2,240 2,240

  Proposed 12,744 12,744     

Change (6,069) (6,069)

18,813

(6,069)

State Bond (CMIA)                           

Existing 18,813 18,813

 3,100 2,500 4,300  15,041 49725,438    

0(4,450) 0 00 (4,450)

Implementing Agency: (by 

component)

FUND TOTAL

15/1614/1513/1412/13Prior

Project Totals by Fiscal Year

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

2010-11 2.9 4.9 219

Project Totals by Component

CONR/W16/17 PA&ED PS&E

RIP                                     

Existing 29,888 29,888 3,100 2,500 4,300

SR 219 Widening, Phase 2

Near Salida, on Route 219 from Morrow Road to Route 108.                                                                                                                                                  

Widen to 4 lanes.                                                                                                                                                                     

RTPA/CTC:

Project Title:

R/W 

Supp

CON 

Supp

Change

Proposed

(4,450)

25,438

9940C 0A872

PA&ED

R/W

Location

Description:

Stanislaus 10

Route/Corridor

15,041

Stanislaus Council of Governments

County District PPNO EA Element Const. Year

Caltrans

PM Ahead

PS&E

CON

Caltrans

4,947

PM Back

Caltrans

Caltrans

CO



CTC Financial Vote List October 24, 2012 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 1 of 1 
 

 
Project # 

Allocation Amount 
Recipient 

RTPA/CTC 
County 

Dist-Co-Rte 
Postmile 

Project Title 
Project Description 

Project Funding

PPNO 
Program/Year 

Phase 
Prgm’d Amount 

Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code

Amount by 
Fund Type

2.5g.(1f) Allocation Amendment - Proposition 1B – State-Administered Multi-Funded Resolution CMIA-AA-1213-13,
 STIP/CMIA Project on the State Highway System    (AB 608) Amending Resolution CMIA-A-1112-019 
  Resolution STIP1B-1213-02,
  Amending Resolution FP-11-26

1 
$23,760,000 
$13,241,000 

 
Department of 
Transportation 

StanCOG 
Stanislaus 

10N-Sta-219 
2.9/4.9 

 

 
State Route 219 Widening – Phase 2. 
Near Salida, on Route 219 from Morrow Road to Route 108.  
Widen to 4 lanes. 
 
Final Project Development:  (RIP) 
 Support Estimate: $ 3,100,000 
 Programmed Amount: $ 2,000,000 
 Adjustment: $ 1,100,000 (Debit) 
 
Final Right of Way:   (RIP) 
 Right of Way Estimate:   $17,541,000 
 Programmed Amount: $16,760,000 
 Adjustment:   $   0 (< 20%) 
 
(An eight-month time extension for CON was approved at the 
June 2011 CTC meeting and expires on February 28, 2012.) 
 
(Future Consideration of Funding under Resolution  
E-04-16; August 2004.) 
 
(Project scope is consistent with the baseline agreement 
approved under Resolution CMIA-PA-0708-015 in June 2008.) 
 
(Contributions from other sources: $4,480,000 $4,371,000.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  Daily Travel Time Savings of 1,302 hours.  
Peak Period Time Savings of 51,851 minutes. 
 
(STIP CONST award savings of $4,450,000 to be returned 
to Stanislaus County regional shares.) 
 
Amend Resolution CMIA-A-1112-019 and Resolution  
FP-11-26 to de-allocate $6,069,000 CMIA CONST to reflect 
award savings. 
 

10-9940C 
RIP / 10-11 

CONST ENG 
$4,300,000 

CONST 
$4,947,000 
$497,000 

 
CMIA/10-11 

CONST 
$18,813,000 
$12,744,000 
1000000013 

4 
0A8724 

 
 

 
 

2010-11 
304-6058 

TFA 
20.20.075.600  

 
 
 

2011-12 
304-6055 

CMIA 
20.20.721.000 

$4,947,000
$497,000

$18,813,000
$12,744,000

  

 



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 

                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

M e m o r a n d u m  

 

To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 

            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012 

 
Reference No.: 2.5g.(1g) 

 Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 

 Chief Financial Officer  

Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti  

 Division Chief 

Transportation Programming 

 

Subject: FINANCIAL ALLOCATION AMENDMENT FOR PROPOSITION 1B STATE 

ADMINISTERED CMIA PROJECT ON THE STATE HIGHWAY SYSTEM 

RESOLUTION CMIA-AA-1213-05, AMENDING RESOLUTION CMIA-A-1112-030 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

 

The California Department of Transportation recommends the California Transportation 

Commission (Commission) amend Resolution CMIA-A-1112-030 to de-allocate a total of 

$71,989,000 in Proposition 1B Corridor Mobility Improvement Account (CMIA) funds from the I-5 

Carpool Lane – Orange County Line to I-605 Segment 3 (PPNO 4154) and Segment 4 (PPNO 4155) 

in Los Angeles County.  The original overall CMIA construction capital allocation is reduced from 

$303,063,000 to $231,074,000 as follows: 

 Segment 3 – De-allocate $42,289,000 (from $131,736,000 to $89,447,000) 

 Segment 4 – De-allocate $29,700,000 (from $171,327,000 to $141,627,000) 

 

BACKGROUND: 

 

At its April 2012 meeting, the Commission approved Resolution CMIA-A-1112-030, allocating a 

total of $303,063,000 in CMIA construction capital for the I-5 Carpool Lane – Orange County Line 

to I-605 (Segment 3 and 4) projects in Los Angeles County.  These construction contracts were 

awarded on August 14, 2012 and August 23, 2012 with CMIA savings of $71,989,000.  

 

The necessary changes are reflected in strikethrough and bold on the attached revised vote box. 

 

RESOLUTION: 

 

Be it Resolved, that $303,063,000 in Corridor Mobility Improvement Account (CMIA) funds        

(304-6055) originally allocated under Resolution CMIA-A-1112-030 for the I-5 Carpool Lane – 

Orange County Line to I-605 (Segment 3 and 4) projects (PPNO 4154 and 4155) in Los Angeles 

County is hereby amended by $71,989,000, reducing the original CMIA construction capital amount 

to $231,074,000 in accordance with the attached revised vote box. 

 

 

Attachments 



CTC Financial Vote List October 24, 2012 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 1 of 1 
 

 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 
Dist-Co-Rte 

Postmile 

Project Title 
Project Description 

Project Funding 

PPNO
Program/Year 

Phase 
Prgm’d Amount 

Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code

Amount by 
Fund Type

2.5g.(1g)  Allocation Amendment - Proposition 1B State Administered CMIA Project Resolution CMIA-AA-1213-05
 on the State Highway System  Amending Resolution CMIA-A-1112-030

1 
$146,997,000 
$104,708,000 

 
Department of 
Transportation 

LACMTA 
07-LA-5 
2.4/4.2 

 

 
I-5 Carpool Lane - Orange County Line to I-605 (Segment 
3).   
In Norwalk from Shoemaker Avenue to Silverbow Avenue, add 
HOV and mixed flow lane in each direction.   
 
Final Project Development (IIP) 
 Support Estimate: $3,089,000 
 Programmed Amount: $3,089,000 
 Adjustment: $ 0 
 
 
Final Right of Way (RIP) 
 Right of Way Estimate: $10,697,000 
 Programmed Amount: $10,697,000 
 Adjustment: $ 0 
 
(Project scope is consistent with amended baseline 
agreement approved under Resolution CMIA-PA-1011-015 in 
November 2010.) 
 
(Future Consideration of Funding – Resolution E-08-09, 
August 2008).   
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $49,330,000)  
 
Outcome/Outputs:  Realign and reconstruct all lanes with one 
additional mixed flow lane in each direction. 
 
Amend Resolution CMIA-A-1112-030 to de-allocate  
$42,289,000 CMIA CONST to reflect award savings.  
 

07-4154 
CMIA/11-12 
CON ENG 

$15,261,000 
CONST 

$131,736,000 
$89,447,000 
0700001833 

4 
215934 

 
004-6055 

CMIA 
 

2011-12 
304-6055 

CMIA 
20.20.721.000 
 

$15,261,000

$131,736,000
$89,447,000

 
  

2 
$188,020,000 
$158,320,000 

 
Department of 
Transportation 

LACMTA 
07-LA-5 
4.0/5.9 

 

 
I-5 Carpool Lane - Orange County Line to I-605 (Segment 
4).  In Norwalk from Silverbow Avenue to Orr and Day Road 
Overhead.  Widening I-5 with HOV and mixed flow lanes.   
 
Final Project Development (IIP) 
 Support Estimate: $2,498,000 
 Programmed Amount: $2,498,000 
 Adjustment: $ 0 
 
Final Right of Way (RIP) 
 Right of Way Estimate: $85,485,000 
 Programmed Amount: $85,485,000 
 Adjustment: $ 0 
 
(Future consideration of funding – Resolution E-08-09, August 
2008).   
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $101,190,000)  
 
Outcome/Outputs:  Realign and reconstruct all lanes with one 
additional mixed flow lane and one HOV lane in each 
direction. 
 
Amend Resolution CMIA-A-1112-030 to de-allocate 
$29,700,000 CMIA CONST to reflect award savings. 

07-4155 
CMIA/11-12 
CON ENG 

$16,693,000 
CONST 

$171,327,000 
$141,627,000 
0700001834 

4 
215944 

 
004-6055 

CMIA 
 

2011-12 
304-6055 

CMIA 
20.20.721.000 
 

$16,693,000

$171,327,000
$141,627,000

 
  

 



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

M e m o r a n d u m  
 

To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012 

 Reference No.: 2.5g.(1h) 
 Action Item 

 
From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer  

Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti  
 Division Chief 

Transportation Programming 
 

Subject: FINANCIAL ALLOCATION AMENDMENT FOR PROPOSITION 1B LOCALLY 
ADMINISTERED CMIA PROJECT ON THE STATE HIGHWAY SYSTEM 
RESOLUTION CMIA-AA-1213-14, AMENDING RESOLUTION CMIA-A-1112-057 
RESOLUTION STIP1B-AA-1213-03, AMENDING RESOLUTION STIP1B-A-1112-015 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 

 
The California Department of Transportation recommends the California Transportation 
Commission (Commission) amend Resolutions CMIA-A-1112-057 and STIP1B-A-1112-015 to  
de-allocate $18,591,000 in Proposition 1B Corridor Mobility Improvement Account (CMIA) funds 
from the I-215 Widening/Scott Road to Nuevo Road project (PPNO 9991G) in Riverside County, 
thereby reducing the original CMIA construction allocation of $57,370,000 to $38,779,000, to 
reflect contract award savings. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
At its May 2012 meeting, the Commission approved Resolutions CMIA-A-1112-057 and  
STIP1B-A-1112-015, allocating $57,370,000 in CMIA and $56,000,000 in Regional Improvement 
Program (RIP) funds for construction for the I-215 Widening/Scott Road to Nuevo Road project.  
The CMIA allocated amount includes $15,000,000 for construction support. 
 
The construction contract was awarded on September 12, 2012 with a total award savings of 
$21,500,000.  Being a locally-administered project, this project is not eligible for an AB 608 request 
to adjust county RIP shares to reflect award savings.  Therefore, the allocated RIP funds will be fully 
spent.  Based upon proportional contribution of CMIA and local funds, the CMIA savings come out 
to be $18,591,000. 
 
The necessary changes are reflected in strikethrough and bold on the attached revised vote box. 
 
RESOLUTION: 
 
Be it Resolved, that $57,370,000 in Corridor Mobility Improvement Account (CMIA) funds        
(304-6055) originally allocated under Resolutions CMIA-A-1112-057 and STIP1B-A-1112-015 for 
the I-215 Widening/Scott Road to Nuevo Road project (PPNO 9991G) in Riverside County is hereby 
amended by $18,591,000, reducing the original CMIA construction amount to $38,779,000 and the 
overall project amount to $94,779,000, in accordance with the attached revised vote box. 
 
Attachment 



CTC Financial Vote List October 24, 2012 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 1 of 1 
 

 
Project # 

Allocation Amount 
Recipient 

RTPA/CTC 
County 

Dist-Co-Rte 
Postmile 

Project Title 
Project Description 

Project Funding

PPNO
Program/Year 

Phase 
Prgm’d Amount 

Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program 

Code 
Amount by 
Fund Type

2.5g.(1h)  Allocation Amendment - Proposition 1B – Locally Administered Resolution CMIA-AA-1213-14,
 Multi-Funded STIP/CMIA Project on the State Highway System  Amending Resolution CMIA-A-1112-057
   Resolution STIP1B-AA-1213-03,
  Amending Resolution STIP1B-A-1112-015

1 
$113,370,000 
$94,779,000 

 
Riverside County 

Transportation 
Commission        

RCTC 
Riverside 

08S-Riv-215 
R14.2/28.5 

 

 
I-215 Widening/Scott Road to Nuevo Road.  In and near 
Perris, from Scott Road to Nuevo Road.  Construct a third mixed-
flow lane in each direction. 
 
Final Project Development: N/A 
 
Final Right of Way Share Adjustment: N/A 
 
(Future Consideration of Funding under Resolution E-11-75; 
October 2011.) 
 
(Concurrent CMIA Program Amendment / Baseline Agreement 
under Resolution CMIA-PA-1112-017 & CMIA-P-1112-018B; 
May 2012.) 
 
(Project CMIA funding is broken out as $42,370,000 $23,779,000 
CONST and $15,000,000 CON ENG.) 
 
(Contributions from other sources: $6,630,000 $3,721,000) 
 
Outcome/Output: Daily Travel Time Savings: 10,232 hours.  
Peak Period Time Savings: 675,330 minutes. 
 
 Amend Resolution CMIA-A-1112-057 to de-allocate 
$18,591,000 CMIA CONST to reflect award savings. 
 

08-9991G 
RIP / 12-13 

CONST 
$56,000,000 

 
 

CMIA / 11-12 
CONST 

$57,370,000 
$38,779,000 
0800000116 

4CONL 
0F162 

 

 
2010-11 

304-6058 
TFA 

20.20.075.600 
 
 

2012-13 
304-6055 

CMIA 
20.20.721.000 

 

$56,000,000

$57,370,000
$38,779,000

 



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

M e m o r a n d u m  

 

To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012 

 Reference No.: 2.5g.(5b) 
 Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer  

Prepared by: Denix Anbiah 
 Division Chief  
 Local Assistance 

 

Subject: FINANCIAL ALLOCATION AMENDMENT FOR PROPOSITION 1B LOCALLY 
ADMINISTERED TCIF PROJECT OFF THE STATE HIGHWAY SYSTEM    
RESOLUTION TCIF-AA-1213-05, AMENDING RESOLUTION TCIF-A-1011-01 
 

  
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The California Department of Transportation recommends the California Transportation 
Commission (Commission) amend Resolution TCIF-A-1011-01 to de-allocate $6,478,000 in Trade 
Corridor Improvement Funds (TCIF) for Project 17, Alameda Corridor East (ACE): Gateway - 
Valley View Grade Separation Project (TC17) in Los Angeles County, reducing the original TCIF 
allocation of $25,570,000 to $19,092,000, to reflect contract award savings. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
At its January 2011 meeting, the Commission allocated $25,570,000 in TCIF funds under Resolution  
TCIF-A-1011-01, to project 17, the Alameda Corridor East (ACE): Gateway - Valley View Grade 
Separation project. The contract has been awarded with a savings of $6,478,000 in TCIF funds.  
 
The necessary changes are reflected in strikethrough and bold on the attached revised vote list.  
 
RESOLUTION:  
 
Be it Resolved, that the $25,570,000 in the Trade Corridor Improvement Fund (104-6056) funds 
originally allocated under Resolution TCIF-A-1011-01 for project 17, the Alameda Corridor East 
(ACE): Gateway - Valley View Grade Separation Project (TC17) in Los Angeles County, is hereby 
amended by $6,478,000, reducing the TCIF financial allocation from $25,570,000 to $19,092,000, in 
accordance with the attached revised vote list.  
 
 
Attachment 



CTC Financial Vote List October 24, 2012 

2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 1 of 1 
 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 

District-County 

 
Project Title 

Location 
Project Description 

PPNO 
Program/Year 

Phase 
Prgm’d Amount 

Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA 

 
Budget Year 

Item # 
Fund Type 

Program Code 
Amount by 
Fund Type 

2.5g.(5b) Allocation Amendment - Proposition 1B – Locally Administered TCIF Resolution TCIF-AA-1213-05, 
 Projects off the State Highway System Amending Resolution TCIF-A-1011-01 

1 
$25,570,000 
$19,092,000 

 
City of Santa Fe 

Springs 
LACMTA 

07-Los Angeles 

 
Alameda Corridor East (ACE): Gateway - Valley View 
Grade Separation Project. TCIF Project 17. In the cities of 
Santa Fe Springs and La Mirada, on Valley View 
Avenue/Stage Road at Milepost 158.41 on the Burlington 
Northern Santa Fe Railroad (BNSF) rail line. 
 
(CEQA – CE, 01/06/04.) 
NEPA – CE, 08/31/05, re-validated 03/1/10.) 
 
(Concurrent TCRP Program Amendment under 
Resolution TAA-12-03; October 2012.) 
 
(Contributions from local sources: $2,900,000.) 
 
Outcome/Output: Project will increase the efficiency on the 
BNSF main east-west corridor to accommodate the existing 
number of trains utilizing this corridor and future increase in 
the speed and volume of freight service and planned 
passenger rail service. The project will also enhance safety 
and traffic flow on Valley View and Stage Road through 
elimination of the at-grade crossing at PM 158.41 on the 
BNSF/LOSSAN rail corridor. 
 
Amend Resolution TCIF-A-1011-01 to de-allocate 
$6,478,000 in TCIF Bond Program CONST to reflect 
contract award savings. 
 

 
07-TC17 

TCIF/09-10 
CONST 

$25,570,000 
0700020895 

933889L 

 
2009-10 
104-6056 

TCIF 
20.30.210.300 

 
 
 

 
 

$25,570,000 
$19,092,000 

 



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

 M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:      CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
          CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSSION

CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012 

 Reference No.: 2.9a. 
 Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti 
 Division Chief 
 Transportation Programming 

 
Subject: TECHNICAL CORRECTION TO PREVIOUSLY APPROVED RESOLUTION- 
 RESOLUTION CMIA-AA-1011-004 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The California Department of Transportation recommends the California Transportation 
Commission (Commission) approve a technical correction to Resolution CMIA-AA-1011-004 
originally approved January 20, 2011. 
 
ISSUE: 
 
At its January 2011 meeting, the Commission approved Resolution CMIA-AA-1011-004 to  
de-allocate $596,000 of Corridor Mobility Improvement Account (CMIA) funds from the I-205 
Auxiliary Lanes project (PPNO 1111) in San Joaquin County.  A technical correction is needed to 
correct the contributions from local sources note in the vote box attachment.   
 
There is no change to the Book Item Memorandum. 
 
The required changes are reflected in strikethrough and bold on the attached document. 

 
Attachment 
 



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting:    January 19-20, 2011 
                        Technically Corrected October 24, 2012 

 Reference No.: 2.5g.(1a) 
 Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer  

Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti 
 Division Chief 

Transportation Programming 
 

Subject: FINANCIAL ALLOCATION AMENDMENT FOR PROPOSITION 1B STATE 
ADMINISTERED CMIA PROJECTS ON THE STATE HIGHWAY SYSTEM 
RESOLUTION CMIA-AA-1011-004, AMENDING RESOLUTION CMIA-A-0910-007 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California 
Transportation Commission (Commission) amend Resolution CMIA-A-0910-007 to de-allocate 
$596,000 in Corridor Mobility Improvement Account (CMIA) funds from the I-205 Auxiliary Lanes 
project (PPNO 1111) in San Joaquin County, thereby reducing the original allocation of $6,766,000 
to $6,170,000 to reflect contract award savings. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
In February 2010, the Commission approved Resolution CMIA-A-0910-005 allocating $2,900,000 
CMIA Support (004-6055) to the I-205 Auxiliary Lanes project (PPNO 1111) in San Joaquin 
County.  In April 2010, the Commission approved Resolution CMIA-A-0910-007 allocating 
$6,766,000 CMIA Capital (304-6055), bringing the total CMIA funding for this project to 
$9,666,000.  The contract was awarded on October 12, 2010 with savings of $596,000. 
 
The necessary changes are reflected in strikethrough and bold on the attached revised vote list. 
 
RESOLUTION: 
 
Be it resolved, that $6,766,000 in Corridor Mobility Improvement Account (CMIA) funds          
(304-6055) originally allocated under Resolution CMIA-A-0910-007 for the I-205 Auxiliary Lanes 
project (PPNO 1111) in San Joaquin County, is hereby amended by $596,000, reducing the CMIA 
capital amount to $6,170,000 and overall amount allocated for the project to $9,070,000, in 
accordance with the attached revised vote list. 
 
 
Attachment 



CTC Financial Vote List January 19-20, 2011 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters    Technically Corrected October 24, 2012 
 

  Page 1 of 1 
 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 
Dist-Co-Rte 

Postmile 

Location 
Project Description 

Project Funding 

EA 
PPNO 

Program/Year 
Phase 

Prgm’d Amount

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Amount by 
Fund Type

2.5g.(1a)  State Administered CMIA Projects on the State Highway System   Resolution CMIA-AA-1011-004 
Amending Resolution CMIA-A-0910-007 

1 
$6,766,000 
$6,170,000 

 
Department of 
Transportation 

SJCOG 
San Joaquin 
10N-SJ-205 

1.9/R7.9 
 

 
In Tracy, from 0.5 miles east of Mountain House Parkway to 
0.4 miles east of Holly Drive.  Construct eastbound and 
westbound auxiliary, acceleration, and deceleration lanes at 
various locations. 
 
(Allocation request for CONST ENG [$2,900,000] was 
approved February 2010.  Savings of $12,721,000 
$13,317,000 CONST and $1,200,000 CONST ENG to be 
returned to the CMIA program.) 
 
 (Project scope is consistent with CMIA amendment 
approved on 8/13/09 [Resolution CMIA-PA-0910-007].) 
 
(Contributions from local sources:  $6,240,000 $5,690,000.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  Daily Travel Time Savings of 3,150 hours; 
Peak Period Time Savings of 125,440 minutes. 
 
Amend Resolution CMIA-A-0910-007 to de-allocate 
$596,000 CONST to reflect award savings. 
 

0Q270 
10-1111 

CMIA / 09-10 
 

CONST 
$6,766,000 
$6,170,000 

 
 

2009-10 
304-6055 

CMIA 
 
  

 
$6,766,000
$6,170,000

 



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

 M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:      CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
          CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSSION

CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012 

 Reference No.: 2.9b. 
 Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Denix Anbiah 
 Chief 
 Division of Local Assistance 

 
Subject: TECHNICAL CORRECTION TO PREVIOUSLY APPROVED RESOLUTION- 
 RESOLUTION SLP1B-A-1112-33 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The California Department of Transportation recommends the California Transportation 
Commission (Commission) approve a technical correction to Resolution SLP1B-A-1112-33 
originally approved on June 27-28, 2012. 
 
ISSUE: 
 
At its June 2012 meeting, the Commission approved Resolution SLP1B-1112-33 to allocate 
$3,422,000 for the Moulten Parkway Smart Street Segment 3 Phase II locally administered  
State-Local Partnership Program project in Orange County.  A technical correction is needed in the 
vote box to revise the applicant from “Orange County Transportation Authority” to ”Orange 
County”. 
 
There is no change to the Book Item Memorandum. 
 
The required changes are reflected in strikethrough and bold on the attached documents. 

 
Attachment 
 



CTC Financial Vote List June 27-28, 2012 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters  Technically Corrected October 24, 2012 
 

  Page 1 of 1 
 

 
Project # 

Allocation Amount 
Applicant 

RTPA/CTC 
Dst-County 

Project Title 
Location 

Project Description

Program/Year 
Phase    

Prog’d amount 
Project ID

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code 

Amount by 
Fund Type

2.5g.(10b) Proposition 1B – Locally Administered State-Local Partnership Program (SLPP)                   Resolution SLP1B-A-1112-33 
                  Projects off the State Highway System    

1 
$3,422,000 

 
Orange County 

Transportation Authority 
Orange County 

OCTA 
12-Orange 

 
Moulton Parkway Smart Street Segment 3 Phase II. On 
Moulton Parkway, from approximately 400 feet north of El Toro 
Road to the city limits approximately 500 feet north of Santa 
Maria Avenue, in the City of Laguna Woods.  
 
(Future Consideration of Funding – Resolution E-12-19,  
April 2012.)  
 
(Contributions from other sources: $3,422,000.)  
 
Outcome/Output: This project will enhance pedestrian and 
bicycle access and safety, smooth out the traffic flow through 
signal modifications and turn channelizations, and reduce traffic 
congestion by increasing capacity.  

 
SLPP/12-13 

CONST 
$3,422,000 

1212000156 
 

 
2010-11 

104-6060 
SLPP 

20.30.210.200 

$3,422,000

 



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

 M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:      CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
          CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSSION

CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012 

 Reference No.: 2.9c. 
 Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Ryan Chamberlain 
 Division Chief 
 Transportation Planning 

 
Subject: TECHNICAL CORRECTION TO PREVIOUSLY APPROVED RESOLUTION- 
 RESOLUTION TCIF-P-1213-08 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The California Department of Transportation recommends the California Transportation 
Commission (Commission) approve a technical correction to Resolution TCIF-P-1213-08 originally 
approved September 27, 2012. 
 
ISSUE: 
 
At its September 2012 meeting, the Commission approved Resolution TCIF-P-1213-08 an 
amendment to the Trade Corridors Improvement Fund (TCIF) Project Baseline Agreement for 
Project 32, Ports Rail System – Tier 1 (West Basin Road Rail Access Improvements) project in Los 
Angeles County.   
 
A technical correction is needed to correct the segment of the project for which the baseline is being 
amended.  The correct segment is Segment 2, not Segment 1.  
 
The revised Book Item Memorandum is attached, and the required changes are reflected in 
strikethrough and bold. 

 
 
Attachment 
 



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

 

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
 

CTC Meeting: September 26-27, 2012 
 Technically corrected October 24,2012 

 Reference No.: 2.1c.(5d) 
 Action Item 
 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Ryan Chamberlain 
 Division Chief 
 Transportation Planning 

 
Subject: TRADE CORRIDORS IMPROVEMENT FUND-PROJECT BASELINE AMENDMENT 
 RESOLUTION TCIF-P-1213-08, AMENDING RESOLUTIONS TCIF-P-0809-04B, 
 TCIF-P-1011-23, AND TCIF-P-1112-19 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California 
Transportation Commission (Commission) amend the Trade Corridors Improvement Fund 
(TCIF) Project Baseline Agreement for Project 32, Ports Rail System – Tier 1 (West Basin Road 
Rail Access Improvements) (PPNO TC32).  The Southern California Consensus Group concurs 
with this amendment and the requested changes. 
 
ISSUE: 
 
The City of Los Angeles Harbor Department - Port of Los Angeles (Port) proposes to amend the 
TCIF Project Baseline Agreement for Project 32, Ports Rail System – Tier 1 (West Basin Road 
Rail Access Improvements), to update the project funding plan for Segment 2 1 – Berth 200 Rail 
Yard Improvements. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The Ports Rail System – Tier 1 (West Basin Road Rail Access Improvements) project was 
programmed with $47,560,000 of TCIF funds, under the TCIF Program of Projects, adopted by 
the Commission on April 10, 2008, under Resolution TCIF-P-0708-01.  A Project Baseline 
Agreement executed by the Department, the Commission, and the Port was approved on 
October 29, 2008, under Resolution TCIF-P-0809-04B, which increased the TCIF funds for the 
project to $51,230,000.  The first amendment to the Baseline Agreement was approved on 
June 22, 2011, under Resolution TCIF-P-1011-23 to revise the project cost and schedule.  A 
second amendment to the Baseline Agreement was approved on February 22, 2012, under 
Resolution TCIF-P-1112-19 to split the project into two segments for staged construction, and 
update the schedule, cost, and funding plan for entire project.  An allocation was approved for 
Segment 2 1  on March 29, 2012, under Resolution TCIF-A-1112-09. 
 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.1c.(5d) 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION September 26-27, 2012 

 Page 2 of 3 
 
 

The project is located in the West Basin district of the Port and accessed via Alameda Street, 
which is the eastern boundary of the Wilmington community (Alameda Street/Harry Bridges 
Boulevard is also a federally designated National Highway System Intermodal Connector 
Route).  The project includes the following elements:  receiving/departures, storage, and repair 
tracks; removal of two at-grade rail-highway crossings, which have been an impediment between 
the community and the waterfront, and relocation of the Pier A Railyard.  

 
The purpose of this amendment is to revise the project construction cost to reflect the actual 
construction contract award amount.  The Project Construction Management (CM) and 
Construction Engineering (CE) costs require revisions to reflect the current support effort 
required to construct the project improvements.   
 
The total project cost for Segment 2 1  of $104,552,000, approved at the February 22, 2012 CTC 
meeting, has increased to $111,956,000.  The total cost increase of $7,404,000 entails the 
following: 
 

1. Revise the previous construction cost estimate of $89,566,000 to $94,490,341 to reflect the 
actual construction contract award amount, which includes a 5 percent contingency amount 
of $4,499,540.  The incremental increase in the construct cost is $4,924,341. 
 

2. Revise the previous construction support cost estimate of $7,000,000 to $9,480,000 to 
account for the inadvertent omission of the following in the February 2012 Baseline 
Amendment:  $1,200,000 of in-house and consultant CE costs; and $1,280,000 of in-house 
CM costs. 

  

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.1c.(5d) 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION September 26-27, 2012 

 Page 3 of 3 
 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

Segment I – Berth 200 Rail Yard Improvements 
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)   

FUND  
SOURCE TOTAL 

Totals by Fiscal Year Totals by Project Phase 
Prior 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 PA&ED PS&E R/W CONST 

State Funds (TCIF) 
Existing 40,718  40,718       40,718
Change 0  0       0
Proposed 40,718  40,718       40,718
Local Funds (POLA Harbor Revenue Funds) 
Existing 25,697 6,886 1,764 7,473 8,325 1,249 0 6 7,980  17,711
Change 7,404 0 (664) 4,665 1,678 1,685 40 0 0  7,404
Proposed 33,101 6,886 1,100 12,138 10,003 2,934 40 6 7,980  25,115
Local Funds (Metro USDOT RSTP) 
Existing 8,584   8,584      8,584
Change 0   0      0
Proposed 8,584   8,584      8,584
Federal Funds (USDOT TIGER II) 
Existing 16,000  250 8,000 7,750     16,000
Change 0  0 0 0     0
Proposed 16,000  250 8,000 7,750     16,000
Local Funds (Metro USDOT CMAQ) 
Existing 13,553  7,050  6,503     13,553
Change 0  0  0     0
Proposed 13,553  7,050  6,503     13,553
TOTAL 
Existing 104,552 6,886 49,782 24,057 22,578 1,249 0 6 7,980  96,566
Change 7,404 0 (664) 4,665 1,678 1,685 40 0 0  7,404
Proposed 111,956 6,886 49,118 28,722 24,256 2,934 40 6 7,980  103,970

 
RESOLUTION TCIF-P-1213-08 
 
Be it Resolved, that the California Transportation Commission does hereby amend the Trade 
Corridors Improvement Fund baseline agreement for Project 32, Ports Rail System – Tier 1 
(West Basin Road Rail Access Improvements) project (PPNO TC32), in accordance with the 
changes described and illustrated above. 
 
Attachment 



 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA  CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
 

 Memorandum 
 
 
To: CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS  Date:   October 24, 2012 
 
 
 
From: BIMLA G. RHINEHART File No:  Reference No. 4.1 
 Executive Director     ACTION 
 
 
Ref:  State and Federal Legislation    
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
At the September 27, 2012 Commission meeting, staff provided an update on nine bills that were 
awaiting the Governor’s action by September 30, 2012. Staff identified three bills that were signed by 
the Governor: AB 441(Monning) Transportation Planning (Chapter 365), AB 1770 (B. Lowenthal) 
California Transportation Financing Authority (Chapter 316), and AB 16 (Perea) High-Speed Rail 
Authority (Chapter 413). 
 
This staff report provides the Governor’s actions on the remaining six bills that were awaiting his 
action as of September 27, 2012. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends that the Commission accept the staff report. 
 
LEGISLATION SIGNED BY THE GOVERNOR 
 
Related to Project Delivery 
 
AB 2498 – Gordon – Department of Transportation: Construction Manager/General Contractor 
Project Method 
Establishes a pilot program to test the utilization of a Construction Manager/General Contractor 
method as a cost-effective option for constructing transportation projects, including the potential for 
partnering with local entities to deliver projects on the state highway system. Requires Caltrans to 
prepare and submit to the Legislature, no later than July 1 of each year during which any project using 
the Construction Manager/General Contractor method is ongoing, a report that describes each project 
and provides relevant data, including, but not limited to, the stage of completion, district, cost, 
description, status, and estimated time to completion. Require specified information to be verified 
under oath, thus imposing a state-mandated local program by expanding the scope of an existing crime. 
Requires Caltrans, on or after January 1, 2013, to use Caltrans employees or consultants under contract 
with Caltrans to perform project design and engineering services, project development services, and 
construction inspection services. 
 
Signed by the Governor – September 29, 2012 – Chapter 752, Statutes of 2012 
 



Chair and Commissioners 
October 24, 2012 
Page 2 
 
 

      

Related to Project Delivery (Continued) 
 
SB 1549 – Vargas – Transportation Projects: Alternative Project Delivery Methods 
Allows the San Diego Association of Governments (SANDAG) to utilize alternative project delivery 
methods for public transit projects within its jurisdiction. Requires that upon completion of a project, a 
progress report is to be submitted by the SANDAG to its governing board and would require the report 
to be made available on its Internet Web site. Would, except as provided, require SANDAG to pay fees 
related to these projects into the State Public Works Enforcement Fund. Because this bill would subject 
these projects to certain prevailing wage enforcement requirements, the violation of which is a crime, it 
would impose a state-mandated local program by expanding the scope of an existing crime. Makes 
legislative findings and declarations as to the necessity of a special statute for San Diego regional 
transportation entities. 
 
Signed by the Governor – September 29, 2012 – Chapter 767, Statutes of 2012 
 
Related to Rail 
 
AB 41 – Hill – High-Speed Rail Authority: Conflicts of Interest: Disqualification (Urgency) 
Amends existing provisions of the Political Reform Act of 1974. Adds members of the Authority to 
those specified officers who must publicly identify a financial interest giving rise to a conflict of 
interest, and recuse themselves accordingly. Provides that each individual who is selected by the 
Authority to serve in a peer review capacity to the Authority shall be deemed to be a designated 
employee of the Authority, thereby making those persons subject to the provisions of the Authority’s 
conflict-of-interest code and to the various other restrictions that apply to the designated employees of 
a state agency. Incorporates changes to Government Code Section 87200 proposed by AB 2609 that 
would become operative only if AB 2609 and this bill are both chaptered and become effective on or 
before January 1, 2013, and this bill is chaptered last. 
 
Signed by the Governor – September 27, 2012 – Chapter 626, Statutes of 2012 
 
LEGISLATION VETOED BY THE GOVERNOR 
 
Related to Direct Impact to the Commission 
 
SB 1117 – DeSaulnier – Passenger Rail: Planning 
Requires the Commission to include in its regional transportation plan guidelines policy direction 
regarding the integration of all passenger rail services into a coordinated system with emphasis on 
intermodal facilities and cost-effective rail services. Revises the requirements for the 10-year state rail 
plan prepared by Caltrans to require the plan to be consistent with the federal Passenger Rail 
Investment and Improvement Act of 2008 and to contain various passenger and freight rail elements. 
Deletes the requirement that the state rail plan be prepared on a biennial basis. Requires Caltrans to 
submit a draft plan under these new requirements for review and comment to the Commission and 
High Speed Rail Authority (Authority) by December 1, 2015, and would require public hearings on the 
plan. Requires the final plan to be approved by the Secretary of Business, Transportation and Housing 
by March 1, 2016, and then to be submitted to the Legislature, Governor, and various state agencies. 



Chair and Commissioners 
October 24, 2012 
Page 3 
 
 

      

Requires the plan to be updated at least every 5 years. The bill imposes certain requirements on the 
Authority with regard to implementation of blended systems by the Authority, including preparation of 
a plan in that regard, by December 31, 2013, which would be incorporated into the Authority's 
business plan and would be required to be consistent with any written agreements with third parties 
operating or hosting connecting passenger rail services. 
 
Vetoed by the Governor – September 29, 2012 
 
"To the Members of the California State Senate: 
 
I am returning Senate Bill 1117 without my signature. This bill specifies and adds certain features to be included 
in the State Rail Plan that Caltrans prepares.  Under existing law beginning in 2013, the Transportation Agency 
will take the lead in planning a comprehensive state rail system. This bill is not needed to direct and coordinate 
the work of this newly created agency. 
 
Sincerely, 
Edmund G. Brown Jr." 
 
Related to Project Delivery 
 
AB 294 – Portantino – Transportation Projects: Procurement: Design-Sequencing 
Until January 1, 2010, Caltrans was authorized to conduct a pilot project to let design-sequencing 
contracts for design and construction of not more than 12 transportation projects. These provisions 
would be repealed and enact new provisions authorizing Caltrans to let contracts for construction of 
not more than 8 transportation projects utilizing the design-sequencing method, to be effective until 
January 1, 2017. Requires Caltrans to use its employees or consultants under contract with the Caltrans 
to perform all design services related to design plans for the transportation projects specified. Requires 
Caltrans to compile data on the transportation projects awarded under these provisions and to make 
that information available on its Internet Web site each year during which the projects are underway. 
 
Vetoed by the Governor – September 29, 2012 
 
"To the Members of the California State Assembly: 
 
I am returning Assembly Bill 294 without my signature. This bill authorizes Caltrans to use design-sequencing 
as the contracting method for eight new construction projects. Caltrans has already constructed nearly 20 
projects using design-sequencing contracts and is currently evaluating whether the state saved money.  To be 
sure we get the most from our construction dollars, we should let Caltrans complete its evaluation before 
authorizing more contracts. 
 
Sincerely, 
Edmund G. Brown Jr." 
 
 
 
  



Chair and Commissioners 
October 24, 2012 
Page 4 
 
 

      

Other 
 
SB 878 – DeSaulnier – Office of the Transportation Inspector General 
Creates the Office of the Transportation Inspector General in state government as an independent 
office that would not be a subdivision of any other government entity, to ensure that all state, regional, 
and local agencies expending state transportation funds are operating efficiently, effectively, and in 
compliance with federal and state laws. Provides for the Governor to appoint the Inspector General for 
a 6-year term, subject to confirmation by the Senate, and would provide that the Inspector General may 
not be removed from office during the term except for good cause.  Specifies certain duties and 
responsibilities of the Inspector General, would require an annual report to the Legislature and 
Governor, and would provide for funding the office, to the extent possible, from federal transportation 
funds, with other necessary funding to be made available in proportion to the activities of the office 
from the Highway Users' Tax Account and an account from which high-speed rail activities may be 
funded. 
 
Vetoed by the Governor – September 29, 2012 
 
"To the Members of the California State Senate: 
 
I am returning Senate Bill 878 without my signature. This bill would establish an independent office of the 
Transportation General to oversee the Department of Transportation, the High Speed Rail Authority, and all 
other state, regional, and local agencies expending state transportation funds. The Department of Transportation 
and local transportation agencies already are subject to performance reviews and fiscal audits by state and 
federal auditors, by the Legislative Analyst's Office, the Department of Finance, and of course the 
Transportation Committees of the Legislature.  Rather than creating a new, costly state office, let's use the 
resources we already have." 
 
Sincerely, 
Edmund G. Brown Jr." 



4.2 
 
 

BUDGET AND ALLOCATION CAPACITY UPDATE 
 

A VERBAL PRESENTATION ON THIS ITEM 
WILL BE MADE AT THE OCTOBER 24, 2012 

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING 



  STATE OF CALIFORNIA                      CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
 

 

M e m o r a n d u m 
 

To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
  

CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012  

 Reference No.: 4.13 
 Information 

 
 
 

From:  BIMLA G. RHINEHART 
 Executive Director 

 

 
Subject: UPDATE ON THE STATE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM AB 3090 

PLAN 
 
  

ISSUE: 
 
The Commission, in amendments to the 2012 STIP guidelines adopted on June 27, 2012, directed 
Commission staff to develop an AB 3090 plan of projects. The AB 3090 plan includes projects for 
which regions intend to request an AB 3090 reimbursement in order to advance the project into 
2012-13 or 2013-14 and the proposed reimbursement schedule. The AB 3090 plan is intended to be 
a plan not a commitment. The inclusion of a project in the plan is not a commitment by the regional 
agency to request an AB 3090 reimbursement. Similarly, the inclusion of a project in the list is not 
an endorsement or recommendation by Commission staff, or approval by the Commission. 
 
Below is a summary of the projects submitted for the AB 3090 plan. In general, staff believes that 
reimbursements for AB 3090 arrangements should be spread over multiple years consistent as 
indicated in the 2012 STIP guidelines. In the attached table, staff has indicated alternate 
reimbursement schedules that more closely approximate the expenditure of funds used to estimate 
program capacity in the fund estimate (0% in the year programmed, 20% in the year programmed 
+1, 50% in the year programmed +2, 30% in the year programmed +3). Spreading the repayments in 
this manner will reduce the impact to other programmed projects should it be necessary to fund the 
reimbursement with state cash. 
 
Alameda, Route 84, Expressway Widening Segment 2, Ruby Hill-Concannon (PPNO 81H) 
The Alameda County Transportation Commission is proposing to advance $37.030 million from 
2016-17 to 2013-14 using local measure funds. This project is programmed for $2.179 million in 
Transportation Enhancement (TE) programming and $34,851 in non-TE (Highway) programming. 
Issue: Depending upon the outcome of possible state legislation to implement new federal Surface 
Transportation Act (Moving Ahead for Progress in the 21st Century or MAP-21), an AB 3090 
arrangement might not be required to advance the TE portion of this project. 
 
Los Angeles, Crenshaw/LAX rail line, (PPNO 4027) 
The Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority is proposing to advance $34.4 
million from 2016-17 to 2013-14 using local measure funds. 



 CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS  Reference No.: 4.13  
  October 24, 2012 

  Page 2 of 3 
 

 STATE OF CALIFORNIA                      CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
  

Issue: It is unclear if the project would be impacted if an AB 3090 reimbursement were delayed (a 
risk with the uncertain federal funding). 
 
Marin, Route 101, HOV lanes, landscaping (PPNO 342L) 
The Transportation Agency of Marin is proposing to advance a $175,000 portion of this $3.9 million 
project using local private funds. $40,000 of the advancement would be for project design (PS&E).  
Issues: AB 3090 reimbursement arrangement make repayments the highest priority in the STIP. 
Therefore, projects approved for an AB 3090 reimbursement arrangement should be high priority 
projects. In the past, the Commission has not placed a high priority on landscaping projects. Also, in 
the past the Commission has placed a high priority on construction not preconstruction funding. 
 
Orange, Route 5, HOV lanes, San Clemente, Av Pico-Av Vista Hermosa (PPNO 2531D) 
The Orange County Transportation Authority is proposing to advance $61 million from 2014-15 to 
2012-13 using local measure funds. 
 
Tahoe RPA, Route 28 Kings Beach Commercial Core Improvements (PPNO 4679) 
The Tahoe Regional Planning Agency is proposing to advance $5.168 million from 2014-15 to 
2013-14 using traffic impact fees. 
Issue: Funding for this projects as been proposed in the Proposition 1B State-Local Partnership 
Program. Funds for this program must be allocated by June 30, 2013, therefore this project would 
need to be advanced into 2012-13 (not 2013-14). 
 
Ventura, Route 101, L.A. County Line - Route 23, Improvements phase 1 (PPNO 2291) 
The Ventura County Transportation Commission is proposing to advance $20 million from 2015-16 
to 2012-13 using General Fund revenues from the City of Thousand Oaks. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
Under Government Code Section 14529.7, as amended by AB (Assembly Bill) 3090 (Chapter 1243, 
Statutes of 1992), the Commission, the Department, a regional agency, and a local agency may enter 
into either one of two types of arrangements under which a local agency pays for the delivery of a 
STIP project with its own funds in advance of the year in which the project is programmed. These 
arrangements are typically referred to as an “AB 3090 reimbursement” or an “AB 3090 replacement 
project”.  
 
Under the first type of arrangement, a local agency advances a STIP project and has another project 
or projects of equivalent value programmed in its place. These arrangements are implemented by a 
STIP amendment designating the specified dollar amount for an “AB 3090 replacement project” 
without identifying the specific project to be implemented as the replacement.  
 
Under the second type of arrangement, a local agency advances a STIP project and is programmed to 
receive a direct cash reimbursement. Those arrangements are implemented by a STIP amendment 
that gives approval to the Department to execute a reimbursement agreement and programs the 
reimbursement for the fiscal year in which the project was scheduled in the STIP or a later year. 



 CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS  Reference No.: 4.13  
  October 24, 2012 

  Page 3 of 3 
 

 STATE OF CALIFORNIA                      CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
  

Scheduled project reimbursements have the highest STIP priority among projects programmed 
within a fiscal year.  
On June 27, 2012 the Commission adopted amendments to the 2012 STIP guidelines adopted related 
to the approval of AB 3090 reimbursement arrangements. The amendments: 

 Expanded the preference in AB 3090 arrangements to include AB 3090 reimbursements using 
federal funds and the local advance construction process. 

 Noted that while scheduled project reimbursements have the highest STIP priority among 
projects programmed within a fiscal year, the reimbursements are subject to the availability 
of the appropriate fund type (e.g. federal funds). 

 Stated that in most cases, reimbursements will be programmed over several years and that the 
Department may pay the reimbursements quarterly. 

 Stated that Commission staff will develop an “AB 3090 Plan” which will include projects for 
which regions intend to request an AB 3090 reimbursement in order to advance the project into 
2012-13 or 2013-14. 

 Updated the period to award to be consistent with the Commission current timely use of funds 
policy for other STIP projects 

 Provided flexibility for a region that is unable to explicitly find that the project to be advanced 
is the region’s highest priority among STIP projects programmed for that fiscal year.  

 For a current year request, required that the region explain why the project cannot be advanced 
using the SB 184 reimbursement allocation process (as described in section 64A of the STIP 
Guidelines). 

 Deleted from the STIP Guidelines a paragraph regarding the use of RSTP or CMAQ funds for 
an AB 3090 replacement project. 

 Stated that the Commission intends to evaluate the limit on AB 3090 reimbursements 
arrangements biennially as a part of the STIP fund estimate and STIP guidelines. 

 Stated that a local agency may request the approval of an AB 3090 reimbursement 
arrangement that exceeds the county or fiscal year limits. The Commission will consider such 
requests on a case-by-case basis. In evaluating such requests, the Commission will weigh the 
impact exceeding the limits might have on the allocation of other STIP projects 

 
 
 
Attachment 



Project Totals by Component
County Agency Rte PPNO Project Ext Del. Voted Total Prior 12-13 13-14 14-15 15-16 16-17 17-18 18-19 19-20 R/W Const E & P PS&E R/W Sup Con Sup

Highway Projects:
Alameda Caltrans 84 81H Expressway Widening (Seg 2, Ruby Hill-Concannon) 0 0 0 34,851 0 0 -34,851 0 0 0 0 34,851 0 0 0 0
Alameda Caltrans te 81H Rt 84, Expressway Widening (Seg 2, Ruby Hill-Concannon) 0 0 0 2,179 0 0 -2,179 0 0 0 0 2,179 0 0 0 0

AB 3090 reimbursement (PPNO 81H) Proposed 37,030 0 0 8,000 22,000 7,030 0 0 0 0 0 37,030 0 0 0 0
AB 3090 reimbursement (PPNO 81H) Alternate 37,030 0 0 0 7,406 18,515 11,109 0 0 0 0 37,030 0 0 0 0

Marin Caltrans 101 342L HOV lanes, landscaping 3,900 0 0 0 3,900 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,900 0 430 0 570
HOV lanes, landscaping 0 0 40 135 -175 0 0 0 0 0 0 135 0 40 0 0
AB 3090 reimbursement (PPNO 342L) Proposed 175 0 0 0 175 0 0 0 0 0 0 135 0 40 0 0

Orange Caltrans 5 2531D HOV lanes, San Clemente, Av Pico-Av Vista Hermosa 0 0 61,000 0 -61,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 50,347 0 0 0 10,653
AB 3090 reimbursement (PPNO 2531D) Proposed 61,000 0 0 0 15,282 24,482 20,563 673 0 0 0 50,347 0 0 0 10,653
AB 3090 reimbursement (PPNO 2531D) Alternate 61,000 0 0 0 0 12,200 30,500 18,300 0 0 0 50,347 0 0 0 10,653

Tahoe RPA Placer County loc 4679 Rt 28 Kings Beach Commercial Core Improv. (Con) 0 0 0 5,168 -5,168 0 0 0 0 0 0 5,168 0 0 0 0
AB 3090 reimbursement (PPNO 4679) Proposed 5,168 0 0 0 5,168 0 0 0 0 0 0 5,168 0 0 0 0
AB 3090 reimbursement (PPNO 4679) Alternate 5,168 0 0 0 0 1,034 2,584 1,550 0 0 0 5,168 0 0 0 0

Ventura Caltrans 101 2291 LA Co Line-Rt 23, improvements, phase 1 0 0 20,000 0 0 -20,000 0 0 0 0 0 17,300 0 0 0 2,700
AB 3090 reimbursement (PPNO 2291) Proposed 20,000 0 0 0 0 20,000 0 0 0 0 0 20,000 0 0 0 0
AB 3090 reimbursement (PPNO 2291) Alternate 20,000 0 0 0 0 0 4,000 10,000 6,000 0 0 20,000 0 0 0 0

Subtotal, Highway Projects 123,373
Reimbursements, Proposed 0 0 8,000 42,625 51,512 20,563 673 0 0
Reimbursements, Atlernate 0 0 0 7,581 31,749 48,193 29,850 6,000 0

Rail and Transit Projects:
Los Angeles LACMTA rail 4027 Crenshaw/LAX rail line 0 0 34,400 0 0 0 -34,400 0 0 0 0 34,400 0 0 0 0

AB 3090 reimbursement (PPNO 4027) Proposed 34,400 0 0 0 0 0 20,000 14,400 0 0 0 34,400 0 0 0 0
AB 3090 reimbursement (PPNO 4027) Alternate 34,400 0 0 0 0 0 0 6,880 17,200 10,320 0 34,400 0 0 0 0

Subtotal, Rail & Transit Projects 34,400
Reimbursements, Proposed 0 0 0 0 0 20,000 14,400 0 0
Reimbursements, Atlernate 0 0 0 0 0 0 6,880 17,200 10,320

Total, AB 3090 Proposals 157,773
Reimbursements, Proposed 0 0 8,000 42,625 51,512 40,563 15,073 0 0
Reimbursements, Atlernate 0 0 0 7,581 31,749 48,193 36,730 23,200 10,320

AB 3090 Plan Requests (Oct. 12)
Project Totals by Fiscal Year



 STATE OF CALIFORNIA CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
 

 

M e m o r a n d u m 
 

To: CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
 

CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012 

 Reference No.: 4.3 
 Action 

 
 
 

From:  BIMLA G. RHINEHART 
 Executive Director 

 

Subject: PROPOSED FY 2013-14 ALLOCATION SET-ASIDE FOR THE PUBLIC UTILITIES 
COMMISSION RAILROAD GRADE CROSSING PROTECTION MAINTENANCE 
PROGRAM  RESOLUTION G-12-13 
 
 
ISSUE 
Should the Commission support the Public Utilities Commission’s (PUC) request (Attachment A) 
to increase to $3.85 million the allocation set-aside for the Railroad Grade Crossing Maintenance 
Program in next year’s FY 2013-14 State Budget? 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends that the Commission adopt Resolution G-12-13 (Attachment B) supporting only 
$2 million for the Railroad Grade Crossing Maintenance Program in the FY 2013-14 Budget. 

Public Utilities Code Section 1231.1 permits the Commission to increase the set-aside amount for 
the Railroad Grade Crossing Maintenance Program.  While the Commission has increased the set-
aside for the last five years, to $2 million from the statutorily required $1 million minimum, it has 
noted that State Highway Account revenues directed to the Railroad Grade Crossing Maintenance 
Program means less for State Highway Operation and Protection Program (SHOPP) projects. 

Although it is important to maintain grade crossing protection devices at the interface of road/rail 
transportation systems, the Commission must consider all of the programs under its purview. 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
The Automatic Grade Crossing Protection Maintenance Fund was established in 1965 by the State 
Legislature to pay the locals’ share of the cost for maintaining automatic grade crossing protection 
devices installed by the railroad corporations after October 1, 1965.  The cities’ and counties’ share 
for maintaining automatic grade crossings typically represents only 50% of the total project cost; 
the remaining 50% is borne by the railroad corporations.  This 50-50-payment split presumes that 
rail and highway users equally share the crossing and should therefore equally share the cost of 
maintaining the crossing devices, unless prescribed otherwise by the PUC.   
 
 



 CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS  Reference No.: 4.3 
  October 24, 2012 

  Page 2 of 2 
 
 

 STATE OF CALIFORNIA CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
 

 
Initially, the $1 million annually appropriated for maintenance of warning devices was sufficient to 
cover all claims filed by the railroad and street railroad corporations.  In 1973, changes to the 
federal grade crossing protection funding program resulted in the increased installation and 
upgrading of automatic grade crossing protection devices.  Consequently claims began exceeding 
the funds available from Calendar Year 1977 onward.  The projected maintenance fund claims for 
FY 2013-14 are expected to be about $3.85 million for approximately 2,700 crossings, which is 
consistent with the claims made over the last five years. 
 
The reimbursement of claims in FY 2013-14 would be limited to the amount recommended for 
allocation by the Commission. 
 
 
 
 
Attachments 











 

 STATE OF CALIFORNIA CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
 

 
ATTACHMENT B 

 
 

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
California Public Utilities Commission 

Railroad Grade Crossing Protection Maintenance Program 
Allocation Set-Aside for $2 Million in FY 2013-14 

 
Resolution #G-12-13 

 
1.1 WHEREAS, the Automatic Grade Crossing Protection Maintenance Fund was established by 

the Legislature in 1965 (Public Utilities Code Section 1231.1) to pay the cities’ and counties’ 
share of the cost of maintaining automatic grade crossing protection devices installed by 
railroad corporations after October 1, 1965; and 

 
1.2 WHEREAS, since 1967 a minimum of $1 million per year has been appropriated by the State 

Legislature and allocated by the California Transportation Commission to the California 
Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) for its Railroad Grade Crossing Protection Maintenance 
Program; and 

 
1.3 WHEREAS, in 1973 the federal law changed, which resulted in the increased installation and 

upgrading of automatic grade crossing protection devices; and 
 
1.4 WHEREAS, the total claims submitted by the railroad corporations have substantially 

exceeded the $1 million cap since 1977; and 
 
1.5 WHEREAS, the anticipated claims to be submitted to the PUC for FY 2013-14 are estimated 

to be about $3.85 million, which exceeds the annual $1 million required allocation set-aside 
by $2.85 million; and 

 
1.6 WHEREAS, the Commission considered the revenues in the State Highway Account, as well 

as programs funded through the State Highway Account. 
 
 
2.1 NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the California Transportation Commission 

only supports a $2.0 million allocation set-aside in the upcoming FY 2013-14 Budget for 
use in the PUC grade crossing protection maintenance program, rather than the PUC-
recommended allocation set-aside of $3.85 million. 



 STATE OF CALIFORNIA CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
 

 

M e m o r a n d u m 

 

To: CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 

 

CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012 

 
Reference No.: 4.14 

 Action 

 

 

 

From:  BIMLA G. RHINEHART 

 Executive Director 

 

Subject: DISPOSITION OF PROCEEDS FROM THE SALE OF 

PROPOSITION 116-FUNDED GENERATION-2 RAIL CARS 

RESOLUTION G-12-14, AMENDING RESOLUTION BFA-95-07 AND FTA 75T200 
 

ISSUE 

The Southern California Regional Rail Authority (SCRRA) plans to sell some of the Generation-2 

Bombardier rail cars that were acquired in 1995 with State Proposition 116 Bond funds. 

The California Transportation Commission (Commission), as an investor in the acquisition of the 

Generation-2 rail cars, is entitled to share in the profits received from the sale of the rail cars. 

SCRRA proposes that the Commission allow SCRRA to retain the State’s share (100% of the 

proceeds) from the sale of the rail cars to help fund SCRRA's Proposition 1A Connectivity Program 

High Speed Rail Readiness - Refurbish Passenger Rail Cars project. 

SCRRA’s proposal presents the Commission with two choices: 

 Allow SCRRA to retain the State’s share of the proceeds from the sale of the rail cars and require 

that the proceeds be used to fund the HSR Readiness - Refurbish Passenger Rail Cars project; or 

 Require that the State’s share of the proceeds from the sale of the rail cars be returned for 

reallocation by the Commission. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends that the Commission select the first option above and allow SCRRA to retain the 

State’s share of the proceeds generated from the sale of the rail cars as long as the proceeds are used 

to fund SCRRA’s Proposition 1A Connectivity Program High Speed Rail Readiness - Refurbish 

Passenger Rail Cars project.  This recommendation is based on: 

 The findings by the State Treasurer's Office (STO) that the tax-exempt status of the Proposition 

116 Bonds will not be endangered as proceeds generated from the sale of the rail cars will not be 

returned to the State. 

 Assurance by SCRRA that sale of the rail cars will not impact the passenger rail service now 

provided by the Southern California Regional Rail Authority (or "Metrolink") connecting areas 

within the member counties (Los Angeles, Orange, Riverside, San Bernardino and Ventura). 

 Agreement by SCRRA to set up a separate account to allow it to: 1) track the proceeds from the 

rail cars sale; 2) track expenditures; and 3) comply with anticipated state audits. 



 CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS  Reference No.: 4.14 

  October 24, 2012 

  Page 2 of 3 

 

 STATE OF CALIFORNIA CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
 

 Acceptance by SCRRA that all other terms and conditions of Resolution BFA-95-07 and the 

Fund Transfer Agreement (FTA) 75T200 continue to apply to the proceeds from rail cars sale. 

 Assurance by SCRRA that since the Commission allocated Proposition 116 Bond funds to 

acquire rail rolling stock (a capital expenditure) the State’s share of the proceeds from the sale of 

the rail cars shall be dedicated to fund passenger rail capital projects and not for operating and 

planning expenditures. 

 

 

BACKGROUND 

In June 1990 the voters approved Proposition 116, the Clean Air and Transportation Improvement 

Act, for $1.99 billion for rail and mass transportation purposes. 

Proposition 116 designates the Commission to oversee the five grant programs of the Proposition. 

In December 1990 the Commission adopted policy and application guidelines (Resolution #G-90-23) for 

the Proposition 116 Rail Program. 

Pursuant to PUC Section 99649(a), and contingent upon approval by the Commission of PA-95-18, 

an application for funding, $100,000,000 was programmed for rolling stock acquisition as follows: 

(a) Amerail Purchase Intercity/Commuter Rail Cars $23,557,476 
(b) BoozAllen Amerail Oversight $  2,116,402 
(c) BoozAllen Project Management & Inspection $  3,700,000 
(d) CalTrans(Travel) Out-of-State Travel $     400,000 
(e) PCJPB Purchase 20 Rail Cars for Caltrain $31,676,842 
(f) SCRRA Purchase 24 Rail Cars for Metrolink $38,549,280 

On November 28, 1995, the Commission adopted Resolution BFA-95-07, allocating $100,000,000 

to the six distinct projects, including the $38,549,280 to the SCRRA for the purchase of the 24 

Bombardier Generation-2 rail cars for the Metrolink system. 

The Proposition 116 Bond funds allocated to SCRRA were administered through Fund Transfer 

Agreement 75T200 (a copy of FTA 75T200 is attached and it incorporates Resolution BFA-95-07). 

On October 10, 2012, the SCRRA submitted a letter (attached) notifying the Commission of its 

intent to sell some of the Bombardier Generation-2 rail cars purchased in 1995.  With the letter, 

SCRRA also requested Commission approval to retain the State’s share of the sale proceeds to help 

fund SCRRA's Proposition 1A Connectivity Program High Speed Rail Readiness - Refurbish 

Passenger Rail Cars project. 

By reinvesting the sale revenues in the refurbishment of Metrolink passenger rail cars, SCRRA is 

extending the useful life of the State's investment in SCRRA rolling stock beyond the lifecycle for 

the Bombardier Generation-2 rail cars purchased in 1995. 

ATTACHMENTS: 

 

Resolution G-12-14 

October 10, 2012 Notification of Intent to Sell Rail Cars and Retain Proceeds (SCRRA letter) 

Copy of Fund Transfer Agreement 75T200 (includes Resolution BFA-95-07).  



 CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS  Reference No.: 4.14 

  October 24, 2012 

  Page 3 of 3 

 

 STATE OF CALIFORNIA CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
 

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

Approval to Retain Proceeds from 

Sale of Generation-2 Bombardier Rail Cars 

Southern California Regional Rail Authority 

 

Resolution G-12-14, Amending Resolution BFA-95-07 and FTA 75T200 

 

1.1 WHEREAS, the electorate enacted Proposition 116, the Clean Air and Transportation 

Improvement Act of 1990, in the June 1990 election authorizing the sale of general 

obligation rail bonds for rail and mass transportation purposes; and 

 

1.2 WHEREAS, on November 28, 1995, the California Transportation Commission (Commission) 

adopted Resolution BFA-95-07, allocating $100,000,000 in Proposition 116 Bond funds, 

including $38,549,280 to the Southern California Regional Rail Authority (SCRRA), for the 

purchase of 24 Bombardier Generation-2 rail cars for the purpose of providing passenger rail 

service on the Metrolink system connecting areas within the member counties (Los Angeles, 

Orange, Riverside, San Bernardino and Ventura); and 

 

1.3 WHEREAS, on October 10, 2012, SCRRA notified the Commission of its intent to sell 23 of 

the Bombardier Generation-2 rail cars purchased in 1995; and 

 

1.4 WHEREAS, SCRRA has requested Commission approval to retain the State’s share of the sale 

proceeds to upgrade existing cars for anticipated growth, including the portion driven by 

Proposition 1A Connectivity Program High Speed Rail Readiness project, authorized for 

$88.7 million in Proposition 1A Connectivity funding on August 22, 2012. 

 

 

2.1 NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the California Transportation Commission 

hereby approves SCRRA’s request to retain the State’s share of proceeds from the rail cars 

sale and dedicate the proceeds to fund the upgrade of existing passenger cars; and 

 

2.2 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that SCRRA shall not use the State’s share of the sale 

proceeds for any operating and planning expenditures; and 

 

2.3 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Commission, as an investor in the acquisition of the 

Generation-2 rail cars, requires SCRRA to track the rail cars sale proceeds under a separate 

account to: ensure eligible uses of such proceeds to fund the upgrade of existing passenger 

cars; track expenditures; and comply with anticipated state audits; and 

 

2.4 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that SCRRA accepts that all terms, conditions and 

provisions of Resolution BFA-95-07 and those in FTA 75T200 not amended by this action 

continue to apply to the proceeds from the sale of the rail cars; and 

 

2.5 THEREFORE, BE IT THEN RESOLVED, that Resolution BFA-95-07 and FTA 75T200 are 

hereby amended, are incorporated into and made a part of this resolution; and thus, be it 

also resolved that Resolution G-12-14 is hereby adopted. 



'....-;
~--:. - - , ;;~-

-~
~--

.__-r-

METROLINI~@
. - ~ ).:...

Southern California Regional Rail Authority

October 10, 2012

Ms. Simla Rhinehart
Executive Director
California Transportation Commission
1120 N Street
Room 2221 (MS-52)
Sacramento, CA 95814

Re: Authorization to Sell Passenger Cars, Resolution G-12-14 Ref # 4.14, October 24,2012 CTC Meeting

Dear Ms. Rhinehart:

The Southern California Regional Rail Authority (SCRRA), operator of Metrolink commuter rail service, is requesting
authorization to sell passenger cars that were purchased with state bond funds that still have useful life and use the proceeds to
refurbish and upgrade existing cars in our fleet. The refurbished cars will have an extended useful life of at least 15 years.

If the commission votes to support this request at its October 24,2012 meeting as recommended by CTC staff, we wil be able
to include these proceeds in a funding plan that involves upgrading approximately 57 passenger cars, depending on the results
of our upcoming solicitation. This represents refurbishment of about 50% of the older portion of our fleet, once the 23 passenger
cars referenced above are sold.

We are keen to sell some of our fleet so that we generate revenue to upgrade existing cars for our anticipated growth, including
that portion driven by high speed rail as addressed in our Metrolink High Speed Rail Readiness Program (MHSRRP). The heart
of this program involves establishing a fleet of upgraded passenger cars that wil be needed for our projected growth, which
includes the Palmdale to Anaheim route. The increase in ridership on this route is directly attributable to California High Speed
Rail (CHSR) and the approximately 4,000 new daily riders that will transfer on to Metrolink for connecting service.

The refurbishment wil include replace and upgrade the mechanical system, including the HVAC system, the communication
system, including the intercom and public announcement components, the electrical system, including all wiring for the
mechanical and communication systems, as well as installing new carpet, frangible tables, seat cushions and covers and re-
painting the exterior and interior. Luggage racks are intended to be added on some of the cars and these will be particularly
useful to long-distance riders transferring between CHSR and Metrolink.

We are appreciative of the Commission's support of Metrolink, including its recent authorization of $88.7M in Prop 1A
connectivity funding on June 27, 2012, a portion of which is programmed for this passenger car refurbishment program. To help
ensure the success of the program, we respectfully request the Commission to authorize the sale of the above referenced
passenger cars at its October 24, 2012 meeting.

If you have any questions, please contact Anne Louise Rice, Strategic Programming and Development Manager at
ricea@scrra.net or 213-452-0211.

One Gateway Plaza. Floor 12 Los Angeles, CA 90012 T (213) 452.0200 metrolinktrains.com



















































  STATE OF CALIFORNIA                 CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
 

 

M e m o r a n d u m 
 

To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
  

CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012  

 Reference No.: 4.4 
 Action 

 
 
 

From:  BIMLA G. RHINEHART 
 Executive Director 

 

 
Subject: PROPOSITION 1B STATE-LOCAL PARTNERSHIP PROGRAM –PROGRAMMING OF 

2012-13 COMPETITIVE PROGRAM 
            RESOLUTION SLP1B-P-1213-04 
 
  

 
ISSUE: 

Proposition 1B, passed in November 2006, authorized $1 billion for the State-Local Partnership 
Program (SLPP).  The program is divided into two sub-programs – a formula program to match local 
sales tax, property tax and/or bridge tolls (95%) and a competitive program to match local uniform 
developer fees (5%).   
 
The California Transportation Commission (Commission) adopted SLPP Guidelines for 2010-11 
through 2012-13 in April 2010.  Commission staff received 28 project applications totaling $18.406 
million for the competitive portion of the 2012-13 Program ($15.266 million is available for 
programming).  Commission and Caltrans staff jointly reviewed the applications and ranked the 
projects using the criteria set forth in law and the guidelines.  Based on the ranking, staff 
recommendations were prepared as shown on the attached list of projects. 
 
In accordance with the SLPP 2012-13 Savings Policy adopted on September 27, 2012, eligible 
projects that did not score high enough to be recommended for programming at this time will remain 
eligible and will be programmed (in order of score) as funds become available during this fiscal 
year.  In addition, late applications will be accepted through November 30, 2012.  These will be 
added to the list of eligible projects awaiting funding, below those that applied by the original 
deadline of August 15, 2012. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 

 
Staff recommends the Commission adopt the attached 2012-13 SLPP program of competitive 
projects, in accordance with Resolution SLP1B-P-1213-04. 
 

 
BACKGROUND:  

The Highway Safety, Traffic Reduction, Air Quality, and Port Security Bond Act of 2006, approved 
by the voters as Proposition 1B on November 7, 2006, authorized $1 billion to be deposited in the 
State-Local Partnership Program Account to be available, upon appropriation by the Legislature, for 



 CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS  Reference No.: 4.4  
  October 24, 2012 

  Page 2 of 2 
 

 STATE OF CALIFORNIA                 CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
  

allocation by the Commission over a five-year period to eligible transportation projects nominated 
by an applicant transportation agency. 
 
In 2008, the Legislature enacted implementing legislation (AB 268) to add Article 11 (commencing 
with Section 8879.66) to Chapter 12.491 of Division 1 of Title 2 of the Government Code, defining 
the program, eligibility of applicants, projects and matching funds. 
 
Attachment 



  October 24, 2012 
  Item 4.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
 

Adoption of Proposition 1B 
State-Local Partnership Program (SLPP) Competitive Program 

 
RESOLUTION SLP1B-P-1213-04 

 
 
1.1 WHEREAS the Highway Safety, Traffic Reduction, Air Quality, and Port Security Bond Act of 

2006, approved by the voters as Proposition 1B on November 7, 2006, includes $1 billion for the 
State-Local Partnership Program (SLPP) to fund transportation capital improvement projects; 
and 

 
1.2 WHEREAS the Bond Act provides that SLPP funds are available, upon appropriation by the 

Legislature, to Transportation Agencies, as allocated by the California Transportation 
Commission (Commission); and 

 
1.3 WHEREAS the SLPP is subject to the provisions of Article 11 of the Government Code, 

Sections 8879.66 through 8879.76, as enacted in implementing legislation in 2008 (AB268) 
designating the Commission the administrative agency responsible for programming SLPP and 
the agency authorized to adopt guidelines for the program; and 

 
1.4 WHEREAS the funds available in the SLPP account shall be made available for allocation by the 

Commission over a period of five years, with $200 million appropriated by the Legislature for 
each of the Fiscal Years 2008-09 to 2012-13; and 

 
1.5 WHEREAS ninety-five percent of the funds shall be available to be distributed by formula and 

five percent shall be available to be distributed through a competitive grant application process 
(as specified in Sections 8879.72 and 8879.73 of the Government Code); and 

 
1.6 WHEREAS the Commission adopted SLPP Guidelines for 2010-11 through 2012-13 on April 7, 

2010, that identified the Commission’s policy and expectations for the SLPP, including program 
development timelines and requirements for project nomination; and 

 
1.7 WHEREAS the Commission received 28 project applications for the 2012-13 competitive 

portion of the program requesting $18.4 million by the deadline of August 15, 2012; and 
 
1.8 WHEREAS Commission staff has reviewed and evaluated the project nominations consistent 

with the criteria set forth in the law and the adopted SLPP guidelines; and 
 



  
1.9 WHEREAS Commission staff, when reviewing the project nominations for the competitive 

portion of the program, gave higher priority to projects that can commence construction by 
December 2013; and 
 

1.10 WHEREAS funds remain available for programming and allocation through the end of 2012-13. 
 
2.1 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Commission adopts the attached list of 21 

projects for the 2012-13 competitive portion of the State-Local Partnership Program; and 
 

2.2 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that projects not recommended for programming at this time 
remain eligible and will be programmed as funds become available due to savings or lack of 
delivery; and 

 
2.3 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a project’s approved SLPP funding is to be considered a 

“not to exceed amount” and that any increase in project cost is the responsibility of the 
nominating agency; and 

 
2.4 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the implementing agency will submit semiannual reports on 

the activities and progress made toward implementation of the project, and, within six months of 
the project becoming operable, a final delivery report on the scope of the completed project, its 
final costs as compared to the approved project budget, its duration as compared to the original 
project schedule and performance outcomes derived from the project; and 

 
2.5 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Department of Transportation will ensure that project 

expenditures and outcomes are audited.  For each SLPP project, the Commission expects the 
Department to provide a semi-final audit report within 6 months after the final delivery report 
and a final audit report within 12 months after the final delivery report. 

 
 
 
 
Attachment 



Proposition 1B State-Local Partnership Program
2012-13 Competitive Program - Staff Recommendations

($,000)
SLP1B-P-1213-04

Item 4.4
October 24, 2012

County Project Applicant Project Title
2012-13 $ 

Recommended
Construction 

Date Score
Cumulative $ 

($15,266 avail)
SLPP $ 

Remaining
Placer Placer County Kings Beach Commercial Core Improv. $1,000 3/1/2013 111 $1,000 $14,266
Placer Placer County Auburn/Folsom Rd Widening - North Ph $1,000 1/1/2013 106 $2,000 $13,266
Placer Roseville Blue Oaks Blvd Widening $1,000 4/1/2013 96 $3,000 $12,266
El Dorado El Dorado County Rt 49 Realignment, Ph 1A $1,000 12/1/2013 89 $4,000 $11,266
San Bernardino Highland Greenspot Rd Bridge at Santa Ana Riv $1,000 3/1/2013 88 $5,000 $10,266
San Bernardino Highland 5th St Corridor Improvements $1,000 5/1/2013 84 $6,000 $9,266
San Bernardino Rancho Cucamonga I-15/Baseline Rd Interchange Improvements $1,000 Mid 2013 82 $7,000 $8,266
Orange Anaheim Katella Av Widening $1,000 5/1/2013 81 $8,000 $7,266
Santa Barbara Santa Barbara County Rt 101/Clark Av Improvements $321 12/1/2013 77 $8,321 $6,945
San Bernardino Rialto Ayala Av Widening $600 Mid 2013 76 $8,921 $6,345
Kern Bakersfield Mohawk St Extension & Improvements $1,000 5/1/2013 74 $9,921 $5,345
Placer Lincoln Nelson Lane Improvements $600 4/12/2013 73 $10,521 $4,745
Kings Hanford Campus Drive/UPRR Crossing $320 8/1/2013 70 $10,841 $4,425
Riverside Murrieta I-15/Los Alamos Rd, replace/widen overcross $1,000 12/1/2012 69 $11,841 $3,425
Riverside Moreno Valley Cactus Av Widening - E.bound 3rd lane $560 4/15/2013 69 $12,401 $2,865
San Bernardino Redlands Redlands Blvd/Alabama St Intersection Improvements $1,000 5/1/2013 69 $13,401 $1,865
Santa Barbara Santa Barbara County San Jose Creek Bike Path, North $414 7/1/2013 64 $13,815 $1,451
San Bernardino Chino Signal Interconnect - various locations $450 2/15/2013 58 $14,265 $1,001
San Bernardino Montclair Monte Vista Avenue Widening $180 9/1/2013 58 $14,445 $821
San Bernardino Apple Valley Kiowa Rd Widening, Ph II $320 1/2/2013 56 $14,765 $501
San Luis Obispo San Luis Obispo Co. Willow Rd Extension Mitigation $375 11/15/2012 55 $15,140 $126

Not Recommended for Programming at this time (projects remain eligible and may be programmed as funds become available)

Fresno City of Fresno Traffic Signal at Audubon/Cole $181 2/1/2013 52 $15,321
San Bernardino Highland Greenspot Rd Improvements $1,000 3/1/2013 47 $16,321
Fresno City of Fresno Traffic Signal at Shields/Temperance $215 2/1/2013 45 $16,536
Los Angeles Lancaster 25th Street East, Alignment $361 1/15/2013 44 $16,897
Fresno City of Fresno Friant Rd Widening at Shepherd Av $145 2/1/2013 42 $17,042

Not Recommended for Programming

Kern Kern County Rt 58/Calloway Dr improvements $1,000 6/1/2014 86
construction after December 2013 (not ready for allocation by June 2013)

San Bernardino Town of Yucca Valley Rt 62 Safety & Utility Improvements $364 4/1/2013 61
no evidence of developer fee funding



 

  STATE OF CALIFORNIA                 CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
 

 

M e m o r a n d u m 
 

To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
  

CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012  

 Reference No.: 4.5 
 Action 

 
 
 

From:  BIMLA G. RHINEHART 
 Executive Director 

 

 
Subject: PROPOSITION 1B STATE-LOCAL PARTNERSHIP FORMULA PROGRAM – NEW AND 

AMENDED PROGRAMMING 
            RESOLUTION SLP1B-P-1213-05 
 
  

 
ISSUE: 

Proposition 1B, passed in November 2006, authorized $1 billion for the State-Local Partnership 
Program (SLPP).  The program is divided into two sub-programs – a formula program to match local 
sales tax, property tax and/or bridge tolls (95%) and a competitive program to match local uniform 
developer fees (5%).  The California Transportation Commission (Commission) adopted SLPP 
Guidelines for 2010-11 in April 2010.  These guidelines remain in effect through the end of the 
program in 2012-13.   
 
Amendments to existing projects and requests to program new Formula Program projects are 
detailed (shaded, with bold font) on Attachment 1.  In addition, remaining balances for each agency 
are shown on Attachment 2.  All SLPP funds must be programmed and allocated by June 30, 2013 
(the deadline to submit requests is 60 days prior to the CTC meeting date.) 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 

 
Staff recommends the Commission adopt the amended SLPP program of formula projects 
highlighted on Attachment 1, in accordance with Resolution SLP1B-P-1213-05. 

 
BACKGROUND:  
 
The Highway Safety, Traffic Reduction, Air Quality, and Port Security Bond Act of 2006, approved 
by the voters as Proposition 1B on November 7, 2006, authorized $1 billion to be deposited in the 
State-Local Partnership Program Account to be available, upon appropriation by the Legislature, for 
allocation by the Commission over a five-year period to eligible transportation projects nominated 
by an applicant transportation agency. 
 
In 2008, the Legislature enacted implementing legislation (AB 268) to add Article 11 (commencing 
with Section 8879.66) to Chapter 12.491 of Division 1 of Title 2 of the Government Code, defining 
the program, eligibility of applicants, projects and matching funds. 
 
Attachments 



  October 24, 2012 
  Item 4.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
 

Adoption of Proposition 1B 
State-Local Partnership Program (SLPP)  

 
RESOLUTION SLP1B-P-1213-05 

 
 
1.1 WHEREAS the Highway Safety, Traffic Reduction, Air Quality, and Port Security Bond Act of 

2006, approved by the voters as Proposition 1B on November 7, 2006, includes $1 billion for the 
State-Local Partnership Program (SLPP) to fund transportation capital improvement projects; 
and 

 
1.2 WHEREAS the Bond Act provides that SLPP funds are available, upon appropriation by the 

Legislature, to Transportation Agencies, as allocated by the California Transportation 
Commission (Commission); and 

 
1.3 WHEREAS the SLPP is subject to the provisions of Article 11 of the Government Code, 

Sections 8879.66 through 8879.76, as enacted in implementing legislation in 2008 (AB 268) 
designating the Commission the administrative agency responsible for programming SLPP and 
the agency authorized to adopt guidelines for the program; and 

 
1.4 WHEREAS the funds available in the SLPP account shall be made available for allocation by the 

Commission over a period of five years, from 2008-09 to 2012-13; and 
 
1.5 WHEREAS ninety-five percent of the funds shall be available to be distributed by formula and 

five percent shall be available to be distributed through a competitive grant application process 
(as specified in Sections 8879.72 and 8879.73 of the Government Code); and 

 
1.6 WHEREAS the Commission adopted SLPP Guidelines for 2010-11 through 2012-13 on April 7, 

2010, that identified the Commission’s policy and expectations for the SLPP, including program 
development timelines and requirements for project nomination; and 

 
1.7 WHEREAS the Commission received additional programming requests for 2012-13; and 
 
1.8 WHEREAS funds remain available for programming and allocation through the end of 2012-13. 
 
2.1 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Commission adopts the attached list showing 

new and amended projects in 2012-13 for the formula portion of the State-Local Partnership 
Program, and 

 



  
2.2 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a project’s approved SLPP funding is to be considered a 

“not to exceed amount” and that any increase in project cost is the responsibility of the 
nominating agency, and 

 
2.3 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the implementing agency will submit semiannual reports on 

the activities and progress made toward implementation of the project, and, within six months of 
the project becoming operable, a final delivery report on the scope of the completed project, its 
final costs as compared to the approved project budget, its duration as compared to the original 
project schedule and performance outcomes derived from the project, and 

 
2.4 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Department of Transportation will ensure that project 

expenditures and outcomes are audited.  For each SLPP project, the Commission expects the 
Department to provide a semi-final audit report within 6 months after the final delivery report 
and a final audit report within 12 months after the final delivery report. 

 
 
 
 
Attachment 



Proposition 1B State-Local Partnership Program
Formula Programming

($,000)
Resolution SLP1B-P-1213-05

October 24, 2012
Item 4.5

Attachment 1

Page 1 of 1

Applicant Agency Implementing Final
  Project Title Agency 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13
SALES TAX - NORTH

Madera Beg. Balance $764 $1,374 $1,394 $1,587 $2,261
  Ave 12 Sidewalk - Rds 36 to 37 Madera County $150
  Rehab, Resurface, Reconstruct & ADA City of Madera $150
  Street 3R & ADA Improvements City of Madera $137
  Road 200 recon/widen Ph2a (bridge) MCTC $371
  3R & ADA - South Gateway Drive City of Madera $206
  3R & ADA - D Street & Almond Ave City of Madera $273
  4th St Rehabilitation (including intersections) City of Madera $567
  Avenue 9 Improvements Madera County $1,454
  Presidential Street Rehabilitation Chowchilla $240

Balance $614 $716 $915 $1,587 $0

Mendocino-Fort Bragg $35 $69 $99 $131 $163
  Street Resurfacing - Various City of Fort Bragg $163

Balance $35 $69 $99 $131 $0

Mendocino-Willits $25 $50 $72 $94 $116
  Street Rehabilitation - Various City of Willits $116

Balance $25 $50 $72 $94 $0

SALES TAX - SOUTH

Santa Barbara Beg. Balance $2,259 $4,502 $6,848 $9,284 $11,729
  Union Valley Parkway Arterial - Ph III Santa Maria $1,142 $2,876
  101 - Union Valley Pkwy Interchange Caltrans $4,662

Balance $2,259 $4,502 $6,848 $9,284 $8,853



Proposition 1B State-Local Partnership Program
Formula Programming Balances at 10/24/12

($,000)

October 24, 2012
Item 4.5

Attachment 2

Page 1 of 1

TOLLS AND PROPERTY/PARCEL TAXES

Bay Area Transportation Authority $0
Alameda-Contra Costa Transit District $0
Bay Area Rapid Transit District $0

SALES TAX - NORTH

Alameda $0
Contra Costa $0
Fresno $21,971
Madera $0
Marin $0
Mendocino-Fort Bragg $0
Mendocino-Point Arena $11
Mendocino-Willits $0
Nevada-Nevada City $41
Nevada-Truckee $0
Sacramento $0
San Francisco $6
San Joaquin $112
San Mateo $14,432
Santa Clara $105
Santa Cruz $0
Sonoma $0

SALES TAX - SOUTH

Imperial $0
Los Angeles $193
Orange $599
Riverside $46,756
San Bernardino $14,420
San Diego $0
Santa Barbara $8,853
Tulare $0

TOTAL UNPROGRAMMED $107,499



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 

                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

M e m o r a n d u m  

 

To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012 

 
Reference No.: 4.12 

 Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 

 Chief Financial Officer  

Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti 

 Division Chief 

 Transportation Programming 

 

Subject: STATE ROUTE 99 CORRIDOR PROGRAM RESERVE POLICY 

                  RESOLUTION R99-P-1213-01 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

 

The purpose of Resolution R99-P-1213-01 is to establish a State Route 99 Corridor Program Reserve 

of $69 million to address unforeseen expenses for the ongoing State Route 99 Corridor Construction 

Program. 

 

BACKGROUND: 
 

Proposition 1B, approved by the voters in 2006, established the State Route 99 Corridor Program with 

an authorization of $1 billion.  Shortly thereafter the California Transportation Commission 

(Commission) programmed the full amount to thirteen projects.  Subsequently, as construction award 

cost savings were captured, another four projects were programmed.  For efficiency, several projects 

have been split into discrete construction contracts for a total of 22 construction contracts. 

 

In its Accountability Implementation Plan– Supplement 2 (AIP), the Commission stated its intent to 

set aside a 10 percent reserve to be available to contribute to potential construction cost increases 

necessary to complete construction of the programmed projects.  Upon project close-out, the 

remaining bond funds would be made available for re-programming by the Commission.   

 

To date, three contracts valued at about $24 million have completed construction while an additional 

nineteen contracts valued at about $691 million were recently allocated.  The committed support and 

Right of Way costs tally to about $183 million dollars.  After subtracting the non-project 

administrative overhead, about $82 million remains for a program reserve and additional 

programming. 

 

Consistent with the Commission’s AIP the California Department of Transportation (Department) 

recommends that 10 percent of the $691 million construction capital funding just starting construction, 

or $69 million, be set aside as a program reserve.  The Department further recommends that the 

reserve be reevaluated biannually. 

 

 

 



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  4.12  

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 24, 2012 

 Page 2 of 2 

 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

RESOLUTION: 
 

Be it Resolved, that the California Transportation Commission does hereby approve the establishment 

of a State Route 99 Corridor Program Reserve in the amount of $69 million. 



 
 

   
 STATE OF CALIFORNIA                 CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
 

 

M e m o r a n d u m 
 

To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
  

CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012 

 Reference No.: 4.6 
 Action  

 
 
 

From:  BIMLA G. RHINEHART 
 Executive Director 

 

 
Subject: STATE ROUTE 99 CORRIDOR BOND PROGRAM (SR 99) AMENDMENT – SAN JOAQUIN 

VALLEY SOUTHERN REGION   
RESOLUTION R99-P-1213-03                                                                                                                                 

 
 
 

Should the Commission approve the proposed SR 99 Program Amendment to include the State 
Route 204 to Beardsley Canal Widening Project in Kern County?   

ISSUE: 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Commission staff recommends that the Commission approve the proposed SR 99 Program 
Amendment to include the State Route 204 to Beardsley Canal Widening Project in Kern County 
and program $11.229 million in SR 99 funds to the project. 
 

 
The San Joaquin Valley Regional Planning Agencies’ Director’s Committee and Kern County 
propose to amend the SR 99 Program by including the State Route 204 to Beardsley Canal Widening 
Project in the San Joaquin Valley Southern Region of the SR 99 Program and program $11.229 
million of SR 99 funds to the project. 

BACKGROUND: 

 
The State Route 204 to Beardsley Canal Widening Project proposes to add a 12-foot lane and a 10-
foot inside shoulder in each direction, separated by a concrete median barrier within the existing 
median.  The project will relieve traffic congestion, improve traffic operations, facilitate goods 
movement and provide for a more efficient transportation circulation through this section of SR 99.   
Kern County proposes to program the $11.229 million from award savings accumulated to date in 
the San Joaquin Valley Southern Region.   
 
The San Joaquin Valley Regional Planning Agencies’ Director’s Committee supports the proposed 
amendment to the SR 99 Program and requests the Commission’s concurrence (see attached letter 
dated August 13, 2012). 
 



 

    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
          
 
 
          
 
 
          
            
 
          
 

 
 

          
 
 
 
 
August 13, 2012 
 

  
Bimla Rhinehart, Executive Director 
California Transportation Commission 
1120 N Street, Room 2221 (MS-52) 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

 
RE:  State Route 99 Corridor Bond Program – Request to Allocate and Reserve Cost        
        Savings for San Joaquin Valley Priority Projects 
 
Dear Director Rhinehart: 
 
On behalf of the San Joaquin Valley Regional Transportation Planning Agencies’ Directors’ 
Committee, we are providing this transmittal requesting an allocation of cost savings from the 
State Route 99 Bond Program for the State Route 204 to Beardsley Canal Widening Project in 
Kern County in addition to establishing programming reserves for the Merced AME widening 
project, and for construction contingencies. 
 
As you know, the San Joaquin Valley Regional Transportation Planning Agencies have 
prioritized candidate projects for using cost savings from the State Route 99 Bond Program, in 
accordance with Commission guidelines.  Projects one through three on this list have already 
been allocated funding from CTC (see attachment). 
 
We understand from our Caltrans District 6 and 10 partners that after a de-allocation of funds 
from the original 99 Bond project list, the available balance of bond savings will be 
approximately $77.9 million. At the August 2, 2012 meeting of our Directors’ Committee, the 
current level of cost savings was discussed with Caltrans staff, and we agreed to request the 
following: 
 
 1)      Keep in reserve $49.2 million in programming capacity for the Atwater-Merced  
          Expressway Widening and Interchange in Merced County (number four on the list). 
 
 2)      Allocate $11.229 million for the Widening from SR 204 to Beardsley Canal in Kern  
          County (number five on the list). 
 
 3)     Keep in reserve the remaining $18 million as a contingency for cost overruns for SR 
          99 Bond Program projects, and as projects are completed assess reducing the amount. 
 
We believe this is a prudent course of action that allows the Kern number five project to 
proceed without jeopardizing the future vote request for the Merced number four project, and 
thereby preserves the agreed-upon priorities.   
 
 
 

Madera County 
Transportation 
Commission 
Patricia Taylor 
Chair 
 
 
Kings County 
Association of 
Governments 
Terri King 
Vice Chair 
 
 
Stanislaus 
Council of  
Governments 
Carlos Yamzon 
(Interim) 
 
 
Fresno Council of 
Governments 
Tony Boren 
 
 
Kern  
Council of 
Governments 
Ahron Hakimi 
 
 
Merced County 
Association of 
Governments 
Marjorie Kirn (Interim) 
 
 
San Joaquin  
Council of  
Governments 
Andrew Chesley 
 
 
Tulare County 
Association of 
Governments 
Ted Smalley 

San Joaquin Valley Regional 
Planning Agencies’ Directors’ Committee 

 
c/o Madera County Transportation Commission – 2001 Howard Road, Suite 201 – Madera, CA 93637 

Phone:  559-675-0721   Fax: 559-675-9328 
 



 

 

We encourage and appreciate your efforts to develop funding strategies to implement these 
projects, as well as the remainder of our bond savings candidate projects. Thank you for your 
diligent efforts in working with us. Should you need any additional information, please contact 
me at (559) 675-0721. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Patricia Taylor, MCTC Executive Director 
Chair, San Joaquin Valley Regional Planning Agencies’ Directors’ Committee 
 
 
 
Enclosure: SJV State Route 99 Bond Savings List (March 2012) 
 
 
cc: SJV RTPA Directors 
  Sharri Bender Ehlert, Caltrans District 6 Director 
  Carrie Bowen, Caltrans District 10 Director 
 



 
 

   
 STATE OF CALIFORNIA                 CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
 

 

M e m o r a n d u m 
 

To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
  

CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012 

 Reference No.: 4.9 
 Action  

 
 
 

From:  BIMLA G. RHINEHART 
 Executive Director 

 

 
Subject: STATE ROUTE 99 CORRIDOR (SR 99) – PROJECT BASELINE AGREEMENT  
            RESOLUTION R99-P-1213-03 
 
  

Should the Commission approve the SR 99 Project Baseline Agreement for the SR 204 to Beardsley 
Canal Widening Project in Kern County, submitted in accordance with the Commission’s SR 99 
Guidelines and establish this agreement as the baseline for project delivery monitoring?  

ISSUE: 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Commission staff recommends that the Commission approve the SR 99 Project Baseline Agreement 
for the SR 204 to Beardsley Canal Widening Project in accordance with the Commission’s SR 99 
Guidelines and establish this agreement as the baseline for project delivery monitoring. 
 

In accordance with the SR 99 Guidelines, the Department has provided an executed Project Baseline 
Agreement for the SR 204 to Beardsley Canal Widening Project to the Commission.  Commission 
staff has reviewed this Project Baseline Agreement and has determined that it sets forth the proposed 
project scope, measurable expected performance benefits, delivery schedule, and project budget and 
funding plan; is consistent with the Commission’s SR 99 Guidelines; and includes the required 
signatures.            
             
             
             
             
             
             
             
             
             
             
             
       

BACKGROUND:  



 
 

   
 STATE OF CALIFORNIA                 CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
 

 

M e m o r a n d u m 
 

To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
  

CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012 

 Reference No.: 4.11 
 Action  

 
 
 

From:  BIMLA G. RHINEHART 
 Executive Director 

 

 
Subject: TRADE CORRIDORS IMPROVEMENT FUND (TCIF)– PROGRAM AMENDMENT                                                                                                                                        

RESOLUTION TCIF-P-1213-17 
 
 
 

Should the Commission approve the proposed Trade Corridors Improvement Fund (TCIF) Program 
amendment to delete TCIF Project 71: 32nd Street at Harbor Drive Grade Separated Improvements 
and TCIF Project 73: National City Marine Terminal Improvement (Warf Extension) and related 
funding totaling $65.665 million from the San Diego Border Region of the TCIF Program? 

ISSUE: 

.    
Should the Commission approve the proposed TCIF Program Amendment to include the Route 101 
Improvements from the Los Angeles County Line to Moorepark Road in the Los Angeles/Inland 
Corridor element of the TCIF Program?  
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Commission staff recommends that the Commission approve the proposed TCIF Program 
Amendment to delete TCIF Project 71: 32nd Street at Harbor Drive Grade Separated Improvements 
and TCIF Project 73: National City Marine Terminal Improvement (Warf Extension)  and related 
funding totaling $65.665 million from the San Diego Border Region of the TCIF Program. 
 
Commission staff recommends that the Commission approve the proposed TCIF Program 
Amendment to include the Route 101 Improvements from the Los Angeles Count Line to Moorepark 
Road in the Los Angeles/Inland Corridor element of the TCIF Program and program $11.916 million 
in TCIF funds to the project. 
 

 
The San Diego Association of Governments and the Port of San Diego propose to amend the TCIF 
Program by deleting TCIF Project 71: 32nd Street at Harbor Drive Grade Separated Improvements 
and TCIF Project 73: National City Marine Terminal Improvement (Warf Extension) from the San 
Diego Border Region element of the TCIF Program.  The projects have funding challenges which 
prohibit delivery within the constraints of the TCIF Program.   

BACKGROUND: 

 



 CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS  Reference No.:  4.5 
   October 26-27, 2011  
                                                              Page 2 of 2  
 
 

  
 STATE OF CALIFORNIA                 CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
  

The San Diego Border Region supports the proposed amendment to the TCIF program and requests 
the Commission’s concurrence (see attached letter dated August 15, 2012).  
 
The Southern California Consensus Group (SCCG) and the Ventura County Transportation 
Commission (VCTC) propose to amend the TCIF Program by including the Route 101 
Improvements from the Los Angeles County Line to Moorepark Road in the Los Angeles/Inland 
Corridor element of the TCIF Program and program $11.916 million of TCIF funds to the project. 
 
The Route 101 Improvements Project proposes to add a freeway lane in each direction on a 4.4 mile 
stretch of US 101 in the City of Thousand Oaks from the Los Angeles/Ventura County line to 
Moorpark Road.  The project includes: conversion of auxiliary lanes to mixed-flow lanes; adding a 
lane in both directions; ramp realignment and improvements at the US 101/SR 23 interchange; 
seismic retrofitting of three undercross bridges and the construction of sound walls.  The proposed 
project will improve safety and efficiency of the existing corridor and fix a major bottleneck near the 
US 1010 and SR 23 Interchange.  VCTC proposes to program the $11.916 million from award 
savings to the Rice/101 Interchange of $14.793 million de-allocated in February 2012. 
 
The SCCG supports the proposed amendment to the TCIF Program and requests the Commission’s 
concurrence (see attached letter dated August 28, 2012). 
 









 
4.8 

 
 

 
 ADOPTION OF THE AMENDMENT TO THE CORRIDOR 

MOBILITY IMPROVEMENT ACCOUNT PROGRAM 
 
 

 
 

A VERBAL PRESENTATION ON THIS ITEM  
WILL BE MADE AT THE CALIFORNIA  

TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING. 
 



   
 STATE OF CALIFORNIA                 CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
 

 

M e m o r a n d u m 
 

To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
  

CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012 

 Reference No.: 4.10 
 Action  

 
 
 

From:  BIMLA G. RHINEHART 
 Executive Director 

 

 
Subject: CORRIDOR MOBILITY IMPROVEMENT ACCOUNT – PROJECT BASELINE 

AGREEMENTS  
            RESOLUTION CMIA-P-1213-02B 
 
  

Should the Commission approve the CMIA Project Baseline Agreements for the Gerald Desmond 
Bridge Project submitted in accordance with the Commission’s CMIA Guidelines and establish these 
agreements as the baseline for project delivery monitoring?  

ISSUE: 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Commission staff recommends that the Commission approve the CMIA Project Baseline 
Agreements for the Gerald Desmond Bridge Project in accordance with the Commission’s CMIA 
Guidelines and establish these agreements as the baseline for project delivery monitoring. 
 

In accordance with Commission’s CMIA Guidelines, the sponsoring agency for the Gerald Desmond 
Bridge Project has provided an executed Project Baseline Agreement to the Commission.  
Commission staff has reviewed these Project Baseline Agreements and has determined that they set 
forth the proposed project scope, measurable expected performance benefits, delivery schedule, and 
project budget and funding plan; are consistent with the Commission’s CMIA Guidelines; and 
include the required signatures. 

BACKGROUND:  

 
 
             
             
             
             
             
             
             
             
             
             
              



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 

                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

M e m o r a n d u m  

 

To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 

            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012 

 
Reference No.: 2.1c.(5f)/2.5b.(2) 

 Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 

 Chief Financial Officer  

Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti  

 Division Chief 

Transportation Programming 

 

Subject: FINANCIAL ALLOCATION AMENDMENT AND  TCIF PROJECT BASELINE 

AMENDMENT FOR LOCALLY ADMINISTERED MULTI-FUNDED DESIGN-BUILD 

PROJECT ON THE STATE HIGHWAY SYSTEM 

RESOLUTION FP-12-24, AMENDING RESOLUTION FP-10-32 

RESOLUTION TCIF-AA-1213-06, AMENDING RESOLUTION TCIF-A-1011-05 

RESOLUTION TCIF-P-1213-16, AMENDING RESOLUTION TCIF-P-1213-09 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

 

The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California 

Transportation Commission (Commission) amend Resolutions FP-10-32 and TCIF-A-1011-05 to de-

allocate $153,657,000 in State Highway Operation and Protection Program (SHOPP) funds from the 

Gerald Desmond Bridge project (PPNO 4425) in Los Angeles County, thereby reducing the original 

SHOPP construction capital allocation of $170,205,000 to $16,548,000, and amend the Trade 

Corridors Improvement Fund (TCIF) Project Baseline Agreement for TCIF Project 23, Gerald 

Desmond Bridge project (PPNOs 3037 and 4425) in Los Angeles County, to update the project 

funding plan. 

 

ISSUE: 

 

The Department and the Port of Long Beach (Port) propose to de-allocate $153,657,000 in SHOPP 

funds and amend the Proposition 1B TCIF Project Baseline Agreement to update the project funding 

plan for TCIF Project 23, Gerald Desmond Bridge. 

 

BACKGROUND: 

 

At its June 2011 meeting, the Commission approved Resolutions FP-10-32 and TCIF-A-1011-05, 

allocating $170,205,000 in SHOPP construction capital for the Gerald Desmond Bridge project.  At 

its June 2012 meeting, the Commission approved Resolution CMIA-P-1112-24, which specifies that 

all Proposition 1B Corridor Mobility Improvement Account (CMIA) contract award savings beyond 

June 30, 2012 will be programmed and allocated to SHOPP projects;  as of October 8, 2012, CMIA 

contract award savings total $153,657,000.  It is proposed that $153,657,000 of SHOPP Construction 

funds be removed from the project and replaced with CMIA funds as shown below. 

 

The necessary changes are reflected in strikethrough and bold in the following vote box. 

 



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.1c.(5f)/2.5b.(2) 

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 24, 2012 

 Page 2 of 4 

 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

County 
Dist-Co-Rte 

Postmile 

 
 

Location 
Project Description 

PPNO 
Program/Year 

Prgm’d  
Amount 

Project ID 
AdvPhase 

EA 

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code 

Amount by 
Fund Type 

2.5b.(2) Allocation Amendment – SHOPP - Gerald Desmond Bridge Project Resolution FP-12-24
  Amending Resolution FP-10-32 
  Resolution TCIF-AA-1213-06 
  Amending Resolution TCIF-A-1011-05 

1 
$170,205,000 
$16,548,000 

 
Los Angeles 
07S-LA-710 

3.7/6.0 
 

 
At the Port of Long Beach at the Gerald Desmond Bridge.  
Outcome/Output:  Replace the Gerald Desmond Bridge to 
restore bridge load capacity. 
 
(SHOPP funded Trade Corridor Improvement Fund (TCIF) 
project.)    
 
Amend Resolutions FP-10-32 and TCIF-A-1011-05 to de-
allocate $153,657,000 SHOPP CONST. 
 

 
07-4425 

SHOPP/10-11 
$200,000,000 
$46,548,000 
0700021080 

4 
288604 

 
2011-12 
302-0890 

FTF 
20.20.201.110 

 
 

$170,205,000 
$16,548,000 

 

 

Funding Plan Changes 

 

The environmental cost has increased from $9,782,000 to $11,862,000 due to the addition of a 

bicycle/pedestrian facility, which required an addendum to the Environmental Impact Report and a 

revalidation of the Finding of No Significant Impact, and additional site investigations, such as 

potholing, to reduce uncertainties for the Design-Build contractor, and thus reduce the cost of the 

Design-Build contract. 

 

The design cost has increased from $28,880,000 to $37,878,000 due to converting the project from 

Design-Bid-Build to Design-Build.  Additional work, including more design, thorough risk 

evaluation, and preparation of the Request For Qualifications and Request For Proposals documents, 

resulted in a cost increase of approximately $4,000,000.  The cost of purchasing work product from 

the two unsuccessful proposers was approximately $2,000,000, and the cost of outside legal counsel 

to date is approximately $3,000,000. 

 

Construction Support is being segregated from Construction to reflect the fact that $30,000,000 of 

Construction Support will be performed by the Department, and $52,000,000 of Construction 

Support will be performed by the Port. 

 

The Right of Way cost has increased from $100,589,000 to $128,104,000 due to the change from 

Design-Bid-Build to Design-Build.  To minimize risks to the Design-Build contractor, and thus get a 

more favorable construction contract bid, the Port moved forward with additional utility relocations 

in advance of the Design-Build contractor beginning construction.  The cost increase reflects the 

utility work that was moved from Construction into Right of Way. 

 

The construction cost has decreased from $811,589,000 to $782,359,000 because some utility 

relocation work that was originally anticipated to be completed by the construction contractor was 

completed in advance by the Port as described above. 

 

The proposed funding plan changes are summarized in the table below. 

  



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.1c.(5f)/2.5b.(2) 

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 24, 2012 

 Page 3 of 4 

 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

REVISE:  Gerald Desmond Bridge project (PPNOs 3037 and 4425) 

 

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

FUND TOTAL 

Project Totals by Fiscal Year Project Totals by Component 

Prior 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 R/W CON PA&ED PS&E 

Con 

Sup 

PNRS (SAFETEA-LU) 
Existing 90,589  90,589          81,789      8,800    

Change 9,411  9,411          (3,867)     13,278    

Proposed 100,000  100,000          77,922      22,078    

SHOPP - Bridge Preservation (TCIF) 
Existing 299,795  299,795            299,795        

Change 0              (36,398)     36,398  

Proposed 299,795  299,795            263,397      36,398  

SHOPP - Bridge Preservation 
Existing 200,205  200,205            200,205        

Change (153,657) (153,657)           (183,657)     30,000  

Proposed 46,548  46,548            16,548      30,000  

STP 
Existing 1,230  1,230              1,230      

Change 0                      

Proposed 1,230  1,230              1,230      

Bridge Discretionary Program 
Existing 4,552  4,552              4,552      

Change 0                      

Proposed 4,552  4,552              4,552      

HBRR-L (AC) 
Existing 0  22,114      (20,000) (2,114)           

Change 0                      

Proposed 0  22,114      (20,000) (2,114)           

HBRR-L 
Existing 211,848  211,848            201,848    10,000    

Change (48) (22,162)     20,000  2,114  40,000  (46,245)     6,197  

Proposed 211,800  189,686      20,000  2,114  40,000  155,603    10,000  6,197  

STPL-R 
Existing 11,315        11,315      11,315        

Change 0                      

Proposed 11,315        11,315      11,315        

Local Funds (LA Metro Prop C) 
Existing 17,306    17,306          17,306        

Change 0                      

Proposed 17,306    17,306          17,306        

Local Fund (Port of Long Beach) 
Existing 114,000  114,000          18,800  81,120  4,000  10,080    

Change 0  (7,805)       7,805  (8,618) 1,413  2,080  (4,280) 9,405  

Proposed 114,000  106,195        7,805  10,182  82,533  6,080  5,800  9,405  

CMIA 
Existing 0                      

Change 153,657    153,657          153,657        

Proposed 153,657    153,657          153,657        

Total 
Existing 950,840  944,333  17,306    (8,685) (2,114) 100,589  811,589  9,782  28,880  0  

Change 9,363  (174,213) 153,657    20,000  9,919  27,515  (111,230) 2,080  8,998  82,000  

Proposed 960,203  770,120  170,963    11,315  7,805  128,104  700,359  11,862  37,878  82,000  

 

There are concurrent requests on this month’s Commission agenda to program and allocate 

$153,657,000 of CMIA Construction funds to the project. 

  



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.1c.(5f)/2.5b.(2) 

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 24, 2012 

 Page 4 of 4 

 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

RESOLUTION FP-12-24, AMENDING RESOLUTION FP-10-32 

RESOLUTION TCIF-AA-1213-06, AMENDING RESOLUTION TCIF-A-1011-05: 

 

Be it Resolved, that $170,205,000 in SHOPP funds (302-0890) originally allocated under 

Resolutions FP-10-32 and TCIF-A-1011-05 for the Gerald Desmond Bridge project (PPNO 4425) in 

Los Angeles County is hereby amended by $153,657,000, reducing the original SHOPP construction 

capital amount to $16,548,000 in accordance with the above revised vote box. 

 

RESOLUTION TCIF-P-1213-16, AMENDING RESOLUTION TCIF-P-1213-09 

 

Be it Resolved, that the California Transportation Commission does hereby amend the Trade 

Corridors Improvement Fund Project Baseline Agreement for the Gerald Desmond Bridge project 

(PPNO 3037) in accordance with the information described above. 

 

 

 

 



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012 

 Reference No.: 2.5g.(1i) 
 Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Steven Keck 
 Division Chief  
 Budgets 

 
Subject: FINANCIAL ALLOCATION FOR LOCALLY ADMINISTERED CORRIDOR MOBILITY 

IMPROVEMENT ACCOUNT PROJECTS ON THE STATE HIGHWAY SYSTEM 
 RESOLUTION CMIA-A-1213-02 

 
  

RECOMMENDATION: 
 

The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends that the California 
Transportation Commission (Commission) allocate of $153,657,000 in Proposition 1B Corridor 
Mobility Improvement Account (CMIA) Program for the locally administered multi-funded Design-
Build Gerald Desmond Bridge (PPNO 3037) project in Los Angeles County, on the State Highway 
System. 
 
ISSUE: 
 
The attached vote list describes one locally administered multi-funded Design-Build project for 
$153,657,000 in CMIA funding, plus $546,702,000 from other sources.  The local agency is ready to 
proceed with this project and is requesting an allocation at this time.  
 
FINANCIAL RESOLUTION: 
 
Resolved, that $153,657,000 be allocated from the Budget Acts of 2011 and 2012, Budget Act Item 
2660-304-6055 for one locally administered multi-funded Design-Build project with Proposition 1B 
Corridor Mobility Improvement Account funds described on the attached vote list. 
 

  
Attachment 



CTC Financial Vote List October 24, 2012 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 1 of 1 
 

 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 
Dist-Co-Rte 

Postmile 

Project Title 
Location 

Project Description 
Project Funding 

PPNO
Program/Year 

Phase 
Prgm’d Amount 

Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code

Amount by 
Fund Type

2.5g.(1i) Proposition 1B – Locally Administered CMIA Project  Resolution CMIA-A-1213-02 
 on the State Highway System (Design Build) (New)   

1 
$153,657,000 

 
Port of Long Beach 

LACMTA 
07-LA-710 

3.7/6.0 
 

 
Gerald Desmond Bridge.  In Long Beach, at the Port of Long 
Beach, at the Gerald Desmond Bridge.  Replace bridge.   
 
Final Project Development:       N/A 
 
Final Right of Way:                    N/A 
 
(Concurrent CMIA Program Amendment / Baseline Agreement 
under Resolution CMIA-PA-1213-01 & CMIA-P-1213-02B; 
October 2012.   
 
(Concurrent SHOPP Allocation Amendment under  
Resolution FP-12-24 & Resolution TCIF-AA-1213-06; October 
2012.) 
 
(All CMIA funding will be used for construction capital only.) 
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $546,702,000.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  Replace one bridge to restore bridge load 
capacity. 
 

07-3037 
CMIA/12-13 

CONST 
$153,657,000 
0700000379 

4CONL 
228304 

 
2011-12 

304-6055 
CMIA 

20.20.721.00 
 

2012-13 
304-6055 

CMIA 
20.20.721.000 

 
 
 

$17,895,000

$135,762,000

 



3.5 
 
 

STATUS UPDATE ON 
TRADE CORRIDOR INVESTMENT FUND PROJECTS 

 
INFORMATION ON THIS ITEM WILL BE 

PROVIDED PRIOR TO THE OCTOBER 24, 2012 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING 



2.2b.(1) 
 

CONSIDERATION OF  
WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD’S 

PRELIMINARY DRAFT 
WATER QUALITY CONTROL POLICY 

 
A VERBAL PRESENTATION ON THIS ITEM 
WILL BE MADE AT THE OCTOBER 24, 2012 

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING 



State of California Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

“Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

                                                                                                                                                                                 

M e m o r a n d u m  

  

To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS CTC Meeting:    October 24, 2012 

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION  
 

Reference No.:   2.2b.(2) 2.2b.(2) 

   Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 

 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by:  Jay Norvell 

 Division Chief 

 Environmental Analysis 

      

Subject:  DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT, BNSF RAILWAY/UPRR 

MOJAVE SUBDIVISION TEHACHAPI RAIL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT IN 

KERN COUNTY – CONSTRUCT ADDITIONAL TRACK  WITHIN THE 

TEHACHAPI  PASS AREA 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 

 

The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends that the California 

Transportation Commission (Commission) review and comment at the October 2012 Commission 

meeting on the following Draft Environmental Impact Report (DEIR): 

 

 06-Ker-UPRR Mojave Subdivision, MP 327.85/353.08, PPNO TC06, Tehachapi Rail 

Improvement Project.  Construct additional track along five rail segments within the Tehachapi 

Pass area. 

 

PROGRAMMING: 

 

This project in Kern County will convert five track segments from single-track to double-track 

within project area, construct three new bridges, and extend existing culverts. The project is 

programmed in the Trade Corridor Improvement Fund.  The total estimated cost for capital and 

support is $69,900,000.  Construction is estimated to begin in Fiscal Year 2012-13.  The scope, as 

described for the preferred alternative, is consistent with the project scope programmed in the 

Trade Corridor Improvement Fund. 

 

ALTERNATIVES BEING CONSIDERED: 

 

Alternatives considered for the proposed project include: 

 

 No Build Alternative.   

 Alternative 1: Build Alternative.  Would double-track five single track segments within the 25 

mile project area.  In addition, three new bridges will be built and existing culverts will be 

extended.  

 Alternative 2: Reduced-Segment Alternative.  The 1.55 mile long Rowen to Woodford section 

would not be double tracked. The additional bridge at mile post 346.83 would not be built.   



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.2b.(2) 

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 24, 2012 

Page 2 of 2 

 

 

“Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

POTENTIAL SIGNIFICANT ENVIRONMENTAL EFFECTS: 

 

The decision to prepare an Environmental Impact Report was made due to comments made by the 

public during the review period for the original Mitigated Negative Declaration initially prepared 

for the project.  These comments made a fair argument for potentially significant environmental 

impacts.  Potential impacts resulting from the project include: 

 

 Air. 

 Noise. 

 Biological impacts. 

 

PROPOSED MEASURES TO MINIMIZE HARM: 

 

 Construction activities will comply with all applicable San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution 

Control District rules and regulations. 

 Traffic speeds on all unpaved roads will be limited to 15 miles per hour. 

 Site will be watered a minimum of two times daily during construction activities to control 

fugitive dust. 

 Construction Activities will be limited to the hours of 6:00 a.m. and 9:00 p.m. Monday 

through Friday and 8:00 a.m. and 9:00 p.m. on weekends. 

 Before ground disturbing activities, BNSF Railway would develop and implement a Native 

Vegetation Restoration and Monitoring Plan. 

 During nesting season a preconstruction migratory nesting bird and other raptors survey report 

will be conducted. 

 The Railroads will stake, flag, fence, and demarcate all environmentally sensitive areas to be 

protected including wetlands, riparian habitat, oak woodlands, aquatic habitat, and 

raptor/nesting bird location. 

 

 

 

Attachment 





State of California Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

“Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

                                                                                

M e m o r a n d u m  

  

To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS CTC Meeting:    October 24, 2012 

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION  
 

Reference No.:   2.2b.(3) 2.2b.(2) 

   Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 

 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by:  Jay Norvell 

 Division Chief 

 Environmental Analysis 

      

Subject:  SUPPLEMENTAL DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT, INTERSTATE 5 

NORTH COAST CORRIDOR PROJECT IN SAN DIEGO COUNTY– ROADWAY 

IMPROVEMENTS NEAR  LA JOLLA 

RECOMMENDATION: 

 

The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends that the California 

Transportation Commission (Commission) review and comment at the October 2012 Commission 

meeting on the following Supplemental Draft Environmental Impact Report (SDEIR): 

 

 11-SD-5, PM R28.4/R55.4, PPNOs 0615, 0615A, 0615B, and 0615C, Interstate 5 North Coast 

Corridor Project.  Roadway improvements on Interstate 5 (I-5) near La Jolla. 

 

PROGRAMMING: 

 

This project in San Diego County will construct improvements to the traffic operations on Interstate 

5 (I-5) for 27 miles from La Jolla Village Drive in San Diego to Harbor Drive in Oceanside/Camp 

Pendleton.  The project will be built in multiple phases to be completed over more than 20 years.  

The total estimated cost for the entire Interstate 5 North Coast Corridor Project is $3.5 billion for 

capital and support.  The project is not fully funded. 

 

The first four phases (PPNOs 0615, 0615C, 0615A, and 0615B) are programmed in the 2012 State 

Transportation Improvement Program and are fully funded.  These phases are as follows: 

 

 PPNO 0615 is the environmental clearance phase for the entire I- North Coast Corridor Project, 

with a total estimated cost for the environmental phase being $72,695,000, which includes 

$7,677,000 for right of way. 

 PPNO 0615C will extend High Occupancy Vehicle (HOV) lanes from Lomas Santa Fe Drive 

to Birmingham Drive and will replace the San Elijo Lagoon Bridge and the Manchester 

Avenue direct access ramps.  The total estimated cost for this phase is $179,417,000 for capital 

and support.  This is the first phase to be constructed, beginning in Fiscal Year 2014-15. 

 PPNO 0615A will extend HOV lanes from Manchester Avenue to State Route 78.  The total 

estimated cost is $244,811,000 for capital and support. 

 PPNO 0615B will construct soundwalls from Manchester Avenue to State Route 78.  The total 

estimated cost is $54,441,000 for capital and support. 

 

The project is not funded beyond the first four phases. 



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.2b.(3) 

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 24, 2012 

Page 2 of 2 

 

 

“Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

ALTERNATIVES BEING CONSIDERED: 

 

Alternatives considered for the proposed project include: 

 

 No Build Alternative.   

 Alternative 1: 10 + 4 Barrier.  Would build one general purpose lane in each direction and 

two HOV/Managed Lanes in each direction; HOV/Managed Lanes and general purpose 

lanes would be separated by a concrete barrier.  

 Alternative 2: 10 + 4 Buffer.  Would build one general purpose lane in each direction and 

two HOV/Managed Lanes in each direction; HOV/Managed Lanes and general purpose 

lanes would be separated by a painted buffer.   

 Alternative 3: 8 + 4 Barrier.  This alternative would not add any general purpose lanes to 

the existing highway.  Two HOV/Managed Lanes would be added in each direction 

separated from the existing general purpose lanes by a concrete barrier. 

 Alternative 4: 8 + 4 Buffer.  This alternative would not add any general purpose lanes to 

the existing highway.  Two HOV/Managed Lanes would be added in each direction 

separated from the existing general purpose lanes by a painted buffer.  

 

 

POTENTIAL SIGNIFICANT ENVIRONMENTAL EFFECTS: 

 

The decision to prepare an EIR was made due to analysis results indicating unavoidable 

significant environmental impacts in conjunction with the project’s public controversy. 

Impacts include: 

 

 Aesthetics. 

 Land Use/Planning. 

 Impacts to waters of the U.S. 

 

PROPOSED MEASURES TO MINIMIZE HARM: 

 

 Incorporate design characteristics and aesthetic treatments to minimize visual 

impacts. 

 Design features including bicycle and walking trails to connect recreational areas 

existing in the corridor. 

 Relocations and Real Property Acquisition. 

 

 

 

 

Attachment 





State of California Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

“Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

  
M e m o r a n d u m  
  

To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION  

 Reference No.:  2.2c.(3) 
 Action Item 

 
From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer  

Prepared by:  Jay Norvell 
 Division Chief 
 Environmental Analysis 

 

Subject:  APPROVAL OF PROJECT FOR FUTURE CONSIDERATION OF FUNDING  
12-ORA-91, PM R14.43/R18.91, 08-RIV-91, PM R0.00/R13.04, 08-RIV-15, PM 35.64/45.14 
RESOLUTION E-12-61 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends that the California 
Transportation Commission (Commission), as a responsible agency, approve the attached 
Resolution E-12-61. 
 
ISSUE: 
 
The attached resolution proposes to approve for future consideration of funding the following 
project for which a Final Environmental Impact Report (FEIR) has been completed: 
 

• State Route 91 (SR-91) and Interstate 15 (I-15) in Orange and Riverside Counties.   
Corridor improvements including lane widening and interchange improvements along a 
portion of SR-91 and SR-15 in and near the cities of Norco, Corona, and Yorba Linda. 
(PPNO 0077J) 

 
This project in Riverside and Orange Counties will widen the SR-91 Corridor, including 
constructing one mixed-flow lane in each direction, one auxiliary lane in each direction, high-
occupancy or tolled express lanes, and direct high-occupancy or tolled express lane connections 
between SR-91 and I-15.  The project is programmed in the 2012 State Transportation 
Improvement Program.  This project is included in the Design-Build pilot program.  The total 
estimated cost for capital and support is $1,300,517,000.  Construction is estimated to begin in 
Fiscal Year 2012-13.  The scope, as described for the preferred alternative, is consistent with the 
project scope programmed in the 2012 State Transportation Improvement Program. 

 
A copy of the FEIR has been provided to Commission staff.  Resources that may be impacted by 
the project include: land use, employment, farmlands, community cohesion, relocations, visual and 
aesthetics, pedestrian and bicycle facilities, water quality, geology and soils, hazardous waste, 
noise, biological resources, and wetlands.  Potential impacts associated with the project can all be 
mitigated to below significance through proposed mitigation measures with the exception of noise, 
impacts to oak woodlands, adverse effects to human beings, and cumulative impacts.   As a result, 
a Final Environmental Impact Report was prepared for the project including a statement of 
overriding considerations.  
 
 
Attachments 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
 

Resolution for Future Consideration of Funding 
12-ORA-91, PM R14.43/R18.91, 08-RIV-91, PM R0.00/R13.04, 08-RIV-15, PM 35.64/45.14 

RESOLUTION E-12-61 
 

1.1 WHEREAS, the California Department of Transportation (Department) has completed a 
Final Environmental Impact Report pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act 
(CEQA) and the CEQA Guidelines for the following project: 

 
• State Route 91 (SR-91) and Interstate 15 (I-15) in Orange and Riverside 

Counties.   Corridor improvements including lane widening and interchange 
improvements along a portion of SR-91 and I-15 in and near the cities of 
Norco, Corona, and Yorba Linda. (PPNO 0077J) 

 
  

1.2 WHEREAS, the Department has certified that the Final Environmental Impact Report 
has been completed pursuant to CEQA and the State CEQA Guidelines for its 
implementation; and 

 
1.3 WHEREAS, the California Transportation Commission, as a responsible agency, has 

considered the information contained in the Final Environmental Impact Report; and 
 
1.4 WHEREAS, the project will have a significant effect on the environment. 

 
1.5 WHEREAS, a Statement of Overriding Considerations was prepared; and 

 
1.6 WHEREAS, Findings were made pursuant to the State CEQA Guidelines. 
 
2.1 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the California Transportation 

Commission does hereby approve the above referenced project to allow for future 
consideration of funding. 





                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 

                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

M e m o r a n d u m  

 

To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 

            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012 

 
Reference No.: 2.1a.(4)/2.6e.(1) 

 Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 

 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti 

 Division Chief 

 Transportation Programming 

 

Subject: TRAFFIC CONGESTION RELIEF PROGRAM -  PROJECT AMENDMENT AND 

ALLOCATION AMENDMENT   

RESOLUTION TAA-12-02, AMENDING RESOLUTION TAA-08-12 

RESOLUTION TFP-12-05, AMENDING RESOLUTION TFP-07-08 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

 

The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California 

Transportation Commission (Commission) amend Traffic Congestion Relief Program (TCRP) 

Project 1.1 and re-allocate previously allocated funds for the BART to San Jose; extend BART from 

Fremont to Warm Springs project in Alameda County. 

 

ISSUE: 

 

The Santa Clara Valley Transportation Authority (VTA) and the San Francisco Bay Area Rapid 

Transit (BART) are requesting to amend TCRP Project 1.1 – BART to San Jose; extend BART from 

Fremont to Warm Springs to:  

 Re-allocate previously allocated $11,318,000 TCRP funds for R/W. 

 Reprogram and re-allocate previously allocated $16,000,000 from Right of Way (R/W) to 

construction. 

 Update the project funding plan. 

 

BACKGROUND: 

 

The project scope is to construct an extension of the BART system south from the existing Fremont 

Station to Warm Springs, a distance of 5.4 miles. 

 

At its December 2007 meeting, the Commission allocated $27,318,000 in TCRP funds for the R/W 

phase.  Earlier, the Commission had allocated $27,000,000 in TCRP funds to R/W at different 

occasions.   

 

Update the project funding plan 

 

Due to favorable market conditions, the R/W estimate has been reduced from $54,318,000 to 

$38,318,000, a decrease of $16,000,000.  VTA and BART are proposing to reprogram these savings 

to construction. 



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 2.1a.(4)/2.6e.(1) 

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 24, 2012 

 Page 2 of 3 

 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

The construction estimate has been revised from $614,094,000 to 756,316,000, an increase of 

$150,412,000.  This updated estimate reflects the latest cost based upon the current project 

completion schedule.  With the availability of additional local funds, the unfunded need has been 

reduced from $341,404,000 to $69,000,000.  At this time, the remaining funding shortfall is 

expected to be covered with Alameda County’s future regional shares. 

 

 The changes described above are shown in the following table. 

 

 69,000    82,318 773,316 8,713 36,065

  

  

Proposed 900,412 805,900 25,512   

Change 142,412 389,304 25,512   (272,404)  

98,318 614,904 8,713 36,065

(16,000) 158,412 0 0

  341,404  Existing 758,000 416,596 0

 

Total

  69,000  Proposed 69,000     69,000   

341,404

(272,404)

341,404

Change (272,404) (272,404)

  

Future Need                             

Existing 341,404

Proposed 61,388 61,388      

61,388

 61,388   

Change 61,388 61,388

0

Local funds (BART)                  

   2,163

Existing 0 0

 Proposed 2,163 2,163       

0

2,163

Change 0 0

Local Funds (Alameda CTC)                           

Existing 2,163 2,163

    Proposed 215,248 215,248    38,000 177,248  

0 (2,752)Change (2,752) (2,752)

 

Local funds - Alameda County Measure B Sales Tax                           

Existing 218,000 218,000

288,000   6,000

38,000 180,000

  Proposed 294,000 294,000     

Change 209,000 209,000 0

79,0006,000

209,000

Local funds - Bridge Tolls (RM1 and RM2)                           

Existing 85,000 85,000

6,550 36,065     38,318 30,50095,433 16,000   

0 0(16,000) 16,000

Project Totals by Fiscal Year

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

(16,000) 16,000

16/17 PS&E

Implementing Agency: (by 

component)

FUND TOTAL

15/1614/1513/1412/13

Location

Prior

   

Project Totals by Component

CONR/W

AB 3090

AB 3090

2015-16

PA&ED

Traffic Congestion Relief Program (TCRP) funds               

Existing 111,433 111,433 6,550 36,06514,500

Description:

Metropolitan Transportation Commission

BART to San Jose (TCRP 1.1)

Fremont to Warm Springs.                                                                                                                                                           

Extend BART from Fremont to Warm Springs.                                                                                                                                                  

RTPA/CTC:

Project Title:

Change

Proposed

0

111,433

T0011

PA&ED

R/W

VTA

VTA

4

Route/Corridor

0 54,318

R/W 

Supp

CON 

Supp

County District PPNO EA Element Const. Year PM Back

MTSanta Clara

PM Ahead

VTA

BARTAB 3090

AB 3090 PS&E

CON

State Bond - Public Transportation Modernization Improvement Service  Enhancement Account (PTMISEA)    

Existing 0 0 0

Change 40,000 40,000 40,000

Proposed 40,000 40,000       40,000     

State Bond - State-Local Partnership Program (SLPP) funds                           

Existing 0 0 0 0

Change 99,180 89,668 9,512 99,180

Proposed 99,180 89,668 9,512      99,180     

Local Funds (Santa Clara VTA)                   

Existing 0 0 0

Change 8,000 8,000 8,000

Proposed 8,000 8,000        8,000    



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 2.1a.(4)/2.6e.(1) 

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 24, 2012 

 Page 3 of 3 

 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

RESOLUTION TAA-12-02 

RESOLUTION TFP-12-05 

 

Resolved, with all conditions stipulated still in effect, the California Transportation Commission 

(Commission) hereby revises Traffic Congestion Relief Program (TCRP) Project 1.1 to reflect the 

changes described above; and 

 

Be it further Resolved, that the Commission hereby approves a corresponding allocation amendment 

transferring previously allocated funds in accordance with the attached vote box; and 

 

Be it further Resolved, that the project(s), as component phases or in their entirety, appear under 

Government Code Section 14556.40(a) and are entitled to participate in this allocation. 

Reimbursement of eligible costs is subject to the policies, restrictions and assurances as set forth in 

the Commission’s policy for allocating, monitoring, and auditing TCRP projects, and is governed by 

the terms and conditions of the Fund Transfer Agreement, Program Supplement or Cooperative 

Agreement, and subsequent amendments to the same if required, as executed between the 

Implementing Agency and the Department. 

 

Attachment 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



CTC Financial Vote List October 24, 2012 

2.6 Mass Transportation Financial Matters 
 

  Page 1 of 1 
 

 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

Implementing 
Agency 

District-County 

 
 

 
BREF # and Project Description 

Description of Allocation 

 
 

 
 

 
Item # 

Program Code 

 
  

Total 
Allocation 
Amount 

2.6e.(1)  Allocation Amendment – Traffic Congestion Relief Program    Resolution TAA-12-02, 
    Amending Resolution TAA-08-12 
    Resolution TFP-12-05, 
 Amending Resolution TFP-07-08 

1 
$0 

Bay Area Rapid 
Transit  

04 - Alameda 
 
 

 
Project #1.1 – BART Extension from Fremont to Warm Springs. 
 
Amend TFP-07-08 to decrease Right of Way by $16,000,000 from 

$27,318,000 to $11,318,000, and increase Construction by $16,000,000 

from $ 0 to $16,000,000 in TCRP funds for Project # 1.1. 
 
 Original  Amended 
 TFP-07-08  TFP-12-05 
Phase Amount (1) Transfer Amount 
R/W $27,318,000 (1) ( $16,000,000 ) $11,318,000 
Construction $       0 (1)  $16,000,000 $16,000,000 
Totals $27,318,000 (1) $       0  $27,318,000 
 
(1)  Only includes $27,318,000 allocated under TFP-07-08 for R/W.  
Does not include other TCRP funds allocated to project. 
 
Output/Outcome: Complete R/W acquisitions and use R/W savings to 
complete construction. 

This is a Tier 1 project. 

  
Chapter 91 of the 
Statutes of 2000 

 
889-3007 

TCRF 
 

 
 
 
 
 

$0 

 



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 

                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

   

M e m o r a n d u m  

 

To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 

            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012 

 
Reference No.: 2.1a.(5)/2.6e.(2) 

 Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 

 Chief Financial Officer 

 

Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti 

 Division Chief 

Transportation Programming 

 

Subject: TRAFFIC CONGESTION RELIEF PROGRAM PROJECT AMENDMENT AND 

ALLOCATION AMENDMENT 

 RESOLUTION TAA-12-03, AMENDING RESOLUTION TAA-10-08  

 RESOLUTION TFP-12-06, AMENDING RESOLUTION TFP-10-04 

 

  

RECOMMENDATION: 

 

The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California 

Transportation Commission (Commission) approve a project application amendment and an 

allocation amendment for Traffic Congestion Relief Program (TCRP) Project 35.4 as described 

below. 

 

ISSUE: 

 

The City of Santa Fe Springs (City) is requesting to amend TCRP Project 35.4 – Valley View 

Grade Separation (PPNO TC17), to redistribute savings of $3,740,000 in previously allocated 

TCRP funds from construction to Right of Way. 

 

BACKGROUND: 

 

The scope of the Los Angeles to Fullerton Triple Track project (TCRP Project 35) included the 

construction of a third main track along a 15-mile rail corridor shared by Pacific Surfliner and 

Metrolink trains; up to six new grade separations were included in the project scope.  The project 

will improve passenger train operations and goods movement, resulting in greater schedule 

reliability and on-time performance for both Amtrak and Metrolink passenger rail service. 

 

TCRP Project 35 was split into a number of sub-projects to allow more effective management 

of financing and construction activities.  The sub-projects consist of track work, lead tracks and 

grade separation projects as shown in the following table. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 2.1a.(5)/2.6e.(2) 

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 24, 2012 

 Page 2 of 4 

 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

Project Title TCRP Number TCRP Funding 

Pacific Surfliner Triple Track 35.1 $5,762,000 

LA-Fullerton Triple Track 35.2 $57,413,000 

Fifth Lead Track at Union Station 35.3 $7,453,000 

Valley View Grade Separation 35.4 $23,698,000 

Passons Blvd Grade Separation 35.5 $2,174,000 

Alameda Corridor East 54.3 $3,500,000 

Total $100,000,000 

 

In January 2011, the Commission allocated $25,570,000 in Trade Corridor Improvement Fund 

(TCIF) construction funds and in March 2011, $17,744,000 of TCRP construction funds for 

TCRP Project 35.4.  On May 28, 2012, the construction contract was awarded with $6,478,000 

in TCIF savings and $7,362,000 in TCRP savings. 

 

Legal counsel for the City has advised the City that recent changes in applicable laws are 

expected to result in a Right of Way cost increase of $3,740,000 for temporary severance 

damages.  The City proposes to increase the TCRP funds programmed for Right of Way by 

$3,740,000, from $2,354,000 to $6,094,000, and decrease the TCRP funds programmed for 

construction by $3,740,000, from $17,744,000 to $14,004,000.   

 

It is expected that the Department will propose a scope amendment for TCRP Project 35.2, as well 

as another project application amendment and allocation amendment for TCRP Project 35.4, in 

December 2012.  At that time, the additional $3,622,000 of TCRP construction award savings will 

be de-allocated from TCRP Project 35.4 and allocated to TCRP Project 35.2. 

 

A concurrent TCIF allocation amendment is proposed on this month’s Commission agenda, which 

would de-allocate $6,478,000 of TCIF construction funds. 

 

RESOLUTION TAA-12-03 and RESOLUTION TFP-12-06 
 

Be it Resolved, with all conditions stipulated still in effect, that the California Transportation 

Commission hereby amends the project application for Traffic Congestion Relief Program Project 

35.4 to reflect the changes described above and illustrated in the attached document.  
 

Be it Further Resolved, that the California Transportation Commission hereby approves 

corresponding allocation amendments in accordance with the attached vote box; and 
 

Be it Further Resolved, that the project, as a component phase or in its entirety, appears under 

Government Code Section 14556.40(a) and is entitled to participate in this allocation; and 
 

Reimbursement of eligible costs are subject to the policies, restrictions and assurances as set forth 

in the Commission’s policy for allocating, monitoring, and auditing Traffic Congestion Relief 

Program projects, and are governed by the terms and conditions of the Fund Transfer Agreement, 

Program Supplement or Cooperative Agreement, and subsequent amendments to the same if 

required, as executed between the Implementing Agency and the Department. 
 

Attachment 



CTC Financial Vote List October 24, 2012 

2.6 Mass Transportation Financial Matters 
 

  Page 1 of 1 
 

 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

Implementing Agency 
District-County 

 
BREF # and Project Description 

Description of Allocation 

Item # 
Fund Type 

Program Code 
Amount by Fund 

Type 
2.6e.(2)  Allocation Amendment - Traffic Congestion Relief Program Resolution TAA-12-03, 
 Amending Resolution TAA-10-08 
 Resolution TFP-12-06, 
 Amending Resolution TFP-10-04 

1 
$0 

City of Santa Fe 
Springs 

07 – Los Angeles 
 

 
Project #35.4 – Valley View Grade Separation (PPNO TC17) 
 
Amendment to receive transfer of $23,698,000 in TCRP funds ($3,600,000 
for PS&E, $2,354,000 for R/W and $17,744,000 for Construction) from 
Project 35.2. 
 
Amend TFP-10-04 to increase Right of Way by $3,740,000 from 

$2,354,000 to $6,094,000, and decrease Construction by $3,740,000 

from $17,744,000 to $14,004,000 in TCRP funds for Project 35.4. 
 
 Original   Amended 
 TFP-10-04  TFP-12-06 
 Allocation  Amended 
Phase Amount Transfer   Amount 
R/W $  2,354,000 $3,740,000  $  6,094,000 
Construction $17,744,000  ($3,740,000)  $14,004,000 
Total $23,698,000 $       0 $23,698,000 
 
Output/Outcome:  Construct grade separation at Valley View Avenue. 
 

Chapter 91 of the 
Statutes of 2000 

 
889-3007 

TCRF30.20.710.01
0 

 
 
 

$0 
 

 



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012 

 Reference No.: 2.1c.(5a)  
                     Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer  

Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti  
 Division Chief 

Transportation Programming 

Subject: TRADE CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENT FUND BASELINE AMENDMENT  
RESOLUTION TCIF-P-1213-11, AMENDING RESOLUTION TCIF-P-0809-01B 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends that the California 
Transportation Commission (Commission) amend the Trade Corridor Improvement Fund (TCIF) 
baseline agreement for TCIF Project 5, the I-580 Eastbound Truck Climbing Lane project 
(PPNO 0104) in Alameda County. 
 
ISSUE: 
 
The Department proposes to amend the TCIF baseline agreement for the I-580 Eastbound Truck 
Climbing Lane project to update the project schedule and the funding plan. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The project will construct one eastbound truck climbing lane, from one mile east of North Flynn 
Road to Greenville Road in the city of Livermore.  Once completed, these improvements will 
facilitate the movement of goods between the San Francisco Bay Area and the Central Valley, 
improve freeway safety and operations, and relieve traffic congestion and delays during the 
afternoon peak period by separating slow-moving truck traffic from the existing mixed-flow lanes.  
 
Update project delivery schedule and funding plan  
 
At its June 2011 meeting, the Commission allocated State Highway Operations and Protection 
Program (SHOPP) funds to this project.  The project was advertised in July 2011 and the bids were 
opened in September 2011.  However, during the bidding process, it was discovered that the 
differences in the federal and the state permit requirements had not been fully addressed in the Plans, 
Specification, and Estimates (PS&E) package.  After carefully evaluating the risks associated with 
potential claims arising due to these inconstancies, the Department decided to reject all bids.  The 
project was re-advertised in March 2012 and the bids were opened on April 2012.  The construction 
contract was awarded on June 18, 2012 with savings.  
 
 
 
 
 



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.1c.(5a) 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 24, 2012 

 Page 2 of 2 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 
 
Furthermore, for construction purposes, this project is being combined with a SHOPP-funded 
emergency road repair project.  The traffic staging plans had to be modified before the two contracts 
could be combined.  As a result, the construction duration has increased by ten months.  The table 
below lists the revised schedule for major milestones. 
 

 
Milestone Baseline Proposed 

Begin Construction Phase 02/01/12 06/01/12 (A)
End Construction Phase 02/01/14 04/01/15 
Begin Closeout Phase 03/01/14 06/01/15 
End Closeout Phase 12/01/14 12/01/15 

(A) Actual  
 

The project funding plan is also revised to reflect award savings. 
 
The Metropolitan Transportation Commission concurs with these changes. 

 
RESOLUTION TCIF-P-1213-11 
 
Be it Resolved, that the California Transportation Commission does hereby amend the Trade 
Corridor Improvement Fund baseline agreement for Trade Corridor Improvement Fund Project 5, 
the I-580 Eastbound Truck Climbing Lane project in Alameda County, in accordance with the 
information described above and illustrated in the following table. 
 
REVISE: I-580 Eastbound Truck Climbing Lane (PPNO 0104) 
 

 

PM Ahead

Department
DepartmentAB 3090

AB 3090
AB 3090

AB 3090 PS&E
CON

51,000

County District PPNO EA Element Const. Year PM Back
COAlameda 4

Route/Corridor

105 56,530 5
Change
Proposed

(19,362)
44,903

0104 4A070
PA&ED
R/W

Department
Department

Location
Description:

Metropolitan Transportation Commission
I-580 Eastbound Truck Climbing Lane
In Livemore, from one mile east of North Flynn Road to Greenville Road undercrossing.                                                     
Construct a truck-climbing lane in the eastbound direction.                                                                                              

RTPA/CTC:
Project Title:

R/W 
Supp

CON 
Supp

State Highway Operation and Protection (SHOPP) funds                           
Existing 64,265 7,630 2,490 5,140 100 5,530

2011-12 4.9 8.2 580

Project Totals by Component

CONR/W14/15 PA&ED PS&E

Implementing Agency: (by 
component)

FUND TOTAL
13/1412/1311/1210/11Prior

Project Totals by Fiscal Year
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

0 00 (19,362)
7,630 105 37,168  

0 00 0 (19,362)
100 5,530  5 31,638

   5

2,490 5,140

51,000 2,490 5,140 100
Total
Existing 64,265 7,630 105 56,530 5,530
Change (19,362) 0 0 (19,362)    0

  5
(19,362) 0 0

Proposed 44,903 7,630 105 37,168  5,53031,638 2,490 5,140 100
00



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012 

 Reference No.: 2.1c.(5b) 
 Action Item 
 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: William Mosby 
 Interim Division Chief 
 Transportation Planning 

 
Subject:   TRADE CORRIDORS IMPROVEMENT FUND PROJECT BASELINE AMENDMENT  

 RESOLUTION TCIF-P-1213-12, AMENDING RESOLUTION TCIF-P-0809-04B 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California 
Transportation Commission (Commission) amend the Trade Corridors Improvement Fund (TCIF) 
project Baseline Agreement for Project 64, Lenwood Road Grade Separation Project (PPNO 1135) 
in San Bernardino County.  The Southern California Consensus Group concurs with this amendment 
and the requested changes. 
 
ISSUE: 
 
The San Bernardino Associated Governments (SANBAG) proposes to amend the TCIF Project 
Baseline Agreement for Project 64, Lenwood Road Grade Separation Project, to update the delivery 
schedule, cost, and funding plan. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The project was adopted into the TCIF Program by the Commission on April 10, 2008.  A Baseline 
Agreement executed by the Department, the Commission, city of Barstow and SANBAG was 
approved on October 29, 2008, under Resolution TCIF-P-0809-04B. 
 
The project will construct a four-lane grade separation at the Burlington Northern Santa Fe (BNSF) 
Railway at Lenwood Road in the city of Barstow.  The project will eliminate impacts from the 
existing at-grade crossing including emergency vehicle response delays, greenhouse gases generated 
by traffic delayed by trains and adverse neighborhood impacts including delays, noise pollution, and 
safety impacts.  The project will improve the reliability of the BNSF system by eliminating the 
potential for vehicle or pedestrian versus train accidents. 
 

  



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.1c.(5b) 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 24, 2012 

 Page 2 of 4 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 
The Lead Agency for Right of Way (ROW) and construction has been changed from the city of 
Barstow to SANBAG, as it was determined that SANBAG’s experience in managing grade 
separation projects will help attain the delivery schedule milestones. 
 
The delay with project delivery schedule is due to the additional time required for ROW 
procurement, as well as time spent seeking federal fund obligation for the ROW phase.  
Subsequently, construction has been delayed 14 months.  The project management team is 
committed to awarding construction by June 2013, which will assure the project will begin 
construction prior to the TCIF construction contract execution deadline of December 2013. 
 
The following table provides a list of the project’s milestones with current approved and proposed 
delivery schedule: 
 

Project Milestone Current 
Approved Proposed Change 

Begin Environmental Phase 10/01/2008 10/01/2008 No Change 
End Environmental Phase 10/01/2010 07/28/2011 9 Months 
Begin Design Phase 01/01/2011 08/19/2010 < 4.5 Months > 
End Design Phase 01/01/2012 09/01/2012 8 Months 
Begin Right of Way Phase 10/01/2010 07/28/2011 10 Months 
End Right of Way Phase 12/01/2011 04/19/2013 1 Year + 4 Months 
Begin Construction Phase 04/01/2012 06/15/2013 1 Year + 2 Months 
End Construction Phase 09/01/2013 05/30/2015 1 Year + 9 Months 
Begin Closeout 09/01/2013 06/01/2015 1 Year + 9 Months 
End Closeout 12/01/2013 12/01/2015 2 Years 

 
 
SANBAG also requests an update to the project funding plan.  At the time when the original baseline 
agreement was executed, the project was in the preliminary project development phase with an 
estimated total project cost of $25,075,000.  Subsequently, the Project Approval and Environmental 
Document (PA&ED) phase was completed in July 2011 with a preferred design alternative and an 
updated total project cost of $31,500,000. 
 
The majority of the cost increase is due to the additional ROW required for the project.  The ROW 
estimate increased based on the current plans that provide for a temporary bypass during 
construction and two roadway dedications to provide permanent access to several of the properties. 
 

  



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.1c.(5b) 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 24, 2012 

 Page 3 of 4 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 
 

 ( DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS ) 

FUND SOURCE TOTAL Totals by Fiscal Year Totals by Project Phase 
Prior 10/11 11/12 12/13 PA&ED PS&E R/W CONST 

State Bond - Trade Corridor Improvement Funds (TCIF) 
Current Approved 6,694  6,694 0  6,694
Change 0  -6,694 6,694  0
Proposed 6,694  0 6,694  6,694
DEMO – High Priority Projects Program (DEMO-ST) 
Current Approved 1,200 1,200 0 1,200 0
Change 0 -1,200 1,200 -1,200 1,200
Proposed 1,200 0 1,200 0 1,200
RSTP-STP Local Regional (STPL-R) 
Current Approved 354 354 0 0 354 0 0
Change 11,838 -354 3,450 8,742 -354 3,450 8,742
Proposed 12,192 0 3,450 8,742 0 3,450 8,742
Local Funds – Local Transportation Funds (LTF) 
Current Approved 16,827 1,206 743 14,878 0 1,206 743 14,878
Change -14,968 -232 -743 -13,993 0 -232 142 -14,878
Proposed 1,859 974 0 885 0 974 885 0
SANBAG – Measure I 
Current Approved 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Change 3,553 935 457 2,161 935 457 2,161
Proposed 3,553 935 457 2,161 935 457 2,161
Railroad – BNSF 
Current Approved 0  0  0
Change 1,103  1,103  1,103
Proposed 1,103  1,103  1,103
State Prop 1B – SLPP Bond Funds 
Current Approved 0  0  0
Change 2,161  2,161  2,161
Proposed 2,161  2,161  2,161
County of San Bernardino – Local 
Current Approved 0 0 0 
Change 2,500 2,500 2,500 
Proposed 2,500 2,500 2,500 
Federal Fund – STP Appropriation Earmark 
Current Approved 0  0  0
Change 238  238  238
Proposed 238  238  238
TOTAL 
Current Approved 25,075 2,760 743 21,572 0 2,760 743 21,572
Change 6,425 1,649 -743 -16,780 22,299 1,649 4,049 727
Proposed 31,500 4,409 0 4,792 22,299 4,409 4,792 22,299
 
  



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.1c.(5b) 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 24, 2012 

 Page 4 of 4 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

RESOLUTION TCIF-P-1213-12 
 
Be it Resolved, that the California Transportation Commission does hereby amend the Trade 
Corridors Improvement Fund Baseline Agreement for Project 64, Lenwood Road Grade Separation 
Project (PPNO 1135), in accordance with the changes described and illustrated above.  
 
 
Attachment 



s124400
Typewritten Text
Reference No.:  2.1c.(5b)
October 24, 2012
Attachment



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

 

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
 
 

CTC Meeting:  October 24, 2012 

 Reference No.: 2.1c.(5c) 
 Action Item 
 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: William A. Mosby 
 Interim Division Chief 
 Transportation Planning 

 
Subject:   TRADE CORRIDORS IMPROVEMENT FUND PROJECT BASELINE AMENDMENT 
            RESOLUTION TCIF-P-1213-13, AMENDING RESOLUTION TCIF-P-0809-04B 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California 
Transportation Commission (Commission) amend the Trade Corridors Improvement Fund 
(TCIF) Project Baseline Agreement for Project 74, Southline Rail Improvements – Yard 
Expansion Project (PPNO 0854) in San Diego County.  The San Diego Border Region 
Consensus Group concurs with this amendment and the requested changes.  
 
ISSUE: 
 
The San Diego Association of Governments (SANDAG) proposes to amend the TCIF Project 
Baseline Agreement for Project 74, Southline Rail Improvements – Yard Expansion to update 
the delivery schedule and funding plan.   
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The project was adopted into the TCIF program by the Commission on April 10, 2008.  A 
Baseline Agreement executed between the Department, the Commission and SANDAG was 
approved on October 29, 2008, under Resolution TCIF-P-0809-04B.  
 
The project scope consists of reconfiguring and expanding the existing rail yard through 
acquisition of property, addition of additional tracks, constructing access, circulation, and 
drainage improvements. This project will increase storage capacity from 100 to 196 cars, which 
will allow for an increase in cross border rail goods movement from 10,000 carloads per year to 
19,600. 
 
As SANDAG progressed with the acquisition of the Right of Way (ROW), SANDAG staff met 
with the adjacent property owners, community groups, and local politicians and made 
refinements to the project design, specifically the grading, to limit impacts on adjacent property 
owners.  The additional design refinements have allowed for a reduction in the required ROW, 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.1c.(5c) 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 24, 2012 

 Page 2 of 3 
 

but as a result, completion of the Environmental, Design, and ROW phases has extended past the 
original baseline schedule dates. The table below lists project milestones with the current, 
approved, and proposed delivery schedules: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Project Milestone  Current 
Approved 

Proposed  Change  
(years-months) 

Begin Environmental Phase  01/05/2009 01/05/2009 No Change 
End Environmental Phase  01/01/2011 04/26/2011 3 Months (Complete) 
Begin Design Phase  01/05/2011 01/05/2011 No Change 
End Design Phase 07/01/2012 09/15/2012 2 Months 
Begin Right of Way Phase 07/02/2010 07/02/2010 No Change 
End Right of Way Phase 07/01/2012 12/03/2012 5 Months 
Begin Construction Phase  01/04/2013 01/04/2013 No Change 
End Construction Phase  01/01/2015 01/01/2015 No Change 
Begin Closeout Phase 01/02/2015 01/02/2015 No Change 
End Closeout Phase 04/02/2015 04/02/2015 No Change 

 
The proposed changes to the funding plan include adjustments between project phases to reflect 
changes in the federal funding obligations, which are concurrently occurring, and correct the 
Federal fund type from FTA Funds to Federal Discretionary DEMO funds.  The overall project 
cost does not change. 

  

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.1c.(5c) 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 24, 2012 

 Page 3 of 3 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 
Overall Funding 

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)   

FUND 
SOURCE TOTAL 

Totals by Fiscal Year Totals by Project Phase 

Prior 12/13 13/14 PA&ED PS&E R/W CONST 

State Funds (TCIF) 

Current 
Approved 25,900  25,900     25,900 

Change 0  0     0 

Proposed 25,900  25,900     25,900 

FTA-Transit:  FTA5309(a) – Fixed Guideway Modernization (5309a) 

Current 
Approved 8,700 8,700   432 848 7,420  

Change (8,700) (8,700)   (432) (848) (7,420)  

Proposed 0 0   0 0 0  

Local Federal Funds:  Federal Discretionary DEMO from TEA-21 (FHWA) 

Current 
Approved 8,700 8,700 0  432 848 7,420 0 

Change 0 (4,668) 4,668  0 672 (5,340) 4,668 

Proposed 8,700 4,032 4,668  432 1,520 2,080 4,668 

State STIP (BIP):  Federal Discretionary – Coordinated Border Infrastructure Program 
Current 
Approved 600 600    600   

Change 0 0    0   

Proposed 600 600    600   

Local Funds:  Local Transportation Funds – Advance Construction (LF-AC) 
Current 
Approved 5,260 5,260   108 362 4,790  

Change 0 0   0 0 0  

Proposed 5,260 5,260   108 362 4,790  

TOTAL 

Current 
Approved 40,460 14,560 25,900  540 1,810 12,210 25,900 

Change 0 (4,668) 4,668  0 672 (5,340) 4,668 

Proposed 40,460 9,892 30,568  540 2,482 6,870 30,568 

 
RESOLUTION TCIF-P-1213-13 
 
Be it Resolved, that the California Transportation Commission does hereby amend the Trade 
Corridors Improvement Fund baseline agreement for TCIF Project 74, Southline Rail 
Improvements – Yard Expansion (PPNO 0854), in accordance with the changes described and 
illustrated above. 
 
Attachment 



s124400
Typewritten Text
Reference No.:  2.1c.(5c)
October 24, 2012
Attachment





                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

 

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
 
 

CTC Meeting:  October 24, 2012 

 Reference No.: 2.1c.(5d) 
 Action Item 
 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: William Mosby 
 Interim Division Chief 
 Transportation Planning 

 
Subject:   TRADE CORRIDORS IMPROVEMENT FUND PROJECT BASELINE AMENDMENT 
            RESOLUTION TCIF-P-1213-14, AMENDING RESOLUTION TCIF-P-1011-20 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 

 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California 
Transportation Commission (Commission) amend the Trade Corridors Improvement Fund 
(TCIF) Project Baseline Agreement for Project 82, Marina Bay Parkway Grade Separation 
project (PPNO 2008A) in the City of Richmond (City) in Contra Costa County.  The Northern 
California Trade Corridors Coalition concurs with this amendment and requested changes. 
 
ISSUE: 
 
The City proposes to amend the TCIF Project Baseline Agreement for Project 82, Marina Bay 
Parkway Grade Separation, to update the project delivery schedule, cost, and funding plan. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The Marina Bay Parkway Grade Separation Project was programmed with $18,975,000 in TCIF 
funds under the TCIF Program of Projects adopted by the Commission on March 12, 2009, under 
Resolution TCIF-P-0809-10.  A Project Baseline Agreement executed by the Department, the 
Commission, and the City was approved on March 12, 2009, under Resolution 
TCIF-P-0809-07B.  An amendment to the Baseline Agreement was approved on March 23, 
2011, under Resolution TCIF-P-1011-20, to update the project delivery schedule and funding 
plan.  An allocation was approved by the Commission on October 26, 2011, under Resolution 
TCIF-A-1112-05. 
 

 
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 
 

The project will construct a roadway undercrossing in place of an existing grade crossing at 
Marina Bay Parkway between Regatta Boulevard and Meeker Avenue in the City.  This grade 
separation project is intended to resolve major health and safety issues for the fastest growing 
area in the City.  With increased activity at the Port of Oakland, long trains are more frequently 
traversing the Richmond grade crossings.  In the South Richmond Shoreline area, this can result 



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.1c.(5d) 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 24, 2012 
 Page 2 of 4 

 
in traffic blockages up to 20-30 minutes with no alternate access, as all north-south access into 
and out of this area is impacted at closely-spaced grade crossings. 
An undercrossing at Marina Bay Parkway would reduce this traffic congestion and allow 
emergency vehicles to access the South Richmond Shoreline Area unimpeded.  Additionally, the 
project would improve access to the proposed Water Emergency Transit Authority ferries and 
would improve air quality by reducing vehicle idling times at grade crossings.  
 
Construction was delayed when the Proposition 1B bond sale was delayed from Spring to late 
Fall of 2011.  Construction was delayed further due to the California Department of Finance 
dispute regarding the redevelopment funds that were originally committed to the project.  The 
milestone changes are conservatively proposed to allow the City sufficient time to advertise, 
analyze bids, and award the construction contract. 
 
The table below lists project milestones with the current approved and proposed delivery 
schedules: 
 
 
 Project Milestone  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

Current 
Approved 

Proposed  Change  
(years-months) 

Begin Environmental Phase  09/01/08  No Change 
End Environmental Phase  06/01/09  No Change (Complete) 
Begin Design Phase  12/01/08  No Change 
End Design Phase 02/01/11  No Change (Complete) 
Begin Right of Way Phase 10/13/09  No Change 
End Right of Way Phase 02/01/11  No Change (Complete) 
Begin Construction Phase  06/07/11 02/01/13 1 year + 8 months 
End Construction Phase  10/01/13 05/01/15 1 year + 7 months 
Begin Closeout Phase 10/01/13 05/01/15 1 year + 7 months 
End Closeout Phase 11/01/13 06/01/15 1 year + 7 months 



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.1c.(5d) 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 24, 2012 
 Page 3 of 4 

 
The funding plan changes are due to more accurate estimates of railroad contribution and 
flagging costs; a settlement agreement relating to developer fees; escalation due to both past and 
anticipated delays; unforeseen costs of cultural resources mitigation; unforeseen costs of contract 
compliance monitoring; and evidence of bids higher than anticipated. 
 

The following table reflects the proposed funding plan and total cost: 
 

 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

FUND 
SOURCE TOTAL 

Totals by Fiscal Year Totals by Project Phase 

Prior 12/13 13/14 14/15 PA&ED PS&E R/W CONST 
State Funds (TCIF) 
Current 
Approved 18,975  18,975 0     18,975 

Change 0 (18,975) 18,975     0

Proposed 18,975 0 18,975     18,975

Local Transportation Funds (LTF)  20.10.400.100 
Current 
Approved 1,900 1,900 0     1,900

Change (200) (1,900) 1,700     (200)

Proposed 1,700 0 1,700     1,700
Local Funds – Developer Fees (DEV)  20.10.400.100 
Current 
Approved 3,500 3,500 0     3,500

Change (750) (3,500) 2,750     (750)

Proposed 2,750 0 2,750     2,750
Local Funds – Measure J (MEAJ)  20.10.400.100 
Current 
Approved 11,800 11,800 0   2,700  9,100

Change 0 (11,800) 11,800   0  0

Proposed 11,800 0 11,800   2,700  9,100

Local Transportation Funds (LTF)  20.10.400.100 
Current 
Approved 1,775 1,775 0  500 50 100 1,125

Change 950 (1,775) 2,725  0 30 0 920

Proposed 2,725 0 2,725  500 80 100 2,045

Highway-Railroad Crossing Safety Account (HRCSA) 2012 
Current 
Approved 0  0     0

Change 4,230  4,230     4,230

Proposed 4,230  4,230     4,230
TOTAL 
Current 
Approved 37,950 37,950 0  500 2,750 100 34,600

Change 4,230 (37,950) 42,180  0 30 0 4,200

Proposed 42,180 0 42,180  500 2,780 100 38,800



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.1c.(5d) 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 24, 2012 
 Page 4 of 4 

 

 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 
RESOLUTION TCIF-P-P-1213-14 
 
Be it Resolved, that the California Transportation Commission does hereby amend the Trade 
Corridors Improvement Fund baseline agreement for TCIF Project 82, Marina Bay Parkway 
Grade Separation project (PPNO 2008A), in accordance with the changes described and 
illustrated above. 
 
Attachment 



s124400
Typewritten Text
Reference No.:  2.1c.(5d)
October 24, 2012
Attachment



2.1c.(5e) 
 
 

TCIF PROJECT AMENDMENT FOR PROJECT 6  
(TEHACHAPI TRADE CORRIDOR RAIL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT) 

 
INFORMATION ON THIS ITEM WILL BE 

PROVIDED PRIOR TO THE OCTOBER 24, 2012 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING 



State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency    
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION     

 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

M e m o r a n d u m  

 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012 

 Reference No.:     2.4c.(1)   
                               Action Item 

 
From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer  
 
  

Prepared by: Brent Green 
 Chief 

Division of Right of Way  
and Land Surveys 

 
Subject: AIRSPACE LEASE – REQUEST TO DIRECTLY NEGOTIATE WITH THE JEWELRY 

SQUARE ASSOCIATES 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends that the California 
Transportation Commission (Commission) approve a request to directly negotiate a 15-year lease 
with the Jewelry Square Associates (Associates) for a freeway lease area (FLA) that the Associates 
is currently leasing from the Department.  The lease would include an annual escalation as well as 
lease rate re-evaluations every five years.  The initial lease rate will be at fair market value as 
determined by an appraisal performed by the Department’s District staff.   
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The FLA SF-101-43 is located under State Route 101, an elevated freeway structure in downtown 
San Francisco (City) at San Bruno Avenue and Division Street.  The FLA is a 56,000 square foot 
(s.f.) lot used by the Associates for employee and customer parking for the Jewelry Square 
Associates’ businesses as shown in Exhibit B.  The existing two-year lease was established via an 
oral bid public auction in May 2012. 
 
Jewelry Square Associates 
The Associates consists of seven independent jewelry businesses formed in 1982 that operates 
within the building across the street from the subject FLA known as the Jewelry Mart.  The 
Associates first leased the FLA in 1984 and has consistently attended the Department’s oral bid 
public auctions for the past 28 years.  The Associates has continuously been the successful high 
bidder and has always been a tenant in good standing for the past 28 years.  In 1984 the FLA was a 
dirt and unpaved site.  The Associates, at its own expense, paved and fenced the lot upon obtaining 
its first lease in 1984 and has continued to maintain the property in good condition.  Approximately 
200 people are employed within the Jewelry Mart building.  Ever since the first lease in 1984 the 
Associates has never charged the employees or customers for parking, which is an integral part of 
the success of the Jewelry Mart. 

  



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.4c.(1) 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 24, 2012 

 Page 2 of 3 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 
SF-101-43 Property Condition 
The FLA requires certain age-related maintenance repairs: the existing paving is dated and 
crumbling and in need of re-paving, the original chain link fencing requires repair, and the 
landscaping that circles the lot requires updating.  The Associates is prepared, at its own cost, to 
perform all the necessary maintenance of the FLA including new landscaping to meet the City’s 
newly adopted ordinances.   
 
Freeway Corridor Local Improvements 
The City is implementing a new landscape plan for this neighborhood, and the Associates will be re-
landscaping the sidewalk areas of the FLA by removing old shrubbery and will be planting City and 
Department approved landscaping that will better suit the neighborhood and be in compliance with 
the City’s new landscape plan.  These improvements will be coordinated with neighbors 888 
Brannan, which leases Department FLA SF-80-02 across the street and Euromotors San Francisco 
Mercedes Benz, which leases FLA SF-80-04 two blocks away.   
 
Directly Negotiated Long Term Lease Benefits to the State 
• The Department has no budget to maintain or improve its airspace properties.  Entering into a 

directly negotiated long-term lease with an association of businesses that has been a 
neighborhood anchor for over 25 years is the most beneficial method for the Department to 
implement necessary but expensive long-term maintenance repairs, ensure quality 
improvements, and guarantee tenant motivation to maintain the improvements in first class 
condition, which benefit the Department, the tenant, and the surrounding neighborhood.   

• Recent changes in the City’s public parking regulation have substantially increased the costs of 
obtaining annual public parking permits, and require a six to eight week processing and formal 
hearing period, during which Department properties must remain vacant.  Private no-fee parking 
uses do not require public parking permits.  Directly negotiating a long term lease with a tenant 
that will be using the airspace site for private no-fee parking, like the Associates, decreases the 
risk that the airspace site will remain vacant for months due to annual permitting related issues. 

• In addition to the value of the necessary long term maintenance and the value-added 
improvements received on the airspace properties, the Department would receive rent based on 
the properties’ highest and best use as employee/customer parking instead of the typical general 
public parking use, which necessarily supports a lower rental rate due to the “middle-man” 
parking operator profit and the added expense of the City’s 25 percent public parking tax and 
costly permitting requirements. 

 
SUMMARY 
 
The ability to directly negotiate with the Associates is in the best interest of the Department for the 
reasons stated above.  The Associates has, over the past 28 years, demonstrated its commitment to 
the local community and has been a reliable and conscientious Department tenant.  The FLA 
requires certain expensive repairs and the Department does not have the budget to make these 
necessary repairs. The Associates is prepared to make the required repairs and also construct a 
number of aesthetic improvements that will benefit the Department and the surrounding 
neighborhood.  Such repairs and improvements are not financially feasible without the tenant’s 
ability to amortize the costs over a longer term.  A long-term lease would allow the Department to 
receive fair market rent for an extended period of time with the ability to increase rent as the market 



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.4c.(1) 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 24, 2012 

 Page 3 of 3 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

changes, and would allow for the required repairs.  A well-respected association of businesses, such 
as the Associates, which has been a State tenant and has maintained an active presence in the 
neighborhood for 28 years, is much more motivated to demand quality improvements, work with the 
City to facilitate the new streetscape plan, and better maintain the improvements over the life of the 
lease term, than is a generic public parking business that would be the typical tenant for such a site 
had the Associates’ use not historically been the highest and best use.   

 
Attachments  
Exhibit A:  SF-80 Bryant Street– Division Street Corridor 
Exhibit B:  SF-101-43 location maps and photos 

 Exhibit C:  Sample of required repairs 
 



 Reference No.:  2.4c.(1) 
 October 24, 2012 

 Exhibit A 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

SF-80/101 Bryant Street to Alameda Street Corridor 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                 RED 
     Euromotors SF Benz 
         Dealership and 
       3 Airspace Sites 
            SF-80-04 
            SF-80-05 
            SF-80-06 
 
 
 
 
 
              BLUE 
      888 Brannan LP 
        Building and 
        Airspace Site 
           SF-80-02 
 
 
 
 
 
            GREEN 
  Jewelry Mart Building 
     and Airspace Site 
          SF-101-43 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT A 
 



 Reference No.:  2.4c.(1) 
 October 24, 2012 

 Exhibit B 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

SF-101-43 at Division Street and San Bruno Avenue and Alameda Street 
 

 
 

 
Looking west from San Bruno Avenue 

 
EXHIBIT B 



 Reference No.:  2.4c.(1) 
 October 24, 2012 

 Exhibit B 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

 

 
 

EXHIBIT B



 Reference No.:  2.4c.(1) 
 October 24, 2012 

 Exhibit C 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

Sample of Required Repairs 
 

 
Dated landscaping and rusty chain link fence 

 

 
Deteriorated and crumbling paving 

EXHIBIT C 



State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency    
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION     
 

 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

M e m o r a n d u m  

 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012 

 Reference No.:     2.4c.(2) 
                     Action Item 

 
From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer  
 
  

Prepared by: Brent Green 
 Chief 

Division of Right of Way  
and Land Surveys 

 
Subject: AIRSPACE LEASE – REQUEST TO DIRECTLY NEGOTIATE WITH 888 BRANNAN LP 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends that the California 
Transportation Commission (Commission) approve a request to directly negotiate a 15-year lease 
with 888 Brannan, LP (Brannan) for a freeway lease area (FLA) that Brannan is currently leasing 
from the Department.  The lease would include an annual escalation as well as lease rate re-
evaluations every five years.  The initial lease rate will be at fair market value as determined by an 
appraisal performed by the Department’s District staff.   
 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
Brannan currently leases FLA SF-80-02 under State Route 80 an elevated freeway structure in 
downtown San Francisco (City) at 8th Street between Brannan and Division Streets.  FLA SF-80-02 
is a 73,700 square foot (s.f.) lot used by Brannan for employee and customer parking for the business 
tenants of the 888 Brannan building as shown in Exhibit B.  The existing two-year lease was 
established via an oral bid public auction in January 2010.  Brannan possesses this FLA on a 
holdover basis pending the long-term lease proposal. 
 
850-888 Brannan St. Property History 
In 2011, 888 Brannan, LP, representing the partnership of SKS Investments and Vantage Property 
Investors, purchased the property located at 850-888 Brannan Street in San Francisco.  The historic 
two-building complex was originally home to a division of National Carbon Company.  In 1983, it 
was converted into a wholesale jewelry and gift exchange building, which thrived for more than 20 
years known as the Giftcenter.  In recent years, however, vacancy rates increased as gift and jewelry 
tenants closed their businesses due to the downturn in the economy.  Currently, the property is leased 
by approximately 100 small gift and jewelry business tenants with 350 employees, and the overall 
property has a 70 percent vacancy rate. 

  



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.4c.(2) 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 24, 2012 

 Page 2 of 4 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 
850-888 Brannan Street Property Renovation 
The Brannan has started a $25 million historic restoration of the buildings.  The space occupied by 
the remaining jewelry and gift businesses is being renovated and expanded to 125,000 s.f., while 
170,000 s.f. of tech/office space renovations will accommodate the building’s new major tenant 
AirBnB (www.airbnb.com), which currently employs 300 people, and plans to hire an additional 700 
employees over the next few years, all to be housed within the newly renovated property.  An 
additional 130,000 s.f. of renovated space will be leased to another as yet undisclosed major tenant.  
After renovations are completed and the building fully leased, the property will house over 2,000 
employees.   
 
888 Brannan LP Requires Employee Parking  
In order to attract major tenants, Brannan must secure and provide nearby parking for its tenants’ 
employees.  The Department’s FLA SF-80-02 is located across the street from the Brannan building 
and can accommodate over 300 vehicles.  Brannan currently holds an auction based short-term lease, 
but desires to secure the site for a longer term for employee parking. 
  
SF-80-02 Lease History 
Historically, the FLA has been leased via short-term agreements to various public-parking 
businesses that would then sublease spaces to either the neighboring Euromotors San Francisco 
Mercedes Benz dealership for new vehicle inventory parking or to employees and customers of the 
Giftcenter and Jewelry Mart.  However, such short term public parking leasing in this corridor is no 
longer in the best interest of the Department due to revisions in the local public parking tax and 
permitting ordinances which reduce the profitability of public parking operations and therefore the 
operators’ ability to pay top dollar rent.  Tenants whose use is for private no-fee employee and 
customer parking are not as aggressively regulated by the City and therefore command higher values 
for State properties. 
 
SF-80-02 Property Condition 
These FLAs require certain grading and drainage work to correct standing water issues, new paving, 
new and updated fencing, and required lighting for safety.  Additionally, the City is implementing a 
new landscape plan for this neighborhood, and Brannan will be re-landscaping the sidewalk area of 
the FLAs. Brannan will be removing several old eucalyptus trees that have caused property damage 
and will be planting City and Department approved landscaping that will better suit the 
neighborhood and be in compliance with the City’s new landscape plan.  Brannan is prepared, at its 
own cost, to perform all the necessary maintenance for this FLA.  These improvements will be 
coordinated with Brannan’s neighbors, Euromotors San Francisco Mercedes Benz, which leases 
Department FLA SF-80-04 across the street, and Jewelry Square Associates which leases 
FLA SF-101-43, within this same corridor.  Brannan has requested a longer lease term in order to 
amortize the costs over a longer period of time. 

  

http://www.airbnb.com/


CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.4c.(2) 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 24, 2012 

 Page 3 of 4 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 
Directly Negotiated Long Term Lease Benefits to the State 
• The Department has no budget to maintain or improve its airspace properties.  Entering into a 

directly negotiated long-term lease is the most beneficial method for the Department to 
implement necessary but expensive long-term maintenance repairs, ensure quality 
improvements, and guarantee tenant motivation to maintain the improvements in first class 
condition, which benefit not only the Department, the tenant, and the surrounding neighborhood. 

• Recent changes in the City’s public parking regulation have substantially increased the costs of 
obtaining annual public parking permits, and require a six to eight week processing and formal 
hearing period during which Department properties must remain vacant.  Private no-fee parking 
uses do not require public parking permits.  Directly negotiating a long-term lease with a tenant 
that will be using the airspace site for private no fee parking decreases the risk that the airspace 
site will remain vacant for months due to annual permitting related issues. 

• In addition to the value of the necessary long term maintenance repairs and the value-added 
improvements received on the airspace properties, the Department would receive rent based on 
the properties’ highest and best use as parking and storage extensions of the dealership’s 
showroom and service facility instead of the typical general public parking use, which 
necessarily supports a lower rental rate due to the added expense of the City’s 25 percent parking 
tax ordinance.  Private free parking or storage uses are not subject to the City’s high parking tax; 
therefore, tenants such as Brannan could afford to pay a higher rent since they are not burdened 
by the additional tax. 

• The Department has the opportunity to assist in improving neighborhood safety by enabling the 
installation of lighting within its airspace properties that currently are dark after sunset.   

• Brannan will make all the necessary maintenance repairs, which will improve the neighborhood 
aesthetic with a uniform theme.  The 888 Brannan building is a landmark property whose owners 
are motivated to improve this increasingly technology-centered neighborhood.  Directly 
negotiating with such community “anchors” best serves the State’s interests of guaranteeing a 
long-term fair market rent stream while also partnering with an entity that is motivated to make 
positive changes in the neighborhood. 

• The Department will assist in the creation of hundreds of high-tech jobs in the northern South of 
Market neighborhood.  By directly negotiating with an owner of office space, much needed 
employee parking is guaranteed, which ensures that outdated buildings such as this 888 Brannan 
building can be remodeled to attract growing tech companies that provide new high paying jobs 
into the State, and more specifically into the city of San Francisco. 

• In addition to the value of the necessary long term maintenance and the value-added 
improvements received on the airspace properties, the Department would receive rent based on 
the properties’ highest and best use as employee/customer parking instead of the typical general 
public parking use, which necessarily supports a lower rental rate due to the “middle-man” 
parking operator profit and the added expense of the City’s 25 percent public parking tax and 
costly permitting requirements. 

  



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.4c.(2) 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 24, 2012 

 Page 4 of 4 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 
SUMMARY 
 
The ability to directly negotiate with Brannan is in the best interest of the Department for the reasons 
stated above.  Brannan is committed to restoring a failing high-vacancy landmark building into a 
modern high-tech office space.  Brannan has been a reliable and conscientious Department tenant, is 
a solid supporter of the local community, and has already contributed in excess of $1.3 million 
towards local transit, jobs, and neighborhood funds.  The FLA requires certain expensive repairs and 
the Department does not have the budget to make these necessary repairs.  Brannan is prepared to 
make the required repairs and also construct a number of aesthetic and safety improvements that will 
benefit both the Department and the surrounding neighborhood.  Such repairs and improvements are 
not financially feasible without the tenant’s ability to amortize the costs over a longer term.  A long 
term lease would allow the Department to receive fair market rent for an extended period of time 
with the ability to increase rent as the market changes, and would allow for the required repairs.   
This directly negotiated long term lease with Brannan is supported by the Mayor of San Francisco, 
who has provided a letter of support requesting that the Department execute a long-term lease for the 
subject airspace properties so to secure for a long term the substantial jobs and site-specific 
improvements that will benefit this Brannan Street neighborhood and all of the parties involved. 

 
Attachments  
Exhibit A:  SF-80 Bryant Street – Division Street Corridor 
Exhibit B:  SF-80-02 location maps and photos  
Exhibit C:  Sample of required repairs 
   

 
 
 



 Reference No.:  2.4c.(2) 
 October 24, 2012 

 Exhibit A 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

SF-80/101 Bryant Street to Alameda Street Corridor 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                 RED 
     Euromotors SF Benz 
         Dealership and 
       3 Airspace Sites 
            SF-80-04 
            SF-80-05 
            SF-80-06 
 
 
 
 
 
              BLUE 
      888 Brannan LP 
        Building and 
        Airspace Site 
           SF-80-02 
 
 
 
 
 
            GREEN 
  Jewelry Mart Building 
     and Airspace Site 
          SF-101-43 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT A



                   Reference No.:  2.4c.(2) 
 October 24, 2012 

 Exhibit B 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

SF-80-02 at 8th Street & Brannan Street 
 

 
 

 
Looking southeast from Brannan Street 

 
EXHIBIT B



                   Reference No.:  2.4c.(2) 
 October 24, 2012 

 Exhibit B 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 
EXHIBIT B



                   Reference No.:  2.4c.(2) 
 October 24, 2012 

 Exhibit C 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

Sample of Required Repairs 
 

 
Eucalyptus tree damaging fence and growing onto neighboring building 

 

 
Sample paving crumbling and depression causing water runoff pooling 

EXHIBIT C 



State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency    
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION     

 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

M e m o r a n d u m  

 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012 

 Reference No.:       2.4c. (3) 
                     Action Item 

 
From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer  
 
  

Prepared by: Brent Green 
 Chief 

Division of Right of Way  
and Land Surveys 

 
Subject: AIRSPACE LEASE – REQUEST TO DIRECTLY NEGOTIATE WITH EUROMOTORS, INC. 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends that the California 
Transportation Commission (Commission) approve a request to directly negotiate a 15-year lease 
with Euromotors, Inc. (Euromotors) (doing business as Mercedes-Benz of San Francisco) for three 
freeway lease areas (FLAs) that Euromotors is currently leasing from the Department.  The lease 
would include an annual escalation as well as lease rate re-evaluations every five years.  The initial 
lease rate will be at fair market value as determined by an appraisal by the Department’s District 
staff.   
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
Euromotors currently leases three FLAs under the State Route 80 an elevated freeway structure in 
downtown San Francisco (City) at 8th Street between Bryant and Brannan Streets: 
 
1. SF-80-04 is a 41,000 square foot (s.f) lot used by Euromotors to park customer vehicles being 

serviced by the dealership, and for new vehicle inventory storage as shown in Exhibit B.  The 
existing two-year lease was established via an oral bid public auction in January 2010.  
Euromotors continues to possess this FLA on a holdover basis pending the long-term lease 
proposal. 

 
2. SF-80-05 is a 7,752 s.f. lot directly adjacent to the SF-80-04 and contains a curb cut used by 

Euromotors customers as the entrance access to their service department and for short term 
customer parking as shown in Exhibit C.  Euromotors owns an access easement over a portion of 
this FLA.  The existing short-term lease covering the balance of the FLA was directly negotiated 
with Euromotors in May 2010 as this FLA is similar to a “landlocked” property due to the 
easement encumbrance.  

 
3. SF-80-06 is a 17,800 s.f. lot across the street from SF-80-05 used by Euromotors for new vehicle 

inventory storage as shown in Exhibit D.  The existing two-year lease was established via an oral 
bid public auction in June 2011. 

 
  



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.4c.(3) 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 24, 2012 

 Page 2 of 3 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

Euromotors employs over 135 people and is a very successful business that contributes to the tax 
revenues of the State and the City and County of San Francisco.    
 
Euromotors has continually leased SF-80-05 since the dealership began operations at this current site 
in 2004, and has subsequently competitively bid for and won short term leases for SF-80-04 and  
SF-80-06.  Euromotors has maintained all three FLAs in excellent condition and is considered a 
tenant in good standing who has never missed a lease payment. 
 
As a premium brand car dealership, Euromotors requires that its parking and storage facilities be 
adequately improved such that the lots are fully functional year round and the aesthetics match the 
adjoining dealership building.  Without the security of a long term lease for its building, parking and 
storage space, an auto dealership is at risk of relocating to a new location with more secure terms.  It 
is anticipated that the Department would be able to find other tenants for these FLAs if they became 
vacant but it is highly likely that any new tenant would not be as motivated as a high-end auto 
business to expend the hundreds of thousands of dollars required to maintain and improve these 
FLAs. 
 
These FLAs require certain grading and drainage work to correct standing water issues, new paving, 
new and updated fencing, and required lighting for safety.  Additionally, the City is implementing a 
new landscape plan for this neighborhood, and Euromotors will be re-landscaping the sidewalk area 
of the FLAs. Euromotors will be removing several old eucalyptus trees that have caused property 
damage and will be planting City and Department approved landscaping that will better suit the 
neighborhood and be in compliance with the City’s new landscape plan.  Euromotors is prepared, at 
its own cost, to perform all the necessary maintenance for all three FLAs.  Euromotors has requested 
a longer lease term in order to amortize the costs over a longer period of time. 
 
Directly Negotiated Long Term Lease Benefits to the State 
• The Department has no budget to maintain or improve its airspace properties.  Entering into a 

directly negotiated long-term lease is the most beneficial method for the Department to 
implement necessary but expensive long-term maintenance repairs, ensure quality 
improvements, and guarantee tenant motivation to maintain the improvements in first class 
condition, which benefit not only the Department, the tenant, and the surrounding neighborhood. 

• Recent changes in public parking regulation by the City have substantially increased the costs of 
obtaining annual public parking permits, and require a six to eight week processing and formal 
hearing period during which Department properties must remain vacant.  Private no-fee parking 
uses do not require public parking permits.  Directly negotiating a long term lease with a tenant 
that will be using the airspace site for private no-fee parking decreases the risk that the airspace 
site will remain vacant for months due to annual permitting related issues. 

• In addition to the value of the necessary long term maintenance repairs and the value-added 
improvements received on the airspace properties, the Department would receive rent based on 
the properties’ highest and best use as parking and storage extensions of the dealership’s 
showroom and service facility instead of the typical general public parking use, which 
necessarily supports a lower rental rate due to the added expense of the City’s 25 percent parking 
tax ordinance.  Private free parking or storage uses are not subject to the City’s high parking tax; 
therefore, tenants such as Euromotors could afford to pay a higher rent since they are not 
burdened by the additional tax. 



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.4c.(3) 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 24, 2012 

 Page 3 of 3 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 
SUMMARY 
 
The ability to directly negotiate with Euromotors is in the best interest of the Department.  
Euromotors has for many years been a reliable and conscientious tenant for the Department and a 
solid supporter of the local community.  The subject FLAs require certain expensive repairs and the 
Department does not have the budget to make these necessary repairs.  Euromotors is prepared to 
make the required repairs and also construct a number of aesthetic and safety improvements that will 
benefit both the Department and the surrounding neighborhood.  Such repairs and improvements are 
not financially feasible without the tenant’s ability to amortize the costs over a longer term.  A long 
term lease would allow the Department to receive fair market rent for an extended period of time 
with the ability to increase rent as the market changes, and would allow for the required repairs.  A 
well respected high end auto dealership is much more motivated to construct quality improvements, 
work with the City to facilitate the City’s new streetscape plan, and better maintain the 
improvements over the life of the lease term, than is a generic public parking business. This directly 
negotiated long term lease with Euromotors is supported by the Mayor of San Francisco, the 
President of the San Francisco Board of Supervisors, and the San Francisco Public Works Director, 
who have provided letters of support requesting that the Department execute long term leases for the 
subject airspace properties so to secure for a longer term the substantial tax revenue, jobs, and site-
specific improvements that incorporate the City’s new streetscape plan that will benefit the 8th Street 
neighborhood and all the parties involved. 

 
Attachments  
Exhibit A:  SF-80 Bryant Street – Division Street Corridor  
Exhibit B:  SF-80-04 location maps and photos  
Exhibit C:  SF-80-05 location maps and photos 
Exhibit D:  SF-80-06 location maps and photos 
   

 
 
 



 Reference No.:  2.4c.(3) 
 October 24, 2012 

 Exhibit A 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

SF-80/101 Bryant Street to Alameda Street Corridor 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                 RED 
     Euromotors SF Benz 
         Dealership and 
       3 Airspace Sites 
            SF-80-04 
            SF-80-05 
            SF-80-06 
 
 
 
 
 
              BLUE 
      888 Brannan LP 
        Building and 
        Airspace Site 
           SF-80-02 
 
 
 
 
 
            GREEN 
  Jewelry Mart Building 
     and Airspace Site 
          SF-101-43 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
EXHIBIT A



 Reference No.:  2.4c.(3) 
 October 24, 2012 

 Exhibit B 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

SF-80-04 at 8th Street & Brannan Street 
 

 
 

 
Looking southwest from corner of Brannan and 8th Streets 

 
EXHIBIT B 



 Reference No.:  2.4c.(3) 
 October 24, 2012 

 Exhibit B 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT B



 Reference No.:  2.4c.(3) 
 October 24, 2012 

 Exhibit C 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

SF-80-05 at 8th Street & Bryant Street 
 

 
 

 
Looking southeast across 8th Street 

 
EXHIBIT C 



 Reference No.:  2.4c.(3) 
 October 24, 2012 

 Exhibit C 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

 
EXHIBIT C



 Reference No.:  2.4c.(3) 
 October 24, 2012 

 Exhibit D 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

SF-80-06 at 8th Street & Bryant Street 
 

 
 

 
Looking west from Decatur Street 

EXHIBIT D 



 Reference No.:  2.4c.(3) 
 October 24, 2012 

 Exhibit D 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 
 

EXHIBIT D 



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012 

 Reference No.: 2.5b.(1) 
 Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer  

Prepared by: Steven Keck 
 Division Chief  
 Budgets 

 
Subject: FINANCIAL ALLOCATION FOR SHOPP PROJECTS  

RESOLUTION FP-12-20 
 
  

RECOMMENDATION: 
 

The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California 
Transportation Commission allocate $3,567,000 for three projects programmed in the 2012 State 
Highway Operation and Protection Program (SHOPP) and $2,947,000 for three additional projects 
amended into the SHOPP by Department action.   
 
ISSUE: 
 
The attached vote list describes six SHOPP projects totaling $6,514,000.  The Department is ready to 
proceed with these projects and is requesting an allocation at this time. 

 
FINANCIAL RESOLUTION:  
 
Resolved, that $6,514,000 be allocated from the Budget Act of 2012, Budget Act Items 
2660-302-0042 and 2660-302-0890 for six State Highway Operation and Protection Program 
projects described on the attached vote list. 
 
The Department has complied with the National Environmental Policy Act and the California 
Environmental Quality Act requirements in preparing these projects. 

 
Attachment 
 



CTC Financial Vote List October 24, 2012 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 1 of 1 
 

 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

County 
Dist-Co-Rte 

Postmile 
Location 

Project Description

PPNO
Program/Year 

Prgm’d Amount 
Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code 

Amount by 
Fund Type

2.5b.(1) SHOPP Projects Resolution FP-12-20 

1 
$795,000 

 
Alameda 
04-Ala-4 

Var. 
 

 
In Alameda and Contra Costa Counties, at various locations 
on Routes 4, 24 and 242.  Outcome/Output:  Replace metal 
beam guard railing approach end treatments to reduce the 
severity of vehicle collisions with the barriers. 
 
Additional contributions: $4,500,000 – Office of Traffic Safety 
(OTS) federal grant. 

04-0075C 
SHOPP/12-13 

$796,000 
0400000164 

4 
0A7904 

 
2012-13 

302-0042 
SHA 

302-0890 
FTF 

20.20.201.015 

 
$16,000 

 
$779,000 

2 
$441,000 

 
San Francisco 

04-SF-101 
4.1/4.2 

 
In the city of San Francisco, from 15th Street to 16th Street.  
Outcome/Output:  Reconstruct bridge railing and deck at one 
location damaged by vehicle collision and fire. 

04-0589Q 
SHOPP/12-13 

$570,000 
0412000458 

4 
4G1604 

 
2012-13 

302-0042 
SHA 

302-0890 
FTF 

20.20.201.131 

 
$9,000 

 
$432,000 

3 
$2,331,000 

 
San Joaquin 
10-SJ-Var 

Var 

 
In San Joaquin County on Routes 5, 132, and 580 at various 
locations.  Outcome/Output:  Install 124 traffic monitoring 
stations to facilitate Transportation Management Center’ 
ability in providing traffic related information quickly and 
efficiently to the travelling public.   

 
10-7161B 

SHOPP/12-13 
$2,590,000 

1000000085 
4 

0K3304 

 
2012-13 

302-0042 
SHA 

302-0890 
FTF 

20.20.201.315 

 
$47,000

$2,284,000

 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

County 
Dist-Co-Rte 

Postmile 

 
Location 

Project Description

PPNO
Program/Year 

Prgm’d Amount 
Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA

 
Budget Year 

Item # 
Fund Type 

Program Code 
Amount by 
Fund Type

2.5b.(1) Projects Amended into the SHOPP by Department Action Resolution FP-12-20 

4 
$2,286,000 

 
San Bernardino 

08-SBd-15 
R17.2/R17.8 

 
Near Cajon Pass, two miles north of Kenwood Avenue.  
Outcome/Output: Repair culvert and damaged slopes (sink 
hole). 

 
08-0069N 

SHOPP/12-13 
$2,286,000 

0812000197 
4 

0R8404 

 
2012-13 

302-0042 
SHA 

302-0890 
FTF 

20.20.201.131 

 
 

$46,000

    $2,240,000

5 
$515,000 

 
Los Angeles 

07-LA-5 
15.1/18.2 

 
In the city of Los Angeles, on Routes 5, 10, 101 and 110 at 
various locations.  Outcome/Output: Upgrade metal beam 
guard rail end treatments and crash attenuators at 31 
locations to reduce the number and severity of collisions. 
 
Additional contributions: $750,000 – Office of Traffic Safety 
(OTS) federal grant. 

07-4136 
SHOPP/11-12 

$3,109,000 
0700000515 

4 
274504 

 
2012-13 

302-0042 
SHA 

302-0890 
FTF 

20.20.201.015 

 
      $10,000 

 
    $505,000 

  
 

6 
$146,000 

 
Amador 

10-Ama-Var. 
Var. 

 
In the city of Jackson, at various locations on Route 49; also 
in Calaveras and Tuolumne Counties on Routes 12 and 49.  
Outcome/Output: Construct 13 pedestrian curb ramps to 
comply with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) 
standards.  

10-0267 
SHOPP/12-13 

$782,000 
1000000296 

4 
0T8004 

 
2012-13 

302-0042 
SHA 

20.20.201.361 

 
      $146,000 

  
 

 



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 

                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

M e m o r a n d u m  

 

To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 

            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012  

 
Reference No.: 2.5c.(1) 

 Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 

 Chief Financial Officer  

Prepared by: Steven Keck 

 Division Chief  

 Budgets 

 

Subject: FINANCIAL ALLOCATION FOR STATE ADMINISTERED STIP PROJECTS ON THE 

STATE HIGHWAY SYSTEM 

 RESOLUTION FP-12-21 

 

  

RECOMMENDATION: 

 

The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California 

Transportation Commission allocate $4,820,000 for the State administered State Transportation 

Improvement Program (STIP) State Highway 216 Widening (PPNO 0106) project in Tulare County, 

on the State Highway System. 

 

ISSUE: 

 

The attached vote list describes one State administered STIP project on the State Highway System 

totaling $4,820,000.  The Department is ready to proceed with this project and is requesting an 

allocation at this time.  A State only funds request has been approved for this project. 

 

FINANCIAL RESOLUTION:  

 

Resolved, that $4,820,000 be allocated from the Budget Act of 2011, Budget Act Item   

2660-301-0042 for one State administered STIP project described on the attached vote list. 

 

 

Attachment 

 



CTC Financial Vote List October 24, 2012 

2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 1 of 1 
 

 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 

County 
Dist-Co-Rte 

Postmile 

 
Project Title 

Location 
Project Description 

Project Support Expenditures 

PPNO 
Program/Year 

Prgm’d Amount 
Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA 

 
Budget Year 

Item # 
Fund Type 

Program Code 

 
 
 
 

Amount by 
Fund Type 

2.5c.(1) State Administered STIP Projects on the State Highway System  Resolution FP-12-21 

1 
$4,820,000 

 
Department of 
Transportation 

TCAG 
Tulare 

06-Tul-216 
1.9/2.9 

 
State Highway 216 Widening.  In Visalia, from Lovers Lane to 
east of McAullif Street.  Widen to four lanes. 
 
Final Project Development (RIP) 
 Support Estimate:  $3,722,000 
 Programmed Amount: $2,560,000 
 Adjustment: $1,162,000 (Debit) 
 
Final Right of Way (RIP) 
 Support Estimate: $3,738,000 
 Programmed Amount: $2,610,000 
 Adjustment: $1,128,000 (Debit) 
 
(A four-month time extension for allocation of FY 2011-12 
funds programmed for CONST expires 10/31/12, per Waiver 
12-36.) 
 
A follow-up landscaping project (PPNO 0106Y) will be split 
off as follows, funded from Tulare County regional shares: 
 
 PS&E $  50,000 FY 2012-13 
 Const Support $  50,000 FY 2013-14 
 Const  $580,000 FY 2013-14 
 Total $680,000 
 
Outcome/Output:  Widen and realign one mile of Route 216. 
 

 
06-0106 

RIP / 11-12 
CONST ENG 

$530,000 
CONST 

$5,500,000 
$4,820,000 
0600000425 

4 
430704 

 

 
2011-12 
301-0042 

SHA 
20.20.075.600 

 
 

 
 

$4,820,000 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 

                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

M e m o r a n d u m  

 

To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 

            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012  

 
Reference No.: 2.5c.(2) 

 Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 

 Chief Financial Officer  

Prepared by: Steven Keck 

 Division Chief  

 Budgets 

 

Subject: FINANCIAL ALLOCATION FOR LOCALLY ADMINISTERED STIP PROJECTS ON THE 

STATE HIGHWAY SYSTEM 

 RESOLUTION FP-12-22 

 

  

RECOMMENDATION: 

 

The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California 

Transportation Commission allocate $53,000 for the locally administered State Transportation 

Improvement Program (STIP) Transportation Enhancement (TE) Whitmore Avenue Landscaping 

(PPNO 6631) project in Stanislaus County, on the State Highway System. 

 

ISSUE: 

 

The attached vote list describes one locally administered STIP TE project on the State Highway 

System totaling $53,000.  The local agency is ready to proceed with this project and is requesting an 

allocation at this time.   

 

FINANCIAL RESOLUTION:  

 

Resolved, that $53,000 be allocated from the Budget Act of 2011, Budget Act Items   

2660-301-0042 and 2660-301-0890 for one locally administered STIP project described on the 

attached vote list. 

 

 

Attachment 

 



CTC Financial Vote List October 24, 2012 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 1 of 1 
 

 
Project # 

Allocation Amount 
Recipient 

RTPA/CTC 
County 

Dist-Co-Rte 
Postmile 

 
Project Title 

Location 
Project Description 

Project Support Expenditures

PPNO 
Program/Year 

Phase 
Prgm’d Amount 

Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code 

Amount by 
Fund Type

2.5c.(2) Locally Administered STIP TE Projects on the State Highway System Resolution FP-22 

1 
$53,000 

 
City of Ceres 

StanCOG 
Stanislaus 
10-Sta-99 

R11.8/R11.9 
 

 
Whitmore Avenue Landscaping.  In Ceres, at the Whitmore 
Avenue interchange.  Install landscaping and irrigation.   
 
Outcome/Output: Planting of 5.9 acres of landscaping. 

10-6631 
RIP TE/ 12-13 

PS&E 
$53,000 

1013000045 
4PSEL 
0X8604 

 
2011-12 

301-0042 
SHA 

301-0890 
FTF 

20.20.075.600 

 
$1,000 

 
$52,000

 



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 

                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

M e m o r a n d u m  

 

To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 

            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012  

 
Reference No.: 2.5c.(3) 

 Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 

 Chief Financial Officer  

Prepared by: Steven Keck 

 Division Chief  

 Budgets 

 

Subject: FINANCIAL ALLOCATION FOR LOCALLY ADMINISTERED STIP PROJECTS  

OFF THE STATE HIGHWAY SYSTEM  

 RESOLUTION FP-12-23 

 
  

RECOMMENDATION: 

 

The California Department of Transportation recommends the California Transportation 

Commission allocate $1,948,000 for four locally administered State Transportation Improvement 

Program (STIP) projects off the State Highway System, as follows:  

o $1,623,000 for two STIP projects; and 

o $325,000 for two STIP Programming, Planning, and Monitoring projects. 

 

ISSUE: 

 

The attached vote list describes four locally administered STIP projects off the State Highway 

System totaling $1,948,000.  The local agencies are ready to proceed with these projects and are 

requesting an allocation at this time. 

 

FINANCIAL RESOLUTION:  

 

Resolved, that $1,948,000 be allocated from the Budget Acts of 2011 and 2012, Budget Act Items  

2660-101-0042 and 2660-101-0890 for four locally administered STIP projects described on the 

attached vote list. 

 

Attachment  



CTC Financial Vote List October 24, 2012 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 1 of 1 
 

 
Project # 

Allocation Amount 
Recipient 

RTPA/CTC 
District-County 

 
Project Title 

Location 
Project Description

PPNO 
Program/Year 

Phase 
Prgm’d Amount

Project ID

 
Budget Year 

Item # 
Fund Type 

Program Code 
Amount by 
Fund Type

2.5c.(3) Locally Administered STIP Projects off the State Highway System Resolution FP-12-23 

1 
$423,000 

 
City of Trinidad 

HCAOG 
01-Humboldt 

  

 
Azalea Way and Pacific Court Reconstruction.  In Trinidad, on 
Azalea Way from Edwards Street to Pacific Court. Construct 
curbs and gutters and install drainage facilities.   
 
Outcome/Output:  Reconstruction of approximately 500 feet of 
roadway to meet California Fire Code standards and improve 
drainage and safety. 

01-2080 
RIP / 12-13 

CONST 
$423,000 

0100000040 

 
2012-13 

101-0042 
SHA 

20.30.600.620 
 
 
 

$423,000

2 
$1,200,000 

 
City/County 

Association of 
Governments of 

San Mateo 
MTC 

04-San Mateo 
 

 
San Mateo County Smart Corridor.  In San Mateo, on the 
corridor between US 101 and SR 82, from Whipple Avenue 
(Redwood City) to the San Mateo/Santa Clara County line. 
Install various Intelligent Transportation System (ITS) elements 
along SR 82 and major local streets in the corridor. 
  
(Construction savings of $262,000 to be returned to San Mateo 
County regional shares.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  Reduce traffic congestion on local streets 
through proactive traffic management by providing the ability to: 
collect and disseminate arterial travel times, implement traffic 
responsive and time-of-day signal timing to improve traffic signal 
coordination and reduce delays long after major corridors and 
freeway connectors, effectively manage freeway traffic that 
utilizes local streets, share traffic information between Caltrans 
and local agencies to improve coordination, and collect and 
disseminate transit information. 

04-2140U 
RIP / 12-13 

CONST 
$1,462,000 
$1,200,000 

0413000107 

 
2011-12 

101-0890 
FTF 

20.30.600.620 
 
 
 

$1,200,000

 
Project # 

Allocation Amount 
Recipient 

RTPA/CTC 
District-County 

Project Title 
Location 

Project Description

PPNO
Program/Year 

Phase 
Prgm’d Amount

Project ID

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code 

Amount by 
Fund Type

2.5c.(3) Local STIP Planning, Programming and Monitoring Projects Resolution FP-12-23 

3 
$120,000 

 
Inyo County Local 

Transportation 
Commission 

Inyo LTC 
09-Inyo 

 
Planning, Programming and Monitoring 
 

09-1010 
RIP / 12-13 

CONST 
$120,000 

0913000012 

 
2012-13 

101-0042 
SHA 

20.30.600.670 

 
$120,000 

 

4 
$205,000 

 
San Joaquin 
Council of 

Governments 
San Joaquin COG 

10-San Joaquin 

 
Planning, Programming and Monitoring 
 

10-7952 
RIP / 12-13 

CONST 
$205,000 

1013000039 

 
2012-13 

101-0042 
SHA 

20.30.600.670 

 
$205,000 

 

 



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 

                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

M e m o r a n d u m  

 

To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 

            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012  

 
Reference No.: 2.5c.(4) 

 Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 

 Chief Financial Officer  

Prepared by: Steven Keck 

 Division Chief  

 Budgets 

 

Subject: FINANCIAL ALLOCATION FOR LOCALLY ADMINISTERED STIP TRANSPORTATION 

ENHANCEMENT PROJECTS OFF THE STATE HIGHWAY SYSTEM (ADVANCEMENT) 

 RESOLUTION FP-12-25 

 
  

RECOMMENDATION: 

 

The California Department of Transportation recommends the California Transportation 

Commission (Commission) allocate $2,462,000 for the locally administered State Transportation 

Improvement Program (STIP) Transportation Enhancement (TE) West B Street Bike/Pedestrian 

Undercrossing (PPNO 5152L) project in Solano County, off the State Highway System. 

 

ISSUE: 

 

The attached vote list describes one locally administered STIP TE project off the State Highway 

System programmed in Fiscal Years 2012-13, 2013-14 and 2014-15 totaling $2,462,000.  The local 

agency is ready to proceed with this project and is requesting an allocation at this time. 

  

FINANCIAL RESOLUTION:  

 

Resolved, that $2,462,000 be allocated from the Budget Act of 2011, Budget Act Item 

2660-101-0890 for one locally administered STIP TE project described on the attached vote list. 

 

 

Attachment 



CTC Financial Vote List October 24, 2012 

2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 1 of 1 
 

 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 

District-County 

Project Title 
Location 

Project Description 

PPNO 
Program/Year 

Phase 
Prgm’d 
Amount 

Project ID 

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code 

Amount by 
Fund Type 

2.5c.(4) Locally Administered STIP Transportation Enhancement Projects off the Resolution FP-12-25 
 State Highway System (ADVANCEMENT)  

1 
$2,462,000 

 
Solano 

Transportation 
Authority 

MTC 
04-Solano 

  

 
West B Street Bike/Pedestrian Undercrossing.  In the city of 
Dixon. Construct a grade-separated bicycle/pedestrian crossing 
under the UPRR tracks between SR-113 and West A Street, 
relocate utilities, and build ADA compliant ramps on both sides 
of the tracks.   
 
(Allocation partly funded from TE Reserve PPNO 07-3565 from 
Fiscal Year 2013-14 for $570,000 and Fiscal Year 2014-15 for 
$571,000.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  This project will improve pedestrian and 
bicycle crossing safety for hundreds of students. 

 
04-5152L 

RIP TE/ 12-13 
CONST 

$1,321,000 
 

RIP TE/ 13-14 
CONST 

$570,000 
 

RIP TE/ 14-15 
CONST 

$571,000 
0413000108 

 
2011-12 
101-0890 

FTF 
20.30.600.731 

 
 
 

 
 

$2,462,000 
 
 

 



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 
M e m o r a n d u m  

 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012 

 Reference No.: 2.5e. 
 Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti 
 Division Chief 
 Transportation Programming 

 
Subject: ALLOCATION FOR SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDS FOR PREVIOUSLY VOTED PROJECT  

RESOLUTION FA-12-14 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends that the California 
Transportation Commission (Commission) allocate an additional $520,000 in State Transportation 
Improvement Program (STIP) funds for the Milpas-Cabrillo Operational Improvements project (PPNO 
0478) in Santa Barbara County. 
 
ISSUE: 
 
Additional funds are needed for one previously voted STIP project in order to close out the 
construction contract. 
 
RESOLUTION: 
 
Resolved, that $520,000 be allocated from the Budget Act of 2012, Budget Act Item 2660-304-6058, 
to provide additional funds for the project identified below. 
 

 
 

Project 
 

Dist-Co-Rte 

 
 
 

Funds 

 
Original 
Allocated 
Amount 

 
Current 

Allocation

 
Allocation 

Adjustment 

 
Revised 

Allocation

% Increase 
Above 

Current 
Allocation

1 
 

05-SB-101 
 

RIP(1) 
Local 
RSTP 
Total 

$52,243,000 
$792,000 

$0 
$53,035,000 

$56,313,200
$792,000 

$1,833,000 
$58,938,200 

$520,000 
$0 
$0 

$520,000 

  $56,833,200
$792,000

$1,833,000
$59,458,200

0.9% 
0.0% 
0.0% 
0.9% 

 
Notes: 
(1) Current RIP allocation reflects G-12 adjustments of -$1,231,000 in April 2008, $1,750,000 in November 2010, 

and $3,551,200 in July 2011. 
 

 
  



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS                                                      Reference No.:  2.5e. 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION                       October 24, 2012 

                                                                                                                           Page 2 of 4 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 
Dist-Co-Rte 

Postmile 

Project Title 
Location 

Project Description

PPNO
Program 

Funding Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program 
Codes 

Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA

State 
Federal 
Current 

Amount by 
Fund Type 

State 
Federal 

Additional 
Amount by 
Fund Type

State 
Federal 
Revised 

Amount by 
Fund Type

2.5e. Supplemental Funds for Previously Voted Projects                                                                                   Resolution FA-12-14 

1 
$520,000 

 
Department of 
Transportation 

SBCAG 
Santa Barbara 
05S-SB-101 

10.8/12.8 

 
Milpas-Cabrillo Operational Improvements.  In the 
city of Santa Barbara, on Route 101 from East 
Cabrillo Boulevard/ Hot Springs Road to Milpas 
Street.  Construct operational improvements 
including adding auxiliary lanes, closing median 
ramps, and constructing a roundabout. 
 
(Contributions from other sources: $792,000.) 
 
Outcome/Outputs: Will reduce traffic congestion on 
Route 101 in downtown Santa Barbara.  Will improve 
local traffic circulation by re-connecting a local arterial 
under Route 101 and adding roundabouts at an un-
signalized intersection of three major arterials and a 
minor arterial. 
 
Supplemental Funds needed to close-out the 
construction contract. 
 
Total Revised Amount:  $56,833,200 
 

 
05-0478 

RIP 
2007-08 
304-6058 

TFA 
20.20.075.600 

 
2010-11 
304-6058 

TFA 
20.20.075.600 

 
2012-13 
304-6058 

TFA 
20.20.075.600 
0500000539 

4 
447804 

 
 
 
 

$52,762,000 
 
 
 
 

$3,551,200 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$520,000 

$52,762,000

$3,551,200

$520,000

 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 
 
The project is located in the city of Santa Barbara, on Route 101 from East Cabrillo Boulevard/Hot 
Springs Road to Milpas Street.  The project constructed operational improvements including adding 
auxiliary lanes, reconstructing two interchanges, and constructing a roundabout. 
 
PROJECT LOCATION: 
 

 

Project Location 

Santa Barbara County 



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS                            
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION      

                                                                                                                           Page

                          Reference No.:  2.5e. 
                 October 24, 2012 

 3 of 4 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

Santa Barbara County  

 
FUNDING STATUS: 
 
The Commission allocated $53,043,000 of STIP funds in November 2007, which was reduced to 
$52,243,000 by a technical correction in February 2008.  The construction contract was awarded in 
April 2008 with an authorized budget of $51,804,000, comprised of $51,012,000 of STIP funds 
and $792,000 of local funds.  The Department used its delegated authority to adjust project 
allocations to increase the construction budget by $5,301,200, and the Santa Barbara County 
Association of Governments added $1,833,000 of Regional Surface Transportation Program funds 
to increase the budget to $58,938,200. 
 
Construction was completed in June 2012.  However, an additional $520,000 is needed to close out 
the construction contract.   
 
REASONS FOR COST INCREASE: 
 
The contractor submitted two Notices of Potential Claim (NOPC) totaling approximately $3,000,000.  
The NOPCs involve delays caused by redesign of the Stage 1 work at the Milpas Street Undercrossing 
and various Contract Change Orders, which together resulted in a 29 percent increase in construction 
time.  The Dispute Review Board, contractor and Department reviewed the merits of the claims and 
agreed that portions of the claims are compensable.  The contractor and the State have agreed to 
resolve any and all claims for the amount of $763,000 plus $35,000 interest.  Payment to resolve these 
claims would deplete the remaining contingency funds, resulting in the need for an additional 
$520,000. 
 

  



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS                                                      Reference No.:  2.5e. 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION                       October 24, 2012 

                                                                                                                           Page 4 of 4 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

FUNDING OPTIONS: 
 
OPTION A: Approve this request for supplemental funds, as presented above, for $520,000 to close 

out the construction contract.  
 
OPTION B: Deny this request.  Under this option, the contractor will most likely take these claims 

to arbitration, which would result in a much higher cost to the Department due to legal 
fees and additional interest. 

 
RECOMMENDED OPTION: 
 
The Department recommends that this request of $520,000, as presented in Option A above, be 
approved to close out the construction contract. 
 

  
 



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 

                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

M e m o r a n d u m  

 

To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 

            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION  

CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012  

 
Reference No.: 2.5g.(2) 

 Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 

 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Steven Keck 

 Division Chief  

 Budgets 

 

Subject: FINANCIAL ALLOCATION FOR STATE ADMINISTERED STATE ROUTE 99 PROJECTS 

ON THE STATE HIGHWAY SYSTEM  

 RESOLUTION R99-A-1213-02 
 

  

RECOMMENDATION: 

 

The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California 

Transportation Commission (Commission) allocate $11,300,000 for one State administered 

Proposition 1B State Route 99 (SR99) Program North Bakersfield Widening (PPNO 6267) project in 

Kern County, on the State Highway System. 

 

ISSUE: 

 

The attached vote list describes one State administered SR99 project for $11,300,000.  The 

Department is ready to proceed with this project and is requesting an allocation at this time. 

 

FINANCIAL RESOLUTION:  

 

Resolved, that $11,300,000 be allocated from the Budget Act of 2011, Budget Act Items 

2660-004-6072 and 2660-304-6072 for one State administered Proposition 1B State Route 99 

Program project described in the attached vote box. 

 

Be it further resolved, that as a condition of allocation of these funds and to perform its 

administrative role established by Senate Bill 88, the Commission requests that the Department 

perform the functions necessary to ensure proper accountability measures are employed and 

reporting requirements are met for the Proposition 1B State Route 99 Program. 

 

Attachment 



CTC Financial Vote List October 24, 2012 

2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 1 of 1 
 

 
Project # 

Allocation Amount 
Recipient 

RTPA/CTC 
County 

Dist-Co-Rte 
Postmile 

Project Title 
Location 

Project Description 

PPNO 
Program/Year 

Phase 
Prgm’d Amount 

Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA  
Item # 

Fund Type 
Amount by 
Fund Type 

2.5g.(2) Proposition 1B –State Administered Route 99 Projects on the      Resolution R99-A-1213-02 
 State Highway System     

1 
$11,300,000 

 
Department of 
Transportation 

KCOG 
Kern 

06-Ker-99 
27.0/R28.4 

  
 

 
North Bakersfield Widening.  In Bakersfield, from Route 204 
to Beardsley Canal Bridge.  Widen from 6 lanes to 8 lanes.         
 
Final Project Development:  (RIP) 

Support Estimate:           $1,213,000 
Programmed Amount:    $1,200,000 
Adjustment:                     $              0   (<20%) 

 
Final Right of Way:  N/A 
 
(Future Consideration of Funding under Resolution E-04-16; 
October 2011.) 
 
(Concurrent SR 99 Program Amendment / Baseline 
Agreement under Resolution R99-P-1213-04 and Resolution 
R99-P-1213-05; October 2012.)        
 
Outcome/Output:  Daily Travel Time Savings: 1,510 hours. 
 

 
06-6267 

SR-99/12-13 
CON ENG 
$1,700,000 

CONST 
$9,600,000 
0600020166 

4 
0G8404 

 

 
004-6072 

SR99 
 

2011-12 
304-6072 

SR-99 
20.20.722.000 

 
$1,700,000 

 
 

 
$9,600,000 

 
 

 
 

 



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 

                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

M e m o r a n d u m  

 

To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 

            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION  

CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012  

 
Reference No.: 2.5g.(3) 

 Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 

 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Steven Keck 

 Division Chief  

 Budgets 

 

Subject: FINANCIAL ALLOCATION FOR MULTI-FUNDED STATE ADMINISTERED STIP 

PROJECTS ON THE STATE HIGHWAY SYSTEM 

 RESOLUTION STIP1B-A-1213-03 

RESOLUTION CMIA-A-1213-01      

RECOMMENDATION: 

 

The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California 

Transportation Commission (Commission) allocate $938,000 for the multi-funded State 

administered Proposition 1B State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP)/Corridor Mobility 

Improvement Program (CMIA) Salinas Road Interchange (PPNO 0032G) project in Monterey 

County, on the State Highway System.  

 

ISSUE: 

 

The attached vote list describes one State administered Proposition 1B STIP/CMIA project for 

$938,000.  The Department is ready to proceed with this project and is requesting an allocation at 

this time. 

 

FINANCIAL RESOLUTION:  

 

Resolved, that $938,000 be allocated from the Budget Act of 2012, Budget Act Item 

2660-304-6058 for one State administered Proposition 1B STIP program Project described in the 

attached vote box. 

 

Be it further resolved, that as a condition of allocation of these funds and to perform its 

administrative role established by Senate Bill 88, the Commission requests that the Department 

perform the functions necessary to ensure proper accountability measures are employed and 

reporting requirements are met for the Proposition 1B State Transportation Improvement Program, 

Transportation Facilities Account Program. 

 

Be it further resolved that as a condition of allocation of these funds and to perform its 

administrative role established by Senate Bill 88, the Commission requests that the Department 

perform the functions necessary to ensure proper accountability measures are employed and 

reporting requirements are met for the Proposition 1B Corridor Mobility Improvement Account 

Program. 

 

Attachment 



CTC Financial Vote List October 24, 2012 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 1 of 1 
 

 
Project # 

Allocation Amount 
Recipient 

RTPA/CTC 
County 

Dist-Co-Rte 
Postmile 

Project Title 
Location 

Project Description

PPNO
Program/Year 

Phase 
Prgm’d Amount 

Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA
Item # 

Fund Type
Amount by 
Fund Type

2.5g.(3) Proposition 1B –State Administered Multi-Funded CMIA/STIP Project on the  Resolution CMIA-A-1213-01 
 State Highway System  Resolution STIP1B-A-1213-03 

1 
$938,000 

 
Department of 
Transportation 

TAMC 
Monterey 
05-Mon-1 

99.9/R101.5 
  
 

 
Salinas Road Interchange.  Near Watsonville, from just 
south of Jensen Road to Trafton Road.  Construct new 
interchange and convert 2-lane highway to 2-lane 
expressway.  
 
(CMIA CONST allocation of $14,140,000 under Resolution 
CMIA-AA-0910-003 in May 2010.) 
 
(Concurrent STIP Amendment and CMIA baseline 
amendment under Resolutions 12S-009 and  
CMIA-PA-1213-03; October 2012.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  Daily vehicle hours of delay saved: 673.  
Daily peak duration person-minute saved: 45,561.

05-0032G 
RIP/12-13 

CONST ENG 
$170,000 
CONST 

$938,000 
 

0500000496 
4 

315924 
 

 
2012-13 

304-6058 
TFA 

20.20.075.600 

$938,000
 

 

 



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 

                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

M e m o r a n d u m  

 

To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 

            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION  

CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012  

 
Reference No.: 2.5g.(5a)  

 Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 

 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Steven Keck 

 Division Chief  

 Budgets 

 

Subject: FINANCIAL ALLOCATION FOR LOCALLY ADMINISTERED TRADE CORRIDOR 

IMPROVEMENT FUND PROJECTS OFF THE STATE HIGHWAY SYSTEM  

 RESOLUTION TCIF-A-1213-02 
 

  

RECOMMENDATION: 

 

The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California 

Transportation Commission (Commission) allocate $91,700,000 for two locally administered 

Proposition 1B Trade Corridor Improvement Fund (TCIF) Program projects, off the State Highway 

System.   

 

ISSUE: 

 

The attached vote list describes two locally administered TCIF Rail projects for $91,700,000, plus 

$23,360,000 from other sources.  The local agencies are ready to proceed with these projects and are 

requesting an allocation at this time. 

 

FINANCIAL RESOLUTION:  

 

Resolved, that $91,700,000 be allocated from the Budget Act of 2011, Budget Act Item  

2660-304-6056 for two locally administered Proposition 1B Trade Corridors Improvement Fund 

projects described in the attached vote box. 

 

Be it further resolved that as a condition of allocation of these funds and to perform its 

administrative role established by Senate Bill 88, the Commission requests that the Department 

perform the functions necessary to ensure proper accountability measures are employed and 

reporting requirements are met for the Proposition 1B Trade Corridor Improvement Fund. 

 

Attachment 



CTC Financial Vote List October 24, 2012 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 1 of 1 
 

 
Project # 

Allocation Amount 
Recipient 

RTPA/CTC 
District-County 

Project Title 
Location 

Project Description

PPNO
Program/Year 

Phase 
Prgm’d Amount

Project ID

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code 

Amount by 
Fund Type

2.5g.(5a) Proposition 1B – Locally Administered Rail TCIF Projects  Resolution TCIF-A-1213-02 

1 
$65,800,000 

 
Port of Oakland 

MTC 
04-Alameda 

 
Outer Harbor Intermodal Terminals – Segment 2.  (TCIF 
Project  3.2)  At the Port of Oakland within the city of 
Oakland.  The project will construct rail access 
improvements from the Union Pacific mainline to the existing 
Joint Intermodal Terminal, connect a new 200-car railyard, 
and build new lead tracks off the Martinez Subdivision near 
the Emeryville yard, which will become the main entry point 
for all rail traffic to and from the Port.   
 
(Original programming under Resolution TCIF-P-0708-01; 
April 2008.) 
 
(Future Consideration of Funding - Resolution E-12-56; 
August 2012.) 
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $8,800,000.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  Project will provide new capacity, improve 
access to the Port and reduce congestion on the Union 
Pacific mainline. 

04-TC03 
TCIF/12-13 

CONST 
$65,800,000 
0013000057 

 
 

 
2011-12 

304-6056 
TCIF 

30.20.723.000 

$65,800,000

2 
$25,900,000 

 
San Diego 

Association of 
Governments 

SANDAG 
11-San Diego 

 

 
Southline Rail Improvements – Yard Expansion.  (TCIF 
Project 74.  In the city of San Diego, community of San 
Ysidro, adjacent to the Mexican border; on the San Diego 
and Arizona Eastern Railroad between Beyer Boulevard and 
border.  Add tracks to an existing rail yard. 
 
(Concurrent Consideration of Funding under  
Resolution E-12-68, October 2012.) 
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $14,560,000.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  The project will provide sufficient storage 
track for 96 additional rail cars.  The project will result in 
increased safety and reduction of highway congestion by 
removing up to 31,800 truck trips per year, 96 percent 
increase in rail throughout annually, and a 100 percent 
increase in daily train operations.

11-0854 
TCIF/12-13 

CONST 
$25,900,000 
1100020247 

 
 

 
2011-12 

304-6056 
TCIF 

30.20.723.000 

$25,900,000

 



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 

                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

M e m o r a n d u m  

 

To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 

            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION  

CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012  

 
Reference No.: 2.5g.(10) 

 Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 

 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Steven Keck 

 Division Chief  

 Budgets 

 

Subject: FINANCIAL ALLOCATION FOR LOCALLY ADMINISTERED STATE-LOCAL 

PARTNERSHIP PROGRAM FUND PROJECTS OFF THE STATE HIGHWAY SYSTEM 

 RESOLUTION SLP1B-A-1213-09 

 

  

RECOMMENDATION: 

 

The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California 

Transportation Commission (Commission) allocate $1,854,000 for three locally administered State-

Local Partnership Program (SLPP) projects, off the State Highway System.   

 

ISSUE: 

 

The attached vote list describes three locally administered SLPP projects for $1,854,000 plus 

$1,880,000 from other sources.  The local agencies are ready to proceed with these projects and are 

requesting an allocation at this time. 

 

FINANCIAL RESOLUTION: 

 

Resolved, that $1,854,000 be allocated from the Budget Act of 2011, Budget Act Item 

2660-104-6060 for three locally administered Proposition 1B State-Local Partnership Program 

projects described in the attached vote list. 

 

Be it further resolved, that as a condition of allocation of these funds and to perform its 

administrative role established by Senate Bill 88, the Commission requests that the Department 

perform the functions necessary to ensure proper accountability measures are employed and 

reporting requirements are met for the Proposition 1B SLPP. 

 

Attachment 



CTC Financial Vote List October 24, 2012 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 1 of 1 
 

 
Project # 

Allocation Amount 
Recipient 

RTPA/CTC 
District-County 

Project Title 
Location 

Project Description

Program/Year
Phase 

Prgm’d Amount
Project ID

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code 

 
Amount by Fund 

Type
2.5g.(10) Proposition 1B – Locally Administered State-Local Partnership Program (SLPP)   Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-09 
 Projects off the State Highway 

1 
$206,000 

 
City of Madera  

MCTC 
06-Madera 

 

 
South Gateway Drive Rehabilitation.   In the City of 
Madera, between Olive Avenue to South of 9th Street.  
Rehabilitate, reconstruction and resurface. 
 
(CEQA – CE, 08/17/2012.) 
 
(Programming Amendment under Resolution SLP1B-P-
1112-03; September 15, 2011.) 
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $219,000.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  This project will eliminate pavement 
defects and repairs, and improve traffic circulation and 
safety. 

SLPP/10-11 
CONST 

$206,000 
0612000289 

 

 
2011-12 

104-6060 
SLPP 

20.30.210.200 

 
$206,000 

 
 

2 
$273,000 

 
City of Madera 

MCTC 
06-Madera 

 

 
“D” Street and Almond Avenues Rehabilitation.  In the 
City of Madera, between Sherwood Avenue to Adell Street 
and Almond Avenue between Schnoor Avenue to 
Commerce Street.  Rehabilitate, reconstruction and 
resurface. 
 
(CEQA – CE, 08/17/2012.) 
 
(Programming Amendment under Resolution SLP1B-P-
1112-03; September 15, 2011.) 
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $286,000.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  This project will improve traffic 
circulation and safety and will preserve and maintain a safe 
and sound pavement.  

SLPP/10-11 
CONST 

$273,000 
0612000290 

 

2011-12 
104-6060 

SLPP 
20.30.210.200 

 
$273,000 

 
 

3 
$1,375,000 

 
City of Indio 

RCTC 
08-Riverside 

 

 
Monroe Street Improvements.  In the city of Indio, from 
Avenue 49 to Avenue 52.  Widen Monroe Street to two 
lanes in each direction with a paved median, bicycle lanes, 
meandering sidewalk, and new traffic signals. 
 
(CEQA – MND, 08/20/2008.)  
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $1,375,000.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  This project will add capacity to relieve 
congestion and improve circulation.

SLPP/12-13 
CONST 

$1,375,000 
0813000029 

 

 
2011-12 

104-6060 
SLPP 

20.30.210.200 

 
$1,375,000 

 
 

 



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012  

 Reference No.: 2.6a. 
 Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Steven Keck 
 Division Chief  
 Budgets 

 
Subject: FINANCIAL ALLOCATION FOR LOCALLY ADMINISTERED TRANSIT PROGRAM 

PROJECTS OFF THE STATE HIGHWAY SYSTEM  
 RESOLUTION MFP-12-02 
 

  
RECOMMENDATION: 

 
The California Department of Transportation recommends the California Transportation 
Commission allocate $1,207,000 for the locally administered 10 Revenue Vehicle Replacement 
(PPNO 4497) State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) Transit project. 

 
ISSUE: 
 
The attached vote list describes one locally administered STIP Transit project totaling $1,207,000.  
The local agency is ready to proceed with this project and is requesting an allocation at this time. 
 
FINANCIAL RESOLUTION:  
 
Resolved, that $1,207,000 be allocated from the Budget Act of 2011, Budget Act Item  
2660-101-0046 for the locally administered STIP Transit project described on the attached vote list. 

 
Attachment 



CTC Financial Vote List October 24, 2012 
2.6 Mass Transportation Financial Matters 
 

  Page 1 of 1 
 

 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 

District-County 
Project Title 

Project Description

Dist-PPNO
Program / Year 
Programmed: 

Phase 
Prgm’d Amount

Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code 

Amount by 
Fund Type

2.6a. Locally Administered STIP Transit Projects Resolution MFP-12-02 

1 
$1,207,000 

 
Mendocino Transit 

Authority 
MTA 

01-Mendocino 
County 

 

 
10 Revenue Vehicle Replacement. 
Acquisition of eight Type 1 and Type 3 gas fueled 
replacement vans; and two heavy duty clean diesel 
replacement buses.  
 
Outcome/Output:  Provide continued van and bus services 
in Mendocino County. 

01-4497 
RIP/12-13 
CONST 

$1,207,000 
0113000029 

S 
T317TA 

 
2011-12 

101-0046 
PTA 

30.10.070.626 
 

 
 

$1,207,000 
 
 

 



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012 

 Reference No.: 2.6d. 
 Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: William D. Bronte 
 Chief 
 Division of Rail 

 
Subject: FINANCIAL ALLOCATION FOR FISCAL YEAR 2012-13 INTERCITY RAIL 

OPERATIONS AND FEEDER BUS SERVICES 
 RESOLUTION MFP-12-03 
 

  
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California 
Transportation Commission (Commission) approve the attached resolution allocating $61,236,709 of 
Public Transportation Account (PTA) funds for support of the Department’s intercity rail and feeder 
bus services on the Pacific Surfliner and San Joaquin routes for Fiscal Year (FY) 2012-13. 
 
Project Description 
 
RECIPIENT:  California Department of Transportation 
FUNDED ACTIVITY: Department intercity passenger rail and feeder bus services with Amtrak.  
$61,236,709 from the PTA will support the costs of Amtrak contracted service on the two State 
administered intercity rail routes in FY 2012-13 as follows: 
 
• $29,422,883 for the Pacific Surfliner Route (eleven San Diego-Los Angeles daily round-trips and 

five Los Angeles-Santa Barbara daily round-trips with two of these trips continuing to 
San Luis Obispo, plus three Amtrak Thruway bus routes). 

 
• $31,813,826 for the San Joaquin Route (four Bakersfield-Stockton-Oakland daily round-trips, 

and two Bakersfield-Stockton-Sacramento daily round-trips, plus thirteen Amtrak Thruway bus 
routes). 



 
CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.6d. 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 24, 2012 

 Page 2 of 4 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

BACKGROUND: 
 
Department Administration of Intercity Rail Services 
 
Pursuant to Section 99316 of the Public Utilities Code, the Commission has responsibility for 
allocating funds for intercity rail operating support that are appropriated to the Department for this 
purpose.  Chapter 263 of the Statutes of 1996 (SB 457, Kelly) added Section 14031.8 to the 
Government Code and specifies that the Secretary of the Business, Transportation, and Housing 
(BTH) Agency shall allocate intercity rail operating funds to those intercity rail routes administered 
by a local joint powers board.  On July 1, 1998, the Capitol Corridor Joint Powers Authority assumed 
responsibility for administration of the Capitol Corridor.  Thus, the Secretary of BTH is responsible 
for allocating funds for that route. 
 
Information is provided in this document on the Capitol Corridor, for purposes of comparison to the 
other two routes.  Additionally, on a quarterly basis, the Department provides the Commission 
financial, ridership and on-time performance information for all three routes. 
 
Intercity Rail Appropriation in the FY 2012-13 Budget 
 
Provision 1 of Item 2660-001-0046 of the FY 2012-13 Budget (Budget) appropriates $90,347,027 in 
PTA funds for intercity rail services.  (The amounts for each route are not specified in the Budget.)  
The appropriation amount is based on Amtrak’s contract estimates for State costs for rail services on 
the Pacific Surfliner, San Joaquin, and Capitol Corridor routes.  The table below shows how these 
funds will be distributed among the three routes. 
 

FY 2012-13 Budget Appropriation (Item 2660-001-0046) 
For State-Supported Intercity Rail Routes 

ROUTE PTA FUNDS 
Pacific Surfliner $29,422,883 
San Joaquin $31,813,826 
  Allocation Request Subtotal $61,236,709 
Capitol Corridor $29,110,318 
  Budget Total $90,347,027 

 
 



 
CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.6d. 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 24, 2012 

 Page 3 of 4 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

Allocation Amount 
 
Pacific Surfliner and San Joaquin Routes 
 
The Department is requesting an allocation of $61,236,709 for the Pacific Surfliner and San Joaquin 
routes from the Budget.  This allocation request will fund service on the two routes for Federal Fiscal 
Year 2012-13 (October 2012 – September 2013).  The table on the following page compares the 
funds requested in FY 2012-13 to those allocated in FY 2010-11 and FY 2011-12. 
 
Trends in State Costs 
 
As reflected in the table below, combined State costs in FY 2012-13 for anticipated services on the 
San Joaquin and Pacific Surfliner routes are projected to be $61,236,709.  Total costs on all three 
routes have remained at $90.3 million in FY 2010-11, FY 2011-12 and FY 2012-13.  The amount for 
each route has changed only slightly in FY 2012-13 when compared to FY 2011-12. 
 
 

FY 2010-11 through FY 2012-13 
State Costs for State Supported Intercity Rail Routes 

 ($ in thousands) 

ROUTE FY 2010-11 
(Allocation) 

FY 2011-12 
(Allocation) 

FY 2012-13 
(Current request)

Pacific Surfliner $27,590 $28,953 $29,423 
San Joaquin $33,575 $31,788 $31,814 
   State-Administered Routes -Totals $61,165 $60,741 $61,237 
Capitol Corridor $29,182 $29,606 $29,110 
   All Routes - Totals $90,347 $90,347 $90,347 

 
 
Allocation Transfer between Routes 
 
The Commission has recognized in its allocation resolutions for prior years that actual expenditures 
by route may differ from the estimates provided in the allocation request.  Thus, as in prior years, the 
Department requests the Commission grant the authority to transfer between the San Joaquin and 
Pacific Surfliner State-administered routes up to 10 percent of the amount allocated to each route, 
based upon actual expenditures or emergency situations.  The Commission must approve changes 
above 10 percent prior to expenditure. 
 



 
CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.6d. 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 24, 2012 

 Page 4 of 4 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

Financial Performance of Routes 
 
The table on the following page shows the projected financial performance of the three State-
supported routes.  Total expenses for State-supported services less revenues from passengers (ticket 
revenue plus food and beverage revenues) equal the net operating loss of services.  For the three 
State-supported intercity routes, Amtrak anticipates total operating expenses of $211.7 million and 
revenues of $121.4 million.  The composite farebox ratio for the three State-supported routes is 
projected at 57 percent.  (Farebox ratio equals revenues divided by total operating expense.)  The 
farebox ratio for the Pacific Surfliner Route is projected at 60 percent, the San Joaquin Route at  
58 percent and the Capitol Corridor at 52 percent.  
 
Funding has been reserved for minor capital costs, but is not included in the appropriation for State-
supported intercity rail routes. 
 

FY 2012-13 State-Supported Intercity Rail Routes 
Projected Financial Performance 

($ in thousands) 

 
 

 
TOTAL 

EXPENSES 

 
PASSENGER 
REVENUES 

NET LOSS 
(STATE 

SUPPORT) 

 
FAREBOX 

RATIO 2 

Pacific Surfliner 1 $77,052 $45,858 $29,423 60% 
San Joaquin $76,281 $43,967 $31,814 58% 
Capitol Corridor  $60,637 $31,526 $29,110 52% 
TOTAL $213,970 $121,351 $90,347 57% 

 
 
1 Excludes Amtrak 30 percent basic system share of route. 
2 Minor capital expenses and carry-over credits are not included in the calculation of the farebox 
  ratio. 
 
 
Attachment 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
 

Commission Allocation Approval 
Fiscal Year (FY) 2012-13 Amtrak (Intercity Rail) Operating Support 

 
Resolution MFP-12-03 

 
1.1 WHEREAS, under Section 99316 of the Public Utilities Code, the California 

Transportation Commission (Commission) has responsibility for allocating intercity 
rail operating funds that are appropriated to the California Department of 
Transportation (Department) for State-administered intercity rail routes; and  

 
1.2 WHEREAS, Provision 1 of Item 2660-001-0046 of the Budget Act of 2012-13 

appropriates $90,347,027 of Public Transportation Account (PTA) funds for intercity 
rail services; and 

 
1.3 WHEREAS, Government Code Section 14031.8 specifies that the Secretary of the 

Business, Transportation and Housing Agency shall allocate intercity rail operating 
funds to those intercity rail routes administered by a local joint powers board.  On 
July 1, 1998, the Capitol Corridor Joint Powers Agency assumed responsibility for 
administration of the Capitol Corridor.  Thus, the Commission does not allocate funds 
for that route; and 

  
1.4 WHEREAS, $29,110,318 in budgeted funds are reserved for the Capitol Corridor, 

and the remaining $61,236,709 in budgeted funds are reserved for the San Joaquin 
and Pacific Surfliner routes; and 

 
1.5 WHEREAS, the composite farebox ratio for the three State-administered routes is 

projected at 57 percent (revenues/total operating expense), while the farebox ratio for 
the Pacific Surfliner Route is projected at 60 percent, the San Joaquin Route at 58 
percent, and the Capitol Corridor at 52 percent; and 

 
1.6 WHEREAS, the Commission recognizes that actual expenditures on the Pacific 

Surfliner and San Joaquin routes may differ from current estimates.  For changes of 
10 percent or less, the Department has total flexibility to transfer funds between the 
Pacific Surfliner and San Joaquin routes; changes above 10 percent must be approved 
by the Commission prior to expenditure.  Transfers can be made based upon actual 
expenditures or emergency situations.   

 
 
 
 



 Resolution MFP-12-03 
 Page 2 

 
 
 

  

2.1 NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that a total of $61,236,709  be allocated to 
the Department for intercity rail and feeder bus services with Amtrak, as follows: 

 
  Pacific Surfliner Route $29,422,883 
  San Joaquin Route  $31,813,826 

 TOTAL $61,236,709 
 
2.2 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that authority is delegated to the Department to 

transfer funds between the Pacific Surfliner and San Joaquin routes if the changes are 
less than or equal to 10 percent; and 

 
2.3 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, changes above 10 percent must be approved by the 

Commission prior to expenditure. 
 
 
 

 



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 

                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

M e m o r a n d u m  

 

To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 

            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012  

 
Reference No.: 2.6f.(2) 

 Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 

 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Steven Keck 

 Division Chief  

 Budgets 

 

Subject: FINANCIAL ALLOCATION FOR LOCALLY ADMINISTERED HIGH-SPEED PASSENGER 

TRAIN BOND URBAN/COMMUTER PROJECTS  

                  RESOLUTION HST1A-A-1213-03 

 

  

RECOMMENDATION: 

 

The California Department of Transportation recommends the California Transportation 

Commission allocate $10,974,000 for the locally administered Proposition 1A High-Speed 

Passenger Train Bond Fund (HSPTBF) ACE Stockton Passenger Track Extension (Gap Closure) 

project in San Joaquin County. 

 

ISSUE: 

 

The attached vote list describes one locally administered HSPTBF project totaling $10,974,000.  The 

local agency is ready to proceed with this project and is requesting an allocation at this time. 

 

FINANCIAL RESOLUTION: 

 

Resolved, that $10,974,000 be allocated from the Budget Act of 2012, Budget Act Item  

2660-104-6043 for one Proposition 1A High-Speed Passenger Train Bond Fund project described in 

the attached vote list. 

 

Attachment 



CTC Financial Vote List October 24, 2012 
2.6 Mass Transportation Financial Matters 
 

  Page 1 of 1 
 

 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 

District-County 

 
Location 

Project Description

Program / Year
Programmed: 

Phase 
Prgm’d Amount 

Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA

 
Budget Year 

Item # 
Fund Type 

Program Code 

 
Amount by 
Fund Type

2.6f.(2) Proposition 1A–High-Speed Passenger Train Bond Program Resolution HST1A-A-1213-03  

1 
$10,974,000 

 
San Joaquin 
Regional Rail 
Commission  

SJCOG 
10-San Joaquin 

 

 
ACE Stockton Passenger Track Extension (Gap 
Closure).  Constructs a 2.57 mile, dedicated passenger rail 
track north of downtown Stockton interlocking between the 
Union Pacific and the Burlington Northern/Santa Fe 
Railroads.   
 
(CEQA –CE, 21080 (b)(10)) 
 
Outcome/Output:  Improve train access to station and 
passenger boarding access points. 

HSR/12-13 
CONST 

$10,974,000 
1012000034 

S 
R302GA 

 
 

 
2012-13 

104-6043 
HSPTBF 

30.10.100.000 
 
 

$10,974,000

 



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
CTC Meeting:      October 24, 2012 

  Reference No.:  2.8b.(1) 
Action Item 

 
From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Denix D. Anbiah 
 Division Chief 
 Local Assistance 

 
Subject:  REQUEST TO EXTEND THE PERIOD OF CONTRACT AWARD FOR STATE-LOCAL 

PARTNERSHIP PROGRAM PROJECT, PER SLPP GUIDELINES 
WAIVER 12-63 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California Transportation 
Commission (Commission) approve the request by the City of Mission Viejo (City) to extend the 
period of contract award for the Proposition 1B State-Local Partnership Program (SLPP) for the  
La Paz Bridge Road and Bridge Widening project for 12 months from November 30, 2012 to  
November 30, 2013, per SLPP Guidelines. 
 
ISSUE: 
 
On May 23, 2012, the Commission allocated $1,275,000 to the City for the construction of the La 
Paz Road and Bridge Widening project.  The City will be unable to award the contract by the 
award deadline of November 30, 2012.  The City is requesting a 12-month time extension to  
November 30, 2013. 
 
BACKGROUND: 

 
The La Paz Road and Bridge Widening project includes widening La Paz Road from four to six 
lanes, widening the bridge over the railroad tracks to six lanes, and allow for pedestrian sidewalks 
and bike lanes in each direction. 
 
The extension request is due to issues with Right of Way.  The Right of Way certification was 
completed in accordance with the Department requirements, but in the process of complying with 
federal Right of Way requirements, there was a question as to whether or not a property owner 
should be compensated for easement rights dedicated to the City.  The Right of Way issue is 
expected to be resolved by March 2013.  The City Council is expected to approve the Right of 
Way compensation by May 2013 and the Right of Way certification is expected to be completed 
by July 2013.  The project is expected to advertise from August 2013 to October 2013, which will 
delay the contract award date to November 2013.  
 
 
 



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.8b.(1) 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 24, 2012 

 Page 2 of 2 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

In April 2010, the Commission adopted the SLPP Guidelines (Resolution SLP1B-G-0910-002), 
which require the agency implementing a project to request a time extension if the project will not 
be awarded within six months of the allocation.  The SLPP Guidelines stipulate that the 
Commission may approve a waiver to the timely use of funds deadline one time only for up to  
20 months.   



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012  

 Reference No.: 2.8b.(2) 
 Action Item 
 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Denix D. Anbiah 
 Division Chief 
 Local Assistance 

 
Subject:  REQUEST TO EXTEND THE PERIOD OF CONTRACT AWARD FOR TWO 

LOCALLY- ADMINISTERED STIP PROJECTS, PER RESOLUTION G-06-08 
WAIVER 12-64 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 

 
The California Department of Transportation recommends the California Transportation 
Commission (Commission) extend the period of contract award for the time periods identified for 
each project on the attached document. 

 
ISSUE: 
  
The Commission allocated $1,737,000 for the construction of two locally-administered State 
Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) projects identified on the attachment.  The responsible 
agencies have been unable to award the contracts within six months of allocation.  The attachment 
describes the details of the projects and the explanations for the delays.  The respective agencies 
request extensions, and the planning agencies concur. 
 
BACKGROUND: 

 
In June 2006, the Commission adopted Resolution G-06-08, which requires the agency 
implementing a project to request a time extension if the project will not be awarded within six 
months of the allocation.  STIP Guidelines stipulate that the Commission may approve a waiver to 
the contract award deadline one time only for up to 20 months in accordance with Section 14529.8 
of the Government Code.  
 
Attachment 
 



 Reference No.:  2.8b.(2) 
 October 24, 2012 
 Attachment 

 
Time Extension/Waiver – Project Contract Award Deadline 

Local Streets and Roads Projects 
 

Project # 
 

Applicant 
County 
PPNO 
Project Description 
Reason for Project Delay 

Extension Amount 
 
Construction Only 

Allocation Date 
Resolution Number 
Number of Months Requested 
Extended Deadline 
CT Recommendation 

 

 

CEQA- California Environmental Quality Act FHWA-Federal Highway Administration 
NEPA-National Environmental Policy Act TE-Transportation Enhancements 
STIP-State Transportation Improvement Program The Department-California Department of Transportation 

1 
 

 
University of California, Davis 
Yolo County 
PPNO 03-3193 
University of California Davis 
Hutchinson Corridor Project 

 
  $1,455,000 

 
04/26/2012 
FP-11-51 
3 months 
1/31/2013 
Support 
 

 The University of California Davis (University) is requesting a three-month time extension to the period of contract award for the 
pedestrian, bicycle, transit and landscape improvement project.  The University has experienced delays in obtaining National Environmental 
Policy Act (NEPA) approval and clearance, and cannot proceed with the construction phase of the project. 
 
The University has experienced delays in obtaining cultural clearances for the NEPA approval.  The project is located in close proximity to 
a former Native American site.  The University is required to obtain input and response from multiple Native American tribes identified by 
the Native American Heritage Council.  The effort to contact the Native American tribes and receive the response took longer than 
anticipated, and has resulted in a three-month delay to the project.  The University anticipates advertising the project by early October 2012 
and awarding in January 2013.  Therefore, the University requests a three-month extension to January 31, 2013.  
 

 
2 

 

 
Mill Valley 
Marin County 
PPNO 04-2127R 
Sycamore Avenue Improvement Project 

 
  $282,000 

 
  04/26/2012 

FP-11-50 
12 month 
10/31/2013 
Support 

 The City of Mill Valley (City) is requesting a 12-month extension to the period of contract award for the Sycamore Avenue Improvement 
project.  The City has experienced unexpected delays in acquiring Right of Way for project construction.   
 
The City discovered portions of the proposed Sycamore Avenue Improvement project are located within the Mill Valley School District 
parcel and an easement is not in place to permit the City to construct the project.  The need for an easement was not anticipated since the 
City has maintained this portion of Sycamore Avenue for the past 50 years.  The City is currently working to obtain an easement from the 
Mill Valley School District.  The negotiation required to obtain this easement is anticipated to take up to eight months.  The City anticipates 
acquiring the easement by April 2013.  The City anticipates awarding the Plans, Specification and Estimate package and obtaining the 
Authorization to Proceed with Construction by July 2013, and then awarding the construction phase by October 2013.  Therefore, the City 
is requesting a 12-month extension to October 31, 2013. 
 

 
 



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012  

                  Reference No.: 2.8c. 
 Action Item 
 
 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer  

Prepared by: Jane Perez 
 Division Chief  
 Mass Transportation 

 
Subject:  REQUEST TO EXTEND THE PERIOD OF PROJECT COMPLETION FOR 

LOCALLY- ADMINISTERED STIP TRANSIT PROJECTS, PER STIP GUIDELINES 
WAIVER 12-65 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 

 
The California Department of Transportation recommends the California Transportation 
Commission (Commission) extend the period of project completion by 20 months, to June 30, 2014, 
for the Metrolink Systemwide Infrastructure Upgrade project (PPNO 2921) in Ventura County.  

 
ISSUE: 
 
On October 15, 2009, the Commission approved Resolution MFP-09-04 allocating $3,000,000 to the 
Southern California Regional Rail Authority (SCRRA) for the Metrolink Systemwide Infrastructure 
Upgrade project.  Completion of the project has been delayed due to a change in the major work 
element relating to the refurbishment and procurement of the locomotive vehicles.  
 
Initially, SCRRA had intended to rehabilitate some of the locomotives and passenger cars; however, 
SCRRA management has decided instead to procure new Tier 4 locomotive engines.  These engines 
are estimated to emit up to 86 percent fewer emissions than current locomotives.  At the same time, 
SCRRA is also expected to refurbish up to 30 locomotives with Tier 4 technology and increase the 
current horsepower on these vehicles.  As a result, getting the Federal Transit Administration 
approval of SCRRA’s application for the federal portion of the project’s full funding plan has also 
been delayed.  The Tier 4 engines procurement and locomotive refurbishment contract is set to be 
awarded by November 2012 and the drawdown of the unexpended funds to be completed by June 
2014. 
 
Therefore, a 20-month extension to the period of project completion to extend the deadline to  
June 30, 2014, is being requested. 

 
BACKGROUND: 
 
Current State Transportation Improvement Program guidelines stipulate that a local agency has up 
to 36 months from the award of the contract in which to complete the project.  The Commission 
may approve waivers to the timely use of funds deadline one time only for up to 20 months in 
accordance with Government Code Section 14529.8. 


	00_Timed
	00_Vote
	Location/Description

	01_1.1
	02_1.2
	Sharon Scherzinger, Chair of the Rural Counties Task Force briefly discussed the RCTF activities.
	Chair Tavaglione adjourned the meeting at 11:55 AM.

	03_1.3
	04_1.4
	05_1.5
	06_1.6
	07_1.7
	08_1.8
	09_1.9
	10_1.10
	11_1.11
	12_2.5f
	2.5f
	2.5f_Att

	13_3.1
	3.1_BI
	3.1_Att

	14_3.2a
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012
	Reference No.: 3.2a.
	Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti

	15_3.2b
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012
	Prepared by: Denix D. Anbiah
	The California Department of Transportation (Department) is presenting this item for information purposes only.  The item provides the status of locally-administered State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) projects that received a construction allocation in Fiscal Year (FY) 2010-11, FY 2011-12 and FY 2012-13.


	16_3.3
	3.3_BI_October 24, 2012
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012 
	Reference No.: 3.3
	Prepared By: Fardad Falakfarsa

	3.3_ARRA Attachment 1 Oct 24, 2012
	Highway Summary

	3.3 Attachment 2 Oct 24, 2012 CTC 
	Non Highway


	17_3.4
	18_4.7
	4.7 BI Local investment_FY1112_v2
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012
	Reference No.: 4.7
	Prepared by: Joe Caputo

	4.7 BI Local Investment_FY1112_Attachment1
	4.7 BI Local Investment_FY1112_Attachment2
	4.7 BI Local Investment_FY1112_Attachment3
	4.7 BI Local Investment_FY1112_Attachment4
	4.7 BI Local Investment_FY1112_Attachment5
	4.7 BI Local Investment_FY1112_Attachment6
	4.7_FACT SHEET FY1011 Local funds_for FY1112 Report.pdf
	Sales Tax
	Agency        Tax Rate %       Year Established    Year Expires         Revenue in Millions
	Transit Districts
	County Authorities
	Agency  Tax Rate % Year Established  Year Expires Revenue in Millions



	19_2.1a1_2.1c1c
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012
	Reference No.: 2.1a.(1)/2.1c.(1c)
	Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti

	20_2.1a.2
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012
	Reference No.: 2.1a.(2)
	 Action Item
	Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti

	21_2.2a1
	22_2.2c1
	Tab 22 (2.2c.(1)) memo
	CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012  
	Reference No.: 2.2c.(1) 
	UISSUE:U
	Should the Commission, as a Responsible Agency, accept the Final Environmental Impact Report (FEIR) for the Perris Valley Line Commuter Rail Extension – Riverside to Perris Project (project) in Riverside County and approve the project for future consi...
	RECOMMENDATION:
	Staff recommends that the Commission accept the FEIR and approve the project for future consideration of funding.

	UBACKGROUND:U
	The Riverside County Transportation Commission (RCTC) is the CEQA lead agency for the project.  The project will construct a 24-mile extension of the Southern California Regional Rail Authority (SCRAA) Metrolink commuter rail system. The project will ...
	On July 25, 2012, the  RCTC found that the project will not have a significant effect on the environment and mitigation measures are not required, and approved the FEIR.
	The project is estimated to cost $247,634,152 and is programmed with STIP ($52,978,000) funds, Federal ($137,765,671) and Local ($56,890,481) funds. Construction is estimated to begin in fiscal year 2012/13.
	Attachment
	 Resolution E-12-62
	 Project Location

	Tab 22 (2.2c.(1)) resolution
	Tab 22 (2.2c.(1)) map

	23_2.2c2_FCofF_Son_Mon_Tul
	2.2c2_BI
	2.2c2_Res_03-SIE-49 MND
	2.2c2_Map_Sierra
	2.2c2_Res_06-TUL-99 MND
	2.2c2_Map_Tulare
	2.2c2_Res_05-MON-68 MND
	2.2c2_Map_Monterey

	24_2.2c4
	Tab 24 (2.2c.(4)) memo
	CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012  
	Reference No.: 2.2c. (4) 
	UISSUE:U
	Should the Commission, as a Responsible Agency, accept the Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) for the San Ysidro Freight Rail Yard Improvement Project (project) in the southeast portion of the City of San Diego in San Diego County and approve the pr...
	RECOMMENDATION:
	Staff recommends that the Commission accept the MND and approve the project for future consideration of funding.

	UBACKGROUND:U
	The San Diego Association of Governments (SANDAG) is the CEQA lead agency for the project.  On March 4, 2011 the SANDAG adopted the Final MND and found that the project would not have a significant effect on the environment after mitigation.
	The project is located in the community of San Ysidro in the southeast portion of the City of San Diego, San Diego County, California.  The project will construct improvements to the San Ysidro Rail Yard, including two new track extensions and revisio...
	Impacts that require mitigation measures to be reduced to a less than significant level relate to biological resources, cultural resources, paleontological resources, and hazards and hazardous materials.  Mitigation measures include, but are not limit...
	Documentation Historic American Buildings Survey (HABS)/HAER Standards; and using appropriate abatement measures for hazardous building materials.
	The project is estimated to cost $40,460,000 and is programmed with State ($25,900,000) funds, Local ($5,260,000) funds, and Federal ($9,300,000) funds.  Construction is estimated to begin in fiscal year 2012/13.
	Attachment
	 Resolution E-12-68
	 Project Location

	Tab 24 (2.2c.(4)) resolution
	Tab 24 (2.2c.(4)) map

	25_2.2c5_Sonoma
	2.2c5_BI_04-SON-116 MND
	2.2c5_Res_04-SON-116 MND
	2.2c5_Map_Sonoma_Madrone

	26_2.3c
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012
	Reference No.: 2.3c.
	Prepared by: Terry L. Abbott
	RECOMMENDATION:
	It has been determined that each facility in the specific relinquishment resolutions summarized below is not essential to the proper functioning of the State Highway System and may be disposed of by relinquishment.  Upon the recording of the approved relinquishment resolutions in the county where the facilities are located, all rights, title and interest of the State in and to the facilities to be relinquished will be transferred to the local agencies identified in the summary.  The facilities are safe and drivable.  The local authorities have been advised of the pending relinquishments a minimum of 90 days prior to the Commission meeting pursuant to Section 73 of the Streets and Highways Code.  Any exceptions or unusual circumstances are described in the individual summaries.



	27_2.4b
	M e m o r a n d u m 
	Chief Financial Officer   Chief
	Division of Right of Way and Land Surveys
	ISSUE:



	28_2.4d
	2.4d. Oct BI
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012
	Reference No.: 2.4d.
	Prepared by: Brent L. Green
	RECOMMENDATION:


	2.4d. Attachment A
	Sheet1

	2.4d_Binder Maps

	29_2.5g1a_Dealloc_CMIA_101_Yerba Buena_PPNO0460G
	2.5g1a_Dealloc_CMIA_101_Yerba Buena_PPNO0460G
	2.5g1a_Att

	30_2.5g1b_Dealloc_CMIA_ I880_StevensCreek_PPNO0408G
	2.5g1b_Dealloc_CMIA_ I880_StevensCreek_PPNO0408G
	2.5g1b_Att

	31_2.5g1c_Watt50_Dealloc
	2.5g1c_Deallocation_CMIA_Watt50_PPNO0127A
	2.5g1c_Att

	32_2.5g1d_Dealloc_CMIA_I880_SouthHOV_PPNO0036F
	2.5g1d_Dealloc_CMIA_I880_SouthHOV_PPNO0036F
	2.5g1d_Att

	33_2.5g1e_Dealloc_CMIA_MSN_PPNO0360J
	_2.5g1e_Dealloc_CMIA_MSN_PPNO0360J
	2.5g1e_Att

	34_2.5g1f_Deallocation_CMIA_Route219_PPNO9940C
	_2.5g1f_Deallocation_CMIA_Route219_PPNO9940C
	2.5g1f_Att

	35_2.5g1g_Deallocation_CMIA_I5Carpool_PPNO4154_4155
	_2.5g1g_Deallocation_CMIA_I5Carpool_PPNO4154_4155
	2.5g1g_Att

	36_2.5g1h
	2.5g1h_I-215 Widening( PPNO 9991G)_gv_v2
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012
	Reference No.: 2.5g.(1h)
	Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti 

	2.5g1h_Att

	37_2.5g5b_Deallocation_TCIF_ValleyView
	_2.5g5b_Deallocation_TCIF_ValleyView
	2.5g5b_Att

	38_2.9a
	2.9a I-205 Aux Lanes (PPNO 1111)_aa v2
	 M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012
	Reference No.: 2.9a.
	Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti
	RECOMMENDATION:


	2.9a I-205 Aux Lanes Att 1 v2
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting:    January 19-20, 2011
	Reference No.: 2.5g.(1a)
	Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti

	2.9a I-205 Aux Lanes Att 2 v3

	39_2.9b
	2.9b_Technical correction Moulten Parkway
	 M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012
	Reference No.: 2.9b.
	Prepared by: Denix Anbiah
	RECOMMENDATION:


	2.9b_Moulten Parkway vote list

	40_2.9c_2.1c5d
	 M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012
	Reference No.: 2.9c.
	Prepared by: Ryan Chamberlain
	RECOMMENDATION:

	2.9c_2.1c5d_Technical_TCIF32.1_West Basin.pdf
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: September 26-27, 2012
	Reference No.: 2.1c.(5d)
	Prepared by: Ryan Chamberlain
	RECOMMENDATION:



	41_4.1
	42_4.2_SS
	43_4.13
	Update on STIP AB 3090 Plan Oct12 tab ## item 4-13.pdf
	STIP AB 3090 plan 1012

	44_4.3
	Tab 44 (4.3) memo
	CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012
	Reference No.: 4.3
	ISSUE
	RECOMMENDATION

	BACKGROUND

	Tab 44 (4.3) SX-104 resolution
	Tab 44 (4.3) CTC resolution

	45_4.14
	G-12-14 (4.14) BI
	SCRRA Letter
	FTA 75T200

	46_4.4
	Tab 46 (4.4) BI
	CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012 
	Reference No.: 4.4
	RECOMMENDATION:
	UBACKGROUND:

	Tab 46 (4.4) Resolution
	Tab 46 (4.4) Attachment

	47_4.5
	Tab 47 (4.5) memo
	CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012 
	Reference No.: 4.5
	RECOMMENDATION:

	Tab 47 (4.5) resolution
	Tab 47 (4.5) Attach 1
	formula

	Tab 47 (4.5) Attach 2
	formula


	48_4.12_SR99_Reserve_Policy
	49_4.6
	Tab 49 (4.6) memo
	CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012
	Reference No.: 4.6
	UISSUE:
	Should the Commission approve the proposed SR 99 Program Amendment to include the State Route 204 to Beardsley Canal Widening Project in Kern County?
	RECOMMENDATION:

	The San Joaquin Valley Regional Planning Agencies’ Director’s Committee and Kern County propose to amend the SR 99 Program by including the State Route 204 to Beardsley Canal Widening Project in the San Joaquin Valley Southern Region of the SR 99 Prog...
	The State Route 204 to Beardsley Canal Widening Project proposes to add a 12-foot lane and a 10-foot inside shoulder in each direction, separated by a concrete median barrier within the existing median.  The project will relieve traffic congestion, im...
	The San Joaquin Valley Regional Planning Agencies’ Director’s Committee supports the proposed amendment to the SR 99 Program and requests the Commission’s concurrence (see attached letter dated August 13, 2012).

	Tab 49 (4.6) attachment

	50_4.9
	CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012
	Reference No.: 4.9
	UISSUE:
	Should the Commission approve the SR 99 Project Baseline Agreement for the SR 204 to Beardsley Canal Widening Project in Kern County, submitted in accordance with the Commission’s SR 99 Guidelines and establish this agreement as the baseline for proje...
	RECOMMENDATION:

	UBACKGROUND:

	51_4.11
	Tab 51 (4.11) memo
	CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012
	Reference No.: 4.11
	UISSUE:
	Should the Commission approve the proposed Trade Corridors Improvement Fund (TCIF) Program amendment to delete TCIF Project 71: 32nd Street at Harbor Drive Grade Separated Improvements and TCIF Project 73: National City Marine Terminal Improvement (Wa...
	.
	Should the Commission approve the proposed TCIF Program Amendment to include the Route 101 Improvements from the Los Angeles County Line to Moorepark Road in the Los Angeles/Inland Corridor element of the TCIF Program?
	RECOMMENDATION:

	Commission staff recommends that the Commission approve the proposed TCIF Program Amendment to delete TCIF Project 71: 32nd Street at Harbor Drive Grade Separated Improvements and TCIF Project 73: National City Marine Terminal Improvement (Warf Extens...
	The San Diego Association of Governments and the Port of San Diego propose to amend the TCIF Program by deleting TCIF Project 71: 32nd Street at Harbor Drive Grade Separated Improvements and TCIF Project 73: National City Marine Terminal Improvement (...
	The San Diego Border Region supports the proposed amendment to the TCIF program and requests the Commission’s concurrence (see attached letter dated August 15, 2012).
	The Southern California Consensus Group (SCCG) and the Ventura County Transportation Commission (VCTC) propose to amend the TCIF Program by including the Route 101 Improvements from the Los Angeles County Line to Moorepark Road in the Los Angeles/Inla...
	The Route 101 Improvements Project proposes to add a freeway lane in each direction on a 4.4 mile stretch of US 101 in the City of Thousand Oaks from the Los Angeles/Ventura County line to Moorpark Road.  The project includes: conversion of auxiliary ...
	The SCCG supports the proposed amendment to the TCIF Program and requests the Commission’s concurrence (see attached letter dated August 28, 2012).

	Tab 51 (4.11) attach 1
	Tab 51 (4.11) attach 2

	52_4.8
	53_4.10
	CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012
	Reference No.: 4.10
	UISSUE:
	Should the Commission approve the CMIA Project Baseline Agreements for the Gerald Desmond Bridge Project submitted in accordance with the Commission’s CMIA Guidelines and establish these agreements as the baseline for project delivery monitoring?
	RECOMMENDATION:

	UBACKGROUND:

	54_2.1c5f_2.5b2_Dealloc_SHOPP_GDB
	55_2.5g1i
	2.5g1i_CMIA_GeraldDesmond
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012
	Reference No.: 2.5g.(1i)
	Prepared by: Steven Keck
	RECOMMENDATION:


	2.5g1i_Att

	56_3.5_SS
	57_2.2b1_SS
	58_2.2b2_DEIR_Kern
	2.2b2_BI_06-KER-rail DEIR
	2.2b2_Map_Kern

	59_2.2b3_SDEIR_SanDiego
	2.2b3_BI_11 SD-5 DEIR
	2.2b3_Map_San Diego

	60_2.2c3_Orange_Riverside
	2.2c3_BI_08-ORA-91 FEIR
	2.2c3_Res_08-ORA-91 FEIR
	2.2c3_Map_Orange_Riverside

	61_2.1a4_2.6e1_TCRP1.1
	_2.1a4_2.6e1_TCRP1.1
	2.6e1_Att

	62_2.1a5_2.6e2_TCRP35.4
	2.1a5_2.6e2_BI_Valley_View_Deallocation
	2.1a5_2.6e2_Att

	63_2.1c5a
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012
	Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti 

	64_2.1c5b
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012
	Reference No.: 2.1c.(5b)
	Prepared by: William Mosby
	RECOMMENDATION:


	65_2.1c5c
	2.1c(5c)_TCIF_74_BA_Southline Rail Improvements_Final
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting:  October 24, 2012
	Reference No.: 2.1c.(5c)
	Prepared by: William A. Mosby
	RECOMMENDATION:


	2.1c(5c)_TCIF_74_BA_Southline Rail Improvements_Attachment

	66_2.1c5d
	2.1c(5d)_TCIF_82_Marina Bay Parkway_Final
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting:  October 24, 2012
	Reference No.: 2.1c.(5d)
	Prepared by: William Mosby
	RECOMMENDATION:


	1012_2.1c(5d)_TCIF_82_BA_Marina Bay_Attachment

	67_2.1c5e_SS
	68_2.4c1
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012
	Reference No.:     2.4c.(1)  
	                               Action Item
	Prepared by: Brent Green
	RECOMMENDATION:


	69_2.4c2
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012
	Reference No.:     2.4c.(2)
	                     Action Item
	Prepared by: Brent Green
	RECOMMENDATION:

	Looking southeast from Brannan Street

	70_2.4c3_
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012
	Reference No.:       2.4c. (3)
	                     Action Item
	Prepared by: Brent Green
	RECOMMENDATION:

	Looking southwest from corner of Brannan and 8th Streets

	71_2.5b1
	2.5b1- Draft - SB
	2.5b1_Att

	72_2.5c1
	2.5c1
	2.5c1_Att

	73_2.5c2
	2.5c2
	2.5c2_Att

	74_2.5c3
	2.5c3
	2.5c3_Att

	75_2.5c4
	2.5c4
	2.5c4_Attr

	76_2.5e
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012
	Reference No.: 2.5e.
	Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti
	RECOMMENDATION:

	RECOMMENDED OPTION:

	77_2.5g2_SR99
	_2.5g2_SR99
	2.5g2_Att

	78_2.5g3_STIP_TFA
	_2.5g3_STIP_TFA
	2.5g3_Att

	79_2.5g5a_TCIF_Rail
	_2.5g5a_TCIF_Rail
	2.5g5a_Att

	80_2.5g10_SLPP
	_2.5g10_SLPP
	2.5g10_Att

	81_2.6a
	2.6a
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012 
	Reference No.: 2.6a.
	Prepared by: Steven Keck
	RECOMMENDATION:


	2.6a_Att

	82_2.6d
	2.6d_BI_Operations & Feeder Bus Allocation v3
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012
	Reference No.: 2.6d.
	Prepared by: William D. Bronte
	RECOMMENDATION:

	Project Description
	BACKGROUND:
	Department Administration of Intercity Rail Services
	Intercity Rail Appropriation in the FY 2012-13 Budget

	  Allocation Request Subtotal
	Allocation Amount

	   State-Administered Routes -Totals
	Capitol Corridor
	   All Routes - Totals

	Allocation Transfer between Routes
	Financial Performance of Routes


	2.6d_resolution_Operations & Feeder Bus Attachment v3
	CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
	Resolution MFP-12-03

	  San Joaquin Route  $31,813,826


	83_2.6f2
	_2.6f2
	2.6f2_Att

	84_2.8b1
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting:      October 24, 2012
	Prepared by: Denix D. Anbiah
	BACKGROUND:

	85_2.8b2
	2.8b2_ BI October Draft
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012 
	Reference No.: 2.8b.(2)
	Prepared by: Denix D. Anbiah
	WAIVER 12-64
	RECOMMENDATION:



	2_8b2_ STIP Att Oct Draft

	86_2.8c
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: October 24, 2012 
	Reference No.: 2.8c.
	Prepared by: Jane Perez
	 Division Chief 
	WAIVER 12-65
	RECOMMENDATION:






